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1. Explanation of the symbols on the equipment

@ @@ Before commissioning, read and observe the operating instructions and safety instructions!

®® Wear safety goggles!

@@ Wear ear-muffs!

@ @@ Wear a breathing mask!
L

‘ Important! Risk of injury. Never reach info the running saw blade!

Important! Laser radiation

Achtung! - Laserstrahlung
Nicht in den Strahl blicken!
2

N 60825-1:2014
, <1 mW

@@ Protection Class Il (double insulated)
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2. Introduction

MANUFACTURER:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Giinzburger StraBe 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

DEAR CUSTOMER,
we hope your new tool brings you much enjoyment and suc-

cess.

NOTE:

According to the applicable product liability laws, the manu-

facturer of the device does not assume liability for damages

to the product or damages caused by the product that occurs

due to:

* Improper handling,

* Non-compliance of the operating instructions,

* Repairs by third parties, not by authorized service techni-
cians,

* Installation and replacement of non-original spare parts,

* Application other than specified,

* A breakdown of the electrical system that occurs due to the

non-compliance of the electric regulations and VDE regula-

tions 0100, DIN 57113 / VDEO113.

We recommend:

Read through the complete text in the operating instructions be-
fore installing and commissioning the device.

The operating instructions are intended to help the user to be-
come familiar with the machine and take advantage of its ap-
plication possibilities in accordance with the recommendations.
The operating instructions contain important information on
how fo operate the machine safely, professionally and econom-
ically, how to avoid danger, costly repairs, reduce downtimes
and how to increase reliability and service life of the machine.
In addition to the safety regulations in the operating instruc-
tions, you have to meet the applicable regulations that apply
for the operation of the machine in your country.

Keep the operating instructions package with the machine at
all times and store it in a plastic cover to protect it from dirt and
moisture. Read the instruction manual each time before operat-
ing the machine and carefully follow its information.

The machine can only be operated by persons who were in-
structed concerning the operation of the machine and who are
informed about the associated dangers. The minimum age re-
quirement must be complied with.

In addition to the safety instructions contained in this operating
manual and the specific regulations of your country, the techni-
cal rules generally accepted for the operation of machines of
the same type must be observed.

We accept no liability for damage or accidents which arise
due to non-observance of these instructions and the safety in-
formation.
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3. Device description (fig. 1-13)
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A)
B.)
C)
D.)
E)
F)

ON/OFF switch

Lock switch

Handle

Machine head

Moving saw blade guard
Saw blade

Set screw for rotary table
Stop rail

Movable stop rail

Set screw

Fixed saw table

Table insert

Scale

Pointer

Rotary table

Set screw for workpiece support
Clamping device (workpiece clamp)
Set screw

Sawdust bag

Workpiece support

Set screw for clamping device
Set screw for drag guide
Support stand

Adjusting screw (45°)
Locking screw

Screw for cutting depth limiting
Stop for cutting depth limiting
Adjusting screw (90°)

Scale

Pointer

Flange screw

Outer flange

Guide bracket

Saw shaft lock

ON/OFF switch laser

Battery cover

Laser

Screw

Transport handle

Clamping handle

90° stop angle (not supplied)
45° stop angle (not supplied)
Allen key, 6 mm

Allen key, 3 mm

Philips head screw (Laser)
Philips head screw (table insert)
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4. Scope of delivery

* Cross cut mitre saw

* Dust bag

* Workpiece clamp

* Allen key 6 mm (C)

* Allen key 3 mm (D)

* 2 work piece supports
* Support stand

* 2 carbon brushes

¢ 2 batteries (AAA)

* Operating manual
5. Proper use

The cross cut mitre saw is designed to crosscut wood and plas-
tic respective of the machine's size. The saw is not designed for
cutting firewood.

Warning! Do not use the saw to cut materials other than
those specified described in manual.

Warning! The supplied saw blade is only intended for the
sawing of wood! Do not use this blade for the sawing of fire-
wood!

The equipment is to be used only for its prescribed purpose.
Any other use is deemed to be a case of misuse. The user / op-
erator and not the manufacturer will be liable for any damage
or injuries of any kind caused as a result of this.

The equipment is to be operated only with suitable saw blades.
It is prohibited to use any type of cutting-off wheel.

To use the equipment properly you must also observe the safety
information, the assembly instructions and the operating instruc-
tions to be found in this manual.

All persons who use and service the equipment have to be
acquainted with this manual and must be informed about the
equipment’s potential hazards.

It is also imperative to observe the accident prevention regula-
tions in force in your area.

The same applies for the general rules of health and safety at
work.

The manufacturer will not be liable for any changes made to the
equipment nor for any damage resulting from such changes.
Even when the equipment is used as prescribed it is sill im-
possible to eliminate certain residual risk factors. The following
hazards may arise in connection with the machine’s construc-
tion and design:

* Contact with the saw blade in the uncovered saw zone.

* Reaching into the running saw blade (cut injuries).

* Kick-back of workpieces and parts of workpieces.

* Saw blade fracturing.

* Catapulting of faulty carbide tips from the saw blade.

* Damage to hearing if ear-muffs are not used as necessary.

* Harmful emissions of wood dust when used in closed rooms.

Please note that our equipment has not been designed for use
in commercial, trade or industrial applications. Our warranty
will be voided if the equipment is used in commercial, trade or

industrial businesses or for equivalent purposes.
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6. Safety information
General power tool safety information

/A WARNING! Read all safety warnings, instruc-
tions, illustrations and technical data provided
with this power tool. Failure to follow the warnings and in-
structions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future refer-
ence.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-
operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless)
power tool.

1) Work area safety

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or
dark areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive at-
mospheres, such as in the presence of flamma-
ble liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

¢) Keep children and bystanders away while op-
erating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to
lose control.

2) Electrical safety

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never
modify the plug in any way. Do not use any
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) pow-
er tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will
reduce risk of electric shock.

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

¢) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet con-
ditions. Water entering a power tool will increase the
risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool.
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or
moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase
the risk of electric shock.

e) When operating a power tool outdoors, use
an extension cord suitable for outdoor use.
Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of
electric shock.

f) If operating a power tool in a damp location
is unavoidable, use a residual current device
(RCD) protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the
risk of electric shock.
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3) Personal safety

a)

b)

<)

d)

e)

f)

g)

h)

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool.
Do not use a power tool while you are tired or
under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medi-
cation. A moment of inattention while operating power
tools may result in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always
wear eye protection. Protective equipment such as
a dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce
personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the
switch is in the off-position before connecting
to power source and/or battery pack, picking
up or carrying the tool.

Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or
energising power tools that have the switch on invites ac-
cidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in
personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times. This enables better control of the
power tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery. Keep your hair and clothing away
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long
hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of
dust extraction and collection facilities, en-
sure these are connected and properly used.
Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.
Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use
of tools allow you to become complacent and
ignore tool safety principles. A careless action can
cause severe injury within a fraction of a second.

4) Power tool use and care

a)

b)

<)

d)

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct
power tool for your application. The correct pow-
er tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for which
it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does
not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot
be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be
repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source
and/or remove the battery pack, if detach-
able, from the power tool before making any
adjustments, changing accessories, or storing
power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce
the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of chil-
dren and do not allow persons unfamiliar with
the power tool or these instructions to operate
the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the
hands of untrained users.

///|PARKSIDE’

e)

f)

g)

h)

Maintain power tools and accessories. Check
for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition
that may affect the power tool’s operation. If
damaged, have the power tool repaired be-
fore use. Many accidents are caused by poorly main-
tained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly main-
tained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to
bind and are easier fo control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits
etc. in accordance with these instructions, tak-
ing into account the working conditions and
the work to be performed. Use of the power tool
for operations different from those intended could result in
a hazardous situation.

Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry,
clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery han-
dles and grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling
and control of the tool in unexpected situations.

5) Service

a)

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified
repair person using only identical replacement
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power tool
is maintained.

Warning! This electric tool generates an electromagnetic

field during operation. This field can impair active or passive

medical implants under certain conditions. In order to prevent

the risk of serious or deadly injuries, we recommend that per-

sons with medical implants consult with their physician and the

manufacturer of the medical implant prior to operating the elec-

tric tool.

Safety instructions for mitre saws

a)

b)

<)

Mitre saws are intended to cut wood or wood-
like products, they cannot be used with abra-
sive cut-off wheels for cutting ferrous material
such as bars, rods, studs, etc. Abrasive dust causes
moving parts such as the lower guard to jam. Sparks from
abrasive cutting will burn the lower guard, the kerf insert
and other plastic parts.

Use clamps to support the workpiece when-
ever possible. If supporting the workpiece by
hand, you must always keep your hand at least
100 mm from either side of the saw blade. Do
not use this saw to cut pieces that are too small
to be securely clamped or held by hand. If your
hand is placed too close to the saw blade, there is an in-
creased risk of injury from blade contact.

The workpiece must be stationary and
clamped or held against both the fence and
the table. Do not feed the workpiece into the
blade or cut “freehand” in any way. Unre-
strained or moving workpieces could be thrown at high
speeds, causing injury.

GB/IE/NI 5



d)

e)

f)

g)

h)

k)

6

Push the saw through the workpiece. Do not
pull the saw through the workpiece. To make
a cut, raise the saw head and pull it out over
the workpiece without cutting, start the motor,
press the saw head down and push the saw
through the workpiece. Cutting on the pull stroke is
likely to cause the saw blade to climb on top of the work-
piece and violently throw the blade assembly towards the
operator.

Never cross your hand over the intended line
of cutting either in front or behind the saw
blade. Supporting the workpiece “cross handed” i.e.
holding the workpiece to the right of the saw blade with
your left hand or vice versa is very dangerous.

Do not reach behind the fence with either
hand closer than 100 mm from either side of
the saw blade, to remove wood scraps, or for
any other reason while the blade is spinning.
The proximity of the spinning saw blade to your hand may
not be obvious and you may be seriously injured.
Inspect your workpiece before cutting. If the
workpiece is bowed or warped, clamp it with
the outside bowed face toward the fence. Al-
ways make certain that there is no gap be-
tween the workpiece, fence and table along
the line of the cut. Bent or warped workpieces can
twist or shift and may cause binding on the spinning saw
blade while cutting. There should be no nails or foreign
objects in the workpiece.

Do not use the saw until the table is clear of all
tools, wood scraps, etc., except for the work-
piece. Small debris or loose pieces of wood or other
objects that contact the revolving blade can be thrown
with high speed.

Cut only one workpiece at a time. Stacked multi-
ple workpieces cannot be adequately clamped or braced
and may bind on the blade or shift during cutting.
Ensure the mitre saw is mounted or placed on
a level, firm work surface before use. A level
and firm work surface reduces the risk of the mitre saw
becoming unstable.

Plan your work. Every time you change the
bevel or mitre angle setting, make sure the
adjustable fence is set correctly to support the
workpiece and will not interfere with the blade
or the guarding system. Without turning the tool
“ON" and with no workpiece on the table, move the saw
blade through a complete simulated cut to assure there will
be no inferference or danger of cutting the fence.
Provide adequate support such as table exten-
sions, saw horses, etc. for a workpiece that is
wider or longer than the table top. Workpieces
longer or wider than the mitre saw table can tip if not se-
curely supported. If the cut-off piece or workpiece tips, it
can lift the lower guard or be thrown by the spinning blade.
Do not use another person as a substitute for
a table extension or as additional support. Un-
stable support for the workpiece can cause the blade to
bind or the workpiece to shift during the cutting operation
pulling you and the helper into the spinning blade.
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n)

o)

P)

q)

r)

s)

The cut-off piece must not be jammed or
pressed by any means against the spinning
saw blade. If confined, i.e. using length stops, the cut-
off piece could get wedged against the blade and thrown
violently.

Always use a clamp or a fixture designed to
properly support round material such as rods
or tubing. Rods have a tendency to roll while being cut,
causing the blade to “bite” and pull the work with your
hand into the blade.

Let the blade reach full speed before contact-
ing the workpiece. This will reduce the risk of the
workpiece being thrown.

If the workpiece or blade becomes jammed,
turn the mitre saw off. Wait for all moving
parts to stop and disconnect the plug from
the power source and/or remove the battery
pack. Then work to free the jammed material.
Continued sawing with a jammed workpiece could cause
loss of control or damage to the mitre saw.

After finishing the cut, release the switch, hold
the saw head down and wait for the blade to
stop before removing the cut-off piece. Reach-
ing with your hand near the coasting blade is dangerous.
Hold the handle firmly when making an in-
complete cut or when releasing the switch be-
fore the saw head is completely in the down
position. The braking action of the saw may cause the
saw head to be suddenly pulled downward, causing a
risk of injury.

Safety Instructions for the handling of saw blades

11.

12.
13.

Do not use damaged or deformed saw blades.

Do not use any insertion tools with cracks. Sort out
cracked insertion tools. Repairs are not permitted.

Do not use saw blades made of high speed steel.

Check the condition of the saw blades before using the
cross cut mitre saw.

Make sure that a suitable saw blade for the material to
be cut is selected.

Only use saw blades recommended by the manufacturer.
Saw blades designed to cut wood and similar materials
must comply with EN 847-1.

Do not use saw blades made of high-speed alloy steel
(HSS steel).

Only use saw blades for which the maximum permissible
speed is not lower than the maximum spindle speed of
the cross cut mitre saw and which are suitable for the
material to be cut.

Observe the saw blade direction of rotation.

Only insertion the saw blade if you have mastered their
use.

Observe the maximum speed. The maximum speed spec-
ified on the insertion tool may not be exceeded. If speci-
fied, observe the speed range.

Clean grease, oil and water off of the clamping surfaces.
Do not use any loose reducing rings or bushes for the
reducing of holes on saw blades.
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14. Make sure that fixed reducer rings for securing the inser-
tion tool have the same diameter and have at least 1/3
of the cutting diameter.

15. Make sure that fixed reducer rings are parallel to each
other.

16. Handle insertion tool with caution. They are ideally
stored in the originally package or special containers.
Wear protective gloves in order to improve grip and to
further reduce the risk of injury.

17.  Prior to the use of insertion tools, make sure that all pro-
tective devices are properly fastened.

18. Prior to use, make sure that the insertion tool meets the
technical requirements of this electric tool and is properly
fastened.

19.  Only use the supplied saw blade for cutting wood, never
for the processing of metals.

20. Only use saw blade diameters in accordance with the
markings on the saw.

21. Use additional workpiece supports, if required for work-
piece stability.

22. Workpiece support extensions must always be secured
and used during work.

23. Replace table inserts when worn!

24. Avoid overheating of the saw teeth.

25. When sawing plastic, avoid melting of the plastic. Use
the appropriate saw blades for this purpose. Replace
damaged or worn saw blades immediately. When the
saw blade overheats, stop the machine. Allow the saw
blade to cool down before using the power tool again.

Attention: Laser radiation
Do not stare into the beam
Class 2 laser

Achtung! - Laserstrahlung
Nicht in den Strahl blicken!
Laser Klasse 2
Laserspezifikation nach EN 60825-1:2014
A= 650 nm Po<1mW

Protect yourself and you environment from acci-
dents using suitable precautionary measures!

Do not look directly into the laser beam with unprotected

eyes.

Never look into the path of the beam.

Never point the laser beam towards reflecting surfaces and
persons or animals. Even a laser beam with a low output can
cause damage to the eyes.

Caution - methods other than those specified here can result

in dangerous radiation exposure.

Never open the laser module. Unexpected exposure to the

beam can occur.

If you do not use the device for a long time, the batteries
should be removed.
* The laser may not be replaced with a different type of laser.

Repairs of the laser may only be carried out by the laser
manufacturer or an authorised representative.

Safety instructions for handling batteries

1. Always make sure that the batteries are inserted with the
correct polarity (+ and -), as indicated on the battery.

2. Do not short-circuit batteries.

3. Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries.

///|PARKSIDE’

4. Do not overcharge batteries!

5. Do not mix old and new batteries or batteries of different
types or manufacturers! Replace an entire set of batteries
at the same time.

6.  Immediately remove used batteries from the device and
dispose of them properly! Do not dispose batteries with
household waste. Defective or used batteries must be re-
cycled according to Directive 2006/66 / EC. Give back
batteries and / or the device has been offered to the col-
lective facilities. About disposal facilities you can inform
by your municipal or city government.

7. Do not allow batteries to heat up!

8. Do not weld or solder directly on batteries!

9. Do not dismantle batteries!

10. Do not allow batteries to deform!

11. Do not throw batteries into fire!

12. Keep batteries out of the reach of children.

13. Do not allow children to replace batteries without super-
vision!

14. Do not keep batteries near fire, ovens or other sources of
heat. Do not use batteries in direct sunlight or store them
in vehicles in hot weather.

15. Keep unused batteries in the original packaging and
keep them away from metal objects. Do not mix un-
packed batteries or toss them together! This can lead to
a short-circuit of the battery and thus damage, burns or
even the risk of fire.

16. Remove batteries from the equipment when it will not be
used for an extended period of time, unless it is for emer-
gencies!

17.  NEVER handle batteries that have leaked without appro-
priate protection. If the leaked fluid comes into contact
with your skin, the skin in this area should be rinsed off
under running water immediately. Always prevent the
fluid from coming into contact with the eyes and mouth.
In the event of contact, please seek immediate medical
attention.

18. Clean the battery contacts and corresponding contacts in
the device prior to inserting the batteries.

Residual risks

The machine has been built according to the state
of the art and the recognised technical safety re-
quirements. However, individual residual risks can
arise during operation.

Health hazard due to electrical power, with the use of im-

proper electrical connection cables.

Furthermore, despite all precautions having been met, some
non-obvious residual risks may still remain.

Residual risks can be minimised if the “Safety information”
and the “Proper use” are observed along with the whole of

the operating instructions.

Do not load the machine unnecessarily: excessive pressure
when sawing will quickly damage the saw blade, which re-
sults in reduced output of the machine in the processing and

in cut precision.

When cutting plastic material, please always use clamps:
the parts which should be cut must always be fixed between

the clamps.

Avoid accidental starting of the machine: the operating but-
ton may not be pressed when inserting the plug in an outlet.

GB/IE/NI 7



* Use the tool that is recommended in this manual. In doing so,
your machine provides optimal performance.

* Hands may never enter the processing zone when the ma-
chine is in operation.

* Release the handle button and switch off the machine prior
to any operations.

7. Technical data

AC MOTOT.....vieiiieieeeeeteeee i 220-240V~ 50 Hz
POWET ST ..o 1200 Watt
Operating mode.........cc.eeveenienreneeneeneenennes S625%* 1500W
Idle speed Ny ... 5000 min’
Carbide saw blade.........ccccccoceuevevenee 2210x230x2,6mm
Number of teeth ........c.coovieeeeeeeeceee e 48
Maximum saw blade tooth width ...........ccocoveviveriiie. 3 mm
SWivel range ..o -45° / 0°/ +45°
MIFE CU. e 0° - 45° to the left
Saw width at Q0° ..o 120 x 60 mm
Saw width at 45° ..o 80 x 60 mm
Saw width at 2 x 45°

(double mitre cut) .....c.oveveeeeeeeeeeeeeee 80 x 35 mm
Protection class ..........coviiveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e /8

Wavelength of laser...........cooverininiininennennnee 650 nm

LaSEr OUIPUL ...t <1mW

* 6, continuous operation periodic duty.

Identical duty cycles with a period at load followed by a period
at no load. Running time 10 minutes; duty cycle is 25% of the
running time.

The work piece must have a minimum height of 3
mm and a minimum width of 10 mm.

Make sure that the workpiece is always secured
with the clamping device.

Noise
Total noise values determined in accordance with EN 62841.
Sound pressure level T 4 dB(A)

Uncertainty K , 3dB
Sound power level L, ..cccccecererenicnncse. 112,6 dB(A)
Uncertainty K, 3dB

Wear hearing protection.
The effects of noise can cause a loss of hearing

The above-mentioned noise emission values were measured in
accordance with a standardised test procedure and can be
used to compare one power tool with another.

The above-mentioned noise emission values can also be used
for the preliminary assessment of exposure.

Warning:

* The noise emissions during the actual use of the power tool
may differ from the above-mentioned values depending on
the power tool being used, in particular on the type of work-
piece being processed.

8 GB/IE/NI

* Try to keep emissions as low as possible, for example by
limiting your working time. In this regard, all the operational
cycle phases must be taken into consideration (such as the
times when the tool is switched off or running idle).

8. Before starting the equipment

* Open the packaging and remove the device carefully.

* Remove the packaging material as well as the packaging
and transport bracing (if available).

* Check that the delivery is complete.

* Check the device and accessory parts for transport damage.

* If possible, store the packaging until the warranty period has
expired.

ATTENTION

The device and packaging materials are not toys!
Children must not be allowed to play with plastic
bags, film and small parts! There is a risk of swal-
lowing and suffocation!

Always ensure that the machine is stable and can
stand securely, i. e. bolted down on a workbench.

* The equipment must be set up where it can stand securely.
Secure the machine on a workbench or a base frame with 4
screws (not included in delivery) using the holes on the fixed
saw table (9).

* All covers and safety devices have to be properly fitted be-
fore the equipment is switched on.

* It must be possible for the blade to run freely.

* When working with wood that has been processed before,
watch out for foreign bodies such as nails or screws, efc.

* Before you press the ON/OFF switch check that the saw
blade is fitted correctly. Moving parts must run smoothly.

* Before you connect the equipment o the power supply make
sure the data on the rating plate are identical to the mains
data.

8.1 Assembling the work piece clamping device
(fig. 2)
* Loosen the locking screw (19) and attach the work piece
clamping device (15) to the left or right of the fixed saw
bench.

* Afterwards, retighten the locking screws (19).

8.2 Assembling the work piece supports
(fig. 2 - 3)

* Loosen the locking screw (14) and guide the work piece
support through the specified hole on the side of the fixed
saw bench.

* Make sure that the work piece support (18) is also guided
through the two plates on the underneath.

* Afterwards, retighten the locking screw (14).

* Repeat this process on the other side.

8.3 Assembling the support stand (fig. 2 - 3)

* Loosen the locking screw (20) on the underneath of the saw
and guide the support stand (2 1) through the specified holes
on the back of the saw.

* Afterwards, retighten the locking screw (20).
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8.4 Sawdust bag (fig. 4)

The saw is equipped with a debris bag (17) for sawdust and
chips.

Squeeze together the metal ring on the dust bag and attach it
to the outlet opening in the motor area.

The debris bag (17) can be emptied by means of a zipper at
the bottom.

Connection to an external dust extractor

* Connect the vacuum hose with the dust extraction spout.

* The industrial vacuum cleaner must be suitable for the mate-
rial being worked.

* When vacuuming dust that is especially detrimental to
health or carcinogenic, use a special vacuum cleaner.

8.5 Checking the moving saw blade guard safety
device (5)

The saw blade guard protects against accidental contact with

the saw blade and from chips flying around.

Check function

To do so, fold the saw downwards:

* The saw blade guard must provide free access to the saw
blade without touching other parts.

* When folding the saw upwards into the starting position, the
saw blade guard must cover the saw blade automatically.

9. Attachment and operation

9.1 Attaching the cross cut mitre saw (fig.1 - 3)
Release the rotary table (13) by loosening the set screw (7).
Using the handle (3), set the rotary table (13) to the desired
angle.

NOTE

The cross cut mitre saw can be pivoted left and right with the

rotary table. Exact angle adjustment is possible on the basis
of the scale. The angle can be precisely and quickly adjusted
from 0° to 45° with locking positions at 15°, 22.5° and
30°.

Retighten the set screw (7) in order to secure the rotary table.

Pressing the machine head (4) lightly downwards and re-
moving the locking bolt (25) from the motor bracket at the
same time disengages the saw from the lowest position.

Swing the machine head (4) up.

It is possible to secure the clamping device (15) to the left
or right on the stationary saw bench (9). Insert the clamping
device (15) in the hole on the rear side of the stop rail (8)
and secure it with the star grip screw (19).

It is possible to tilt the machine head (4) a max. 45° to the
left by loosening the locking screw (23).

* Workpiece supports (18) must always be secured and used
during work.

9.2 Precision adjustment of the stop for crosscut
90° (fig. 5)

* No stop angle included.

* Lower the machine head (4) and secure it using the locking
bolt (25).

* Loosen the locking screw (23).

* Position the angle stop (A) between the saw blade (6) and
the rotary table (13).
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* Loosen the lock nut (26a).

* Adjust the adjusting screw (26) until the angle between the
saw blade (6) and rotary table (13) is 90°.

* Retighten the lock nut (26a).

9.3 Crosscut 90° and turntable 0° (fig. 1/2/3/6)

Important. To make 90° crosscuts, the adjustable

stop rail (8a) must be fixed at the inner position.

* Open the set screw (8b) for the adjustable stop rail (8a) and
push the adjustable stop rail (8a) inwards.

The adjustable stop rail (8a) must be fixed far enough in
front of the innermost position that the distance between the
stop rail (8a) and the saw blade (6) amounts to a maximum
of 8 mm.

Before making a cut, check that the stop rail (8a) and the
saw blade (6) cannot collide.

Secure the set screw (8b) again.

Move the machine head (4) to its upper position.

Place the piece of wood to be cut at the stop rail (8) and on
the turntable (13).
Lock the material with the clamping devices (15) on the fixed

saw table (9) to prevent the material from moving during the
cutting operation. See section 9.13.

Release the lock switch (2) and press the ON/OFF switch
(1) to start the motor.

Use the handle (3) to move the machine head (4) steadily
and with light pressure downwards until the saw blade ()
has completely cut through the work piece.

When the cutting operation is completed, move the machine
head back to its upper (home) position and release the ON/
OFF button (1).

Attention! The machine executes an upward stroke auto-
matically due to the return spring, i.e. do not release the han-
dle (3) after completing the cut; instead allow the machine
head to move upwards slowly whilst applying light counter

pressure.

9.4 Crosscut 90° and turntable 0° -45°
(fig. 1/2/3/6)

The cross cut mitre saw can be used to make crosscuts of 0°

-45° to the left and 0° -45° to the right in relation to the stop

rail.

Important. To make 90° crosscuts, the adjustable

stop rail (8a) must be fixed at the inner position.

* Open the set screw (8b) for the adjustable stop rail (8a) and
push the adjustable stop rail (8a) inwards.

* The adjustable stop rail (8a) must be fixed far enough in
front of the innermost position that the distance between the
stop rail (8a) and the saw blade (6) amounts to a maximum
of 8 mm.

* Before making a cut, check that the stop rail (8a) and the
saw blade (6) cannot collide.

* Secure the set screw (8b) again.

Release the rotary table (13) by loosening the set screw (7).
Using the handle (3), set the rotary table (13) to the desired
angle.

Retighten the set screw (7) in order to secure the rotary table.
* Cut as described under section 9.3.
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9.5 Precision adjustment of the stop for mitre cut
45° (fig. 1/2/3/6/7/8)

* No stop angle included.

* Lower the machine head (4) and secure it using the locking

bolt (25).

Fix the rotary table (13) in the 0° position.

Important. For mitre cuts, the adjustable stop rail (8a) must
be fixed at the inner position.

* Open the set screw (8b) for the moveable stop rail (8a) and
push the moveable stop rail (8a) outwards.

* The adjustable stop rail (8a) must be fixed far enough in
front of the innermost position that the distance between the
stop rail (8a) and the saw blade (6) amounts to a maximum
of 8 mm.

* Before making a cut, check that the stop rail (8a) and the
saw blade (6) cannot collide.

* Secure the set screw (8b) again.

Loosen the locking screw (23) and use the handle (3) to
angle the machine head (4) 45° to the left.

* 45° - position angle stop (B) between the saw blade (6) and
rotary table (13).

Loosen the locknut (22a) and adjust the adjustment screw
(22) until the angle between the saw blade (6) and the ro-
tary table (13) is precisely 45°.

Re-ighten the locknut (22a).

Subsequently check the position of the angle indicator. If

necessary, loosen the pointer (28) using a Philips screwdriv-
er, set to position 45° on the angle scale (27) and re-tighten
the retaining screw.

9.6 Mitre cut 0°-45° and turntable 0° (fig. 1/2/3/6)
The cross cut mitre saw can be used to make mitre cuts of 0° -
45° in relation to the work face.

Important. For mitre cuts, the adjustable stop rail

(8a) must be fixed at the inner position.

* Open the set screw (8b) for the moveable stop rail (8a) and
push the moveable stop rail (8a) outwards.

* The adjustable stop rail (8a) must be fixed far enough in
front of the innermost position that the distance between the
stop rail (8a) and the saw blade (6) amounts to a maximum
of 8 mm.

* Before making a cut, check that the stop rail (8a) and the
saw blade (6) cannot collide.

* Secure the set screw (8b) again.

* Move the machine head (4) to the top position.

Fix the rotary table (13) in the 0° position.

Loosen the locking screw (23) and use the handle (3) to
angle the machine head (4) to the left, until the pointer (28)
indicates the desired angle measurement on the scale (27).
* Re-ighten the locking screw (23).

* Cut as described in section 9.3.

9.7 Mitre cut 0°-45° and turntable 0°-45°

(fig. 1/2/3/6)
The cross cut mitre saw can be used to make mitre cuts to the
left of 0°- 45° in relation to the work face and, at the same
time, 0° - 45° to the left or 0° - 45° to the right in relation to
the stop rail (double mitre cut).
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Attention! For mitre cuts (inclined saw head), the
moveable stop rail (8a) must be fixed in the outer
position.

* Open the set screw (8b) for the moveable stop rail (8a) and
push the moveable stop rail (8a) outwards.

* The adjustable stop rail (8a) must be fixed far enough in
front of the innermost position that the distance between the
stop rail (8a) and the saw blade (6) amounts to a maximum
of 8 mm.

* Before making a cut, check that the stop rail (8a) and the
saw blade (6) cannot collide.

* Secure the set screw (8b) again.

* Move the machine head (4) to its upper position.

Release the rotary table (13) by loosening the set screw (7).
Using the handle (3), set the rotary table (13) to the desired
angle.

Retighten the set screw (7) in order to secure the rotary table.

Undo the locking screw (23).
Use the handle (3) to tilt the machine head (4) to the left until
it coincides with the required angle value (in this connection

see also section 9.6).
* Retighten the locking screw (23).
* Cut as described under section 9.3.

9.8 Limiting the cutting depth (fig. 3)

* The cutting depth can be infinitely adjusted using the screw
(24). To do this loosen the locknut (24a) on the screw (24).
Turn the screw (24) in or out to set the required cutting depth.
Then re-tighten the locknut (24a) on the screw (24).

* Check the setting by completing a test cut.

9.9 Changing the saw blade (fig. 1/2/3/9/10)
Remove the power plug!

Important!

Wear safety gloves when changing the saw blade.
Risk of injury!

Swing the machine head (4) upwards and secure with the
stop for cutting depth limiting (25).

Fold the saw blade guard (5) upwards until the saw blade
guard (5) is above the flange screw (29).

With one hand insert the Allen key (C) in the flange screw
(29).

Hold the Allen key (C) and slowly close the saw blade guard
(5) until it touches the Allen key (C).

Firmly press the saw shaft lock (32) and slowly rotate the

flange screw (29) in clockwise direction. The saw shaft lock
(32) engages after no more than one rotation.

Now, using a little more force, slacken the flange screw (29)
in the clockwise direction.

Turn the flange screw (29) right out and remove the outer
flange (30).
Take the blade (6) off the inner flange and pull out down-

wards.

Carefully clean the flange screw (29), outer flange (30) and
inner flange.

Fit and fasten the new saw blade (6) in reverse order.

Important! The cutting angle of the teeth, in other words the
direction of rotation of the saw blade (6) must coincide with
the direction of the arrow on the housing.

Before confinuing your work make sure that all safety de-
vices are in good working condition.
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* Important! Every time that you change the saw blade (6),
check to see that it spins freely in the table insert (10) in both
perpendicular and 45° angle settings.

* Important! The work to change and align the saw blade (6)
must be carried out correctly.

9.10 Replacing laser batteries (fig. 11)
* Remove the laser battery cover (34). Remove the 2 batteries.

Replace both batteries with the same or an equivalent type.
Make sure that they are inserted with the same polarity as
the used batteries.

* Close the battery cover.

9.11 Switch ON / switch OFF the laser (fig. 11)

To switch on: Move the ON/OFF (33) switch of the laser
(34) to the “1" position. A laser line is projected onto the mate-
rial you wish to process, providing an exact guide for the cut.
To switch off: Move the ON/OFF switch of the laser to the
“0" position.

9.12 Adjusting the laser (fig. 12)

If the laser (35) ceases to indicate the correct cutting line, you
can readjust the laser. To do so, open the screws (36) and set
the laser by moving sideways to that the laser beam strikes the
teeth of the saw blade (6).

9.13 Using the clamping handle (fig. 1/2)

* The height of the clamping device (15) can be adjusted via
the set screw (16).

* Lower the clamping device onto the workpiece.

* Tighten the set screw (16) firmly.

* Turn the clamping handle (38) clockwise to clamp the work-
piece.

* To release the workpiece, proceed in reverse order.

10.Transport (fig. 13)

* Tighten the set screw (7) in order to lock the rotary table (13)

* Press the machine head (4) downwards and secure with the
stop for cutting depth limiting (25). The saw is now locked in
the lower position.

* Carry the equipment by the transport handle (37).

* When reassembling the equipment proceed as described
under section 8 - 9.

11. Maintenance

/A Warning! Prior to any adjustment, maintenance or service
work disconnect the mains power plug!

General maintenance measures

Wipe chips and dust off the machine from time to time using a
cloth. In order to extend the service life of the tool, cil the rotary
parts once monthly. Do not oil the motor.

When cleaning the plastic do not use corrosive products.

Cleaning the moving saw blade guard safety de-
vice (5)
Always check the saw blade guard for debris before using the
machine.

Remove old sawdust and splinters using a brush or similar tool.
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Replacing the table insert (fig. 14)

Danger!

With a damaged table insert (10) there is a risk of small parts
getting stuck between table insert and saw blade, blocking the
saw blade. Immediately replace damaged table in-
serts!

Remove table insert screws (F).
Remove table insert.
Install new table insert.

Ao =

Tighten the table insert screws (F).

Brush inspection

Check the carbon brushes after the first 50 operating hours
with a new machine, or when new brushes have been fitted.
After carrying out the first check, repeat the check every 10
operating hours.

If the carbon is worn to a length of 6 mm, or if the spring or
contact wire are burned or damaged, it is necessary to replace
both brushes. If the brushes are found to be usable following
removal, it is possible to reinstall them.

When servicing the carbon brushes, open the two latches coun-
terclockwise (as shown in figure 15). Then remove the carbon
brushes.

Replace the carbon brushes in the reverse order.

Service information

Please note that the following parts of this product are sub-
ject to normal or natural wear and that the following parts are
therefore also required for use as consumables.

Wear parts*: carbon brushes, saw blade, table inserts, saw-
dust bags

* Not necessarily included in the scope of delivery!

12.Storage

Store the device and its accessories in a dark, dry and frost-
proof place that is inaccessible to children. The optimum stor-
age temperature is between 5 and 30°C.

Store the electrical tool in its original packaging.

Cover the electrical tool in order to protect it from dust and
moisture.

Store the operating manual with the electrical tool.
13.Electrical connection

The electrical motor installed is connected and
ready for operation. The connection complies with
the applicable VDE and DIN provisions. The cus-
tomer’s mains connection as well as the extension
cable used must also comply with these regula-
tions.

Important information

In the event of an overloading the motor will switch itself off. Af-
ter a cool-down period (time varies) the motor can be switched
back on again.
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Damaged electrical connection cable.

The insulation on electrical connection cables is often dam-

aged.

This may have the following causes:

* Passage points, where connection cables are passed through
windows or doors.

* Kinks where the connection cable has been improperly fas-
tened or routed.

* Places where the connection cables have been cut due to
being driven over.

* Insulation damage due to being ripped out of the wall outlet.

* Cracks due to the insulation ageing.

Such damaged electrical connection cables must not be used

and are life-threatening due to the insulation damage.

Check the electrical connection cables for damage regularly.

Make sure that the connection cable does not hang on the

power network during the inspection.

Electrical connection cables must comply with the applicable

VDE and DIN provisions. Only use connection cables with the

marking ,HO5VV-F”.

The printing of the type designation on the connection cable

is mandatory.

Safety instructions for the replacement of dam-
aged or defective power supply cables

Type X:

If the power cord of this device is damaged, it must be replaced
by the manufacturer, their service department or a similarly
qualified person to avoid dangers.

AC motor:

The mains voltage must be 220 - 240 V~.

* Extension cables up to 25 m long must have a cross-section
of 1.5 mm2.

* Connections and repairs of electrical equipment may only
be carried out by an electrician.

Please provide the following information in the event of any
enquiries:

* Type of current for the motor

* Machine data - type plate

14.Disposal and recycling

The equipment is supplied in packaging to prevent it from being
damaged in transit. The raw materials in this packaging can be
reused or recycled.

The equipment and its accessories are made of various types
of material, such as metal and plastic. Defective components
must be disposed of as special waste. Ask your dealer or your

2
Ny
The packaging is wholly composed of environment-

ally-friendly materials that can be disposed of at a
local recycling centre.

local council.
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Contact your local refuse disposal authority for
more details of how to dispose of your worn-out
electrical devices.

Old devices must not be disposed of with house-
hold waste!

This symbol indicates that this product must not be dis-
E: posed of together with domestic waste in compliance

with the Directive (2012/19/EU) pertaining to waste
fm—electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). This prod-
uct must be disposed of at a designated collection point. This
can occur, for example, by handing it in at an authorised col-
lecting point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic
equipment. Improper handling of waste equipment may have
negative consequences for the environment and human health
due to potentially hazardous substances that are often con-
tained in electrical and electronic equipment. By properly dis-
posing of this product, you are also contributing to the effective
use of natural resources. You can obtain information on collec-
tion points for waste equipment from your municipal administra-
tion, public waste disposal authority, an authorised body for
the disposal of waste electrical and electronic equipment or
your waste disposal company.

Batteries and rechargeable batteries do not be-
long in the household waste!
As the consumer you are required by law to bring all
batteries and rechargeable batteries, regardless
whether they contain harmful substances® or not, to a
collection point run by the local authority or to a retailer, so that
they can be disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner.

*labelled with: Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercury, Pb = lead

Remove the batteries from the laser before disposing of the ma-
chine and the batteries.
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15.Troubleshooting

Fault

Motor does not work

Possible cause

Motor, cable or plug defective, fuses burnt

Remedy

Arrange for inspection of the machine by a specialist.
Never repair the motor yourself. Danger!
Check fuses and replace as necessary

The motor starts up slowly
and does not reach oper-
ating speed.

Voltage too low, coils damaged, capacitor burnt

Contact the utility provider to check the voltage.
Arrange for inspection of the motor by a specialist. Ar-
range for replacement of the capacitor by a specialist

Motor makes excessive
noise

Coils damaged, motor defective

Arrange for inspection of the motor by a specialist

The motor does not reach
its full power.

Circuits in the network are overloaded (lamps,
other motors, etc.)

Do not use any other equipment or motors on the same
circuit

Motor overheats easily.

Overloading of the motor, insufficient cooling of
the motor

Avoid overloading the motor while cutting, remove dust
from the motor in order to ensure optimal cooling of the
motor

Saw cut is rough or wavy

Saw blade dull, tooth shape not appropriate for
the material thickness

Re-sharpen saw blade and/or use suitable saw blade

Workpiece pulls away
and/or splinters

Excessive cutting pressure and/or saw blade not
suitable for use

Insert suitable saw blade
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16.Warranty certificate

Dear Customer,

All of our products undergo strict quality checks to ensure that they reach you in perfect condition. In the unlikely event that your device

develops a fault, please contact our service department at the address shown on this guarantee card. Of course, if you would prefer to

call us then we are also happy to offer our assistance under the service number printed below. Please note the following terms under which

guarantee claims can be made:

These guarantee terms cover additional guarantee rights and do not affect your statutory warranty rights. We do not charge you for
this guarantee.

Our guarantee only covers problems caused by material or manufacturing defects, and it is restricted to the rectification of these de-
fects or replacement of the device. Please note that our devices have not been designed for use in commercial, trade or industrial ap-
plications. Consequently, the guarantee is invalidated if the equipment is used in commercial, trade or industrial applications or for
other equivalent activities. The following are also excluded from our guarantee: compensation for transport damage, damage caused
by failure to comply with the installation/assembly instructions or damage caused by unprofessional installation, failure to comply with
the operating instructions (e.g. connection to the wrong mains voltage or current type), misuse or inappropriate use (such as overload-
ing of the device or use of non-approved tools or accessories), failure to comply with the maintenance and safety regulations, ingress
of foreign bodies into the device (e.g. sand, stones or dust), effects of force or external influences (e.g. damage caused by the device

being dropped) and normal wear resulting from proper operation of the device.

The guarantee is rendered null and void if any attempt is made to tamper with the device.

The guarantee is valid for a period of 3 years starting from the purchase date of the device. Guarantee claims should be submitted
before the end of the guarantee period within two weeks of the defect being noticed. No guarantee claims will be accepted after the
end of the guarantee period. The original guarantee period remains applicable to the device even if repairs are carried out or parts
are replaced. In such cases, the work performed or parts fitted will not result in an extension of the guarantee period, and no new
guarantee will become active for the work performed or parts fitted. This also applies when an on-site service is used.

In order to assert your guarantee claim, please contact the service partner shown below. If the complaint is within the guarantee pe-
riod, we will provide you with a return slip, with which you can return your defective device free of charge to us. It would help us if you
could describe the nature of the problem in as much detail as possible. If the defect is covered by our guarantee then your device will

either be repaired immediately and returned to you, or we will send you a new device.

Of course, we are also happy offer a chargeable repair service for any defects which are not covered by the scope of this guarantee or for

units which are no longer covered. To take advantage of this service, please send the device to our service address.

Service-Hotline (GB/IE/NI):
+800 4003 4003
(0,00 EUR/Min.)

Service-Email (GB):
service.GB@scheppach.com

Service-Email (IE/NI):
service.|[E@scheppach.com

Service Address (GB/IE/NI):
Doyles Wholesale

Dublind Road

Castlecomer, Co. Kilkenny R95AP6F

]
E At www.lidl-service.com you can download this and many more manuals, product videos plus installation
software.

The QR code takes you directly to the Lidl service page (www.lidl-service.com) and you can open your oper-
ating manual by entering the article number (IAN) 327261_1904.

-1'
PDF ONLINE
www.lidl-service.com
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1. Forklaring af symbolerne pa instrumentet

Achtung! - Laserstrahlung
Nicht in den Strahl blicken!

Laser Klasse 2

DK

Laes og overhold betjeningsvejledningen og sikkerhedsanvisningerne far ibrugtagning!

Brug beskyttelsesbriller!

Brug herevaern!

Brug &ndedraetsvaern i stavede omgivelser!

Vigtigt! Risiko for personskade. Grib aldrig ind i den kerende savklinge!

Pas pd! Laserstrdling

Kapslingsklasse Il (dobbeltisolering)
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2. Indledning

PRODUCENT:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Giinzburger StraBe 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

KARE KUNDE,
Vi héber, at du er tilfreds med og har forngjelse of din nye
maskine.

BEMARK:

| henhold il geeldende produktansvarsregler kan producenten

af dette udstyr ikke geres ansvarlig for skader p& udstyret eller

skader forérsaget of dette i filfeelde af:

* forkert handtering

* manglende overholdelse af brugsanvisningen

* reparationer udfert af tredjemand, ikke-autoriserede teknike-
re

installation af og udskiftning fil ikke-originale reservedele

ikke p&taenkt anvendelse,

fejl i det elekiriske system som felge af manglende overhol-
delse of de elekiriske forskrifter og bestemmelserne i VDE
(den tyske forening for elekiriske, elektroniske og informati-

onsteknologier) 0100, DIN 57113/ VDEO113.

Vi anbefaler:

Inden montering og ibrugtagning laeses hele brugsanvisningen
igennem.

Denne brugsanvisning skal hjzelpe dig med at lzere din maskine
at kende og udnytte dens funktioner bedst muligt.
Brugsanvisningen indeholder vigtige réd omkring, hvordan du
arbejder sikkert, fagligt og gkonomisk med maskinen, og hvor-
dan du undggér risici, sparer reparationsomkostninger, reduce-
rer nedetid og @ger maskinens pélidelighed og levetid.
Sammen med de sikkerhedsmaessige bestemmelser i denne
brugsanvisning skal du ogsé serge for, at de lokale forskrifter
for drift of maskinen overholdes.

Opbevar brugsanvisningen ved maskinen, beskyttet mod snavs
og fugt i en plastiklomme. Denne skal laeses og overholdes af
alle operaterer inden arbejdet p&begyndes.

Der mé& kun arbejde personer ved maskinen, der er uddannet
i brugen af maskinen, og som er gjort bekendt med de mulige
farer ved arbejdet. Aldersgraensen skal overholdes.

Udover de sikkerhedshenvisninger der er anfzert i denne be-
tieningsvejledning, samt de srerlige bestemmelser, som skai
overholdes i Deres hjemland, skai ogsé de alment anerkendte
fagtekniske regler for drift af maskine overholdes.

Vi fraskriver os ethvert ansvar for skader p& personer eller ma-
teriel, som métte opstd som falge af, at anvisningerne i denne
betjeningsvejledning, navnlig vedrgrende sikkerhed, filsidesaet-
tes.
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3. Beskrivelse af apparatet (afb. 1-13)
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A)
B.)
C)
D.)
E)
F)

Teend/Slukknap
Spaerrekontakt

Héandtag

Maskinoverdel

Bevaegelig savklingebeskyttelse
Savklinge

Laseskrue for drejebord
Anslagsskinne

Forskydelig anslagsskinne
Laseskrue

Fast savbord

Bordindlaeg

Skala

Viser

Drejebord

Laseskrue til emnesupport
Speendeanordning (Emnespaender)
Laseskrue

Spdnpose

Emnesupport

Laseskrue til spaendeanordning
Laseskrue il kipsikring

Stabgile

Justerskrue (45°)

Laseskrue

Skrue fil skaeredybdebegraensning
Lasebolt

Justerskrue (90°)

Skala

Viser

Flangeskrue

Yderflange

Feringsbaile

Savakselspaerring
Teend/Slukknap laser
Batterideekslet

Laser

Skrue

Transporthandtag
Klemmegreb

90° anslagsvinkel (medfalger ikke)
45° anslagsvinkel (medfglger ikke)
Unbrakonggle, 6 mm
Unbrakonggle, 3 mm

Stierneskrue (laser)

Stierneskrue (bordindlzeg)
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4. Leveringsomfang

* Afkorter- og giaeringssag

* Spénsaek

* Emnespaender

* Unbrakonggle 6 mm (C)

* Unbrakonggle 3 mm (D)

* 2 underlag til arbejdsemner
* Stabeile

* 2 Kulberster

* 2 Batterier (AAA)

* Betjeningsanvisning
5. Korrekt anvendelse

Kap- og geringssaven bruges til at skeere i frae og kunststoffer,
som passer fil savens starrelse. Saven egner sig ikke til at skeere
breende.

Advarsel! Brug ikke saven til at skeere i andre materialer end
dem, der er beskrevet i betjeningsvejledningen.

Advarsel! Den medfelgende savklinge er udelukkende be-
regnet til at skaere i trae! Brug ikke denne savklinge til at skeere
breende!

Udstyret skal udelukkende anvendes til dets fastsatte formdl.
Enhver anden anvendelse anses for at dreje sig om misbrug.
Brugeren/operataren og ikke producenten er ansvarlig for
eventuelle skader og personskader af enhver art forérsaget
som felge aof dette.

Der md kun bruges savklinger, som er egnet til maskinen. Det er
forbudt at bruge skeereskiver af enhver art.

Tilsigtet anvendelse omfatter ogsd overholdelse af sikkerheds-
anvisningerne og monteringsvejledningen samt driftsanvisnin-
gerne i befjeningsvejledningen.

Personer, der betiener og vedligeholder maskinen, skal veere
fortrolige med denne og vaere informeret om mulige farer.
Derudover skal de geeldende uheldsforebyggende forskrifter
overholdes meget naije.

Andre, generelle regler inden for arbejdsmedicinske og sikker-
hedstekniske omrader skal overholdes.

Hvis der foretages andringer p& maskinen, borffalder produ-
centens ansvar for deraf falgende skader.

Selv om maskinen bruges som ftilsigtet, kan visse tilbagevaeren-
de risikofaktorer ikke helt udelukkes. Falgende punkter kan op-
st&, hvilket skyldes maskinens konstruktion og opbygning:

* Kontakt med savklingen i det ikke-tildaekkede savomrade.

* Indgreb i den karende savklinge (snitsér).

* Tilbageslag (“kickback”) fra emner og emnedele.

* Brud pé savklinge.

* Udslyngning aof defekte hardmetaldele af savklingen.

* Hereskader hvis der ikke bruges harevaern.

* Sundhedsskadelige emissioner af traestav ved brug i lukkede

rum.

Bemaerk, at vores enheder ikke er beregnet til brug for kom-
mercielle, h&ndveerksmaessige eller industrielle applikationer.
Vi accepterer ingen garanti, hvis maskinen bruges i kommer-
cielle, handvaerks- eller industrivirksomheder eller til tilsvarende

formal.

6. Sikkerhedsoplysninger
Generelle sikkerhedsforskrifter for elvaerktoj

A\ ADVARSEL! Les alle sikkerhedsforskrifter, an-
visninger, illustrationer og tekniske data, der fol-
ger med dette elvaerktsj. Forssmmelser i henhold til over-
holdelsen af sikkerhedshenvisningerne og instruktionerne kan
forarsage elektrisk sted, brand og/eller svaere kvaestelser!

Behold dlle sikkerhedsanvisninger og instruktio-
ner for fremtiden.

Udtrykket “elveerktej”, der er anvendt i sikkerhedsforskrifterne,
henviser fil lysnet-drevne elvaerktgjer (med lysnetkabel) eller fil
batteridrevne elveerktajer (uden lysnetkabel).

1) Arbejdspladssikkerhed

a) Hold din arbejdsplads ren og godt oplyst.
Uorden eller uoplyste arbejdsomréder kan fare til uheld.

b) Arbejd ikke med el-vzerktojet i eksplosionstru-
ede omgivelser, hvor der befinder sig braend-
bare vaesker, gasarter eller stov.
El-veerkigj producerer gleder, der kan anteende stev eller
dampene.

c) Hold bern og andre personer vaeek under be-
nyttelsen aof el-veerktojet.
Hvis man bliver distraheret, kan man miste kontrol over

el-veerktajet.
2) Elektrisk sikkerhed

a) Forbindelsesstikket pa el-veerktojet skal passe

ind i stikdasen.
Stikket mé ikke p& nogen méade sendres. Brug ikke adap-
terstik sammen med beskyttelsesjordet el-veerktej. Usen-
dret stik og passende stikd&ser formindsker risikoen for
et elektrisk sted.

b) Undga kropskontakt med jordforbundne
overflader sasom ror, radiatorer, komfurer og
koleskabe. Der er en oget risiko for elektrisk
sted, hvis din krop er jordforbundet.

¢) Hold el-veerktej vaek fra regn og fugt.
Indireengen af vand i el-vaerkigjet ager risikoen for et elek-
trisk sted.

d) Brug ikke tilslutningsledningen utilsigtet til at
bzere eller ophzenge elveerktojet eller til at
traekke stikket ud af stikkontakten med.

Hold tilslutningsledningen pé& afstand of varme, olie, skarpe
kanter eller bevaegelige dele. Beskadigede eller sammenfil-
trede tilslutningsledninger ager risikoen for at f& stad.

e) Nar du arbejder udendors med et elvaerktoj,
ma du kun bruge forleengerledninger, som
ogsa er egnet til udendors brug.

Brug of forlaengerledning, der er egnet til udenders brug,
reducerer risikoen for at f& elekirisk sted.

f) Huvisikke det er muligt at undgé brug of el-vaerk-
tojet i fugtige omgivelser, brug et fejlstromsrelze.
Brugen of et fejlstremsrelae formindsker risikoen for et elek-
trisk sted.
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3) Personsikkerhed

a) Vzer opmaerksom, hold sje med hvad du laver

og brug din sunde fornuft, nar du arbejder
med et el-verkioij.
Brug ikke el-veerktoj, hvis du er trzet eller er
under indflydelsen af stoffer, alkohol eller me-
dicin. Et gjebliks uagtsomhed ved brug af elveerktgjet
kan fere il alvorlige kvaestelser.

b) Bzer personligt beskyttelsesudstyr og altid be-

skyttelsesbriller.
Brugen af personligt sikkerhedsudstyr, sésom stevmaske,
skridsikre sikkerhedssko, beskyttelseshjelm eller herevaern
alt efter art og anvendelse af el-veerktaijet, formindsker ri-
sikoen for kvaestelser.

c) Undga utilsigtet igangszettelse. Sikr at el-vaerk-
tojet er slukket, inden du slutter det til strom-
forsyningen og/eller batteriet, tager det op
eller baerer det.

Hvis du har fingeren p& kontakten, mens du baerer el-vaerk-
tojet eller du slutter el-veerktgiet til stramforsyningen, kan
dette fere fil uheld.

d) Fjern indstillingsveerktojer eller skruenogler,
inden du tilslutter elveerktojet.

Vaerktgier eller nagler, som matte befinde sig i en roteren-
de del of elveerkigijet, kan medfere personskader.

e) Undgéa unormal kropsholdning.

Sorg for at sta sikkert og hold ligevaegten til
enhver tid.

P& denne made kan du bedre kontrollere el-veerkigiet i
uventede situationer.

f) Brug egnet toj. Brug ikke lostsiddende toj eller
smykker. Hold har og tgj pa afstand af bevze-
gelige dele.

Lestsiddende tej, smykker eller langt h&r kan blive viklet
ind i bevaegelige dele.

g) Hvis der kan monteres stevudsugnings- og
opfangningsanordninger, sorg for, at disse er
tilsluttet og anvendes korrekt.

Brug aof en stavudsugning kan formindske farer ved stav.

h) Forlad dig ikke pa falsk sikkerhed, og over-
skrid ikke sikkerhedsreglerne for elveerktgijer,
selvom du evt. foler dig fortrolig med elvaerk-
tojet efter leengere tids brug. Skedeslgse handlin-
ger kan fare til alvorlige personskader pé en brakdel aof
et sekund.

4) Brug og behandling of el-verktojet

a) Undlad at overbelaste elverktoijet.

Til arbejdet skal man benytte det hertil beregnede elvaerk-
tej. Du arbejder bedre og mere sikkert med det passende
elveerkigj i det angivne effektomréde.

b) Brug ikke el-veerktojet, hvis kontakten er de-
fekt. Et elveerktoj, som ikke leengere kan taen-
des eller slukkes, er farligt og skal repareres.

c¢) Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og/eller
fiern et udtageligt batteri, for du foretager
justeringer pa enheden, skifter vaerktojsdele
eller legger vaerktojet fra dig.

Denne forholdsregel forhindrer utilsigtet start af elveerktgjet.
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d) Opbevar ubenyttede elvaerktojer uden for
borns rekkevidde.

Lad ikke personer bruge vaerkigiet, som ikke er fortrolige
med det, eller som ikke har laest denne vejledning. Elveerk-
tejer er farlige i haenderne pd verfarne personer.

e) Elverkiojer og indsatsverktoejer skal plejes

omhyggeligt.
Kontrollér, om bevaegende dele fungerer perfekt og ikke
gér i baglés, om dele er i stykker eller er s& beskadige-
de, at el-vaerktgijets funktion er forringet. Lad beskadigede
dele reparere, for el-vaerkigjet bruges. Mange uheld for-
&rsages af dérligt vedligeholdte elvaerktgjer.

f) Hold skareveerktoj skarpt og rent. Omhygge-
ligt plejet skaerevaerktoj med skarpe skaerekan-
ter gar mindre i baglas og er lettere at styre.

g) Brug el-veerktsj, tilbehor, indsatsveerktoj osv. i
overensstemmelse med disse anvisninger.

Tag herved hgjde for arbejdsbetingelserne og aktiviteten,
der skal udfgres. Brugen of el-veerktgj til andre end de
dertil bestemte anvendelser kan fere til farlige situationer.

h) Hold greb og gribeflader torre, rene og fri for
olie og fedt.

Glatte greb og gribeflader umuligger sikker betiening af
og kontrol med elveerkigiet i uforudsete situationer.

5) Service

a) Lad kun dit el-veerktoj reparere af kvalificere-
de fagpersoner og kun med originale reserve-
dele. P& denne méade sikrer man, at el-vaerkigjets sikker-
hed bevares.

Advarsel! Dette elekiriske vaerkte genererer et elekiromagnetisk
felt under drift. Dette felt kan forringe aktive eller passive medicinske
implantater under visse betingelser. For at forebygge risikoen for
alvorlige eller dedelige kveestelser, anbefaler vi, at personer med
medicinske implantater rédfere sig med egen leege og producen-
ten af det medicinske implantat, fer betiening of elekirisk vaerkie;.

Sikkerhedsforskrifter for gerings-/kapsave

a) Gerings- og kapsave er designet til at skeere
trae eller treelignende produkter; de kan ikke
bruges til at skere jernmaterialer sasom
steenger, bomme, skruer mv. Slibende stov forer
til blokering af bevaegelige dele som den nederste beskyt-
telsesskaerm. Skeeregnister breender den nederste beskyt-
telsesskaerm, indsatspladen og andre plastdele.

b) Fasthold sa vidt muligt emnet med skruetvin-
ger. Hvis du holder emnet med handen, skal
du altid holde handen mindst 100 mm fra hver
side af savklingen. Denne sav ma ikke benyt-
tes til skeering af stykker, som er for sma til, at
de kan fastspaendes eller holdes sikkert i han-
den. Hvis din hand er for taet pd savklingen, er der aget
risiko for personskader pga. kontakt med savklingen.

c) Emnet skal veere ubevaegeligt og enten vaere
fastspeendt eller presset mod anslaget og bor-
det. Skub ikke emnet ind i savklingen, og skzer
det aldrig med “frihand”. Lose eller bevaegelige
emner kan blive udslynget med hgj hastighed og forérsa-
ge personskader.
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Skub saven igennem emnet. Undlad at treekke
saven igennem emnet. Man udferer en skae-
ring forst at lofte overdelen og treekke denne
hen over emnet uden at skzere. Derefter ten-
der man motoren, svinger overdelen ned og
skubber saven igennem emnet. Ved traekkende
skaering er der risiko for, at savklingen kravler op p& em-
net, hvorved savklingeenheden kastes ind mod operate-
ren.

For aldrig handen hen over den tilsigtede skae-
relinje, hverken foran eller bag savklingen.
Afstatning af emnet “med krydsede haender”, dvs. at man
holder emnet til hgjre for savklingen med venstre hénd,
eller omvendt, er meget farligt.

Undlad at rekke handen ind bag anslaget,
mens savklingen roterer. Underskrid aldrig en
sikkerhedsafstand pa 100 mm mellem handen
og den roterende savklinge (dette gzlder pa
begge sider af savklingen, f.eks. ved fjernel-
se af traeaffald). Du kan muligvis ikke se, hvor taet din
hand er p& den roterede savklinge, og du kan komme
alvorligt til skade.

Kontrollér emnet inden skzeringen. Hvis emnet
er bojet eller krummet, skal det fastspzendes,
sa den side, der er krummet udad, vender ind
mod anslaget. Sorg altid for, at der ikke er
mellemrum mellem emnet, anslaget og bordet
langs skeerelinjen. Bgjede eller krumme emner kan
vride sig eller forskyde sig og bevirke, at den roterende
savklinge saetter sig fast under skaeringen. Der mé& ikke
vaere sgm eller fremmedlegemer i emnet.

Brug ikke saven, for bordet er fri for veerktgj,
treeflis mv.; kun emnet ma befinde sig pa bor-
det. Mindre skrotdele, lase traestykker eller andre gen-
stande, som kommer i kontakt med den roterende savklin-
ge, kan blive slynget bort med hgj hastighed.

Der ma altid kun skares i ét emne ad gangen.
Stablede emner kan ikke fastspaendes eller fastholdes
ordentligt og kan bevirke, at klingen seetter sig fast eller
skrider.

Sorg inden brug for, at gerings-/kapsaven star
pa en plan, fast arbejdsflade. En plan og fast ar-
bejdsflade reducerer risikoen for, at gerings-/kapsaven
bliver ustabil.

Planleg arbejdet. Nar du justerer savklinge-
haldningen eller geringsvinklen, skal du sor-
ge for, at det justerbare anslag er justeret kor-
rekt og understotter emnet uden at komme i
berering med klingen eller beskyttelsesskaer-
men. Uden at teende maskinen og uden emner pé& bor-
det skal du simulere savklingens fulde skaerebevaegelse
for at sikre dig, at klingen ikke gér imod forhindringer eller
skaerer ind i anslaget.

For emner, der er bredere eller lzengere end
bordoverfladen, skal du serge for tilstraekke-
lig afstetning f.eks. i form af bordforleengelser
eller savbukke. Emner, som er laengere eller bredere
end gerings-/kapsavens bord, kan vippe uden fast under-
stettelse. Hvis et afskéret stykke tree eller emnet vipper,
kan dette lafte den nederste beskyttelsesskaerm eller blive
slynget ukontrollabelt vaek af den roterende klinge.
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m) Benyt ikke andre personer som erstatning for

n)

o)

P)

q)

r)

s)

bordforlengelse eller som yderligere afstot-
ning. Ustabil understetning af emnet kan medfere, at
klingen saetter sig fast. Emnet kan ogsé forskyde sig under
skaeringen og traekke bé&de dig og en evt. hjslper ind i
den roterende klinge.

Det afskarne stykke ma ikke presses ind mod
den roterende savklinge. Hvis der er begraenset
plads, f.eks. hvis der bruges leengdeanslag, kan det af-
skarne stykke kile sig fast sammen med klingen og blive
slynget vaek med voldsom kraft.

Brug altid en skruetvinge eller et egnet fikstur
til korrekt understottelse af rundt materiale
sd@som staenger eller ror. Steenger har tendens til at
rulle vaek under skeeringen, hvilket fér klingen fil at “bide
sig fast”, hvorved emnet inkl. din hénd kan blive trukket
ind i klingen.

Vent, til klingen har naet den fulde hastighed,
inden du skzerer i emnet. Dette reducerer risikoen
for, at emnet slynges ud.

Hvis emnet fastklemmes, eller klingen szetter
sig fast, skal man slukke for gerings-/kapsa-
ven. Vent, til alle bevaegelige dele er stoppet;
traek lysnetstikket ud, og/eller fjern batteriet.
Fiern herefter det fastklemte materiale. Hvis
man saver videre efter en s&dan blokering, risikerer man
at miste kontrollen eller beskadige gerings-/kapsaven.
Nar du har udfert skeringen, skal du slippe
kontakten, holde overdelen nede og vente pa,
at klingen stopper, for du fijerner det afskarne
stykke. Det er meget farligt at raekke hénden ind i naer-
heden af den stadigt roterende klinge.

Hold godt fast i handtaget, hvis du udforer
en ufuldstaendig skzering, eller hvis du slipper
kontakten, for overdelen har naet nederste
yderposition. P& grund aof savens bremseeffekt kan
overdelen blive trukket brat ned, hvilket medfarer risiko
for personskade.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger vedrorende handtering af
savklinger

Anvend ikke beskadigede eller deformerede savklinger.
Anvend ikke savklinger med revner. Frasorter revnede
savklinger. Reparation er ikke filladt.

Anvend ikke savklinger, der er fremstillet af hurtigstél.
Kontrollér savklingernes filstand, inden du benytter kap-
og geringssaven.

Anvend kun savklinger, der er egnet til det materiale, der
skal skaeres.

Anvend kun savklinger, der er foreskrevet af producenten.
Savklingerne skal opfylde EN 847-1, hvis de skal benyt-
tes til bearbejdning af trae eller lignende materialer.
Anvend ikke savklinger of hgjlegeret hurtigstal (HSS).
Brug kun savklinger, hvis maks. tilladte omdrejningstal
ikke er lavere end kap- og geringssavens maks. spin-
delomdrejningstal og som er egnet til materialet, der skal
saves i.

Vaer opmeerksom pd savklingens omlgbsretning.

Du md kun montere savklinger, hvis du har erfaring med
defte.
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11. Overhold det maks. omdrejningstal. Det maks. omdrej-
ningstal, der er angivet p& savklingen, ma ikke overskri-
des. Overhold omdrejningstalomradet, hvis et sédant er
angivet.

12. Renger spanfladerne for snavs, fedt, olie og vand.

13. Brug ikke lase reduceringsringe eller -basninger til at re-
ducere boringer pd savklinger.

14. Serg for, at fastgjorte reduceringsringe fil at sikre savklin-
gen har den samme diameter og mindst 1/3 af snitdia-
meteren.

15. Serg for, at de fastgjorte reduceringsringe er indbyrdes
parallelle.

16. Omgé savklinger med forsigtighed. De skal s& vidt mu-
ligt opbevares i den originale emballage eller specielle
beholdere. Brug beskyttelseshandsker for at forbedre
gribesikkerheden og reducere risikoen for personskader.

17. Serg for, at alle beskyttelsesskaerme er fastgjort korrekt,
fer savklingerne bruges.

18. Kontrollér for brug, at den anvendte savklinge opfylder
de tekniske krav, der geelder for denne kap- og gerings-
sav, og at den er monteret korrekt.

19. Brug kun den medfalgende savklinge fil at skeere i trae;
aldrig i metal.

20. Anvend kun savklinger med en diameter, der svarer il
specifikationerne pd saven.

21. Anvend de ekstra emnesupporter, hvis defte er ngdven-
digt af hensyn til emnets stabilitet.

22. Emnesupportens forleengelser skal altid vaere monteret
og anvendt under arbejdet.

23.  Udskift det slidte bordindlaeg!

24. Undgd overophedning af savtaenderne.

25. Nar der saves i kunststoffer, skal man undgéd, at disse
smelter. Brug de rigtige savklinger til dette. Udskift de be-
skadigede eller slidte savklinger rettidigt. Hvis savklingen
overophedes, skal du stoppe maskinen. Lad savklingen
kele of, for du genoptager arbejdet med elvaerkigjet.

Pas pa: Laserstraling
Kig ikke ind i stralen
Laserklasse 2

Achtung! - Laserstrahlung
Nicht in den Strahl blicken!
Laser Klasse 2

Laserspezifikation nach EN 60825-1:2014
A= 650 nm Po <1 mW

Beskyt dig og dine omgivelser mod fare for uheld
ved at treffe egnede sikkerhedsforanstaltninger!
* Kig ikke direkte ind i laserstrélen med ubeskyttede gjne.

* Kig aldrig direkte ind i strélen.

* Ret aldrig laserstrélen mod reflekterende overflader og per-
soner eller dyr. Ogsé en laserstréle med ringe ydelse kan
fare til gjenskader.

* Veer forsigtig - udferes der procedurer, der afviger fra dem,
der er angivet her, kan dette fare til en farlig strélingsekspo-
nering.

» Abn aldrig lasermodulet. Dette kan fare til uventet stréleeks-
ponering.

Bruges enheden ikke i laengere tid, ber batterierne fjernes.

Laseren md ikke erstattes med en laser af en anden type.
* Laseren md kun repareres af laserproducenten eller aof en
autoriseret repraesentant.
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Sikkerhedsanvisninger for handtering af batterier
1. Serg dltid for, at batterierne er sat i med korrekt polaritet
(+ og -), som angivet pé batteriet.

Kortslut ikke batterier.

Oplad ikke ikke-genopladelige batterier.

Overoplad ikke batterier!

oA

Bland ikke gamle og nye batterier eller batterier of for-
skellige typer eller producenter! Udskift et helt saet batte-
rier p& samme tid.

6.  Fiern omgdende opbrugte batterier fra apparatet og
bortskaf dem korrekt! Bortskaf aldrig batterierne med hus-
holdningsaffaldet. Defekte eller brugte batterier skal gen-
vindes iht. direktivet 2006/66/EC. Indlever batterier og/
eller maskinen p& genbrugsstationen. Kontakt kommunen
for at f& naermere oplysninger om genbrugsstationerne
og indsamling af genbrug lokalt.

7. Llad ikke batterier varme op!

8.  Der m& ikke svejses eller loddes direkte p& batterier!

9. Skil ikke batterier ad!

10. Lad ikke batterierne at deformere!

11. Kast ikke batterierne i ében ild!

12.  Opbevar batterier uden for berns raekkevidde.

13.  Lad ikke barn udskifte batterier uden opsyn!

14. Opbevar ikke batterier i nserheden of ild, ovne eller an-
dre varmekilder. Brug ikke batterier i direkte sollys eller
opbevare dem i karetgjer

15. Opbevar ubrugte batterier i den originale emballage og
hold dem vaek fra metalgenstande. Bland ikke uemballe-
rede batterier eller smide dem sammen! Dette kan fare til
en kortslutning aof batteriet og dermed skader, forbraen-
dinger eller endog risiko for brand.

16. Tag batterierne ud af udstyr, nér det ikke skal bruges i
leengere tid, medmindre det er til nedsituationer!

17. Handtér aldrig batterier, der er leekket uden passende
beskyttelse. Hvis den laekkede vaeske kommer i kontakt
med huden, skal huden pé& dette omrade skylles under
rindende vand med det samme. Undgé altid at vaesken
kommer i kontakt med gjne og mund. | ilfeelde af kontakt,
skal du straks sege leegehjeelp.

18. Rens batteriets kontakter og tilsvarende kontakter i enhe-

den ved indsaetning of batterierne.

Tilbagevaerende risici

Elvaerktojet er bygget efter nyeste tekniske niveau

og de anerkendte sikkerhedstekniske regler. Al-

ligevel kan der vzre tilbagevaerende risici under

driften.

* Sundhedsfare som falge af stram, hvis der bruges elektriske
tilslutningsledninger, der ikke lever op til gaeldende regler.

Desuden kan der vaere ikke-&benbare tilbagevaerende risici,
selv om alle foranstaltninger er truffet.

* Tilbagevaerende risici kan reduceres fil et minimum, hvis “Vig-
tige henvisninger” og “Tilsigtet brug” samt betjeningsveijled-
ningen overholdes.

Undlad at belaste maskinen ungdigt: Et for kraftigt tryk under
savningen kan hurtigt beskadige savklingen, hvilket medferer
en kapacitetsforringelse for maskinen under arbejdet og for-
ringet skaerengjagtighed.

* Ved skeering aof plastmateriale skal du altid bruge klemmer:
De dele, der skal saves, skal altid fastgares mellem klem-

merne.
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* Undgé utilsigtet igangsaetning af maskinen: Nér stikket szet-
tes i stikkontakten, m& Start-knappen ikke veere trykket ind.

* Brug det veerktej, der anbefales i denne handbog. Derved
opnér du, at maskinen kerer med optimal ydeevne.

* Hold haenderne vaek fra arbejdsomr&det, nér maskinen er
i drift.

* For der gennemfares indstillings- eller vedligeholdelsesarbej-
de, slip da starttasten, og traek lysnetstikket ud.

7. Tekniske data

Vekselstramsmotor .........coceveeeveioneenrencen. 220-240 V~ 50Hz
Nominel effekt ST ....oovviiiie e, 1200 Watt
Driftsform ... S6 25%* 1500W
Tomgangshastighed n...........ccooovvvinrivviinriiinnn, 5000 min’
Hardmetalsavklinge .........c.cocoveuveincnancs 2210x230x2,6 mm
Antal taender ... e 48
Maks. tandbredde for savklingen ..........ccccoverenrinrinrennce. 3 mm
SVINGOMIAdE ... -45° / 0°/ +45°
Geringsskaering .......ceeveeereeenceneeneeneerenneeene 0° til 45° til venstre
Savebredde ved 90° ... 120 x 60 mm
Savebredde ved 45° ..., 80 x 60 mm
Savebredde ved 2 x 45°

(dobbeltgeringsskaering)

Kapslingsklasse ..o

* Driftsform S6, uafbrudt, periodisk drift. Driffen bestéar of en
starttid, en tid med konstant belastning og en tomgangstid.

Spilvarigheden er 10 min, den relative driftstid er 25% af spil-

varigheden.

Emnet skal som minimum have en hojde pa 3 mm
og en bredde pa 10 mm.
Sorg for, at emnet altid sikres med spsendeanord-

ningen.

Stoj

Stejveerdierne er bestemt iht. EN 62841.

Lydtryksniveau L. 99,6 dB(A)
Usikkerhed K, 3dB
Lydeffektniveau L, 112,6 dB(A)
Usikkerhed K, 3dB

Brug hereveern.
Staijpdvirkning kan fare til tab of herelse.

De angivne stgjemissionsvaerdier er blevet malt iht. en standar-
diseret prevningsmetode og kan bruges til at sammenligne et

elvaerktej med et andet.

De angivne stgjemissionsvaerdier kan ogsé bruges til at gen-
nemfere en indledende vurdering af belastningen.

Advarsel:

* Stgjemissionsvaerdierne kan afvige fra den angivne veerdi,
ndr elveerktajet rent faktisk bruges, afhaengigt af hvordan el-
veerktajet bruges, og af, hvilken type emne der bearbejdes.
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* Forseg at holde belastningen sé lav som mulig. Eksempelvis
ved at begraense arbejdstiden. | denne forbindelse skal der
tages hgjde for alle dele of driftscyklussen (f.eks. tider, hvor
elveerktgijet er slukket, og tider, hvor det godt nok er teendt,
men hvor det kerer uden belastning).

8. For ibrugtagning

+ Abn emballagen og fiern enheden forsigtigt.

* Fjern emballagematerialet samt emballering og transportaf-
stivning (hvis tilstede).

* Kontrollér, at leverancen er komplet.

* Kontrollér enheden og tilbehgrsdele for transportskader.

* Hvis det er muligt, s& gem emballagen, indtil garantiperio-

den er udlgbet.

OBS

Enheden og emballagematerialer er ikke legetoij!
Born bor ikke have lov til at lege med plastposer,
film og sma dele! Der er risiko for slugning og
kvaelning!

Sorg altid for, at maskinen star stabilt og sikkert
f.eks. ved at fastgere den til en arbejdsbaenk.

Maskinen skal opstilles stabilt. Maskinen skal sikres ved at
skrue 4 skruer (medfalger ikke) gennem hullerne i det faste
savbord (9) ind i en arbejdsbaenk, et understel eller lign.

Fer maskinen tages i brug, skal alle skeerme og sikkerheds-

anordninger vaere monteret korrekt.

Savklingen skal kunne kere frit.

Ved forarbejdet trae skal man veere opmeerksom pa frem-

medlegemer som f.eks. sem eller skruer mv.

Serg for, at savklingen er monteret korrekt, og at bevaegelige
dele gar ubesvaeret, inden du aktiverer Taend/Sluk-kontak-

ten.

Kontrollér, at dataene pd typeskiltet stemmer overens med

lysnetdataene, fer maskinen tilsluttes.

8.1 Montering af emnespanderen (afb. 2)

* Lasn l&seskruen (19) og monter emnespaenderen (15) fil hgj-
re eller venstre p& det faststdende savbord.

* Speend herefter laseskruen (19) igen.

8.2 Montering af underlagene til arbejdsemnet
(afb. 2-3)

* Lasn laseskruen (14) og fer underlaget til arbejdsemnet
gennem den markerede boring pd siden aof det faststéende
savbord.

* Serg for, at underlaget til arbejdsemnet (18) ligeledes feres
gennem de to lasker p& undersiden.

* Spaend herefter |&seskruen (14) igen.

* Gentag dette arbejde p& den anden side.

8.3 Montering af stabsijlen (afb. 2 - 3)

* Lasn laseskruen (20) pd undersiden aof saven og fer stdbgj-
len (21) gennem de markerede boringer bag pé saven.

* Spaend herefter l&seskruen (20) igen.
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8.4 Spanpose (afb. 4)

Saven er udstyret med en spanpose (17) til spéner.

Pres stevposens metalringsflaje sammen, og anbring posen i
udgangsébningen i motoromrédet.

Spénposen (17) kan temmes ved at dbne lynlasen pa undersiden.

Tilslutning af en ekstern stevudsugningsanordning

* Tilslut sugeslangen til stevudsugningsudstyret.

* Stevudsugningsanordningen skal veere egnet fil det materia-
le, der bearbejdes.

* Brug en speciel udsugningsanordning til udsugning of saer-
ligt sundhedsskadeligt eller kraeftfremkaldende stav.

8.5 Kontrol af sikkerhedsanordningen bevaegelig
savklingebeskyttelse (5)

Savklingebeskyttelsen beskytter mod kontakt med savklingen

og mod udslyngede spdner.

Kontrollér funktionen.

Dette geres ved at klappe saven ned:

* Savklingebeskyttelsen skal frigive savklingen under neds-
vingningen, uden at berare andre dele.

* Nér saven klappes op i udgangsstilling, skal savklingebe-
skyttelsen automatisk tildaekke savklingen.

9. Opbygning og betjening

9.1 Opbygning kap- og geringssaven (afb. 1 - 3)
Lasn drejebordet (13) ved at lasne laseskruen (7).

Indstil drejebordet (13) med grebet (3) pa den enskede vin-
kel

BEMARK

Kapsaven kan drejes til venstre og hgjre via drejebordet. Ved

hjeelp af skalaen er der mulighed for praecis vinkelindstilling.
Vinklerne O° til 45° kan indstilles praecist og hurtigt via ra-
sterindstillinger for hver 15°, 22,5°, 30°.

Spaend l&seskruen (7) igen for at fiksere drejebordet.

Med et let tryk nedad p& maskinens overdel (4) og samtidig
udtreekning af l&sebolten (25) fra motorholderen frigares sa-
ven fra nederste sfilling.

Sving maskinens overdel (4) op.

Spaendeanordningerne (15) kan béde fastgeres til venstre
og hejre pé det faste savbord (9). Seet spaendeanordnin-
gerne (15) i de dertil beregnede boringer p& bagsiden aof
anslagsskinnen (8), og sikr dem med stjernegrebsskruerne
(19).

Maskinens overdel (4) kan vippes il maks. 45° mod venstre

ved at lasne l&seskruen (23).

Emnesupporterne (18) skal altid vaere monteret og anvendt
under arbejdet.

9.2 Finjustering af anslaget til kapskaering 90° (afb. 5)

* Anslagsvinkel medfelger ikke.

* Saenk overdelen (4), og fikser den med l&sebolten (25).

* Lasn laseskruen (23).

* Anbring anslagsvinklen (a) mellem savklingen (6) og dreje-
bordet (13).

* Lasn lasematrikken (26a).

o Juster justerskruen (26), til vinklen mellem savklingen (6) og
drejebordet (13) er 90°.

* Spaend l&semetrikken (26a) fast igen.
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9.3 Kapskaering 90° og drejebord 0° (afb.

1/2/3/6)

Pas pa! De forskydelige anslagsskinner (8a) skal

til 90°-kapskzering fikseres i den inderste position

* Abn l8seskruen (8b) pa den forskydelige anslagsskinne
(8a), og skub anslagsskinnen (8a) indad.

De forskydelige anslagsskinner (8a) skal fastléses i en af-
stand il den inderste position, s& afstanden mellem anslags-
skinnerne (8a) og savklingen (6) er maks. 8 mm.

Kontrollér fer skaering, at der ikke er risiko for kollision mel-

lem anslagsskinnerne (8a) og savklingen (6).

Spaend l&seskruerne (8b) fil igen.

Bring maskinens overdel (4) i gverste position.

Leeg det tree, der skal skaeres, an mod anslagsskinnen (8) og
pé drejebordet (13).
Fasthold materialet med spaendeanordningen (15) p& det

faste savbord (9) for at forhindre, at emnet forskyder sig un-
der skaeringen. Se pkt. 9.13.

* Losn speerrekontakten (2), og tryk p& Teend/Sluk-knappen
(1) for at starte motoren.

* Bevaeg maskinens overdel (4) jaevnt og med et let tryk ned-
ad med héndtaget (3), til savklingen (6) har gennemskaret
emnet.

Efter afslutning af skaeringen bringes overdelen igen i den
gverste hvilestilling, og Teend/Sluk-knappen (1) slippes.
Pas péa! Ved hjzelp of returfiederen sl&r maskinen automa-
tisk ad. Slip ikke h&ndtaget (3) efter skaeringen, men beveaeg
overdelen langsomt og med et let modiryk opad.

9.4 Kapskzering 90° og drejebord 0° -45°
(afb. 1/2/3/6)

Med kap- og geringssaven kan der foretages kapskaeringer fra

venstre og haijre p& 0°-45° i forhold til anslagsskinnen.

Pas pa! Den forskydelige anslagsskinne (8a) skal

til 90°-kapskazering fikseres i den inderste position.

* Abn laseskruen (8b) pa den forskydelige anslagsskinne
(8a), og skub anslagsskinnen (8a) indad.

* Den forskydelige anslagsskinne (8a) skal stoppes s& langt
for den inderste position, at afstanden mellem anslagsskin-
nen (8a) og savklingen (6) er mindst 8 mm.

* Kontrollér fer skaering, at der ikke er risiko for kollision mel-
lem anslagsskinnen (8a) og savklingen (6).

* Spaend l&seskruen (8b) igen.

* Lasn drejebordet (13) ved at lzsne |&seskruen (7).

* Indstil drejebordet (13) med grebet (3) pa den enskede vin-
kel

* Speend l&seskruen (7) igen for at fiksere drejebordet.

* Udfer skaeringen som beskrevet i punkt 9.3.

9.5 Finjustering af anslaget til geringsskaering 45°
(afb. 1/2/3/6/7/8)

* Anslagsvinkel medfelger ikke.

o Seenk overdelen (4), og fikser den med l&sebolten (25).

* Fikser drejebordet (13) i 0°-stilling.
Pas p&! Venstre side af de forskydelige anslagsskinner (8a)
skal fikseres i den yderste position ved geringsskeering (hael-
det overdel).

* Losn l&seskruen (8b) pé& den forskydelige anslagsskinne
(8a), og skub den forskydelige anslagsskinne (8a) udad.
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Den forskydelige anslagsskinne (8a) skal stoppes s& langt
for den inderste position, at afstanden mellem anslagsskin-
nen (8a) og savklingen (6) er mindst 8 mm.

Kontrollér fer skaering, at der ikke er risiko for kollision mel-

lem anslagsskinnen (8a) og savklingen (6).

* Spaend l&seskruen (8b) igen.

* lasn léseskruen (23), og vip maskinens overdel (4) med
handtaget (3) til venstre, til 45°.

* Anbring 45°-anslagsvinkel (B) mellem savklingen (6) og dre-
jebordet (13).

* Lasn lasemetrikken (22a) og justerskruen (22), indtil vinklen
mellem savklingen (6) og drejebordet (13) er ngjagtig 45°.

* Speend l&semetrikken (22a) fast igen.

* Kontrollér derefter vinkelviserens position. Om nedvendigt

lzsnes markeren (28) med en stierneskruetraekker og szettes

p& 45 °-position pé& skalaen (27), og holdeskruen spaendes

fast igen.

9.6 Geringsskaering 0°- 45° og drejebord 0°
(afb. 1/2/3/6)
Med kap- og geringssaven kan der foretages geringsskaering fil
venstre pa 0°- 45° i forhold til arbejdsfladen.
Pas pa! Venstre side af de forskydelige anslags-
skinner (8a) skal fikseres i den yderste position
ved geringsskaering (hzldet overdel).
* Lasn l&seskruen (8b) p& den forskydelige anslagsskinne
(8a), og skub den forskydelige anslagsskinne (8a) udad.

Den forskydelige anslagsskinne (8a) skal stoppes s& langt
for den inderste position, at afstanden mellem anslagsskin-
nen (8a) og savklingen (6) er mindst 8 mm.

Kontrollér fer skaering, at der ikke er risiko for kollision mel-

lem anslagsskinnen (8a) og savklingen (6).

* Spaend l&seskruen (8b) igen.

* Bring maskinens overdel (4) i den averste stilling.

* Fikser drejebordet (13) i O°-stilling.

* Lasn léseskruen (23), og vip overdelen (4) mod venstre med
handtaget (3), til viseren (28) peger pé det gnskede vinkel-
mé&l p& skalaen (27).

* Spaend l&seskruen (23) fast igen.

* Gennemfgr skaeringen som beskrevet i punkt 9.3.

9.7 Geringsskaering 0°- 45° og drejebord 0°- 45°
(afb. 1/2/3/6)

Med kap- og geringssaven kan der foretages geringsskaeringer

mod venstre p& 0°- 45° i forhold fil arbejdsfladen og samtidigt

p& 0°- 45° i forhold fil anslagsskinnen (dobbeltgeringsskae-

ring).

Pas pa! Venstre side af de forskydelige anslags-

skinner (8a) skal fikseres i den yderste position

ved geringsskaering (hzldet overdel).

* lasn laseskruen (8b) p& den forskydelige anslagsskinne
(8a), og skub den forskydelige anslagsskinne (8a) udad.

* Den forskydelige anslagsskinne (8a) skal stoppes s& langt
for den inderste position, at afstanden mellem anslagsskin-
nen (8a) og savklingen (6) er mindst 8 mm.

* Kontrollér fer skeering, at der ikke er risiko for kollision mel-
lem anslagsskinnen (8a) og savklingen (6).

* Speend lé&seskruen (8b) igen.

* Bring maskinens overdel (4) i den averste stilling.

* Lasn drejebordet (13) ved at lzsne |&seskruen (7).
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* Indstil drejebordet (13) med grebet (3) pa den enskede vin-
kel

* Speend l&seskruen (7) igen for at fiksere drejebordet.

* Lasn laseskruen (23).

* Vip med h&ndtaget (3) overdelen (4) mod venstre il det on-
skede vinkelmal (se ogs& punkt 9.6).

* Speend l&seskruen (23) fast igen.

* Udfer skaeringen som beskrevet i punkt 9.3.

9.8 Skzeredybdebegrzensning (afb. 3)

* Ved hjeelp of skruen (24) kan skaeredybden indstilles trinlast.
Til det formdl lzsnes l&semetrikken pé skruen (24a). Indstil
den enskede skaeredybde ved at dreje skruen (24) ind el-
ler ud. Spaend derefter igen l&semetrikken (24a) pé skruen
(24).

* Kontrollér indstillingen ud fra en praveskeering.

9.9 Udskiftning af savklinge (afb. 1/2/3/9/10)
Traek lysnetstikket ud!

Pas pa!

Brug beskyttelseshandsker ved udskiftning af sav-
klingen! Fare for tilskadekomst!

* Drej maskinens overdel (4) op, og fastlas den med l&sebol-
ten (25).

Klap savklingebeskyttelsen (5) s& langt op, at den (5) befin-

der sig over flangeskruen (29).
* Szt med den ene hand unbrakongglen (C) pé& flangeskruen
(29).
Hold fast i unbrakongglen (C), og luk langsomt savklingebe-

skyttelsen (5), til denne er ved unbrakongglen (C).

* Tryk savakselspeerringen (32) fast, og drej langsomt flange-
skruen (29) i urets retning. Efter maks. én omdrejning gér
savakselspaerringen (32) i indgreb.

Lesn nu flangeskruen (29) ved at dreje den i urets retning

med mere kraft.

o Skru flangeskruen (29) helt ud, og tag yderflangen (30) of.

* Tag savklingen (6) of inderflangen, og traek den ned og ud.

* Renger flangeskruen (29), yderflangen (30) og inderflan-
gen omhyggeligt.

* Indszet den nye savklinge (6) igen i omvendt reekkefalge, og
spaend det fast.

* Pas p&! Teendernes skrd retning, dvs. savklingens omlgbs-
retning (6), skal stemme overens med retningen af pilen pé
huset.

* For det videre arbejde skal det kontrolleres, at sikkerheds-

anordningerne fungerer korrekt.

Pas pé&! Efter hver udskiftning af savklingen skal det kontrolle-
res, om savklingen (6) er vippet i lodret stilling og fil 45°, og
at den kerer frit i bordindlzegget (10).

Pas pa! Udskiftning og justering af savklingen (6) skal udfe-

res korrekt.

9.10 Udskiftning aof laserbatterier (afb. 11)

* Fijern batteriafdaekningen (34). Tag de 2 batterier ud.

* Erstat begge batterier med den samme eller lignende type.
Husk at seette dem ind i samme polretning som de brugte
batterier.

Luk batteridaekslet.
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9.11 Tzend / sluk for laseren (afb. 11)

Teend: Flyt teend-/slukknappen (33) laser til stilling “1”. Der
projiceres en laserlinje p& det emne, der skal bearbejdes, og
denne linje viser den ngjagtige skaerelinje.

Sluk: Flyt taend-/slukknappen laser il stilling “0".

9.12 Justering af laseren (afb. 12)

Hvis laseren (35) opherer med at indikere den korrekte skeere-
linien, kan man justere laseren. For at gere dette, skal du ébne
skruerne (36) og indstille laseren ved at flytte sideleens, at la-
serstrélen rammer taenderne pd savklingens (6).

9.13 Betjening af emnespaenderen (afb. 1, 2)

* Ved hjeelp of laseskruen (16) kan emnespaenderen (15) ind-
stilles i hajden.

* Seenk emnespaenderen ned pd emnet.

* Speend l&seskruen (16) igen.

* Drej klemmegrebet (38) i urets retning for at spaende emnet.

* Man lgsner emnet ved at g& frem i omvendt reekkefalge.

10.Transport (afb. 13)

* Speend héndtaget (7) for at 1&se drejebordet (13).

* Pres overdelen (4) ned, og fastl&s den med l&sebolten (25).
Saven er nu lést i den nederste stilling.

* Baer maskinen i handtaget (37).

* Ny opstilling af maskinen sker som beskrevet i kapitel 8 - 9.

11. Vedligeholdelse

A Advarsel! Traek lysnetstikket ud, far der foretages indstil-
lings-, vedligeholdelses- eller reparationsarbejde!

Generelle vedligeholdelsesforanstaltninger

Fra tid til anden skal man terre spéner og stev af maskinen.
For at forleenge veerktaijets levetid bar man smere de roterende
dele en gang om maneden. Undlad at smere motoren.

Undgé brug af aetsende midler til rengering af kunststoffet.

Rengoring af sikkerhedsanordningen bevagelig
savklingebeskyttelse (5)

Inden hver ibrugtagning skal man kontrollere savklingebeskyt-
telsen for forurening.

Fiern gamle savspéner og treesplinter ved hjelp of en berste
eller et tilsvarende egnet vaerkte;.

Skift bordindlaeg (afb. 14)

Fare!

Er bordindlaegget (10) beskadiget, risikerer man, at mindre
genstande kan klemme sig fast mellem bordindlzegget og sav-
klingen og blokere sidstnaevnte. Udskift da straks de be-
skadigede bordindlzeg!

1. Skru skruerne (F) ud aof bordindleegget.
2. Fjern bordindlaegget.

3. Indsaet nyt bordindlaeg.

4.  Spaend skruerne (F) i bordindlaegget fast.
Borsteinspektion

Kontrollér kulbarsterne p& en ny maskine efter de farste 50
driftstimer, eller hver gang der er monteret nye berster. Efter
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den farste kontrol skal kontrollen gentages for hver 10 drift-
stimer.

Hvis kulstoffet er slidt over en leengde p& 6 mm, fiederen eller
shunttréden er braendt eller beskadiget, skal begge barster ud-
skiftes. Hvis man efter at have afmonteret barsterne konstaterer,
at de er gode nok, kan de genmonteres.

Man vedligeholder kulbgrsterne ved at dreje de to lésemeka-
nismer (som vist i afb. 21) imod urets retning. Fiern herefter
kulbarsterne.

Seet kulbersterne ind igen i omvendt raekkefalge.

Serviceinformationer

Veer opmaerksom pd, at felgende dele pé produktet slides som
felge of brug eller udsaettes for naturligt slid resp. at falgende
dele anses som forbrugsmaterialer.

Sliddele*: Kulberster, savklinge, bordindleeg, savspénopsam-
lingsposer

* er ikke ngdvendigvis indeholdt i leveringsomfanget!

12.0pbevaring

Enheden og dennes tilbehar skal opbevares merkt, tart og frost-
sikkert og utilgaengeligt for bern. Den optimale opbevaring-
stemperatur er mellem 5 og 30°C.

Opbevar elvaerkigjet i den originale emballage.

Tildaek elvaerktgijet for at beskytte det mod stev eller fugt.
Opbevar betjeningsvejledningen sammen med elvaerkigijet.

13.Elektrisk forbindelse

Den installerede elekiriske motor er tilsluttet og
klar til drift. Forbindelsen er i overensstemmelse
med de gzldende VDE- og DIN-bestemmelser.
Kundens nettilslutning, samt de forleengerlednin-
ger der anvendes, skal ogsa overholde disse reg-
ler.

Vigtig information
| tilfeelde af en overbelastning vil motoren slukkes. Efter en ned-
kelingsperiode (varierer) kan motoren taendes igen.

Beskadiget elekitrisk tilslutningskabel

Isoleringen pé& elektriske filslutningskabler er ofte beskadiget.

Dette kan have felgende arsager:

* Passagesteder, hvor tilslutningskabler fares gennem vinduer
eller dere.

* Snoninger hvor tilslutningskablet er fastgjort eller fart forkert.

o Steder hvor filslutningskablerne er blevet skéret over pé
grund af, at de er blevet kart over.

* Isoleringsskader som felge of at blive fldet ud of stikkontakten.

* Revner pé& grund of isoleringens aeldning.

S&danne beskadigede elektriske ftilslutningskabler mé ikke bru-

ges, og er livstruende pé& grund of isoleringsskader.

Kontrollér det elektriske tilslutningskabel regelmaessigt for ska-

der. Serg for, at filslutningskablet ikke haenger p& elneftet un-

der inspektionen.

Elektriske tilslutningskabler skal vaere i overensstemmelse med

de geldende VDE- og DIN-bestemmelser. Brug kun filslut-

ningskabler med maerket “HO5VV-F”.

Trykningen af typebetegnelsen pd filslutningskablet er obliga-

torisk.
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Sikkerhedsforskrifter for udskiftning af beskadi-
gede eller defekte nettilslutningsledninger

Type X:

Hvis nettilslutningsledningen til denne maskine bliver beskadi-
get, skal den erstattes af en seerlig tilslutningsledning, der f&s
hos producenten eller dennes kundeservice.

AC motor:

Netspaendingen skal vaere 220 - 240 V~.

* Forlaengerledninger op fil 25 m skal have et tvaersnit pé 1,5 mm?

* Tilslutninger og reparationer af elektrisk udstyr m& kun udfe-
res af en elektriker.

Giv felgende oplysninger i tilfeelde of eventuelle forespergsler:

* Typen af strem til motoren

* Maskindata - typeskiltet

14.Bortskaffelse og genbrug

Udstyret leveres i emballage for at forhindre det i at blive be-
skadiget under transporten. Révarerne i denne emballage kan
genbruges eller genanvendes.

Udstyret og dets tilbeher er lavet af forskellige typer af materia-
ler, sésom metal og plast. Defekte komponenter skal bortskaffes
som farligt affald. Sperg din forhandler eller din kommune.

i
g
Emballagen bestar af miljgvenlige materialer, der
kan bortskaffes pa lokale genbrugsstationer.

Information om muligheder for bortskaffelse af
brugt udstyr fas ved henvendelse til kommunen.

Gamle apparater ma ikke smides ud sammen med
det almindelige husholdningsaffald!

Dette symbol ger opmeerksom pé, at dette produkt ikke
E: mé& smides ud sammen med det almindelige hushold-

ningsaffald iht. WEEE-direktiv (2012/19/EU) og natio-

nale love. Dette produkt skal afleveres fil udvalgte sam-
lesteder. Dette kan geres f.eks. ved at returnere det i forbindelse
med keb aof et lignende produkt eller ved at aflevere det til et
autoriseret samlested, hvor gamle elektriske og elektroniske ap-
parater genbruges. Forkert handtering of gamle apparater kan
have negative falger for milizet og menneskers sundhed, fordi
disse evt. er fremstillet of farlige stoffer, der ofte findes i gamle
elektriske og elektroniske apparater. Den korrekte bortskaffelse
af produktet bidrager desuden fil en effektiv udnyttelse af natur-
lige ressourcer. Informationer om samlesteder for gamle appa-
rater f&s ved henvendelse til kommunen, de offentlige organer
til bortskaffelse af affald, et autoriseret sted til bortskaffelse af
gamle elekiriske og elektroniske apparater eller renovationen.
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Batterier og akkuer ma ikke smides ud sammen
med det almindelige husholdningsaffald!
Som forbruger er du iht. loven forpligtet til at aflevere
alle batterier og akkuer, uathaengigt af om de indehol-
der skadelige stoffer* eller ej, til et samlested i din kom-
mune/dit kvarter eller i handlen, s& de bortskaffes miligvenligt.

*maerket med: Cd = cadmium, Hg = kvikselv, Pb = bly

Tag batterierne ud of laseren, for apparatet og batterierne bort-
skaffes.
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15. Afhjelpning af fejl

Fejl

Motor fungerer ikke

Mulig arsag

Motor, kabel eller stik defekt, lysnetsikringer
sprunget.

Afhjzelpning

F& maskinen kontrolleret af en fagmand.
Du mé aldrig selv reparere motoren. Fare!
Kontrollér lysnetsikringerne, og udskift dem efter behov

Motoren starter |cngsom’r
og ndr ikke op pé driftsha-
stighed.

Speending for lav, viklinger beskadiget, kondensa-

tor breendt sammen.

F& spaendingen kontrolleret af elvaerket. F& motoren
kontrolleret af en fagmand. F& kondensatoren udskiftet
af en fagmand.

Motor stajer for meget.

Viklinger beskadiget, motor defekt.

F& motoren kontrolleret af en fagmand.

Motor nér ikke op pé fuld
hastighed.

Stremkredse i lysnetanlaegget overbelastet (lam-
per, andre motorer mv.).

Undlad at tilslutte andre enheder eller motorer til samme
stremkreds.

Motor bliver let overop-
hedet.

Overbelastning af motor, utilstraekkelig keling of
motor.

Undgé, at motoren overbelastes under skaeringen,
fiern stev fra motoren, s& der sikres optimal keling af
motoren.

Skeeringen er ru eller
balget.

Savklinge uskarp, tandform ikke egnet til materia-
letykkelsen.

Opslib savklingen, eller benyt egnet savklinge.

Emne rives op eller
splintrer.

Skeeringstryk for hgit, eller savklinge ikke egnet il
formdlet.

Benyt egnet savklinge.
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16.Garantibevis
Kaere kunde,

Alle vores produkter gennemgér strenge kvalitetskontrol for at sikre, at de nér dig i perfekt stand. | det usandsynlige tilfelde, at enheden
udvikler en fejl, bedes du kontakte vores serviceafdeling p& den adresse, der vises pa dette garantibevis. Selvfalgelig, hvis du foretraekker at
ringe til os s& er vi ogsé glade for at tilbyde vores bistand under servicenummer trykt nedenfor. Bemaerk felgende betingelser, som garanti-
krav kan geres:

* Disse garanti vilkar omfatte yderligere garanti rettigheder og pévirker ikke dine lovbestemte rettigheder for garanti. Vi vil ikke debitere
dig for denne garanti.

* Vores garanti daekker kun problemer forérsaget af materiale- eller produktionsfejl, og det er begraenset til afhjaelpning af disse mangler
eller udskiftning af enheden. Bemaerk, at vores enheder ikke er designet il brug i kommercielle, handel eller industrielle applikationer.
Derfor er garantien ugyldig, hvis udstyret bruges i kommerciel, handel eller industrielle applikationer eller for andre tilsvarende aktivi-
teter. Falgende er ogsé udelukket fra vores garanti: kompensation for transportskader, skader forérsaget af manglende overholdelse
af installations- / monteringsvejledning eller skader forarsaget af uprofessionel installation, manglende overholdelse brugsanvisningen
(F.eks tilslutning til den forkerte netspaending eller strem type), misbrug eller uhensigtsmaessig brug (sésom overbelastning of apparatet
eller brug af ikke-godkendte vaerktgj eller tilbehar), manglende overholdelse af vedligeholdelses- og sikkerhedsforskrifter, indtreengen
af fremmedlegemer i apparatet (f.eks sand, sten eller stav) , virkninger af vold eller ydre pévirkninger (f.eks skader forérsaget af enhe-
den bliver droppet) og normal slitage som felge af korrekt funktion af apparatet.

Garantien erklaeres ugyldige, hvis der gares forseg p& at manipulere med enheden.

* Garantien er gyldig i en periode p& 3 é&r fra kebsdatoen af enheden. Garantikrav skal indsendes inden udlebet af perioden garanti
senest to uger efter defekten blive bemaerket. Ingen garantikrav vil blive accepteret efter udlgbet af garantiperioden. Den oprindelige
garantiperiode fortsat anvendelse til enheden, selvom reparationer udferes eller dele udskiftes. | sédanne tilfeelde, det udfarte arbejde
eller dele monteret vil ikke resultere i en forleengelse af garantiperioden, og ingen ny garanti bliver aktiv for det udferte eller dele mon-
teret arbejde. Dette gaelder ogsd, ndr der anvendes en fieneste pd stedet.

¢ For at du kan gere dit garantikrav geeldende, bedes du kontakte nedenstéende serviceadresse. Hvis reklamationen ligger inden for
garantiperioden, vil vi fremsende dig en returmaerkat, med hvilken du gratis kan returnere dit defekte apparat il os. Det ville hjzelpe os,
hvis du kunne beskrive karakteren af problemet s& detaljeret som muligt. Hvis fejlen er daekket af vores garanti s& din enhed vil enten
blive repareret med det samme og returneret til dig, eller vi vil sende dig en ny enhed.

Selvfglgelig er vi ogsé glade tilbyde en ofgiftsudlzsende reparationsservice for eventuelle mangler, der ikke er omfattet af anvendelsesom-

r&det for denne garanti eller til enheder, som ikke lsengere er daekket. At drage fordel af denne service, skal du sende enheden til vores

service-adresse.

Tieneste-Hotline (DK):
+800 4003 4003
(0,00 €£/Min.)

Tjeneste-mail (DK):
service.DK@scheppach.com

Tjeneste Adresse (DK):
Sotek

Charlottevej 30 E

DK - 4270 Hong

P& www.lidl-service.com kan du downloade disse og mange flere manualer, produktvideoer og installations-
software.

Med QR-koden kan du f& direkte adgang til Lidl-service-siden (www.lidl-service.com) og &bne din betje-
ningsvejledning ved at indtaste artikelnummeret (IAN) 327261_1904.

EFAE
5
[=]
www.lidl-service.com
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1. Légende des symboles figurant sur I'appareil

@ Avant la mise en service, lisez le manuel d'utilisation et les consignes de sécurité, et respectez-les!
Portez des lunettes de protection!

o
B

‘ Attention! Risque de blessure! Ne mettez pas vos doigts sur la lame en rotation!
&

Achtung! - Laserstrahlung
Nicht in den Strahl blicken!

Portez une protection auditive!

Portez un masque anti-poussiere!

Attention! Rayonnement Laser

Laser Klasse 2

Laserspezifikation nach EN 60825-1:2014
= P, <1 mW

Classe de protection Il (double isolation)
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2. Introduction

FABRICANT:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Giinzburger StraBe 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

CHERS CLIENTS,
Nous vous souhaitons beaucoup de plaisir et de succés lors de
I'utilisation de votre nouvel appareil.

REMARQUE:

Selon la loi en vigueur sur la responsabilité¢ du fait des pro-

duits, le fabricant n’est pas tenu responsable pour tous les dom-

mages & cet appareil ou pour tous les dommages survenant

lors de I'utilisation de cet appareil, dans les cas suivants :

* Mauvaise manipulation,

* Non-respect des instructions d'utilisation,

* Travaux de réparation effectués par des tiers, par des spé-
cialistes non agréés,

* Remplacement et installation de piéces de rechange qui ne
sont pas d’origine,

Utilisation non conforme,
* lors d'une défaillance du systéme électrique en cas de
non-conformité avec les réglementations électriques et les

normes VDE 0100, DIN 57113 / VDEO113.

Nous vous conseillons :

De lire intégralement le manuel d'utilisation, avant d’effectuer
le montage et la mise en service.

Le présent manuel d'utilisation vous facilitera la prise en main
et la connaissance de la machine, tout en vous permettant d’en
utiliser pleinement le potentiel dans le cadre d’une utilisation
conforme.

Les instructions importantes qu'il contient vous apprendront
comment travailler avec la machine de maniére sire, ration-
nelle et économique ; comment éviter les dangers, réduire les
colts de réparation et réduire les périodes d'indisponibilité ;
comment enfin augmenter la fiabilité et la durée de vie de la
machine.

En plus des consignes de sécurité contenues dans ce manuel
d'utilisation, vous devez respecter scrupuleusement les régle-
mentations et les lois applicables lors de |'utilisation de la ma-
chine dans votre pays.

Conservez le manuel d'utilisation dans une pochette plastique
pour le protéger de la saleté et de I’humidit¢, auprés de la
machine. Avant de commencer & travailler avec la machine,
chaque utilisateur doit lire le manuel d'utilisation puis le suivre
attentivement.

Seules les personnes formées & I'utilisation de la machine et
conscientes des risques associés sont autorisées & travailler
avec la machine. L'adge minimum requis doit étre respecté.

En plus des consignes de sécurité contenus dans cette notice et
de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays, vous devez
respecter les régles de sécurité généralement reconnues et
applicables & des machines comparables.

Nous n’assumons aucune responsabilité concernant les acci-
dents et dommages qui surviendraient & la suite du non-res-
pect des instructions du manuel d'utilisation et des consignes
de sécurité.
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3. Description de la machine (il. 1-13)
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A)
B.)
C)
D.)
E)
F)

4o

Interrupteur Marche /Arrét

Interrupteur de blocage

Poignée

Téte de la machine

Protecteur de lame mobile

Lame

Vis d’arrét du plateau tournant

Rail de la butée

Butée mobile

Vis de blocage

Table fixe

Insert de table

Graduation

Pointeur

Plateau tournant

Vis d'arrét du support de piéce rétractable
Presseur (Dispositif de serrage des piéces)
Vis de blocage

Sac collecteur

Support de piéce rétractable

Vis de blocage du presseur

Vis de blocage du etrier anti-basculement
Etrier de support

Vis de réglage (45°)

Vis de fixation

Vis de limitation de la profondeur de coupe
Arrét de sécurité

Vis de réglage (90°)

Graduation

Pointeur

Vis de bride

Bride extérieure

Etrier de guidage

Blocage de I'arbre d’entrainement
Interrupteur Marche/Arrét du laser
Couvercle de la batterie

Laser

Vis

Poignée de transport

Poignée de serrage

Equerre & 90° (non comprise dans la livraison)
Equerre & 45° (non comprise dans la livraison)
Clé Allen, 6 mm

Clé Allen, 3 mm

Vis cruciforme (Laser)

Vis cruciforme (plateau de table)

Ensemble de livraison

* Scie a onglet

* Sac de copeaux

* Dispositif de serrage des piéces
e Clé allen de 6 mm (C)

e Clé allen de 3 mm (D)

* 2 supports de piéceStandbigel
* 2 Balais de charbon

* 2 piles (AAA)

* Notice d'utilisation

FR/BE
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5. Utilisation conforme

La scie & onglet et radiale sert & découper le bois et le plas-

tique selon la taille de la machine. La scie ne convient pas pour

scier du bois de chauffage.

Avertissement! N'utilisez pas la machine pour couper

d’autres matériaux que ceux spécifiés dans le manuel d'utili-

sation.

Avertissement! La lame de scie fournie a pour unique voca-

tion de scier le bois! N'utilisez pas cette lame pour scier du

bois de chauffage!

La machine doit exclusivement étre utilisée conformément & son

affectation. Toute utilisation allant au-dela de cette affectation

est considérée comme non conforme. Pour les dommages en

résultant ou les blessures en tout genre, le fabricant décline

toute responsabilité et |utilisateur est seul responsable.

Seules des lames de scie adaptées & la machine peuvent étre

utilisées. Il est interdit d'utiliser des disques & trongonner.

Une utilisation conforme consiste & respecter les consignes de

sécurité, ainsi que les instructions de montage et les consignes

d‘utilisation du manuel d'utilisation.

Les personnes utilisant la machine et en assurant la mainte-

nance doivent bien la connaitre et avoir été informées des dan-

gers encourus.

En outre, les consignes de prévention des accidents doivent

étre respectées de la maniére la plus scrupuleuse possible.

Toutes les autres régles édictées par la médecine du travail

et les consignes de sécurité générales doivent étre respectées.

Toute modification de la machine annule toute responsabilité

du fabricant quant aux dommages en résultant.

Une utilisation conforme ne permet pas d'exclure totalement

certains risques résiduels. De par la construction et la structure

de la machine, les accidents suivants peuvent se produire :

* Contact avec la lame de scie dans la zone de sciage non
protégée.

* Contact avec la lame de scie en cours de fonctionnement
(blessure par coupure).

* Mouvement de recul des piéces et chutes.

Cassure de la lame de scie.

Projection d'éléments de métal dur défaillants de la lame de
scie.

* Perte d'audition en cas de non utilisation d'une protection
auditive qui est impérativement nécessaire.

Emissions de sciure de bois nocives pour la santé lors d'une
utilisation en espace clos.

Veillez au fait que nos appareils n’ont pas été concus pour étre
utilisés dans un environnement professionnel, industriel ou arti-
sanal. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité si |'appareil venait
a étre utilisé professionnellement, artisanalement ou par des
sociétés industrielles, ainsi que pour toute activité équivalente.
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6. Consignes de sécurité

Consignes de sécurité générales relatives aux ou-
tils électriques

A AVERTISSEMENT! Lisez et consultez toutes les
consignes de sécurité, conseils, photos descriptives
et caractéristques concernant cette machine. Le
non-respect des consignes et des instructions de sécurité peut
provoquer un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou des blessures
graves.

Conservez toutes les consignes de sécurité ainsi
que les instructions d’utilisation pour le futur.

Le terme d'« outil électrique » utilisé dans les consignes de sécu-
rité désigne les outils électriques sur secteur (avec céble sec-
teur) et les outils électriques sur batterie (sans cable secteur).

1) Sécurité au poste de travail

a) Maintenez votre poste de travail propre et
bien éclairé.

Le désordre et les lieux de travail peu éclairés peuvent
étre & 'origine d’accidents.

b) N’utilisez pas|‘outil électrique dans des atmos-
phéres explosibles en présence de liquides in-
flammables, de gaz ou de poussiére.

Les outils électriques générent des étincelles qui peuvent
enflammer la poussiére ou les vapeurs.

c) Tenez les enfants et autres personnes loin de
I’outil pendant son fonctionnement.

Vous pouvez perdre le contrdle de 'outil si vous étes dis-
trait.

2) Sécurité électrique

a) La fiche de l'outil doit s’insérer correctement

dans la prise de courant.
Ne modifiez la fiche d'aucune facon. N'utilisez pas
d'adaptateur de prise de courant pour les outils mis a
la ferre. les fiches non modifiées ainsi que les prises
conformes réduisent le risque de choc électrique.

b) Evitez tout contact corporel avec les surfaces
mises a la terre tels que tuyaux, radiateurs,
fours et réfrigérateurs. Il y a un risque accru
de choc électrique si votre corps est mis a la
terre.

¢) Maintenez tous les outils électriques a l‘abri
de la pluie ou de I’humidité.

Toutes pénétration d’eau dans un outil électrique aug-
mente le risque de choc électrique.

d) Ne pas utiliser le cable de raccordement pour

transporter ou suspendre I'outil électrique, ni
pour débrancher le connecteur de la prise de
courant.
Maintenir le céble de raccordement a I'abri de la chaleur,
de I'huile, des arétes coupantes ou des piéces mobiles.
Des cdables de raccordement endommagés ou emmélés
augmentent le risque de choc électrique.
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e)

f)

Si I'outil électrique est utilisé a I’extérieur,
n’utiliser que des rallonges autorisées pour
I’extérieur.

Le recours & une rallonge convenant & |'extérieur réduit le
risque de choc électrique.

Si l’utilisation d’un outil électrique dans un en-
vironnement humide ne peut étre évité, vous
devez utiliser un disjoncteur différentiel.
L'utilisation d'un disjoncteur différentiel permettra de ré-
duire le risque de choc électrique.

3) Sécurité des personnes

a)

b)

<)

d)

e)

f)

g)

Faites attention a ce que vous faites et utili-
sez les outils électriques de facon appropriée.
N‘utilisez pas les outils électriques lorsque
vous étes fatigué ou sous l‘influence de dro-
gues, d’alcool ou de médicaments.

Un seul moment d'inattention pendant I"utilisation d’outils
électriques peut entrainer des blessures graves.

Portez un équipement de sécurité et des lu-
nettes de protection.

Portez un équipement de protection individuellle, comme
un masque anti-poussiére, des chaussures de sécurité anti-
dérapantes, un casque de protfection ou une protection
auditive, choisissez les protections adaptées au type et a
"utilisation de I'outil pour réduire le risque de blessures.
Faites attention a ne pas mettre |’outil en route
par inadvertance. Assurez-vous que l‘outil est
hors tension avant de le connecter au réseau
ou d‘insérer une batterie, avant de le saisir ou
de le porter.

Si vous avez votre doigt sur |'inferrupteur lorsque vous
transportez |'outil ou si la machine est en marche lorsque
vous la connectez au réseav, il y a risque d'accident.
Avant d’activer l'outil électrique, retirer les
outils de réglage ou clés.

Tout outil ou clé se trouvant dans une piéce rotative de
I'outil électrique peut entrainer des blessures.

Evitez les postures anormales.

Tenez-vous correctement et faites attention a
votre équilibre.

Ainsi, vous pourrez réagir plus facilement en présence de
situations inattendues pendant |'utilisation de I'outil.
Porter des vétements adaptés. Ne pas porter
de vétements amples ou de bijoux. Maintenir
les cheveux et vétements a bonne distance des
piéces mobiles.

Les vétements amples, bijoux ou cheveux longs risquent
d'étre happés par les piéces mobiles.

Si un dispositif d’aspiration de poussiére ou un
sac collecteur peuvent étre fixés a lI’outil, vous
devez vous assurer qu’il sont bien et correcte-
ment utilisés.

L'utilisation d’un dispositif d’aspiration de poussiére peut
réduire les risques dus & I'inhalation de poussiére.
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h)

Ne vous considérez jamais en sécurité et ne
vous surestimez pas en négligeant les régles
de sécurité applicables lors de I'utilisation
d’outils électriques, méme si vous avez une
grande habitude d’utilisation de cet outil élec-
trique. Une négligence lors de I'utilisation de cet outil
peut étre & l'origine de graves blessures.

4) Utilisation et entretien de I'outil électrique

a)

b)

<)

d)

e)

f)

g)

h)

Ne pas surcharger I'outil électrique.

Utiliser l'outil électrique qui convient au travail & réaliser.
L'outil électrique adapté fonctionne en effet de maniére
plus satisfaisante et plus sire dans la plage de puissance
indiquée.

N’utilisez pas les outils électriques qui ont des
interrupteurs défectueux. Les outils électriques
qui ne peuvent pas étre mis en marche ou ar-
rétés sont dangereux et doivent étre réparés.
Débranchez I’outil ou retirez la batterie avant
d’‘effectuer des réglages, de remplacer des
piéces ou de le ranger.

Ces mesures de précaution éviteront de faire démarrer
I'outil involontairement.

Conservez I'outil hors de portée des enfants.
Ne laissez aucune personne non familiarisée & I'utilisa-
tion de cefte machine ou n'ayant pas lu ces instructions,
utiliser cet outil électrique. Les outils électriques sont dan-
gereux lorsqu'ls sont utilisés par des personnes non expé-
rimentées.

Entretenez votre outil électrique et sa lame
avec précaution.

Vérifiez |'état des éléments mobiles pour assurer un fonc-
tionnement optimal de I'outil. Vérifiez si certaines piéces
sont endommagées au point de rendre 'outil inutilisable.
Faites réparer les piéces endommagées avant d'utiliser
I'outil. De nombreux accidents sont causés par des outils
électriques mal entretenus.

Maintenez vos outils affGtés et propres. Des
outils soigneusement entretenus avec des
tranchants affités sont moins sujets au grip-
page et sont plus faciles a guider.

Utilisez les outils électriques, les piéces déta-
chées etc., en conformité avec ces instructions.
Prenez en compte les conditions de travail et les travaux
a effectuer. L'utilisation d’outils électriques pour des appli-
cations autres que celles auxquelles ils sont destinés, peut
provoquer des situations dangereuses.

Veillez @ ce que les poignées et surfaces de
préhension restent séches, propres et nettes
d’huile ou de graisse.

Les poignées et surfaces de préhension glissantes ne per-
mettent pas d'utiliser et de contréler correctement I'outil
électrique dans les situations inattendues.

5) Entretien

a)

Faites réparer votre outil exclusivement par
des réparateurs qualifiés et utilisez toujours
des piéces de rechange d’‘origine pour les
réparations. Ceci permet d'étre certain que |'outil
conserve ses qualités en matiére de sécurité d'utilisation.
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Avertissement! Pendant son fonctionnement, cet outil élec-
trique génére un champ électromagnétique. Ce champ peut
dans certaines circonstances nuire aux implants médicaux
actifs ou passifs. Pour réduire les risques de blessures graves
voire mortelles, nous recommandons aux personnes porteuses
d'implants médicaux de consulter leur médecin, ainsi que le
fabricant de leur implant avant d'utiliser I"outil électrique.

Instructions de sécurité pour les scies a onglets

a) Les scies a onglets sont destinées a couper le
bois ou des produits assimilés et ne peuvent
pas étre utilisées avec un disque a tronconner
pour la coupe de matériaux ferreux tels que
des barres, tiges, boulons, etc. La poussiére abra-
sive provoque le grippage des piéces mobiles felles que
le protecteur de lame. Les étincelles générées par une
coupe abrasive provoquent I'inflammation du protecteur
de lame, de l'insert de table et des autres éléments en
plastique.

b) Utilisez dans la mesure du possible des pres-
seurs pour maintenir la piéce. Lors du maintien
de la piéce & la main, il faut toujours placer la
main & une distance d’au moins 100 mm de
chaque c6té de la lame de scie. N'utilisez pas
cette scie pour couper des piéces qui sont trop
petites pour pouvoir étre maintenues en toute
sécurité ou tenues a la main. Une main placée trop
prés de la lame de scie augmente le risque de blessure
par contact avec la lame.

¢) La piéce doit étre fixe et serrée ou maintenue
contre le guide et la table. Ne faites jamais
avancer la piéce vers la lame ou sciez jamais
“& main levée”. Des piéces non mainfenues ou mo-
biles peuvent étre éjectées & des vitesses élevées et provo-
quer de ce fait des blessures.

d) Sciez la piéce en exercant une pression sur
la scie. Ne sciez pas la piéce en exercant une
traction sur la scie. Pour effectuer une coupe,
levez la téte de scie et placez-la au- dessus
de la piéce sans la couper, lancez le moteur,
appuyez sur la téte de la scie et sciez la piéce
en exercant une pression sur la téte de la scie.
Une opération de coupe tirante est susceptible de pro-
voquer le déplacement de la lame de scie vers le dessus
de la piéce et de propulser violemment ainsi la lame vers
I'opérateur.

e) Nelaissez jamais votre main croiser la ligne de
coupe prévue que ce soit devant ou derriére la
lame de scie. Maintenir la piéce en la maintenant du
c6té droit de la lame de scie avec la main gauche ou
inversement est trés dangereux.

f) N’approchez jamais les mains de la partie
arriéere de la butée a une distance de moins
de 100 mm de chaque c6té de la lame de scie,
afin de retirer des copeaux de bois, ou pour
toute autre raison lorsque la lame tourne. Vous
risquez de mal apprécier la distance entre votre main et
la lame de scie et vous blesser gravement.
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g)

h)

k)

m)

n)

o)

Examinez la piéce avant de la couper. Si la
piéce est courbée ou gauchie, serrez-la en
placant I'extérieur de la face courbée vers la
butée. Veillez toujours a ce qu’il n’y ait pas
d’espace entre la piéce, le butée et la table le
long du trait de scie. Les piéces déformées ou gau-
chies peuvent tourner sur ellesmémes ou se décaler et
provoquer un blocage de la lame de scie en rotation lors
de la coupe. La piéce ne doit comporter aucun clou ni
aucun corps étranger.

N’utilisez pas la scie tant que la table n’est
pas dégagée de tous les outils, de bois, etc., a
I’exception de la piéce. Les petites chutes, les mor-
ceaux de bois détachés ou d'autres objets qui entreraient
en contact avec la lame en rotation peuvent étre éjectés
& une vitesse élevée.

Ne coupez qu’une seule piéce a la fois. Plusieurs
piéces empilées ne peuvent étre serrées ou maintenues
de maniére appropriée et peuvent bloquer la lame ou se
déplacer lors de la coupe.

Assurez-vous que la scie a onglets est placée
sur une surface de travail plate et rigide avant
utilisation. Une surface de travail late et rigide réduit le
risque d'instabilité de la scie & onglets.

Planifiez votre travail. A chaque changement
de réglage de I'angle de biseau ou d’onglet,
assurez-vous que la butée réglable est réglée
correctement afin de maintenir la piéce et
n’entre pas en collision avec la lame ou le pro-
tecteur de lame. Sans mettre I'outil en “MARCHE" et
sans aucune piéce placée sur la table, déplacez la lame
de scie en simulant une coupe compléte afin de vous assu-
rer de I'absence de tout obstacle ou de tout risque de
sectionnement de la butée.

En présence de piéces plus larges ou plus lon-
gues que le plateau de la table, installez des
supports tels que des rallonges de table ou des
servantes, par exemple, afin de supporter les
correctement les piéces. Des piéces plus longues ou
plus larges que la table de la scie & onglets peuvent bas-
culer si elles ne sont pas soutenues de maniére sire. Un
basculement de la pigce sciée ou de la piéce & scier peut
soulever le protecteur de lame ou la piéce coupée, ou
étre éjectée par la lame en rotation.

Ne demandez pas a une tierce personne de
supporter la piéce ou de vous aider a la main-
tenir. Un support instable de la piéce peut entrainer le
blocage de la lame ou le décalage de la piéce lors de la
coupe, vous entrainant, de méme que |'assistant, vers la
lame en rotation.

La chute de la piéce coupée ne doit pas étre
poussée contre la lame de scie en rotation.
Lorsqu'il y a peu d’espace, par exemple lors de ['utilisa-
tion de la butée paralléle, la chute peut se gripper contre
la lame et étre éjectée violemment.

Utilisez toujours un presseur ou un dispositif
de serrage concu pour maintenir correctement
les matériaux ronds tels que les tiges ou les
tubes. Les tiges ont tendance a rouler lors de leur coupe
et & se gripper dans la lameen attirant votre main et la
piéce vers la lame.
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p) Laissez la lame atteindre sa vitesse maximale
avant qu’elle n’entre en contact avec la piéce.
Cela réduit le risque d'éjection de la piéce.

q) Lorsque la piéce ou la lame est coincée, arré-
tez la scie a onglets . Attendez I’arrét complet
de toutes les parties mobiles et débranchez la
prise de la source d’alimentation et/ou retirez
la batterie. Dégagez ensuite le matériau coin-
cé. Si vous continuez & scier lorsque la piéce est coincée
Vosu risquez de perdre le contréle de la scie ou d’endom-
mager la scie & onglets.

r) Une fois la coupe achevée, relachez l'inter-
rupteur, abaissez la téte de la scie et attendez
I’arrét de la lame avant de retirer la piéce cou-
pée. Il est dangereux d’approcher la main de la lame
lorsqu’elle est encore en rotation.

s) Maintenez la poignée fermement lors de la
réalisation d’une coupe partielle ou lorsque
vous reléchez I'interrupteur avant que la téte
de la scie ait été ramenée & sa position infé-
rieure. Lors du freinage de la scie peut provoquer une
saccade et faire descendre de la téte de la scie, provo-
quant de ce fait un risque de blessure.

Consignes de sécurité concernant le maniement
des lames de scie

1. Nutilisez pas de lames de scie endommagées ou défor-
mées.

2. Nutilisez pas de lames présentant des fissures. Mettez
les lames présentant des fissures hors service. Il est inter-
dit de les réparer.

3. N'utilisez pas de lames en acier rapide.

4.  Controlez I'état des lames de scie avant d'utiliser la scie
& onglet et radiale.

5. Veillez & choisir systématiquement une lame de scie cor-
respondant au matériau & découper.

6.  Utilisez uniquement les lames de scie déterminées par
le fabricant. Les lames de scies destinées & la coupe du
bois et de matériaux assimilés doivent impérativement
étre conformes & la norme EN 847-1.

7. N'utilisez pas de lames de scie en acier rapide fortement
alliés (acier HSS).

8.  Utilisez uniquement des lames de scie dont la vitesse
maximale autorisée n'est pas inférieure & la vitesse de
broche maximale de la scie & onglet et radiale. Elles
devront en outre étre adaptées au matériau & découper.

9. Respectez le sens de rotation de la lame de scie.

10. Ne remplacez la lame de scie que si vous étes familiarisé
avec son maniement.

11. Respectez la vitesse de rotation maximale. La vitesse de
rotation maximale indiquée sur la lame ne doit pas étre
dépassée. Si une plage de vitesse de rotation est indi-
quée, respectezla.

12.  Eliminez les impuretés, la graisse, I'huile et I'eau des sur-
faces de serrage.

13. N'utilisez pas de bagues ou de douilles de réduction
indépendantes pour réduire les alésages des lames de
scie circulaire.
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14. Veillez & ce que les bagues de réduction fixées servant
& sécuriser la position de la lame présentent le méme
diamétre et soient égales & au moins 1/3 du diamétre
de coupe.

15. Veillez & ce que les bagues de réduction fixées soient
paralléles les unes aux autres.

16. Manipulez les lames avec prudence. Conservezles de
préférence dans leur emballage d’origine ou dans des
protections spéciales. Portez des gants pour une prise
en main plus sire et pour réduire encore le risque de
blessures.

17.  Avant d'utiliser les lames, veillez & ce que tous les dispo-
sitifs de protection soient bien fixés.

18. Avant utilisation, assurezvous que la lame de scie que
vous utilisez satisfait aux exigences techniques de cette
scie & onglet et radiale et qu'elle est correctement fixée.

19. Utilisez la lame de scie fournie exclusivement pour scier
du bois et jamais pour scier du métal.

20. Utilisez exclusivement des lames dont le diamétre corres-
pond aux indications apposées sur la scie & onglet.

21. Utilisez des supports supplémentaires pour maintenir la
piéce en position stable lorsque nécessaire.

22. les supports de piéces rétractables doivent toujours étre
utilisés et fixés pendant le travail.

23. Remplacez les inserts de table usagés!

24. Evitez une surchauffe des dents de la lame de scie.

25. Eviter que le plastique ne fonde en sciant les plastiques.
Pour ce faire, utiliser des lames de scie adaptées. Rempla-
cez & temps les lames de scie endommagées ou usées.
Si la lame de scie surchauffe, arrétez la machine. Laissez
d'abord la lame de scie refroidir avant de travailler &

nouveau avec |'outil électrique.

Attention: Faisceau laser
Ne regardez pas en direction du fais-
ceau

) Laser de classe 2

Achtung! - Laserstrahlung
Nicht in den Strahl blicken!
Laser Klasse 2
Laserspezifikation nach EN 60825-1:2014
A= 650 nm Po <1 mW

Protégez-vous et protégez votre environnement
en appliquant des mesures de prévention des acci-
dents adaptées !

* Ne fixez pas le rayon laser avec vos yeux sans protection.

* Ne regardez jamais directement dans le faisceau laser.

* Le faisceau laser ne doit jamais étre dirigé vers des surfaces
réverbérantes, ni vers des animaux ou des personnes. Méme
un faisceau laser de faible puissance peut provoquer des
dommages aux yeux.

Attention! - si vous procédez autrement qu’en suivant les pré-

senfes recommandations, il y un risque d’ exposition dange-

reuse au faisceau laser.

* N'ouvrez jamais le module du laser. Une exposition fortuite
pourrait se produire.

* Si vous n'utilisez pas la machine pendant une période pro-
longée, il est conseillé d’enlever les piles.

* Le laser ne doit pas étre échangé contre un autre type de laser.

* les réparations du laser ne peuvent étre effectuées que par

le fabricant du laser ou un représentant agréé.
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Consignes de sécurité relatives @ la manipulation
des piles

1. Atout moment, veiller & la polarité correcte des piles (+
et -) (indiquée dessus).

Ne pas court-circuiter les piles.

Ne pas charger les piles non rechargeables.

Ne pas charger les piles de maniére excessive !

oMb

Ne pas mélanger piles anciennes et neuves, ni des piles
de différents types ou fabricants | Remplacer en méme
temps foutes les piles d'un jeu.

6. Retirer immédiatement les piles usées de |'appareil et
les mettre au rebut conformément aux dispositions | Ne
jetez pas les batteries avec les ordures ménageéres. Les
batteries défectueuses ou usagées doivent étre recyclées
conformément & la directive 2006/66/EC. Remettez les
batteries et/ou |'appareil aux centres de tri qui vous sont
proposés. Vous pouvez obtenir les informations corres-
pondantes auprés de |'administration de votre commune.

7. Ne pas chauffer les piles |

8. Ne pas souder ou braser directement les piles !

9. Ne pas séparer les piles |

10. Ne pas déformer les piles !

11. Ne pas jeter les piles au feu !

12. Tenir les piles hors de portée des enfants.

13.  Ne pas laisser les enfants changer les piles sans surveillance |

14. Ne pas conserver les piles & proximité d'un feu, d'une
cuisiniére ou d'une autre source de chaleur. Ne pas ex-
poser les piles aux rayons directs du soleil. Ne pas les
utiliser ou les laisser dans un véhicule lorsqu’il fait chaud.

15. Conserver les piles non utilisées dans leur emballage
d’origine et & bonne distance des objets métalliques. Ne
pas mélanger les piles déballées | Cela peut provoquer
un court-circuit des piles et par conséquent, leur endom-
magement, voire provoquer un incendie.

16. Lorsque |'appareil n‘est pas utilisé de maniére prolongée,
retirer les piles de |'appareil sauf en cas d'urgence |

17. Lles piles périmées ne doivent JAMAIS étre touchées sans
une protection adaptée. Si du liquide s'échappe et entre
en contact avec la peau, rincer immédiatement la zone
concernée & I'eau courante. Eviter fout contact de ce
liquide avec les yeux et la bouche. Consulter immédia-
tement un médecin.

18. Nettoyer les contacts des piles, ainsi que les contacts de

I'appareil avant de mettre en place les piles.

Risques résiduels

La machine est construite en I'état des connais-
sances techniques actuelles et selon les régles tech-
niques de sécurité reconnues. Toutefois, des risques
résiduels peuvent subsister lors de son utilisation.

Danger pour la santé di au courant électrique lors de |" ufilisa-
tion de cébles de raccordement électriques non conformes.

Malgré la mise en application de toutes les mesures préven-
tives, des risques résiduels non évidents peuvent subsister.

Les risques résiduels peuvent étre minimisés en observant les
consignes de sécurité, en respectant |utilisation conforme
ainsi que les consignes du manuel d'utilisation.

Ne surchargez pas la machine inutilement : une pression
trop importante lors du sciage endommage rapidement la
lame de scie, ce qui peut nuire & la précision de coupe et
aux performances de la machine lors de son utilisation.
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* lors du sciage de plastique, utilisez toujours des presseurs :
les pieces & scier doivent toujours étre fixées entre les pres-
seurs.

+ Evitez toute mise en service impromptue de la machine: lors
de l'infroduction de la fiche dans la prise, la touche de mise
en marche ne doit pas étre actionnée.

* Utilisez la lame recommandée dans le présent manuel. Votre
scie conservera ainsi des performances optimales.

* Faites en sorte de ne pas placer vos mains dans la zone de
coupe si la machine est en cours de fonctionnement.

* Avant d’entreprendre une opération de réglage ou d’entre-
tien, reldchez la touche de la poignée et débranchez la
machine.

7. Caractéristiques techniques

Moteur & courant alternatif........................ 220-240V~ 50Hz
PUisSANCE ST..oviiiiiiee s 1200 Watt
Type de service........covveininenieneereneeene S625%* 1500W
Vitesse de rotation & vide n.....ccvveervvvesriviisriinnns 5000 min’

Lame de scie en métal dur
Nombre de dents............cocoeuee...

Largeur maximale des dents de la lame de scie .3 mm
Plage de rotation .........ccccoeveencereieincnincene, -45° / 0°/ +45°
Coupe d'onglet......cccoeuviernininennes 0° bis 45° vers la gauche
Largeur de coupe & 90° ..o 120 x 60 mm
Largeur de coupe & 45° ..o 80 x 60 mm
Largeur de coupe & 2 x 45°

(coupe d’onglet + inclinaison)...........cocvveeceeiencenne 80 x 35 mm
Classe de protechion ............ceweeerereereeeneesneresireseneineeeees /@
POIdS ...t env. 7,6 kg
Classe du laser ... 2
Longueur d'ondes du laser ..........cocveieneiienincniinen. 650 nm
Puissance [aser ... <1mW

* Type de service Sé, service périodique & charge intermit-
tente. Le fonctionnement comporte une durée de mise en route,
une durée de fonctionnement & régime constant et une durée
de fonctionnement & vide. Le cycle de fonctionnement est de
10 minutes, la durée de fonctionnement effective est de 25%
du cycle.

La piéce a scier doit avoir une hauteur de 3 mm et
une largeur de 10 mm au minimum.

Veillez & ce que la piéce a scier soit toujours fixée
avec le dispositif de serrage.

Bruit
Les valeurs du bruit émis ont été déterminées conformément &

la norme EN 62841.

Schalldruckpegel L. 99,6 dB(A)
Incertitude K, 3dB
Schallleistungspegel L, «..cccceeieaiennncse. 112,6 dB(A)
Incertitude K, 3dB

Portez une protection auditive.
Les nuisances sonores peuvent entrainer une perte d’audition.

Les valeurs d'émission de bruit ont été mesurées selon un

processus d’essai normalisé et peuvent servir & comparer les
valeurs d'un outil électrique & un autre.
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Les valeurs d’émission de bruit indiquées peuvent également
servir & évaluer préalablement les risques encourus lors de

I'exposition.

Avertissement:

* lors de l'utilisation réelle de I'outil électrique, les valeurs
d’émission de bruit peuvent différer des valeurs indiquées
en fonction de I'vtilisation de I'outil électrique et particuliére-
ment en fonction du matériau usiné.

Essayez de réduire les contraintes au maximum. Par exemple
en limitant la durée du travail. Il faut tenir compte de I'en-
semble du cycle (par exemple, les temps pendant lesquels
la machine est arrétée et les temps pendant lesquels, la

machine est en fonction mais tourne a vide).
8. Avant la mise en service

* Ouvrez |'emballage et sortez-en la machine soigneusement.

* Refirez les matériaux d’emballage ainsi que les sécurités
mises en place pour le transport (le cas échéant).

* Vérifiez que les fournitures sont complétes.

* Inspectez |'outil et les accessoires, assurez-vous qu'il n'y a
pas eu de dommages liés au transport.

* Conservez |'emballage jusqu‘a la fin de la période de ga-

rantie, si possible.

ATTENTION

L'appareil et les matériaux d’emballage ne sont
pas des jouets ! Les enfants ne doivent en aucun
cas jouer avec les sacs en plastique, films d’em-
ballage et piéces de petite taille ! Il y a un risque
d’ingestion et d’asphyxie !

Veillez toujours a la stabilité et & la sécurité de la
machine, en la fixant a un établi p. ex.

* La machine doit étre mise en place de facon & étre stable.
Fixez la machine en utilisant les orifices de la table de scie
fixe (9) & I'aide de 4 vis (non comprises dans la livraison)sur
un établi, un support ou autre.

* Avant la mise en service, les protections et dispositifs de
sécurité doivent étre montés dans les régles de I'art.

La lame de scie doit pouvoir tourner librement.

Veillez aux corps étrangers présents dans les bois de récupé-

ration, comme par exemple, les clous et vis, etc.

* Avant d'actionner l'interrupteur marche / arrét, assurez-vous
que la lame de scie est montée correctement. Les éléments
mobiles doivent fonctionner librement.

* Avant le raccordement, vérifiez si les données de la plaque

signalétique correspondent bien aux données du réseau.

8.1 Montage de I’étau a piéce (il. 2)
* Desserrez la vis de blocage (19) et montez |'étau & piéce
(15) & gauche ou & droite de la table de scie fixe.

* Resserrez ensuite la vis de blocage (19).

8.2 Montage des supports de piéce (il. 2 - 3)

* Desserrez la vis de blocage (14) et faites passer le support
de piéce & travers |'alésage prévu & cet effet sur le coté de
la table de scie fixe.
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* Veillez & ce que le support de piéce (18) passe également
a travers les deux brides au niveau de la partie inférieure.

* Resserrez ensuite la vis de blocage (14).

* Répétez ce processus de |'autre coté.

8.3 Montage de létrier de support (il. 2 - 3)

* Desserrez les vis de blocage (20) au niveau de la partie
inférieure de la scie et faites passer |'étrier de support (21)
a travers les alésages prévus & cet effet au dos de la scie.

* Resserrez ensuite les vis de blocage (20).

8.4 Sac collecteur de sciure (Il. 4)

La scie est équipée d'un sac collecteur (17) pour la sciure.
Rapprochez les extrémités du collierressort du sac collecteur
de sciure et placezle sur I'embouchure de I'embout situé &
I'arriére du moteur.

Le sac collecteur de sciure (17) peut étre vidé gréce & une
fermeture & glissiére située sur sa face arriére.

Raccordement a un dispositif d’aspiration indépen-

dant

* Raccordez le tuyau & l'embouchure d’aspiration de pous-
siere.

* Le dispositif d'aspiration doit étre adapté au matériau usiné.

* Pour aspirer les poussiéres particuliérement nocives ou can-
cérigénes, utilisez un dispositif d’aspiration spécial.

8.5 Vérification de la mobilité du dispositif de sécu-
rité de protection de la lame (5)

Le protecteur de lame protége d'un contact avec la lame et des

projections de sciures rotation.

Vérification du fonctionnement.

Pour ce faire abaissez la téte de la scie vers le bas :

* le protecteur de lame doit découvrir la lame lorsque I'on
abaisse la téte de la scie, sans toucher d’'autre élément.

* Lorsque I'on reléve la téte de la scie, le protecteur de lame
de scie doit recouvrir automatiquement la lame.

9. Montage et utilisation

9.1 Assemblage de la scie a onglet et radiale
(il. 1-3)

* Desserrer la platine rotative (13) en desserrant la vis de fixa-
tion (7).

+ Al'aide de la poignée (3), régler la platine rotative (13) sur
I'angle souhaité.
REMARQUE
La scie radiale peut étre pivotée avec la platine rotative vers
la gauche et vers la droite. L'échelle permet de réaliser un
réglage d'angle parfaitement exact. Les angles 0° & 45°
peuvent étre réglés de maniére précise et rapide par des
réglages de la trame & 15°, 22,5°, 30°.

* Resserrer la vis de fixation (7) pour fixer la platine rotative.

* En appuyant légérement sur la téte de la machine (4) tout
en tirant 'arrét de sécurité (25) du support-moteur, la scie est
déverrovillée de sa position inférieure.

* Relevez la téte de la machine (4).
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* les presseurs (15) peuvent étre fixés aussi bien & gauche
qu'a droite sur la table de scie fixe (). Insérez les presseurs
(15) dans les orifices prévus & I'arriére de la butée (8) et
bloquez-les & I'aide des boutons moletés (19).

* La téte de machine (4) peut étre inclinée vers la gauche de
max. 45° en desserrant la vis de fixation (23).

* Pendant le travail, les supports de piéce rétractables (18)
doivent toujours étre fixés et utilisés.

9.2 Réglage de précision de la butée pour coupe a
90° (Il. 5)

* L’équerre ne fait pas partie de la livraison.

* Abaissez la téte de la machine (4) et fixez-la a l'aide de
I'arrét de sécurité (25).

* Desserrez la vis de blocage (23).

* Placez I'équerre (A) contre la lame de scie (6) et le plateau
tournant (13).

* Desserrez |'écrou de sécurité (26a).

* Tournez la vis de réglage (26) jusqu’a ce que I'angle entre
la lame de scie (6) et le plateau tournant (13) soit de 90°.

* Resserrez |'écrou de sécurité (26a).

9.3 Coupe @ 90° et plateau tournant a 0° (Il

1/2/3/6)

Attention! Les butées mobiles (8a) doivent étre

fixées a leur position intérieure pour effectuer les

coupes pendulaires @ 90°

* Ouvrez la vis de blocage (8b) du rail de butée mobile (8a)
et poussez ce méme rail (8a) vers l'intérieur.

* Les butées mobiles (8a) doivent étre bloquées & leur position
intérieure de facon & ce que |'écart entre les butées (8a) et
la lame de scie (6) soit de 8 mm maximum.

* Avant d'effectuer une coupe, vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de col-
lision possible entre la lame de scie (6) et la butée mobile
(8a).

* Resserrez les vis de blocage (8b) .

* Placez la téte de la machine (4) en position haute.

* Placez le bois & couper contre le rail de butée (8) et sur le
plateau tournant (13).

* Fixer le matériau avec les dispositifs de serrage (15) sur la
table de scie fixe (9) afin d’empécher un déplacement pen-
dant le processus de coupe. Voir le point 9.13.

Déverrouiller la commande de blocage (2) et actionner sur
I'interrupteur On/Off (1) pour mettre le moteur en marche.

Déplacez la téte de la machine (4) & I'aide de la poignée
(3) lentement et avec une légére pression vers le bas, jusqu’a
ce que la lame de scie (6) coupe la piéce.

Aprés avoir terminé la coupe, replacez la téte de la ma-
chine en position haute, de repos et relachez 'interrupteur
Marche/Arrét (1).

Attention! Sous 'effet du ressort de rappel, la téte de la
machine se déplace automatiquement vers le haut, ne re-
l&chez pas la poignée (3) aprés la fin de la coupe, mais
relevez-la lentement vers le haut en appliquant une légére
contre-pression.
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9.4 Coupe a 90° et plateau tournant orienté entre
0°et45° (1. 1/2/3/6)

La scie & onglet et radiale permet de réaliser des coupes de
biais vers la gauche et vers la droite de 0° & 45°.
Attention ! La butée mobile (8a) doit étre fixée vers
I'intérieur pour les coupes a 90°.

* Ouvrez la vis de blocage (8b) du rail de butée mobile (8a)

et poussez ce méme rail (8a) vers 'intérieur.

Les butées mobiles (8a) doit &tre bloquée de maniére & ce
que |'écart entre la butée (8a) et la lame de scie (6) soit de
8 mm au minimum.

* Avant de procéder & la coupe, vérifiez qu'il n’existe aucun
risque de collision entre la butée (8a) et la lame de scie (6).

Resserrez la vis de blocage (8b).

Desserrer la platine rotative (13) en desserrant la vis de fixa-

tion (7).

* Aldide de la poignée (3), régler la platine rotative (13) sur
I'angle souhaité.

* Resserrer la vis de fixation (7) pour fixer la platine rotative.

* Effectuez la coupe comme décrit au point 9.3.

9.5 Réglage de précision de la butée pour coupe
d’onglet a45° (Il. 1/2/3/6/7/8)
L'équerre ne fait pas partie de la livraison.

Abaissez la téte de la machine (4) et fixezla a l'aide de
I'arrét de sécurité (25).

Fixez le plateau tournant (13) en position 0°.

Attention | Les butées mobiles (8a) doiventt étre fixées a leur
position extérieure pour effectuer les coupes de bidais (téte de
la machine inclinée) (c6té gauche).

Desserrez la vis de blocage (8b) de la butée mobile (8a) et
faites coulisser la butée mobile (8a) vers I'extérieur.

La butée mobile (8a) doit étre fixée & sa position intérieure
de fagon & ce que I'écart entre la butée (8a) et la lame de
scie (6) soit au minimum de 8 mm.

Avant d'effectuer une coupe, vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de col-
lision possible entre la lame de scie (6) et la butée mobile
(8a).

Resserrez les vis de blocage (8b) .

Desserrer la vis de fixation (23) et & I'aide de la poignée
(3), incliner la téte de machine (4) de 45° vers la gauche.

Placez I'équerre 45° (B) contre la lame de scie (6) et le
plateau tournant (13).

Desserrez |'écrou de sécurité (22a) et déplacez la vis de
réglage (22) jusqu’a ce que I'angle entre la lame de scie (6)
et le plateau tournant (13) soit parfaitement & 45°.

Resserrez I'écrou de sécurité (22a) .

Vérifiez ensuite la position de l'affichage de I'angle, au
besoin, desserrez le pointeur (28) & I'aide d'un tournevis
cruciforme, placezle & la position des 45° de la graduation
angulaire (27) et resserrez la vis de maintien.

9.6 Coupe de biais de 0°a45° et plateau tournant
ao- (ll. 1/2/3/6)

La scie & onglet et radiale permet de réaliser des coupes d’on-
glet vers la gauche de 0° & 45° par rapport & la surface de
travail.

Attention ! Les butées mobiles (8a) doiventt étre
fixées a leur liposition extérieure pour effectuer les
coupes de biais (téte de la machine inclinée).
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Desserrez la vis de blocage (8b) de la butée mobile (8a) et
faites coulisser la butée mobile (8a) vers |'extérieur.

La butée mobile (8a) doit étre fixée & sa position intérieure
de fagon & ce que I'écart entre la butée (8a) et la lame de
scie (6) soit au minimum de 8 mm.

Avant d'effectuer une coupe, vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de col-
lision possible entre la lame de scie (6) et la butée mobile
(8a)

Resserrez la vis de blocage (8b).

Placez la téte de machine (4) & sa position supérieure.

Fixez le plateau tournant (13) en position 0°.

Desserrer la vis de fixation (23) et & l'aide de la poignée
(3), incliner la téte de machine (4) vers la gauche jusqu’a ce
que le pointeur (28) soit sur la mesure d’angle sélectionnée
selon I'échelle (27).

Resserrer la vis de fixation (23).

Réalisez la coupe comme décrit au point 9.3.

9.7 Coupe de biais de 0°a 45° et d’onglet, plateau
tournant de 0°a 45°(ll. 1/2/3/6)

La scie & onglet et radiale permet de réaliser des coupes d’on-

glet vers la gauche de 0° & 45° par rapport & la surface de

travail et simultanément de 0° & 45° par rapport au rail de

butée (double coupe d'onglet).

Attention ! Les butées mobiles (8a) doitvent étre

fixées a leur position extérieure pour effectuer les

coupes de biais (téte de la machine inclinée).

* Desserrez la vis de blocage (8b) de la butée mobile (8a) et
faites coulisser la butée mobile (8a) vers |'extérieur.

* La butée mobile (8a) doit étre fixée & sa position intérieure
de fagon & ce que I'écart entre la butée (8a) et la lame de
scie (6) soit au minimum de 8 mm.

Avant de procéder a la coupe, vérifiez qu'il n'existe aucun
risque de collision entre la butée (8a) et la lame de scie (6).

Resserrez la vis de blocage (8b).

Placez la téte de la machine (4) en position haute.

Desserrer la platine rotative (13) en desserrant la vis de fixa-
tion (7).
A l'aide de la poignée (3), régler la platine rotative (13) sur

I'angle souhaité.

Resserrer la vis de fixation (7) pour fixer la platine rotative.

Desserrer la vis de fixation (23).

A l'aide de la poignée(3) inclinez la téte de la machine (4)
vers la gauche & I'angle souhaité ( voir également le point
9.6 & ce sujet).

* Resserrer la vis de fixation (23).

* Réalisez la coupe comme décrit au point 8.3.

9.8 Limitation de la profondeur de coupe (Il. 3)

o Utiliser la vis (24) pour régler la profondeur de coupe en
continu. Pour ce faire, desserrer |'écrou de sécurité sur la vis
(24a). Régler la profondeur de coupe souhaitée en vissant
ou dévissant la vis (24). Resserrer ensuite |'écrou de sécurité
(24a) sur la vis (24).

* Contrélez le réglage en effectuant une coupe d'essai.
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9.9 Remplacement de la lame de scie

(1. 1/2/3/9/10)
Débranchez la fiche de la prise de courant du sec-
teur!
Attention!
Portez des gants de protection pour changer la
lame de scie ! Risque de blessure !
* Pivoter la téte de machine (4) vers le haut et la fixer & I'aide
du boulon d'arrét (25).
Remontez le protecteur de lame (5) jusqu’a ce qu'il passe
au-deld ,de la vis de bride (29).
De I'autre main, placez la clé Allen (C) sur la vis de bride
(29).
Maintenez la clé Allen (C) et fermez doucement le capot de

protection de la lame de la scie (5) jusqu’a ce que celui<ci
soit proche de la clé Allen (C).

Maintenez le blocage de I'arbre de scie (32) enfoncé et
tournez lentement la vis de bride (29) dans le sens des ai-
guilles d'une montre. Aprés un tour au maximum le dispositif
de blocage de scie (32) s’encliquette.

Desserrez & présent, avec un peu plus de force, la vis de
bride (29) en la tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une
montre.

Tournez la vis de bride (29) pour la sortir complétement et
retirez la bride extérieure (30).

Enlevez la lame de scie (6) de la bride intérieure en la tirant
vers le bas et retirez-la.

Nettoyez minutieusement la vis de bride (29), la bride exté-
rieure (30) et la bride intérieure.

Placez la nouvelle lame de scie (6) en procédant dans
I'ordre inverse et serrez-la & fond.

Attention | Ll'inclinaison des dents doit correspondre au sens
de la fleche située sur le carter, autrement dit au sens de

rotation de la lame de scie ().

Avant de continuer le travail, vérifiez que le fonctionnement
des équipements de protection est correct.

Attention | Aprés chaque changement de lame de scie, il faut
contrdler si la lame de scie (6) tourne bien librement sans
toucher l'insert de table (10) lorsque la lame est en position
verticale et lorsqu’elle est inclinée & 45°.

* Attention ! Le remplacement et le réglage de la lame de scie
(6) doit étre réalisé dans les régles de I'art.

9.10 Remplacement des batteries laser (il. 11)

* Retirez le cache de batterie (34). Retirez les 2 batteries.

* Remplacez les deux batteries par des modéles de méme
type ou de type comparable. Veillez & respecter la polarité.

* Refermez le couvercle des batteries.

9.11 Marche / Arrét du laser (il. 11)

Marche: Placer le bouton marche / arrét (33) en pofition « | ».
Le faisceau laser indiquant le tracé de découpe est projeté sur
la piéce & usiner.

Arrét: Placer le bouton marche / arrét en position « O ».

9.12 Ajuster le laser (il. 12)

Si le laser (35) n’affiche plus la ligne de coupe correcte, il est
possible de le rajuster. A cet effet, ouvrez les vis (36) et réglez
le laser en le poussant latéralement de maniére que le rayon
laser touche les dents de coupe de la lame de scie (6).
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9.13 Commande du dispositif de serrage des
piéces (il. 1, 2)

* La vis de fixation (16) permet de régler en hauteur le dispo-
sitif de serrage des pieces (15).

* Abaissez le dispositif de serrage des piéces sur la pigce usinée.

* Serrez & fond la vis de fixation (16).

* Tourner la poignée de serrage (38) dans le sens horaire afin
de serrer la piéce usinée.

* Pour desserrer la piéce usinée, procédez dans |'ordre inverse.

10.Transport (il. 13)

* Serrez la poignée (7) afin de verrouiller le plateau tournant
(13).

* Abaissez la téte de la machine (4) vers le bas et bloquezla
avec |'arrét de sécurité (25). La scie est & présent verrovillée
en position inférieure.

* Tenir la machine par la poignée (37).

* Pour remettre la machine en place, procédez comme décrit
au point 8 - 9.

11. Maintenance

A Avertissement! Avant tout réglage, entrefien ou répara-
tion, débranchez la fiche du secteur!

Mesures de maintenance générales

Essuyez de temps en temps la machine & I'aide d'un chiffon
afin d’en éliminer la sciure et la poussiére. Huilez les pigces
mobiles une fois par mois pour prolonger la durée de vie de
I'outil. Ne pas huiler le moteur.

Pour nettoyer le plastique, n’utilisez pas de produits corrosifs.

Nettoyage du protecteur de lame mobile (5)

Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez si le protecteur de lame est
encrassé.

Enlevez les éclats de bois et la sciure en utilisant un pinceau ou
d'un autre outil approprié.

Remplacement de I'insert de table (il. 14)

Danger!

Lorsque I'insert de table (10) est endommagé, il y a le risque
que de petits éléments se coincent entre l'insert et la lame de
scie et la bloquent. Remplacez immédiatement un in-
sert de table endommagé!

Dévisser les vis (F) du plateau de table.
Retirer le plateau de table.
Mettre le nouveau plateau de table en place.

hobb =

Serrer & fond les vis (F) du plateau de table.

Inspection des charbons

En présence d’'une machine neuve, vérifiez les charbons aprés
les 50 premiéres heures de service ou lorsque de nouveaux
charbons ont été mis en place. A Iissue du premier contrdle,
procédez & un contréle toutes les 10 heures de service.

Si le carbone est usé sur 6 mm ou si les ressorts ou le fil de
connexion de dérivation sont briilés ou endommagés, les deux
charbons doivent étre remplacés. Si les charbons sont consi-
dérés comme utilisables aprés démontage, il est possible de
les remonter.
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Pour effectuer |'entretien des charbons, ouvrez les deux oper-
cules (voir I.21) en les tournant dans le sens anti-horaire. Enle-
vez les charbons et mettez les nouveaux charbons en place
dans l'ordre inverse.

Informations concernant le service aprés-vente

Il faut tenir compte du fait que pour ce produit les piéces sui-
vantes sont soumises & une usure liée & |'utilisation et sont donc
des consommables non couverts par la garantie.

Pieces d'usure*: Charbons, lame de scie, insert de table, sac
collecteur de sciure

*Ne font pas partie de I'ensemble de livraison |
12.Stockage

Entreposez |'appareil et ses accessoires dans un lieu sombre,
sec et & |'abri du gel. Cet emplacement doit étre hors de portée
des enfants. La température de stockage optimale se situe entre
+5° et +30 °C.

Conservez 'outil électrique dans son emballage d'origine.
Recouvrez |'outil électrique afin de le protéger de la poussiére
ou de I'humidité.

Conservez le manuel d'utilisation & proximité de 'outil électrique.
13.Raccordement électrique

Le moteur électrique installé est prét a fonctionner
une fois raccordé. Le raccordement correspond
aux dispositions de la VDE et DIN en vigueur. Le
branchement au secteur effectué par le client ainsi
que la rallonge électrique utilisée doivent corres-
pondre a ces prescriptions.

Consignes importantes

En cas de surcharge du moteur, ce dernier s’arréte de lui-méme.
Aprés un temps de refroidissement (d'une durée variable), le
moteur peut étre remis en marche.

Céble d’alimentation électrique défectueux

Des détériorations de |'isolation sont souvent présentes sur les

cdbles de raccordement électriques.

Les causes peuvent en étre :

* Des écrasements, si les cables de raccordement passent par
des fenétres ou interstices de portes.

* Des pliures dues & une fixation ou & un cheminement incor-
rects des cables de raccordement.

* Des ruptures si I'on a roulé sur le cable.

* Des détériorations de I'isolation dues & un arrachement hors
de la prise murale.

* Des fissures dues au vieillissement de I'isolation.

Des cébles de raccordement électriques endommagés de la

sorte ne doivent pas étre utilisés et, en raison de leur isolation

défectueuse, sont mortellement dangereux.

Vérifiez régulierement que les cébles de raccordement élec-

triques ne sont pas endommagés. Lors du contrdle, veillez & ce

que le cable de raccordement ne soit pas connecté au réseau.

Les cébles de raccordement électriques doivent correspondre

aux dispositions VDE et DIN en vigueur. N'utilisez que des

cébles de raccordement portant le marquage ,HO5VV-F”.

L'indication de la désignation du type sur le céble de raccor-

dement est obligatoire.
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Consignes de sécurité pour le remplacement de cables
de raccordement secteur endommagés ou défectueux

Type X :

Si le cable de raccordement au réseau de cet appareil est en-

dommagé, il doit &tre remplacé par un céble de raccordement

spécial par le fabricant ou son service aprés-vente.

Moteur a courant alternatif:

La tension du réseau doit étre de 220 - 240 V~.

* Les conducteurs des rallonges d’une longueur maxi. de 25
m doivent avoir une section de 1,5 mm?.

* les raccordements et réparations de |'équipement électrique
doivent étre réalisés par un électricien.

Pour toute question, veuillez indiquer les données suivantes :
* Type de courant du moteur
* Données figurant sur la plaque signalétique de la machine

14.Mise au rebut et recyclage

L'appareil se trouve dans un emballage permettant d'éviter les
dommages dus au transport. Cet emballage est une matiére
premiére et peut donc étre réutilisé ultérieurement ou étre réin-
troduit dans le circuit des matiéres premiéres.

L'appareil et ses accessoires sont en matériaux divers, comme
par exemple des métaux et matiéres plastiques. Pour une mise
au rebut conforme & la réglementation, I'appareil ou les pigces
qui le composent doivent étre déposés dans un centre de col-
lecte approprié. Si vous ne connaissez pas de centre de col-
lecte, veuillez vous renseigner auprés de votre revendeur ou de
I'administration de votre commune !

2
Oy
L'emballage se compose exclusivement de ma-

tiéres recyclables qui peuvent étre mises au rebut
dans les déchetteries locales.

Renseignez-vous auprés de votre mairie ou de
I’administration municipale concernant les possibi-
lités de mise au rebut des appareils usagés.

Ne jetez pas les anciens appareils avec les déchets
ménagers!

Ce symbole indique que conformément & la directive
E: relative aux déchets d’équipements électriques et élec-

troniques (2012/19/UE) et aux lois nationales, ce pro-

duit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les déchets ménagers. Ce
produit doit &tre remis & un centre de collecte prévu & cet effet.
Le produit peut par exemple, étre retourné lors de |'achat d'un
produit similaire ou étre remis & un centre de collecte agréé
pour le recyclage d'appareils électriques et électroniques usa-
gés. En raison des substances potentiellement dangereuses
souvent confenues dans les appareils électriques et électro-
niques usagés, la manipulation non conforme des appareils
usagés peut avoir un impact négatif sur I'environnement et la
santé humaine. Une élimination conforme de ce produit contri-
bue en outre & une utilisation efficace des ressources naturelles.
Pour plus d'informations sur les centres de collecte des appa-
reils usagés, veuillez contacter votre municipalité, le service
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communal d’élimination des déchets, un organisme agréé pour
éliminer les déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques
ou le service d'enlévement des déchets.

Ne pas jeter les piles et accus avec les déchets mé-
nagers!
En tant que consommateur, vous étes légalement tenu
de porter les piles et accus, qu'ils contiennent des pol-
luants* ou non, & un centre de collecte de votre com-
mune/quartier ou du commerce, de sorte qu'ils puissent étre
éliminés dans le respect de I'environnement.

*marqué par: Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercure, Pb = plomb
Retirez les piles du laser avant d’éliminer la machine et les piles.
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15.Dépannage

Probléme

Le moteur ne fonctionne
pas

Cause possible

Moteur, cable ou connecteur défectueux, fusibles
grillés

Solution

Faites vérifier la machine par un spécialiste. Ne jamais
réparer le moteur vous-méme. Danger | Contrélez les
fusibles, remplacez-les au besoin

Le moteur fonctionne
lentement et n‘atteint pas
la vitesse de service.

Tension trop faible, bobinages endommagés,
condensateur grillé

Faites contréler la tension par votre fournisseur en
électricité. Faites contrdler le moteur par un spécialiste.
Faites remplacer le condensateur par un spécialiste.

Le moteur est trop bruyant

Bobinages endommagés, moteur défectueux

Faites contréler le moteur par un spécialiste.

Le moteur ne fonctionne
pas & plein régime.

Circuit de I'installation électrique surchargé
(lampes, autres moteurs, etc.)

N'utilisez aucun autre appareil ou moteur sur le méme
circuit électrique.

Le moteur surchauffe
facilement.

Surcharge du moteur, refroidissement insuffisant
du moteur

Evitez la surcharge du moteur lors de la coupe, éliminez
la poussiére du moteur pour assurer un refroidissement
optimal du moteur.

Le trait de scie n'est pas
nette et pas droite

Lame de scie émoussée, forme des dents inadap-
tée & |'épaisseur du matériau

Ré-affdtez la lame de scie ou utilisez une lame adaptée

La piece sciée est cassée
ou présente des éclats

Pression sur la piéce trop élevée lors de la coupe
ou lame de scie inadaptée

Utilisez une lame de scie adaptée
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16.Certificat de garantie

Chére Cliente, Cher Client,

Nos produits sont soumis & un contréle de qualité trés strict. Si cet appareil devait toutefois ne pas fonctionner impeccablement, nous en

serions désolés. Dans un tel cas, nous vous prions de bien vouloir prendre contact avec notre service aprés-vente & l'‘adresse indiquée sur

le bulletin de garantie ou vous adresser au marché de la construction le plus poche. Pour faire valoir une demande de garantie, ce qui suit

est valable :

Les conditions de garantie réglent les prestations de garantie supplémentaires. Vos droits de garantie légaux ne sont en rien altérés par

la garantie présente. Notre prestation de garantie est gratuite.

La prestation de garantie s'applique exclusivement aux défauts occasionnés par des vices de fabrication ou de matériau et est
limitée & |’élimination de ces défauts ou encore au remplacement de l'appareil. Veillez au fait que nos appareils, conformément &
leur affectation, n‘ont pas été construits pour étre utilisés dans un environnement professionnel, industriel ou artisanal. Un contrat
de garantie ne peut avoir lieu dés lors que 'appareil est utilisé & des activités dans des entreprises professionnelles, artisanales
ou industrielles ou toute autre activité du méme genre. Sont également exclus de notre garantie : les prestations de substitution
de dommages dus aux transports, les dommages occasionnés par le non-respect des instructions de montage ou en raison d'une
installation non conforme, du non-respect du mode d'emploi (comme par exemple le raccordement & une mauvaise tension
réseau ou A un mauvais type de courant), les applications abusives ou non conformes (comme par exemple une surcharge
de I'appareil ou encore I'emploi d’accessoires non homologués), le non-respect des prescriptions de maintenance et de sécurité,
I'infiltration de corps étrangers dans I'appareil (comme par exemple du sable, des pierres ou de la poussiére), I'emploi de la force
ou l'influence extérieure (comme par exemple les dommages dus & une chute), ainsi que l'usure normale conforme & I'utilisation.
Ceci est particuliérement valable pour les accumulateurs pour lesquels nous offrons toutefois une période de garantie de 12 mois.

Le droit & la garantie disparait dés lors que des interventions ont lieu sur I'appareil.

Le délai de garantie s'éléve & 3 ans et commence a la date de I'achat de I'appareil. Les demandes de garanties doivent étre présentées
avant écoulement du délai de garantie, dans les deux semaines suivantle moment auquel le défaut a été reconnu. Toute reconnaissance de
demande de garantie aprés écoulement du délai de garantie est exclue. La réparation ou |'échange de I'appareil n’entraine nullement une
prolongation de la durée de garantie. Elle ne fait pas non plus commencer un nouveau délai de garantie, en raison de cette prestation, pour

I'appareil ou pourtoute autre piéce de rechange intégrée. Ceci est également valable lorsqu'un service aprés-vente sur place a été consulté.

Pour faire valoir votre droit & la garantie, contactez le service aprés-vente & I'‘adresse indiquée ci-dessous. Si vous formulez votre
réclamation pendant la période de validité de la garantie, nous vous ferons parvenir un bon de retour qui vous permettra de nous
retourner sans frais I'‘appareil dé fectueux. Décrivez la raison de la réclamation le plus précisément possible. Si le défaut de I'appareil

est compris dans notre prestation de garantie, nous vous retournerons sans délai un appareil réparé ou encore un nouveau.

Hotline du service (FR): Service-hotline (BE):

+800 4003 4003
(0,00 €/Min.)

Email du service (FR):
service.FR@scheppach.com

Adresse du service (FR):
Scheppach France

2, Impasse Jean Millot

FR - 6700 Strasbourg

[=] %%, 4: =]

-1'
PDF ONLINE
www.lidl-service.com
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+800 4003 4003
(0,00 €/Min.)

E-mailadres (BE):
service.BE@scheppach.com

Serviceadres (BE):

EURO Elektrowerkzeug- und Maschinen Service
Zur Mihle 2-4

GE - 50226 Frechen-Kénigsdorf

A I'adresse www.lidl-service.com, vous pouvez télécharger ce manuel et bien d'autres, les vidéos de produit
et les logiciels d'installation.

Le QR-Code vous permet d’accéder directement & la page de service Lidl (www.lidl-service.com) et d'ouvrir
votre notice d'utilisation & |'aide du numéro d'article (IAN) 327261_1904.
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1. Verklaring van de symbolen op het toestel

Voor de ingebruikneming de gebruiksaanwijzing en veiligheidsinstructies lezen en naleven!

Draag een veiligheidsbril!

Draag een gehoorbeschermer!

Draag een stofmasker!

Let op! Lichamelijk gevaar! Niet in het draaiende zaagblad grijpen!

Let op! Laserstraling

Achtung! - Laserstrahlung
Nicht in den Strahl blicken!

Laser Klasse 2

@ Beschermingsklasse Il (dubbel geisoleerd)
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2. Inleiding

FABRIKANT:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Giinzburger StraBe 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

BESTE KLANT,
Wij wensen u veel plezier en succes bij het werken met uw
nieuwe machine.

OPMERKING:

De fabrikant van dit apparaat is conform de geldende wet in-

zake productaansprakelijkheid niet aansprakelijk voor schade,

die aan of door dit apparaat ontstaat bij:

* Ondeskundig gebruik,

* Niet-naleving van de gebruiksaanwijzing,

* Reparaties door derden, door onbevoegde personen,

* Inbouw en vervanging van niet originele reserveonderdelen,

* Nietreglementair gebruik,

* Het vitvallen van de elekirische installatie bij nietnaleving
van de elekirische voorschriften en VDEbepalingen 0100,
DIN 57113 /VDEO113.

Wij adviseren u het volgende:

Lees voor de montage en ingebruikneming aandachtig de vol-
ledige gebruiksaanwijzing.

Dankzij deze gebruiksaanwijzing leert v uw machine en de
reglementaire gebruiksmogelijkheden ervan kennen.

U vindt hier belangrijke instructies over hoe u de machine veilig,
vakkundig en rendabel gebruikt, over hoe u risico’s vermijdt, re-
paratiekosten voorkomt, de stilstandtijd beperkt en de betrouw-
baarheid en levensduur van de machine verhoogt.

Bovenop de veiligheidsvoorschriften van deze gebruiksaanwij-
zing moet u in elk geval ook de nationale bepalingen inzake
het gebruik van deze machine respecteren.

Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing in de buurt van de machine in
een plastiek omhulsel als bescherming tegen vuil en vocht. Elke
gebruiker moet deze handleiding voor het begin van de werk-
zaamheden lezen en zorgvuldig naleven.

Enkel personen, die over het gebruik van de machine en de
daarmee verbonden gevaren zijn geinstrueerd, mogen de ma-
chine bedienen. Respecteer de vereiste minimumleeftijd.

Als aanvulling op de veiligheidsvoorschriften in deze handlei-
ding en de speciale voorschriften van uw land, moeten ook
de algemeen erkende technische regels voor het gebruik van
houtverwerkende apparaten in acht genomen worden.

Wij zijn niet aansprakelik voor ongevallen of schade die te
wijten zijn aan niet-naleving van deze handleiding en van de
veiligheidsinstructies.
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3. Beschrijving van het toestel (afb. 1-13)

1. AAN/UIT-schakelaar

2.  Blokkeerschakelaar

3. Handgreep

4. Machinekop

5. Zaagbladafdekking bewegelijk
6. Zaagblad

7. Borgschroef voor draaitafel

8.  Aanslagrail

8a. Verschuifbare aanslagrail

8b. Vastzetschroef

9. Vaststaande zaagtafel

10. Tafelinzetstuk

11. Schadl

12. Wijzer

13. Draaitafel

14. Vastzetschroef voor werkstukhouder
15.  Spaninrichting (Werkstukklem)
16.  Vastzetschroef

17. Spaanopvangzak

18.  Werkstukhouder

19.  Vastzetschroef voor spaninrichting
20. Vastzetschroef voor kantelbeveiliging
21. Standbeugel

22. Justeerschroef (45°)

23. Vastzetschroef

24. Kartelschroef voor snijdieptebeperking
25. Borgbout

26. Justeerschroef (90°)

27. Schaal

28. Wijzer

29. Flensschroef

30. Buitenflens

31. Geleidebeugels

32. Zaagasvergrendeling

33. AAN/UIT-schakelaar laser

34. Batterijdeksel

35. laser

36. Schroef

37. Transporthandvat

38. Klemgreep

A.) 90° aanslagwinkelhack (niet bij de omvang van de le-
vering begrepen)

B.) 45° aanslagwinkelhaak (niet bij de omvang van de le-
vering begrepen)

C.) Binnenzeskantsleutel, 6 mm

D.) Binnenzeskantsleutel, 3 mm

E.) Kruiskopschroef (Laser)

F)  Kruiskopschroef (tafelinzetstuk)
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4. Leveringsomvang

o Afkort-en verstekzaag
* Stofzak

* Werkstukklem

* Inbussleutel 6 mm (C)
* Inbussleutel 3 mm (D)
* 2 werkstuksteunen

* Standbeugel

* 2 koolborstels

* 2 batterijen (AAA)

* Gebruikshandleiding

5. Doelmatig gebruik

De afkort- en verstekzaag wordt gebruikt voor het afkorten van

hout en kunststof, overeenkomstig de machinegrootte. De zaag

is niet geschikt voor het snijden van brandhout.

Waarschuwing! Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend voor het

zagen van materialen die in de gebruikshandleiding zijn ge-

specificeerd.

Waarschuwing! Het meegeleverde zaagblad is uitsluitend

bestemd voor het zagen van hout! De zaag is niet geschikt

voor het snijden van brandhout!

De machine mag enkel na diens toestemming worden gebruikt.

Elk verdergaand gebruik is niet reglementair. Voor daaruit

voortvloeiende schade of letsels, van welke aard dan ook, is

de gebruiker/bediener aansprakelijk en niet de fabrikant.

Alleen de voor de machine gepaste zaagbladen mogen wor-

den gebruikt. Het gebruik van snijschijven van welke soort dan

ook is verboden.

Het naleven van de veiligheidsvoorschriften alsmede van de

montage-instructies en aanwijzingen aangaande de werking

vermeld in deze handleiding maakt eveneens deel uit van het

reglementaire gebruik.

Personen, die de machine bedienen en onderhouden, moeten

hiermee vertrouwd en van mogelijke gevaren op de hoogte

zijn.

Bovendien moeten de geldende voorschriften ter voorkoming

van ongevallen strikt worden opgevolgd.

Andere algemene regels op het gebied van de arbeidsgenees-

kunde en veiligheid dienen in acht te worden genomen.

Veranderingen aan de machine sluiten een aansprakelijkheid

van de fabrikant en daaruit voortvloeiende schade helemaal

uit.

Ondanks een doelmatig gebruik kunnen bepaalde resterende

risicofactoren niet volledig uit de weg worden geruimd. Ten ge-

volge van de constructie en opbouw van de machine kunnen

zich de volgende punten voordoen:

* Raken van het zaagblad in het niet afgedekte zaaggebied.

* Grijpen in het draciende zaagblad (snijwonden).

* Terugstoot van werkstukken en werkstukdelen.

* Zaagbladbreuken.

* Wegslingeren van defecte hardmetalen stukken van het
zaagblad.

* Gehoorschade bij niet-gebruik van de nodige gehoorbe-
schermer.

* Bij gebruik in gesloten vertrekken komt houtstof vrij dat scha-
delijk is voor de gezondheid.
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Houd er rekening mee dat onze toestellen overeenkomstig hun
bestemming niet voor commercieel, ambachtelijk of industrieel
gebruik ontworpen zijn. Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk als de ma-
chine in industriéle of ambachtelijke bedrijven of in soortgelijke
activiteiten wordt gebruikt.

6. Veiligheidswaarschuwingen

Algemene veiligheidswaarschuwingen voor elek-
trische gereedschappen

/A WAARSCHUWING! Lees alle veiligheidsvoor-
schriften, aanwijzingen, afbeeldingen en techni-
sche gegevens die bij dit elektrisch apparaat zijn
meegeleverd. Niet inhouden van de waarschuwingen en
instructies kan leiden tot elektrische schokken, brand en/of ern-
stig letsel.

Bewaar alle veiligheidsadviezen en aanwijzingen
voor de toekomst.

Het in de veiligheidsvoorschriften gebruikte begrip “Elektrisch
gereedschap” is van toepassing op netgevoed elektrisch ge-
reedschap (met netsnoer) of op accugevoed elektrisch gereed-
schap (zonder netsnoer).

1) Werkplaatszekerheid

a) Houd de werkplaats schoon en goed verlicht.
Rommelige en slecht verlichte werkplaatsen kunnen tot
ongelukken leiden.

b) Werk met het elekirische gereedschap niet in
een explosiegevaarlijke omgeving, waarin
zich brandbare vloeistoffen, gassen of stof be-
vindt.

Elektrische gereedschappen veroorzaken vonken die het
stof of de dampen kunnen ontsteken.

¢) Houdkinderen en andere personen tijdens het
gebruiken van het gereedschap op afstand.
Afleiding kan ertoe leiden dat u de controle over het ge-
reedschap verliest.

2) Elektrische zekerheid

a) De aansluitstekker van het elektrische gereed-

schap moet in het stopcontact passen.
De stekker mag op geen enkele wijze veranderd worden.
Gebruik geen adapterstekker gemeenschappelijk met ge-
aarde elekirische gereedschappen. Onveranderde stek-
kers en passende stopcontacten beperken het risico van
een elekirische schok.

b) Vermijd lichamelijk contact met geaarde op-
pervlakken zoals pijpen, verwarmingen, for-
nuizen en koelkasten. Er is een verhoogd risico
op een elektrische schok wanneer uw lichaam
geaard is.

¢) Houd elektrisch gereedschap weg van regen
en natheid.

Binnendringen van water in een elekirisch gereedschap
zal het risico op een elektrische schok verhogen.
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d

e

f)

)

)

Gebruik het snoer niet om het elektrische ge-
reedschap te dragen, aan op te hangen of om
de stekker uit het stopcontact te trekken.

Houd het snoer uit de buurt van hitte, scherpe randen of
bewegende delen. Beschadigde of opgewikkelde snoe-
ren verhogen het risico op een elektrische schok.

Als u met een elektrisch gereedschap in de
open lucht werkt, gebruik dan alleen verleng-
snoeren, die ook geschikt zijn voor gebruik
buitenshuis.

De toepassing van een voor buitenshuis gebruik geschikt
verlengsnoer vermindert het risico op een elektrische
schok.

Als het gebruik van elekirisch gereedschap in
een vochtige omgeving onvermijdelijk is, ge-
bruik dan een aardlekschakelaar.

Het gebruik van een aardlekschakelaar vermindert het
risico van een elektrische schok.

3) Veiligheid van personen

b

)

)

<)

d

f)

)

)
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Wees alert, wees voorzichtig met wat u doet,
en gebruik uw gezond verstand bij het ge-
bruik van elektrisch gereedschap.

Gebruik geen elektrisch gereedschap wan-
neer u moe bent of onder invloed van drugs,
alcohol of medicijnen. Een moment van onoplettend-
heid bij het gebruik van het gereedschap kan leiden tot
ernstig letsel.

Draag persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen en
altijd een veiligheidsbril.

Het dragen van persoonlike beschermingsmiddelen, zo-
als stofmasker, antislip-veiligheidsschoenen, helm of ge-
hoorbescherming, afhankelijk van het type en het gebruik
van het elektrische gereedschap, vermindert het risico van
letsel.

Vermijd ongewild starten. Zorg ervoor dat
het apparaat is vitgeschakeld voordat u het
aansluit op de voeding en/of accu, oppakt of
draagt.

Als u tiidens het dragen van het apparaat met de vinger
op de schakelaar zit of het elekirisch gereedschap inge-
schakeld aan de netvoeding aansluit, kan dit tot ongeluk-
ken leiden.

Verwijder instelgereedschap of de moersleu-
tel, voordat u het elektrische gereedschap in-
schakelt.

Een gereedschap of sleutel dat/die zich in een draaiend
onderdeel van het elekirische gereedschap bevindt, kan
verwondingen veroorzaken.

Vermijd een abnormale lichaamshouding.
Zorg voor een veilige stand en houd uzelf te
allen tijde in evenwicht.

Hierdoor kunt u het apparaat beter controleren tijdens
onverwachte situaties.

Draag geschikte kleding. Draag geen wijde
kleding of sieraden. Houd haren en kleding
uit de buurt van bewegende delen.

Loszittende kleding, sieraden of lange haren kunnen wor-
den vastgegrepen door bewegende delen.
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g) Losse kleding, sieraden of lang haar kunnen
verward raken in de bewegende delen.

Het gebruik van stofopvang kan stof gerelateerde risico’s
verminderen.

h) Voorkom een vals gevoel van zekerheid en
houd v dltijd aan de veiligheidsvoorschriften
voor elektrische apparaten, ook als u erva-
ren bent met het elekirisch apparaat. Achteloos
handelen kan in een fractie van een seconde tot ernstige
verwondingen leiden.

4) Het gebruik en de behandeling van het elek-
trisch gereedschap

a) Zorg dat het elekirische gereedschap niet

overbelast raakt.
Gebruik voor de werkzaamheden het daarvoor bedoel-
de elekirische gereedschap. Met het juiste elekirische ge-
reedschap werkt u beter en veiliger in het aangegeven
vermogensbereik.

b) Gebruik geen elektrisch gereedschap waarvan
de schakelaar defect is. Elektrisch gereedschap
dat niet meer in- en vitgeschakeld kan worden,
is gevaarlijk en moet worden gerepareerd.

c) Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en/of ver-
wijder de uvitheembare accu voordat u de ap-
paraatinstellingen wijzigt, inzetstukken ver-
vangt of het elektrisch apparaat weglegt.
Deze voorzorgsmaatregelen voorkomen dat het elektrisch
apparaat per ongeluk wordt gestart.

d) Bewaar niet-gebruikte elektrische apparaten

buiten bereik van kinderen.
Laat het elektrisch apparaat niet gebruiken door perso-
nen die er niet mee vertrouwd zijn of deze aanwijzingen
niet hebben gelezen. Elektrische apparaten zijn gevaarlijk
als ze door onervaren personen worden gebruikt.

e) Voer zorgvuldig onderhoud uit aan elekiri-

sche apparaten en inzetstukken.
Controleer of bewegende delen correct werken en niet
klemmen, of onderdelen gebroken of beschadigd zijn,
waardoor de functie van het elekirische gereedschap
wordt aangetfast. Laat beschadigde delen repareren
voordat u het elektrisch gereedschap gebruikt. Veel on-
gelukken worden veroorzaakt door slecht onderhouden
elektrisch gereedschap.

f) Houd snijgereedschappen scherp en schoon.
Goed onderhouden snijgereedschappen met
scherpe snijkanten klemmen minder en zijn
gemakkelijker te leiden.

g) Gebruik het elektrisch gereedschap, toebeho-

ren, inzetgereedschappen en dergelijke vol-
gens deze aanwijzingen.
Houd rekening met de arbeidsomstandigheden en de uit
te voeren werkzaamheden. Het gebruik van elekirische
gereedschappen voor andere dan de beoogde doelein-
den kan leiden tot gevaarlijke situaties.

h) Houd grepen en greepopperviakken droog,
schoon en vrij van olie en vet.

Als grepen en greepoppervlakken glad zijn, kan het elek-
trisch gereedschap in onvoorziene situaties niet veilig be-
diend en gecontroleerd worden.
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5) Service

a)

Laat uw elektrische gereedschap alleen door
gekwalificeerd personeel repareren en uitslui-
tend met originele onderdelen. Dit waarborgt dat
de veiligheid van het gereedschap in stand blijft.

Waarschuwing! Dit elektrisch apparaat genereert een elek-

tromagnetisch veld als het is ingeschakeld. Dit veld kan onder

bepaalde omstandigheden interfereren met actieve of passieve

medische implantaten. Om het risico op ernstig of dodelijk let-

sel te beperken, raden we personen met medische implantaten

aan om hun arts en de fabrikant van het medische implantaat

te raadplegen voordat de machine wordt gebruikt.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor afkort- en verstek-
zagen

a)

b)

<)

d)

e)

Afkort- en verstekzagen zijn bedoeld voor het
zagen van hout en houtachtige materialen.
Ze zijn niet geschikt voor het zagen van ijzer-
houdende materialen, zoals staven, stangen,
bouten enz. Bewegende delen zoals de onderste be-
schermkap kunnen blokkeren door de schurende werking
van het stof. Zaagvonken veroorzaken verbranding van
de onderste beschermkap, de inlegplaat en andere kunst-
stof onderdelen.

Zet het werkstuk indien mogelijk vast met
klemmen. Als u het werkstuk met de hand
vasthoudt, moet u uw hand altijd minimaal
100 mm verwijderd houden van elke zijde
van het zaagblad. Zaag met deze zaag geen
werkstukken die te klein zijn om vast te klem-
men of met uw hand vast te houden. Als uw
hand te dicht bij het zaagblad is, bestaat er een verhoogd
risico op letsel door contact met het zaagblad.

Het werkstuk mag niet kunnen worden bewo-
gen en moet worden vastgeklemd of tegen de
aanslag en de tafel worden aangedrukt. Duw
het werkstuk niet in het zaagblad en zaag het
nooit uit de vrije hand. Losse en bewegende werk-
stukken kunnen met hoge snelheid worden weggeslingerd
en letsel veroorzaken.

Beweeg de zaag door het werkstuk. Voor-
kom dat u de zaag door het werkstuk trekt.
Om een zaagsnede te maken, moet u eerst de
zaagkop omhoog bewegen en zonder te za-
gen over het werkstuk trekken. Schakel ver-
volgens de motor in, zwenk de zaagkop naar
beneden en duw de zaag door het werkstuk.
Bij een trekkende zaagbeweging bestaat het risico dat
het zaagblad bij het werkstuk omhoog komt en de gebrui-
ker hard door de zaagbladeenheid wordt geraakt.

Kom nooit met uw hand voorbij de beoogde
zaaglijn, noch voor noch achter het zaagblad.
Het is erg gevaarlijk om het werkstuk met gekruiste han-
den te ondersteunen door het werkstuk met uw linkerhand
rechts van het zaagblad vast te houden, of omgekeerd.

///|PARKSIDE’

f)

g)

h)

k)

m)

Kom niet met uw hand achter de aanslag als
het zaagblad draait. Overschrijd nooit de vei-
ligheidsafstand van 100 mm tussen uw hand
en het draaiende zaagblad (dit geldt voor
beide zijden van het zaagblad, bijv. om hout-
resten te verwijderen). U hebt wellicht niet in de
gaten dat uw hand zich dicht bij het draciende zaagblad
bevindt, wat ernstig letsel tot gevolg kan hebben.
Controleer het werkstuk véér het zagen. Als
het werkstuk gebogen of kromgetrokken is,
moet u het met de naar buiten gekromde zijde
op de aanslag vastklemmen. Zorg er altijd
voor dat er langs de zaaglijn geen spleet is tus-
sen het werkstuk, de aanslag en de tafel. Ge-
bogen of kromgetrokken werkstukken kunnen verdraaien
of verschuiven, waardoor het draciende zaagblad tiidens
het zagen kan vastlopen. In het werkstuk mogen geen
spijkers of andere vreemde objecten zitten.

Gebruik de zaag pas als er geen gereedschap-
pen, houtresten en dergelijke meer op de tafel
liggen; alleen het werkstuk mag op de tafel lig-
gen. Klein afvalresten, losse stukken hout en andere voor-
werpen die met het dradiende zaagblad in contact komen,
kunnen met hoge snelheid worden weggeslingerd.

Zaag altijd maar één werkstuk tegelijk. Als er
meerdere op elkaar gestapelde werkstukken worden ge-
zaagd, kunnen ze niet goed vastgeklemd of vastgehou-
den worden, waardoor het zaagblad kan vastlopen of de
werkstukken kunnen wegglijden.

Zorg ervoor dat de afkort- en verstekzaag véér
gebruik op een vlak en stevig werkopperviak
staat. Een viak en stevig werkoppervlak verkleint het risico
op instabiliteit van de afkort- en verstekzaag.

Plan uw werkzaamheden. Let er bij het instel-
len van de zaagbladhelling of verstekhoek op
dat de verstelbare aanslag correct is afgesteld
en dat het werkstuk wordt ondersteund, zon-
der in contact te komen met het zaagblad of
de beschermkap. Simuleer, zonder werkstuk op de
tafel en zonder de machine in te schakelen, een volledige
zaagbeweging met het zaagblad om te controleren of er
geen belemmeringen zijn en er geen gevaar is dat in de
aanslag wordt gezaagd.

Bij werkstukken die breder of langer zijn dan
het tafelblad, moet u voor voldoende onder-
steuning zorgen, bijvoorbeeld met tafelver-
lengingen of zaagbokken. Werkstukken die langer
of breder zijn dan de tafel van de afkort- en verstek-
zaag, kunnen omkantelen als ze niet stevig worden on-
dersteund. Als een afgezaagd stuk hout of het werkstuk
omkantelt, kan het de onderste beschermkap optillen of
ongecontroleerd door het draciende zaagblad worden
weggeslingerd.

Zet geen andere personen in als vervanging
van een tafelverlenging of extra ondersteu-
ning. Bij een instabiele ondersteuning van het werkstuk
kan het zaagblad vastlopen. Ook kan het werkstuk dan
tiidens de zaagbeweging verschuiven, waardoor u of uw
assistent in het draciende zaagblad wordt getrokken.
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n) Het afgezaagde deel mag niet tegen het draai-
ende zaagblad worden gedrukt. Als er weinig
ruimte is, bijvoorbeeld bij gebruik van lengteaanslagen,
kan het afgezaagde deel in het zaagblad vastklemmen
en met geweld worden weggeslingerd.

o) Gebruik dltijd een klem of een geschikte voor-
ziening om ronde voorwerpen zoals staven of
buizen naar behoren te ondersteunen. Staven
hebben de neiging om weg te rollen tijdens het zagen,
waardoor het zaagblad zich vastgrijpt en het werkstuk
met uw hand in het zaagblad kan worden getrokken.

p) Laat het zaagblad op volle snelheid komen
voordat u het in het werkstuk zaagt. Dit verkleint
het risico dat het werkstuk wordt weggeslingerd.

q) Als het werkstuk wordt vastgeklemd of het
zaagblad vastloopt, moet u de afkort- en ver-
stekzaag uitschakelen. Wacht tot alle bewe-
gende delen tot stilstand zijn gekomen, trek
de stekker uit het stopcontact en/of verwijder
de accu. Verwijder vervolgens het vastge-
klemde materiaal. Als u bij een dergelijk blokkering
doorgaat met zagen, kunt u de controle verliezen of kan
de afkort- en verstekzaag beschadigd raken.

r) Als de zaagsnede is voltooid, laat u de schake-
laar los, houdt u de zaagkop omlaag en wacht
u tot het zaagblad is gestopt voordat u het af-
gezaagde deel verwijdert. Het is erg gevaarlijk om
met uw hand in de buurt van het uitlopende zaagblad te
komen.

s) Houd de handgreep stevig vast als u een on-
volledige zaagsnede uitvoert of als u de scha-
kelaar loslaat voordat de zaagkop de onder-
ste positie heeft bereikt. Door de remwerking van
de zaag kan de zaagkop abrupt omlaag worden getrok-
ken, wat tot verwonding kan leiden.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor de behandeling van
zaagbladen

1. Gebruik geen beschadigde of vervormde zaagbladen.

2. Gebruik geen zaagbladen met barsten of scheuren.
Gooi zaagbladen met barsten weg. Reparatie is niet
toegestaan.

3.  Gebruik geen zaagbladen die van sneldraaistaal zijn
vervaardigd.

4.  Controleer de staat van de zaagbladen voordat u de of-
kort- en verstekzaag gebruikt.

5. Gebruik uitsluitend zaagbladen die geschikt zijn voor het
te zagen materiaal.

6. Gebruik uitsluitend de door de fabrikant aanbevolen
zaagbladen. De zaagbladen moeten, als ze bedoeld
zijn om hout of dergelijk materiaal te bewerken, voldoen
aan EN 847-1.

7.  Gebruik geen zaagbladen van hooggelegeerd snel-
draaistaal (HSS).

8.  Gebruik alleen zaagbladen waarvan het maximaal toe-
gestane foerental niet lager is dan het maximale spiltoe-
rental van de afkort en verstekzaag en die geschikt zijn
voor het te bewerken materiaal.

9.  Let op de draairichting van het zaagblad.
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10. Gebruik zaagbladen alleen dan, als u ook weet hoe u
ermee om moet gaan.

11. Houd rekening met het maximale toerental. Het maxima-
le toerental dat op het zaagblad staat vermeld, mag niet
worden overschreden. Houd v, indien aangegeven, aan
het toerentalbereik.

12. De klemoppervlakken moeten van vuil, vet, olie en water
worden ontdaan.

13. Gebruik geen losse pasringen of -bussen om de boring
van zaagbladen te verkleinen.

14. Zorg ervoor dat de bevestigde pasringen voor de bor-
ging van het zaagblad dezelfde diameter hebben en dat
ze minimaal 1/3 van de snijdiameter hebben.

15. Zorg, dat bevestigde pasringen evenwijdig staan aan
elkaar.

16. Wees voorzichtig bij het hanteren van de zaagbladen.
Bewaar ze liefst in de originele verpakking of in speciale
houders. Draag veiligheidshandschoenen om de grip te
vergroten en de kans op persoonlijk letsel nog verder te-
rug te dringen.

17. Controleer voordat u zaagbladen gebruikt, of de veilig-
heidsvoorzieningen correct zijn bevestigd.

18.  Controleer vé6r gebruik of het toegepaste zaagblad aan
de technische eisen van deze afkort- en verstekzaag vol-
doet en of het op de juiste wijze bevestigd is.

19. Gebruik het meegeleverde zaagblad alleen voor het za-
gen van hout en nooit voor het bewerken van metalen.

20. Gebruik alleen zaagbladen met een diameter die op de
zaag staat aangegeven.

21. Gebruik extra werkstuksteunen als dit nodig is voor de
stabiliteit van het werkstuk.

22. De verlengstukken van de werkstuksteun moeten tijdens
de werkzaamheden altijd bevestigd en gebruikt worden.

23. Vervang een versleten tafelinzetstuk!

24. Voorkom oververhitting van de zaagtanden.

25. Voorkom bij het zagen van kunststof dat de kunststof
smelt. Gebruik hiervoor de juiste zaagbladen. Vervang
beschadigde of versleten zaagbladen tijdig. Stop de ma-
chine als het zaagblad oververhit raakt. Laat het zaag-
blad afkoelen voordat u verder werkt met het elekirische
gereedschap.

Let op: Laserstraling
Niet in de straal kijken
Laserklasse 2

Achtung! - Laserstrahlung
Nicht in den Strahl blicken!
Laser Klasse 2
Laserspezifikation nach EN 60825-1:2014
A= 650 nm Po<1mW

Bescherm u en uw omgeving tegen gevaar voor
ongelukken door de gepaste voorzorgsmaatrege-
len te nemen!

* Niet met blote ogen rechtstreeks in de laserstraal kijken.

* Nooit rechtstreeks in de stralengang kijken.

* De laserstraal nooit richten op weerkaatsende oppervlak-
ken, personen of dieren. Ook een laserstraal met een gering
vermogen kan schade berokkenen aan het oog.

* Voorzichtig - als u anders te werk gaat dan hier beschreven
kan dit leiden tot een blootstelling aan gevaarlijke straling.
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Lasermodule nooit openen. Dit kan tot onverwachte bloot-
stelling aan straling leiden.

Als u het apparaat langere tijd niet gebruikt, moet u de ac-
cu's verwijderen.

De laser mag niet door laser van een ander type worden

vervangen.

Reparaties aan de laser mogen uitsluitend door de fabrikant
van de laser of een bevoegde dealer worden uitgevoerd.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor batterijen

1. Zorg er altijd voor dat de batterijen met de juiste polari-
teit (+ en -) worden geplaatst, zoals aangegeven op de
batterij.

Voorkom dat de batterijen worden kortgesloten.
Niet-oplaadbare batterijen mag u niet opladen.
Voorkom dat de batterij te veel wordt ontladen!

oML

Combineer geen oude en nieuwe batterijen of batterijen
van verschillende typen of fabrikanten! Vervang de set
batterijen gelijktijdig.

6. Verwijder lege batterijen direct uit het apparaat en voer
ze op de juiste wijze afl Gooi accu’s niet bij het huishou-
delijk afval. Defecte of verbruikte accu’s moeten overeen-
komstig richtlijn 2006/66/EC worden gerecycled. Lever
accu’s en/of het apparaat in bij de hiertoe bestemde
afvalverwerkingsstations. U kunt bij uw gemeente of
plaatselijke overheidsinstantie informatie krijgen over af-
valverwijdering.

7. Batterijen niet verwarmen!

8.  Niet rechtstreeks op batterijen solderen of lassen!

9. Batterijen niet demonteren!

10. Batterijen niet vervormen!

11. Batterijen niet in open vuur werpen!

12.  Bewaar batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen.

13. Voorkom dat kinderen zonder toezicht de batterijen kun-
nen vervangen!

14. Bewaar batterijen niet in de buurt van open vuur, kachels of
andere warmtebronnen. Plaats de batterij niet in direct zon-
licht en gebruik of bewaar ze niet bij warm weer in de auto.

15. Bewaar ongebruikte batterijen in hun originele verpak-
king en uit de buurt van metalen voorwerpen. Voorkom
dat vitgepakte batterijen worden gemengd of bij elkaar
worden gelegd! Dit kan kortsluiting van de batterij ver-
oorzaken en beschadiging, brandwonden of zelfs brand-
gevaar tot gevolg hebben.

16.  Verwijder de batterijen uit het apparaat wanneer ze langere
tild niet wordt gebruikt, tenzij het gaat om noodgevallen!

17. Raak lekkende batterijen NOOIT aan zonder adequate
beschermingsuitrusting. Indien de gelekte vloeistof in
aanraking komt met de huid, moet dat gebied van de
huid onmiddellik onder stromend water worden afge-
spoeld. Voorkom in ieder geval dat de vloeistof in aanra-
king komt met de ogen en de mond. Neem in dat geval
onmiddellijk contact op met een arts.

18. Reinig de batterijpolen en de contactpunten in het ap-

paraat voordat u de batterijen plaatst.

Restrisico’s

De machine is ontwikkeld volgens de huidige
stand van de techniek en de erkende veiligheids-
voorschriften. Toch kan tijdens de werkzaamhe-
den sprake zijn van enkele restrisico’s.
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* Gevaar voor de gezondheid, veroorzaakt door elekiriciteit
bij gebruik van onjuiste snoeren.

* Daarnaast kan er, ondanks alle voorzorgsmaatregelen, spra-
ke zijn van niet-zichtbare restrisico’s.

* De restrisico’s kunnen tot een minimum worden beperkt wan-
neer aan de ,Veiligheidsmaatregelen” en het ,Gebruik vol-
gens bestemming” wordt voldaan en de gebruiksaanwijzing
in zijn geheel wordt opgevolgd.

Voorkom onnodige belasting van de machine: als bij het za-
gen teveel druk wordt uitgeoefend, zal het zaagblad snel
beschadigen, wat leidt tot geringere prestaties van de machi-
ne bij de verwerking en minder nauwkeurige zaagsnedes.

Gebruik dltiid klemmen wanneer u kunststof moet zagen: de
te zagen delen moeten altijd met klemmen worden vastgezet.

Voorkom dat u de machine onbedoeld inschakelt: als u de
stekker in het stopcontact steekt, mag de startknop niet wor-
den ingedrukt.

Gebruik gereedschap dat in deze handleiding wordt aanbe-
volen. U verkrijgt dan optimale prestaties met uw afkortzaag.

Houd uw handen buiten de werkruimte, wanneer de ma-
chine in bedriif is.

* Voordat u instel- of onderhoudswerkzaamheden uitvoert, laat
u de startknop los en trekt u de stekker uit het stopcontact.

7. Technische Daten

Wisselstroommotor...........ceueeeeecnceniencen. 220 -240 V~ 50Hz
Vermogen ST 1200 Wait
Bedrijffsmodus ...... .. 86 25%* 1500W
Nullasttoerental N .........ccooovvvervviieriviiecsinne, 5000 min’
Hardmetalen zaagblad...........ccccene.. 2210x230x2,6 mm
Aantal HaNdEN ... e 48
maximale tandbreedte van het zaagblad............cccc....... 3 mm
Zwenkbereik .......cccoveiiieieiiieeeeee -45° /0°/ +45°
Versteksnede........coovirininincnincnennne 0 ° tot 45 ° naar links
Zaagbreedte bij 90° ..o 120 x 60 mm
Zaagbreedte bij 45° ... 80 x 60 mm
Zaagbreedte bij2 x 45°

(dubbele versteksnede)............ccccovvvevevevercreeir. 80 x 35 mm
Bescherming klasse .........c.cocovireineiniierineins e /@
GEWIChL. ..o ca. 7,6 kg
LaSErKIOSSE ... s 2
Golflengte [aser.........oevurvrrenrienrireeerereeee s 650 nm

Vermogen [aser ..o <1mW

* Bedrijffsmodus S6, ononderbroken periodiek bedriff. De bedrijfs-
tild is opgebouwd uit een opstarttijd, een tijd met een constante
belasting en een uitlooptijd. De cyclusduur bedraagt 10 minuten
en de relatieve inschakelduur bedraagt 25% van de cyclustijd.

Het werkstuk moet minimaal een hoogte van 3
mm en een breedte van 10 mm hebben.

Zorg ervoor dat het werkstuk altijd met de klemin-
richting is geborgd.

Geluid
Het geluid van deze zaag is bepaald conform EN 62841.
Geluidsdrukniveau D e dB(A)

Onzekerheid Koa 3dB
Geluidsvermogen L, «..cccccecercsearcancses 112,6 dB(A)
Onzekerheid K, 3dB
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Draag een gehoorbescherming.
Het effect van lawaai kan gehoorverlies zijn.

De opgegeven geluidsemissiewaarden zijn gemeten volgens
een standaardtestmethode en kunnen worden gebruikt om

elektrische apparaten met elkaar te vergelijken.

De aangegeven geluidsemissiewaarden kunnen ook worden
gebruikt als eerste indicatie van de belasting.

Waarschuwing:

De geluidsemissies kunnen van de opgegeven waarde af-
wijken wanneer de machine daadwerkelik wordt gebruikt.
Dit is afhankelijk van de wijze waarop het elektrisch appa-
raat wordt gebruikt en de aard van het werkstuk dat wordt
bewerkt.

Probeer om de belasting zo gering mogelijk te houden. Zo
zijn er maatregelen om de werktiid te beperken. Hierbij
moeten alle onderdelen van de bedrijfscyclus in aanmerking
worden genomen (zoals de tijd dat de machine uitgescha-
keld is en de tijd waarin deze ingeschakeld is, maar onbelast
draait).

8. Véor ingebruikneming

* Open de verpakking en haal de machine er voor - zichtig uit.

* Verwijder het verpakkingsmateriaal, evenals de beschermin-
gen bij de verpakking en voor het transport (indien voor-
handen).

* Controleer of de leveringsomvang volledig is.

* Controleer de machine en de bijbehorende onderdelen op
transportschade.

* Bewaar de verpakking indien mogelijk tot het einde van de
garantieperiode.

Opgelet

De machine en het verpakkingsmateriaal zijn
geen speelgoed voor kinderen! Kinderen mogen
niet met plastic zakken, folie en kleine onderde-
len spelen! Gevaar voor inslikken en verstikking!

Zorg altijd voor een stabiele positie en zekering
van de machine, door deze bijv. op een werkbank
te bevestigen.

* De machine moet stabiel staan. Zet de machine via de gaten
in de vaste zaagtafel (9) stevig met 4 bouten (niet bij de
levering inbegrepen) vast op een werkbank, onderstel of iets
dergelijks.

* V&ér ingebruikneming dienen alle afdekkingen en veilig-
heidsinrichtingen naar behoren te zijn gemonteerd.

* Het zaagblad moet vrij kunnen draaien.

* Bij reeds bewerkt hout op vreemde voorwerpen letten zoals
b.v. nagels of schroeven etc.

* Voordat u de AAN-/UIT-schakelaar bedient moet het zaag-
blad correct gemonteerd zijn. Beweeglike delen moeten
gemakkelijk bewegen.

* V&ér het aansluiten controleren of de gegevens vermeld op
het kenplaatie overeenstemmen met de gegevens van het
stroomnet.
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8.1 Montage van de werkstukklem (afb. 2)

* Draai de borgschroef (19) los en monteer de werkstukklem
(15) links of rechts van de bevestigde zaagtafel.

* Draai vervolgens de borgschroef (19) weer vast.

8.2 Montage van de werkstuksteunen (afb. 2 - 3)

* Draai de borgschroef (14) los en voer de werkstuksteun
door het daartoe bestemde gat aan de zijkant van de vaste
zaagtafel.

* Zorg ervoor dat de werkstuksteun (18) ook door beide ogen
aan de onderkant wordt gevoerd.

* Draai vervolgens de borgschroef (14) weer vast.

* Herhaal deze procedure aan de andere kant.

8.3 Montage van de standbeugel (afb. 2 - 3)

* Draai de borgschroef (20) aan de onderkant van de zaag
los en voer de standbeugel (21) door de daartoe bestemde
gaten die aan de achterkant van de zaag.

* Draai vervolgens de borgschroef (20) weer vast.

8.4 Spaanopvangzak (afb. 4)

De zaag is voorzien van een opvangzak (17) voor spanen.
Knijp de uviteinden van de metalen klem van de stofzak samen
en breng de zak aan op de uitlaatopening bij de motor.

De spaanzak (17) kan via de ritssluiting aan de onderkant wor-
den leeggemaakt..

Externe stofafvoerinrichting

* Sluit de zuigslang op de stofafzuiging aan.

* Het afzuigsysteem moet geschikt zijn voor het te bewerken
materiaal.

* Gebruik voor het afzuigen van bijzonder schadelijke of kan-
kerverwekkende stofsoorten een speciale afzuiginrichting.

8.5 Veiligheidsvoorziening beweegbare zaag-
bladbescherming controleren (5)

De zaagbladbescherming biedt bescherming tegen onbedoeld

contact met het zaagblad en tegen rondvliegende spanen.

Werking controleren.

Klap hiervoor de zaag naar beneden:

* De zaagbladbescherming moet het zaagblad bij het om-
laag zwenken vrijgeven zonder andere delen aan te raken.

* Als de zaag naar de uitgangspositie omhoog wordt geklapt,
moet de zaagbladbescherming automatisch het zaagblad
afdekken.

9. Montage en bediening

9.1 Afkort- en verstekzaag monteren (afb.1 - 3)
De draaitafel (13) losdraaien door de borgschroef (7) los

te draaien.

Met de handgreep (3) de draaitafel (13) op de gewenste
hoek instellen.

AANWUZING

De afkortzaag kan met de draaitafel naar links en rechts ge-
draaid worden. Met de schaalverdeling is een nauwkeurige
hoekinstelling mogelijk. De hoek van 0° tot 45 ° kan snel
en nauwkeurig worden vastgezet op 15°,22,5° en 30°.

De borgschroef (7) weer vastdraaien om de draaitafel te
fixeren.
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* Door de machinekop (4) licht naar beneden te drukken en
gelijktijdig de borgpen (25) uit de motorbeugel te trekken,
wordt de zaag vit de onderste stand ontgrendeld.

* Draai de machinekop (4) omhoog.

* De kleminrichting (15) kan zowel links als rechts aan de
vaste zaagtafel (9) bevestigd worden. Steek de kleminrich-
tingen (15) in de hiervoor bedoelde boorgaten aan de ach-
terkant van de aanslagrail (8) en borg deze met behulp van
de schroeven met stergreep (19).

* De machinekop (4) kan door de vastzetschroef (23) los te
draaien, naar links tot max. 45° schuin geplaatst worden.

* Werkstukhouder (18) moeten altijd worden vastgezet en ge-
bruikt tijdens het werk.

9.2 Fijne instelling van de aanslag voor kapsnede
90° (afb. 5)
* De aanslagwinkelhaak is niet bij de levering be-
grepen.
* De machinekop (4) naar beneden laten zakken en met de
borgpen (25) vastzetten.
* De borgschroef (23) losdraaien.

De aanslaghoek (A) tussen zaagblad (6) en draaitafel (13)
plaatsen.
* Draai de borgmoer (26q) los.

De stelschroef (26) zover verstellen, tot de hoek tussen zaag-
blad (6) en draaitafel (13) 90° bedraagt.

* Draai de borgmoer (26a) weer vast.

9.3 Kapsnede 90° en draaitafel 0° (afb. 1/2/3/6)

Let op! De verschuifbare aanslagrails (8a) moeten

voor afkortbewerkingen van 90° op de binnenste

positie worden vastgezet.

* Open de vastzetschroef (8b) van de verschuifbare aansla-
grail (8a) en schuif de verschuifbare aanslagrail (8a) naar
binnen.

De verschuifbare aanslagrails (8a) moeten zover voor de
binnenste positie worden vastgezet, dat de afstand tussen
de aanslagrails (8a) en het zaagblad (6) maximaal 8 mm
bedraagt.

Controleer véér de zaagsnede of de aanslagrails (8a) en
het zaagblad (6) niet met elkaar in botsing kunnen komen.

Draai de vastzetschroeven (8b) weer vast.

Machinekop (4) naar de bovenste stand brengen.

Het te snijden hout tegen de aanslagrail (8) en op de draai-
tafel (13) leggen.

Het materiaal met de spaninrichtingen (15) op de vast-
staande zaagtafel (9) vastzetten, om verschuiven tijdens het
zagen te voorkomen. Zie punt 9.13.

Ontgrendel de blokkeerschakelaar (2) en druk op de aan/
vitschakelaar (1) om de motor in te schakelen.

Met de handgreep (3) de machinekop (4) gelikmatig en
met lichte druk omlaag bewegen tot het zaagblad (6) het
werkstuk heeft doorsneden.

Na het zagen de machinekop terug naar zijn bovenste rust-
stand brengen en AAN / UlT-schakelaar (1) loslaten.

Let op! Door de terughaalveer slaat de machine vanzelf
omhoog, daarom de handgreep (3) aan het einde van de
zaagsnede niet loslaten, maar de machinekop langzaam en
onder lichte tegendruk omhoog bewegen.
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9.4 Afkortsnede 90° en draaitafel 0°-45°
(afb. 1/2/3/6)
Met de afkort- en verstekzaag kunnen schuine zaagsneden
naar links en rechts van 0°- 45° worden uitgevoerd.
Let op! De verschuifbare aanslagrail (8a) moet
voor 90° afkortsneden in de binnenste positie
worden gefixeerd.
* Open de vastzetschroef (8b) van de verschuifbare aansla-
grail (8a) en schuif de verschuifbare aanslagrail (8a) naar
binnen.

De verschuifbare aanslagrail (8a) moet zodanig voor de

binnenste positie worden gearréteerd dat de afstand tussen

aanslagrail (8a) en zaagblad (6) maximaal 8 mm bedraagt.

* Controleer voor het zagen dat tussen de aanslagrail (8a) en
het zaagblad (6) geen botsing mogelijk is.

* Vastzetschroef (8b) terug aanhalen.

* De draaitafel (13) losdraaien door de borgschroef (7) los
te draaien.

* Met de handgreep (3) de draaitafel (13) op de gewenste
hoek instellen.

* De borgschroef (7) weer vastdradien om de draaitafel te
fixeren.

* De bewerking uitvoeren als onder punt 9.3 beschreven.

9.5 Nauwkeurig instellen van de aanslag voor ver-
steksnede 45° (afb. 1/2/3/6/7/8)
* De aanslagwinkelhaak is niet bij de levering be-
grepen.
* De machinekop (4) naar beneden laten zakken en met de
borgpen (25) vastzetten.

De draaitafel (13) op de 0°-stand fixeren.

Let op! De linkerzijde van de verschuifbare aanslagrails (8a)
moet voor versteksnedes (schuin geplaatste zaagkop) in de
buitenste positie worden vastgezet.

* Open de borgschroef (8b) van de verschuifbare aanslagrail
(8a) en schuif de verschuifbare aanslagrail (8a) naar buiten.

De verschuifbare aanslagrail (8a) moet zodanig voor de

binnenste positie worden gearréteerd dat de afstand tussen

aanslagrail (8a) en zaagblad (6) maximaal 8 mm bedraagt.

* Controleer voor het zagen dat tussen de aanslagrail (8a) en
het zaagblad (6) geen botsing mogelijk is.

* Draai de vastzetschroeven (8b) weer vast.

* De vastzetschroef (23) losdraaien en met de handgreep (3)
de machinekop (4) naar links, schuin plaatsen op 45°.

* De 45°-aanslaghoek (B) tussen zaagblad (6) en draaitafel
(13) plaatsen.

* Maak de borgmoer (22a) los en verstel de stelschroef (22)
tot de hoek tussen zaagblad (4) en draaitafel (13) precies
45° bedraagt.

* Draai de borgmoer (22a) weer vast.

* Controleer fen slofte de positie van de hoekweergave. Indien

nodig, de naald (28) met een kruiskopschroevendraaier los-

draaien, op de 45°-positie van de hoekschaal (27) zetten
en de borgschroef weer vastdraaien.
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9.6 Versteksnede 0°-45° en draaitafel 0°
(afb. 1/2/3/6)

Met de afkort- en verstekzaag kunnen versteksneden naar links
van 0°- 45° ten opzichte van het werkoppervlak worden uit-
gevoerd.
Let op! De linkerzijde van de verschuifbare aan-
slagrails (8a) moet voor versteksnedes (schuin ge-
plaatste zaagkop) in de buitenste positie worden
vastgezet.
* Open de borgschroef (8b) van de verschuifbare aanslagrail

(8a) en schuif de verschuifbare aanslagrail (8a) naar buiten.

De verschuifbare aanslagrail (8a) moet zodanig voor de
binnenste positie worden gearréteerd dat de afstand tussen
aanslagrail (8a) en zaagblad (6) maximaal 8 mm bedraagt.

Controleer voor het zagen dat tussen de aanslagrail (8a) en
het zaagblad (6) geen botsing mogelijk is.

Fastzetschroef (8b) terug aanhalen.

De machinekop (4) in de bovenste stand brengen.

De draaitafel (13) op de 0°-stand fixeren.

De vastzetschroef (23) losdraaien en met de handgreep (3)
de machinekop (4) naar links, schuin plaatsen, tot de aan-
wijzer (28) naar de gewenste hoek van de schaalverdeling
(27) wijst.

De vastzetschroef (23) weer vastdraaien.

De bewerking uitvoeren als onder punt 9.3 beschreven.

9.7 Versteksnede 0°- 45° en draaitafel 0°- 45°
(afb. 1/2/3/6)

Met de afkort- en verstekzaag kunnen versteksneden naar links

van 0°- 45° ten opzichte van het werkoppervlak en tegelijk

van 0°- 45° ten opzichte van de aanslagrail worden uitge-

voerd (dubbele versteksnede).

Let op! De verschuifbare aanslagrails (8a) moet

voor versteksnedes (schuin geplaatste zaagkop)

in de buitenste positie worden vastgezet.

* Open de borgschroef (8b) van de verschuifbare aanslagrail
(8a) en schuif de verschuifbare aanslagrail (8a) naar buiten.

De verschuifbare aanslagrail (8a) moet zodanig voor de
binnenste positie worden gearréteerd dat de afstand tussen
aanslagrail (8a) en zaagblad (6) maximaal 8 mm bedraagt.

Controleer voor het zagen dat tussen de aanslagrail (8a) en
het zaagblad (6) geen botsing mogelijk is.

Vastzetschroef (8b) terug aanhalen.

De machinekop (4) omhoogzwenken.

De draditafel (13) losdracien door de borgschroef (7) los
te draaien.

Met de handgreep (3) de draaitafel (13) op de gewenste
hoek instellen.

De borgschroef (7) weer vastdracien om de draaitafel te

fixeren.

De vastzetschroef (23) losdraaien.

Met de handgreep (3) de machinekop (4) naar links buiten
en op de gewenste hoek van de schaal instellen (zie daartoe
ook punt 9.6).

De vastzetschroef (23) weer vastdraaien.

De bewerking vitvoeren als onder punt 9.3 beschreven.
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9.8 Snijdieptebegrenzing (afb. 3)

* Middels de schroef (24) kan de zaagdiepte traploos inge-
steld worden. Hiertoe moet de borgmoer op de schroef (24a)
worden losgemaakt. De gewenste zaagdiepte door het in-
dragien of vitdraaien van de schroef (24) instellen. Aanslui-
tend de borgmoer (24a) weer op de schroef (24) vastmaken.

* Controleer de afstelling aan de hand van een proefsnede.

9.9 Verwisselen van zaagblad (afb. 1/2/3/9/10)

Netstekker uit het stopcontact trekken!

Let op!

Draag voor het verwisselen van het zaagblad vei-

ligheidshandschoenen! Lichamelijk gevaar!

* De machinekop (4) naar boven zwenken en met de borg-
bout (25) vastzetten.

* Klap de zaagbladbescherming (5) zover omhoog dat de

zaagbladbescherming (5) zich boven de flensbout (29) be-

vindt.

Zet met de ene hand de binnenzeskant- of inbussleutel (C)

op de flensbout (29).

Inbussleutel (C) vasthouden en de zaagbladsteun (5) lang-

zaam sluiten, tot deze tegen de inbussleutel (C) aan staat.

Zaagasvergrendeling (32) hard indrukken en flensschroef
(29) langzaam met de wijzers van de klok mee draaien.
Na maximaal een hele slag klikt de zaagasvergrendeling
(32) vast.

Draai dan met wat meer kracht de flensschroef (29) met de

wijzers van de klok mee los.

Flensschroef (29) er helemaal uit dracien en buitenflens (30)
wegnemen.

Neem het zaagblad (6) van de binnenflens af en trek het
naar beneden eruit.

Flensschroef (29), buitenflens (30) en binnenflens zorgvul-
dig schoonmaken.

Het nieuwe zaagblad (6) in omgekeerde volgorde monteren
en aanhalen.

Let op! De afschuining van de tanden, d.w.z. de draairich-
ting van het zaagblad (6), moet overeenkomen met de rich-
ting van de pijl op het huis.

Voordat u verder werkt controleren of de beschermende in-
richtingen naar behoren werken.

Let op! Telkens na het verwisselen van zaagblad controleren
of het zaagblad (6) al loodrecht staande alsook op 45°
gekanteld in het tafelinzetstuk (10) vrij draait.

* let op! Het verwisselen en richten van het zaagblad (6)
dient naar behoren te worden uitgevoerd.

9.10 Vervangen van de laserbatterijen (afb. 11)

* Verwijder de batterijdeksel (34). Verwijder de 2 accu’s.

* Vervang beide batterijen door dezelfde batterijen of een
gelijkwaardig type. Let erop dat ze in dezelfde polariteits-
richting worden geplaatst als de oude batterijen.

o Sluit het batterijdeksel.

9.11 Laser in- en uitschakelen (afb. 11)
Inschakelen: Aan/Uit-schakelaar (33) naar de stand “1”
brengen. Een laserlijn wordt op het te bewerken stuk gepro-
jecteerd die exact aanduidt langs waar het snijden dient te
gebeuren.

Uitschakelen: Aan/Uit-schakelaar naar de stand “0” bren-
gen.
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9.12 Justeren van de laser (afb. 12)

Wanneer de laser (35) niet meer de correcte snijlijin aanduidt
kan die worden bijgeregeld. Draai hiervoor de schroeven (36)
los en stel de laser door zijdelingse verschuiving in zodat de
laserstraal de snijfanden van het zaagblad (6) raakt.

9.13 Bediening van de werkstukklem (afb. 1, 2)

* Door het verstellen van de vastzetschroef (16) kan de werk-
stukklem (15) in de hoogte worden versteld.

* Laat de werkstukklem op het werkstuk zakken.

* Haal de vastzetschroef (16) goed aan.

* Draai de klemgreep (38) rechtsom om het werkstuk vast te
klemmen.

* Om het werkstuk los te maken, gaat u in omgekeerde volg-
orde te werk.

10.Vervoer (afb. 13)

* Vastzetgreep (26) aanhalen om de draaitafel (13) te ver-
grendelen.

* Machinekop (4) omlaagdrukken en arreteren d.m.v. de
borgbout (25). De zaag is dan in de onderste stand ver-
grendeld.

* De machine aan de handgreep (37) dragen.

* Om de machine opnieuw op te bouwen gaat u te werk zoals
beschreven onder 8 - 9.

11. Onderhoud

A Let op! Telkens voor het instellen, het uitvoeren van onder-
houd of reparaties de stekker uit het stopcontact trekken!

Algemene onderhoudswerkzaamheden

Veeg van tijd tot tijd met een doek houtkrullen en stof van de
machine af. Olie om de levensduur van het apparaat te verlen-
gen eenmaal per maand de draaiende delen. De motor niet
olién.

Gebruik voor de reiniging van de kunststof geen bijtende mid-
delen.

Veiligheidsvoorziening beweegbare zaagbladbe-
scherming (5) reinigen

Controleer voor ingebruikname altijd de zaagbladbescher-
ming op vervuiling.

Verwijder oud zaagsel en oude houtsplinters met behulp van
een borstel of een vergelijkbaar geschikt gereedschap.

Tafelinzetstuk vervangen (afb. 14)

Gevaar!

Als het tafelinzetstuk (10) beschadigd is, bestaat het risico dat
kleine voorwerpen tussen het tafelinzetstuk en het zaagblad
vast komen te zitten en het zaagblad blokkeren. Vervang
beschadigde tafelinzetstukken onmiddellijk!

Draai de schroeven (F) op het tafelinzetstuk los.
Verwijder het tafelinzetstuk.
Plaats een nieuw tafelinzetstuk.

Ao =

Draai de schroeven (F) op het tafelinzetstuk vast.
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Borstelinspectie

Controleer de borstels van de koolborstels bij een nieuwe ma-
chine na de eerste 50 bedrijfsuren, of wanneer er nieuwe bor-
stels gemonteerd zijn. Controleer na de eerste controle om de
10 bedrijfsuren.

Wanneer de koolstof tot een lengte van 6 mm versleten is, de
veer of de nevensluitingsdraad verbrand of beschadigd is,
moet u beide borstels vervangen. Wanneer de borstels na het
demonteren als inzetbaar beschouwd worden, kunt u ze weer
inbouwen.

Open beide vergrendelingen linksom (zoals in afbeelding 21
weergegeven) om onderhoud aan de koolborstels te verrich-
ten. Verwijder vervolgens de koolborstels.

Plaats de koolborstels in omgekeerde volgorde terug.

Service-informatie

U moet er rekening mee houden dat bij dit product de volgen-
de delen onderhevig zijn aan een slijfage door gebruik of een
natuurlijke slijfage, resp. dat de volgende delen nodig zijn als
verbruiksmaterialen.

Slijtstukken™: koolborstels, zaagblad, tafelinzetstukken, spaan-
opvangzakken

* niet verplicht bij de leveringsomvang begrepen!

12.0pbergen

Sla het apparaat en de hulpstukken op een donkere, droge en
vorstvrije plaats en voor kinderen ontoegankelijke plaats op.
De optimale opslagtemperatuur ligt tussen 5 en 30°C.
Bewaar het elektrisch apparaat in de originele verpakking.
Dek het elektrisch apparaat af om het tegen stof of vocht te
beschermen.

Bewaar de gebruikshandleiding bij het elektrische apparaat.

13.Elektrische aansluiting

De geinstalleerde elekiromotor is bedrijfsklaar
aangesloten. De aansluiting voldoet aan de rele-
vante VDE- en DIN-voorschriften. De netaansluiting
van de klant en het gebruikte verlengsnoer moe-
ten eveneens aan deze voorschriften voldoen.

Belangrijke aanwijzingen

Bij overbelasting van de motor schakelt deze vanzelf vit. Na
een afkoeltijd (deze tijd is verschillend) kan de motor weer wor-
den ingeschakeld.

Defecte elektrische aansluitkabel

Bij elektrische aansluitkabels treedt vaak schade aan de iso-

latie op.

Mogelijke oorzaken zijn:

* Versleten plekken, als aansluitkabels door venster- of deur-
openingen worden geleid.

* Knikken door een onvakkundige bevestiging of geleiding
van de aansluitkabel.

* Snijplekken omdat over de aansluitkabel is gereden.

* Beschadigde isolatie omdat de stekker uit het stopcontact
is getrokken.

* Scheuren door veroudering van de isolatie.
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Dergelijke defecte elektrische aansluitkabels mogen niet wor-
den gebruikt en zijn levensgevaarlijk als de isolatie is bescha-
digd.

Controleer de elektrische aansluitkabels regelmatig op schade.
Let erop dat bij het controleren de aansluitkabel niet op het
elektriciteitsnet is aangesloten.

Elektrische aansluitkabels moeten aan de relevante VDE- en
DIN-voorschriften voldoen. Gebruik vitsluitend aansluitkabels
met de aanduiding ,HO5VV-F”.

Op de aansluitkabel moet de type-aanduiding vermeld staan.
Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor het vervangen van
beschadigde of defecte netsnoeren

Type X:

Als het netsnoer van dit apparaat beschadigd is, moet dit wor-
den vervangen door een speciaal uitgevoerd netsnoer, dat ver-
krijgbaar is bij de fabrikant of diens klantenservice.

Wisselstroommotor:

De netspanning moet 220 - 240 VAC zijn.

* Verlengsnoeren moeten tot een lengte van 25 m een door-
snede hebben van 1,5 vierkante millimeter.

* Aansluitingen en reparaties van de elekirische uitrusting mo-
gen uitsluitend door een elektromonteur worden uitgevoerd.

Vermeld in geval van vragen de volgende gegevens:
* Stroomtype van de motor
* Gegevens van het typeplaatje van de motor

14.Afvalverwijdering en recyclage

Het toestel bevindt zich in een verpakking om transportschade te
voorkomen. Deze verpakking is een grondstof en bijgevolg her-
bruikbaar of kan in de grondstofkringloop teruggebracht worden
Het toestel en zijn accessoires bestaan uit diverse materialen,
zoals b.v. metaal en kunststof. Ontdoe u van defecte onderde-
len op de inzamelplaats waar u gevaarlijke afvalstoffen mag
afgeven. Informeer u in uw speciaalzaak of bij uw gemeente-

(&

De verpakking is gemaakt van milieuvriendelijke

bestuur!

materialen die u bij lokale recyclingcentra kunt in-
leveren.

Informatie over het afvoeren van versleten appa-
ratuur kunt u opvragen bij uw gemeente.

Oude apparatuur mag niet bij het huisafval wor-
den gegooid!

Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit product conform de richt-
E: lijn inzake verbruikte elektrische en elektronische appa-

ratuur (2012/19/EU) en nationale wettelijke bepalin-

gen niet bij het huishoudelijk vuil mag worden gegooid.
Dit product moet bij een hiervoor bestemde verzamelpunt wor-
den afgegeven. Dit kan bijv. door teruggave bij de aanschaf
van een soortgelijk product of door inlevering bij een erkend
inzamelpunt voor het recyclen van verbruikte elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur. Het onjuist afvoeren van oude ap-
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paratuur kan door mogelijke gevaarlijke stoffen, die veelal in
verbruikte elektrische en elekironische apparatuur zijn ver-
werkt, negatieve effecten op het milieu en de gezondheid van
de mens hebben. Door een juiste afvoer van dit product levert
u bovendien een bijdrage aan een effectief gebruik van natuur-
lijke ressources. Informatie inzake inzamelpunten voor verbruik-
te apparatuur kunt u opvragen bij de gemeente, de publieke
afvalverwerker, een erkend afvalverwerkingsstation voor het
afvoeren van verbruikte elekirische en elektronische appara-
tuur of uw afvalverwerkingsstation.

Batterijen en accu’s horen niet bij het huishoudelijk
afval!
Als verbruiker bent u wettelijk verplicht om alle batte-
rijlen en accu’s, ongeacht of deze schadelijke stoffen*
bevatten of niet, bij een inzamelpunt in uw gemeente/
district of in de handel of te geven zodat ze milieuvriendelijk
kunnen worden afgevoerd.

* aangeduid met: Cd = Cadmium, Hg = kwikzilver, Pb = lood

Haal de batterijen vit de laser voordat u het apparaat en de
batterijen weggooit..
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15.Verhelpen van storingen

Storing

De motor functioneert niet

Mogelijke oorzaak

Motor, kabel of stekker defect, zekeringen door-
gebrand

Oplossing

Laat de machine door een vakman controleren.
Repareer de motor nooit zelf. Gevaar! Controleer de
zekeringen en vervang ze zo nodig

De motor draait langzaam
en bereikt het bedrijfstoe-
rental niet.

Spanning te laag, wikkelingen beschadigd of
condensator doorgebrand

Laat de spanning controleren door de energiemaat-
schappij. Laat de motor controleren door een vakman.
Laat de condensator vervangen door een vakman

De motor maakt te veel
lawaai

Wikkelingen beschadigd, motor defect

Laat de motor controleren door een vakman

De motor bereikt het maxi-
male vermogen niet.

Groep van stroomnet overbelast (lampen, andere
motoren enz.)

Gebruik geen andere apparaten of motoren op de
groep

Motor raakt snel over-
verhit.

Overbelasting van de motor, ontoereikende koe-
ling van de motor

Voorkom overbelasting van de motor tijdens het zagen,
verwijder stof van de motor om een optimale koeling
van de motor te garanderen

Zaagsnede is ruw of

Zaagblad bot, tandvorm niet geschikt voor mate-

Zaagblad slijpen of een geschikt zaagblad plaatsen

gegolfd riaaldikte
Werkstuk breekt uit of Zaagdruk te hoog of zaagblad niet geschikt voor | Plaats een geschikt zaagblad
versplintert toepassing
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16.Garantiebewijs
Geachte klant,

onze producten zijn aan een strenge kwaliteitscontrole onderhevig. Mocht dit apparaat echter ooit niet naar behoren functioneren, spijt het
ons ten zeerste en vragen u zich tot onze servicedienst onder het adres vermeld op dit garantiebewijs te wenden. Wij staan ook graag telefo-
nisch tot uw dienst via het hieronder vermelde servicetelefoonnummer. Voor vorderingen in verband met garantie geldt het volgende:

* Deze garantievoorwaarden regelen bijkomende garantieprestaties. Uw wettelijke garantieclaims blijven onaangetast door deze garantie.

Onze garantieprestatie is voor uw gratis.

De garantieprestatie heeft uitsluitend betrekking op gebreken die te wijten zijn aan materiaal- of fabricagefouten en is beperkt tot het
verhelpen van deze gebreken of het vervangen van het apparaat. Wij wijzen erop dat onze apparaten overeenkomstig hun bestemming
niet geconstrueerd zijn voor commercieel, ambachtelijk of industrieel gebruik. Een garantieovereenkomst komt daarom niet tot stand als
het apparaat in ambachtelifke of industriéle bedrijven alsmede bij gelijk te stellen activiteiten wordt gebruikt. Uitgesloten van onze garantie
zijn verder schadeloosstellingen voor transportschade, schade door nietnaleving van de montage-instructies of op grond van ondeskun-
dige installatie, nietnaleving van de handleiding (zoals door b.v. aansluiting op een verkeerde netspanning of stroomsoort), oneigenlijke
of onoordeelkundige toepassingen (zoals b.v. overbelasting van het apparaat of gebruik van niet toegestane inzetgereedschappen of
toebehoren), niet-naleving van de onderhouds- en veiligheidsbepalingen, binnendringen van vreemde voorwerpen in het apparaat (zoals
b.v. zand, stenen of stof), gebruikmaking van geweld of invloeden van buitenaf (zoals b.v. schade door neervallen) alsmede door normale
slijtage die zich bij het doelmatig gebruik van het apparaat voordoet.

Er kan geen aanspraak op garantie worden gemaakt als op het apparaat reeds ingrepen werden uitgevoerd.

* De garantieperiode bedraagt 3 jaar en gaat in op de datum van aankoop van het apparaat. Garantieclaims dienen voor het verloop van
de garantieperiode binnen de twee weken na het vaststellen van het defect geldend te worden gemaakt. Het geldend maken van garan-
tieclaims na verloop van de garantieperiode is vitgesloten. De herstelling of vervanging van het apparaat leidt noch tot een verlenging
van de garantieperiode noch wordt door deze prestatie een nieuwe garantieperiode voor het apparaat of voor eventueel ingebouwde
wisselstukken op gang gebracht. Dit geldt ook bij het ter plaatse uitvoeren van een serviceactiviteit.

* Om een garantieclaim geldend te maken neem contact op met het hieronder vermelde serviceadres. Als de klacht binnen de garantiepe-
riode valt, ontvangt u van ons een retourbon waarmee u uw defecte apparaat gratis naar ons kunt retourneren. Wij verzoeken u de reden
van de klacht zo nauwkeurig mogelijk te beschrijven. Valt het defect van het apparaat binnen onze garantieprestatie bezorgen wij u per
omgaande een hersteld of nieuw apparaat terug.

Uiteraard staan wij ook tot u dienst om mits betaling van de kosten defecten van het apparaat te verhelpen die buiten de garantieomvang

vallen. Te dien einde stuurt u het apparaat aan ons serviceadres op.

Service-hotline / Hotline du service (NL/BE):
+800 4003 4003
(0,00 €/Min.)

E-mailadres / Email du service (NL):
service.NL@scheppach.com

E-mailadres / Email du service (BE):
service.BE@scheppach.com

Serviceadres / Adresse du service (NL/BE):
EURO Elektrowerkzeug- und Maschinen Service

Zur Mishle 2-4

GE - 50226 Frechen-Kénigsdorf

[=] 3% [m]

- Op www.lidl-service.com kunt u deze en talloze andere handleidingen, productvideo’s en installatiesoftware
l.; downloaden.
Met de QR-code komt u direct op de Lidl-Service-pagina (www.lidl-service.com) en kunt u met het invoeren

E van het artikelnummer (IAN) 327261_1904 uw gebruikshandleiding openen.

PDF ONLINE
www.lidI-service.com
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1. E&fynon rwv oupfolwy emavw otn cuokeun

@ Mpiv Bicere T cuokeun oe Aeroupyia, SiaBaoTe kar Tpeite Tig 0dnyieg xeipiopol kai Tig umodeieig
aodaheiag!

@ Na ¢popare mpootareutikd yuahial

@ Na ¢popare mpooTacia akor|g!

@ 2 TIEPITITWOTN EKTTONTITG OKOVNG, va $popdaTe mpoaTacia avarmvorg!

@ Mpoooxh! Kivéuvog tpaupatiopol! Mnv tomoBereite Ta xépia oag otnv mepioxh TG kivolpevng
Aapag mpioviou!

@ Mpoooxn! AktivoPolia Ailep

Achtung! - Laserstrahlung
Nicht in den Strahl blicken!

Laser Klasse 2

@ K\&on mpootaciag Il (AmAf péveon)
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2. Eicaywyn

KATAZKEYAZTHZX:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Giinzburger Strafle 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

AZIOTIME NMEAATH,
2ag euxOpaoTe MO euxapiomor kal Kaf emTuyia katd my
€pyacia pe T véa 0ag CUuoKeur).

ZYMBOYAH:

Spduwva pe v udiotapevn vopobecia mepi eublvng mpPoid-
VTOG, O KATAOKEUAOTAG auThG TG ouokeung Sev eubuverar yia
{npitg TTou TTPOKUTITOUV aTTd | Ot OXEON Me QUTH T CUOCKEUN
o€ TIEPITITWOT:

* avappoaTou XEIpIopoU,

BN ouppoPdONG pe TG 0dnyieg xpAoNG,

emokeuov amd Tpitoug, pn eouciodomuivay eladikeupt-

VWV EPYATOV,

£yKaTACoTAONG KAl avTikatdoTtaong pn-aubeviikov aviala-
KTIKQV,

avéppoomg xpAong,
BAaPuv Tou nAekTpikol cucTApaTog AOyw TNG pn CUPpOP-

$uwong pe TG nhekTpikég Tpodiaypadic kal Toug Kavovr
opolg VDEO100, DIN 57113 / VDE0113.

ZYXITAZEIZ:

Aiafdote oAdkAnpo TO Keipevo Twv odnyibv Aemoupyiag TpIv
amo T cuvappoAdynon Kai T AeImoupyia TG CUOKEUNG.
Autég o1 o8nyieg Aemoupyiag mpoopilovrar va oag Sieukohl-
vouv va e€oikeiwbeire pe TN cuokeun oag kai va xpnoipomoir-
oeTe OAeG TIG SuvaTtdTTEG YIa TIG oToieg Tpoopileral.

O1 obnyieg Aemoupyiag TepiEXOUV ONUAVTIKEG ONPED OEIG YIa
TO TIWG VA €PYAOTEITE pe AoPANEI, KATAMNNAG KAl OIKOVOHIKA
pE TN pnxavi oag kal mog va armouyete kivdivoug, va elor
kovopnoere SaTAveG €MIOKEUNG, VA PEIWOETE TO XPOvo Siako-
g xar va auénoere v aéiomotia kar ) Sidpkeia {wng g
HnxavAg

Ektég amd Toug kavoviopolg acddleiag mou mepihapfavo-
val ato mapdy, Tpémel £v TTAoN MEPITITOOE! va ouppopdwOsi-
TE e TOUG ePAPPOCTEOUG KAVOVIOPOUG TNG XWPAG 0aG 000V
adopd ot Aeitoupyia TG PNXavhg.

TomoBetoTe Tig 0bnyieg Aeimoupyiag oe éva Siadaviy mhacTikd
dAKeNO WOTe va TIG TPOCTATEUCETE ATO PUTTOUG KAl uypacia
kar armoBnkeloTe Tig kovtd ot pnxavh. O1 odnyieg mpémer va
SiaBacToly kal va poulvral mpooekTikd amd kdbe xeipiom)
pIv amd TV EKKivnon Tng epyaciag.

Mévo 1a mpbéowma mou éxouv ekmaideubsi wg Tpog T xpPfon
™G HNXavAg kai éxouv evnpepwBel yia Toug oxeTikolg KivoU-
voug kal ameég éxouv Ty adeia va xpnoipomoioouy m pne-
xavr. H amapaimrn ehadyiom nhikia mpémer va minpeitar.
Extég amd mig onpedosag achdleiag mou mepihapfBavovral
oTig mapouoeg odnyieg Aemoupyiag kairoug 181aitepoug kavo-
VIOpOUG TG XWPAg 0ag, TTPEMEl va TrPoUVTal Ol YEVIKA ava-
yvwpiopévol Texvikoi kavoveg yia T Aemoupyia iSieg pnyavig.
Aev avahapBavoupe kapia eublvn yia atuxfpara A {nuiég mou
Ba mpokUyouy amé pn THPNON auteY TV 0dNYIGY KAl TWY UTTO-
Seilewv aodakeiag.
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3. Meprypadn Tng cuokeung (eik. 1-13)

Aiakoémng evepyorroinong/ amevepyoroinong
Aiakomng aoddahiong

XeipohaPn

Kepahn tou epyaleiou

Mpoorateutikd Aapag mpioviou, Kivird

Adpa mipioviot

NOo O~ ODN =

XeipohaPr / Bida akivromoinong yia mepiotpeddpevn

Baon

8.  Paya avactohéa

8a. Kivnm paya avactoléa

8b. Bida akivnromoinong

9. Z1abepr) Bdon mpioviol

10. ‘EvBero Béong

11. Khipaka

12.  Acikmng

13. NMepiotpeddpevn Paon

14. Bida akivnromoinong yia umdBepa avrikeiptvou epyaci-
ag

15, Aidraén obodidng (2¢iykmpag avrikeipévey epyaciag)

16. Bida akivnromoinong

17.  Z&kog ouloyng ipioviSiov

18. YndBepa avrikepévou epyaciag

19. Bida akivnromoinong yia &iaraén clodiéng

20. Bida akivnromoinong yia mpooTacia évavT avatporng

21. Bdon ompiéng

22. Bida plbpiong (45°)

23. Bida akivnromoinong

24. Bida mepiopiopol Paboug komrg

25. TNeipog aodpdhiong

26. Biba plibpiong (90°)

27. Khipaka

28. Acikmng

29. Biba ¢ravilag

30. Eéwrepikiy dravida

31. Bpayiovag odfiynong

32. Aoddahion &€ova mpioviod

33. Aiakémng evepyormoinong/ amevepyoroinong Milep

34. Kdhuppa g pmartapiag

35. Aalep

36. Bida

37. AaPh peradopdg

38. AaPh otodiéng

A) Tovid-odnydg 90° (Sev mepihapPaveral oto avrikeipevo
mapadoong)

B.) Twvid-obnyodg 45° (Sev mepiapPaverar oto avrikeipevo
mapadoong)

C.)  Khadi Alev, 6 mm

D.) Khedi Alev, 3 mm

E) ZraupdPida (Milep)

F.)  ZraupdPida (¢évBeto Baong)
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4. MNapadorio UNIkS

* Makroompiovo

* ZakoUAa culoyng Tpiovidiwy

* 2Iykmpag Tepayiov epyaciag

e Kheibi Aev 6 mm (C)

e Kheibi Aev 3 mm (D)

* 2 umooTnpiypara Tepayiou epyaciag
* Baon ompiéng

* 2 yrkrpeg AvOpaka

* 2 pmatapieg (AAA)

* Odnyieg xeipiopol

5. BestimmungsgemdiBBe Verwendung

To mpidvi eykdpoiag Kormg-partoompiovo xpnaolpels yia
korf £Uhou kal MhaoTikdy, avdloya pe To péyebog Tou pnya-
viparog. To mpidvi Sev eivar katdhAnho yia kot kaucdEulwy.
Mpoadormoinon! Mnv ypnoipomoifoere 1 cuokeur yia
kotm) UNIKOV Siadoperikov amd autd Tou Teplypadovral oTig
odnyieg xeipiopou.

Mpoadormoinon! H Adpa mpioviol mou cupmepizapPaveral
mpoopileral amokAeioTika yia v kot Eulou! Mnv T xpnor-
potroieite yia v kot kauco&ulwy!

H pnxavr) va xpnoiporoieital povo yia 1o okotd yia Tov omoio
npoopileral. K&Be mépav toltou xpron Sev eivar evdeSerypévn.
Na {nuitg 1 Tpaupamiopolg mavrog eidoug mou odeilovrar ot
pn ev&ederypévn xprion eublveral o xpiotng / xelpIoTig kal oI
O KATAOKEUAOTHAG,.

Emrpémerar va xpnoipomolobvrar pévo Aapeg mpioviol mou
elval katTaMnAeg yia To pnxavnua. Amayopeleral n xpron &i-
okwv oxioipatog k&Be eidoug.

JuoTatikG pipog TG evOedelypivng Xpriong amoteel kai n
mpnon Tov utodeilewv aocpakeiag, kabdg kar Tev odnyiwy
ouvappoldynong kar Twv umodeiewv Aemoupyiag mou uttap-
xouv otig Obnyieg xeipiopol.

Ta &ropa ta omoia xeipi{ovial kal ouvinpoly To pnxavnua
npéme va eivar e€oikeiwpiva pe autd kar va éxouv Sidaybei
OXETIKG pe Toug evOeOpEvoug KIvOUVOUG.

Emmtov, mpémel va Tnpolvral 6co To Suvatdy mo auoTnpd ol
I0XUOVTEG Kavoviopoi TPOANYNG atuxnpatwy.

Mpémer va mpolvral kar o1 AoiToi Kavoveg oToug Topeig TG
IATPIKNG EPYATIAg KAl TNG TEXVIKMG aodAeiag.

O 1pomomoifoeig ato pnxavnua amokhelouv k&Be eublivn Tou
karackeuaoth yia doeg {npitg mpokUyouv amé auTig.

Mapd ™y mpofAemduevn xprion pmopsi opiopévor UTTOAeITTO-
pevol mapdyovteg kivélivou va pnv propouy va e&aieipBolv
TAPwG. Avaloya pe TV kataokeun kai T Sopr| Tou pnxavry-
patog propei va mpokUyouv Ta £€Ag onpeia:

Emadr pe n Aapa mpioviol oty pn KaAuppévn Tepioxn TG
Aapag.

TomoBétnon Tou xepiol oty mepioxn TG kivoupevng Adpag
npioviol (tpaupatiopdg amd koyipo).

Avépaon pe extivaén avrikeipévou epyaciag kai pepwv autou.

Opauoeig Aapag mpioviou.

Exkto€euon ehammopatikov Tpnpdtev okAnpol petdAou TG
Aapag mpioviou.

BA&Beg Tng akong ot mepinTwon pn xpriong g amamolpe-
VNG TPOCTACiag aKonG.

EmBAaPeig yia Ty uysia ekmopm okdvng Ebhwv oe mepi-
TITWON XPNONG O€ KAEITTOUG XWPOUG.
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Mapakalolpe va mpootéete, Mg ol cuokeuig pag Sev éxouv
kaTrackeuaoTel yia emayyehparikr, Brotexviki kai Bropnxavikn
xpnon. Aev avalapPavoupe kappia eyylnon, £av n ouokeun
xpnotpomroinOsi oe Pioteyvieg A Propnxavieg 1} o mapodpoieg
epyaoieg.

6. Yrmod:idag aodalsiag
Fevikéq urtod:iaig acdalziag yia nhekTpikd epyalsia

A NMPOEIAOMNO'IHZH! AiaBdaoTs 6)Aeg Tig uTod:ideg
aodalseiag, Tig odnyieg, TI¢ anakoviodg kal Ta Te-
XVika 8sdopiva mou aviikouv o1o nAeKTpIKd oag
gpyalsio. MNapakeiyeig katd mv mpnon tev umodeiéewv
acdakeiag kar Twv odnyiwv propoly va mpokarioouy nie
krpomAnéia, pwnd kai/n Papeig Tpaupariopols.

Duldalre 6Xeg 1ig umodeiaig aodpaleiag kar 0dnyizeg
yia va sival S1a@ioipsg kai yia peAovTikn xpron.

O 6pog «nAekTpIKO epyaleio» TTOU XPNOIPOTIOIEITAl OTIG UTTO-
Seileiq aodaleiag avadiperal eite oe NAekTPIKA gpyaheia TTou
Aeimoupyouv pe pebpa (pe karodio pelipartog) eite oe nhekTpIKG
gpyaleia Tou Aemoupyolv pe emavadopti{opeveg pmatapieg
(xwpig kahwdio pelparog).

1) Aodpalaa xwpou epyaciag

a) Aiampeite To Xwpo epyaociag kabapoé kal kala
dwriopévo.

O1 akaraoTarol 1} avemapkwg GLTICHEVOI XWPOI Epyaciag
HTTOPOUV Va Yivouv aiTieg atuxnpaTwy.

b) Mnv epyaleore pe To nAekTpIKS tpyalsio o Su-
vnrika ekpnéipo mepifallov émou Bpiokovral
kaUoipa uypd, aiépia r) okovs.

Ta nhekTpikd epyakeia mapdyouv omvOpeg o1 omoiol
pmopoUy va mpokalicouv avadAeén g okdvng 1 Tev
avabupidoswy.

¢) Kara tn Xprion Tou spyalsiou kparar: pakpia
maidi1a ka1 a\\a aropa.

2 TepITTWON amdoTaAcHG TG TTPOCOXNG 0ag PITopEi va
XAOETE TOV £AEYXO TOU NAEKTPIKOU Epyaleiou

2) Aodalng xprion NAeKTpIkoU pelparog

a) To ¢ig psuparolnyiag Tou nhekTpiKoU spyalsi-

ou mpémtal va raipialea otnv npila.
Aev emmpémerar kavevog eidoug Tpomotoinon Tou ig.
Mn xpnoporoigite $ig Mpocappoyng pe NAEKTPIKG €p-
yaheia ou S1abétouv mpooTacia péow yeiwong. Ta pn
Tporroroinpéva $ig kai ol katdAnheg Tpileg peibvouy
Tov kivéuvo nhektporAnéiag.

b) Ano¢elyere TNV smadn Tou CWHATOG HE YEIW-
Héveg emdaveaisg 6MWG owAnvwy, Ozppavrikwv
owHaTwv, nAikrpikng koulivag kai puysiwv.
'Orav 1o cwpa oag ival yeiwpévo, urtapxe au-
&npivog kivéuvog and nhekrpominéia.

¢) Aiamnpsite Ta nhekTpIKa tpyalsia pakpia anod
Bpoxn 1 uypaoia.

H Siciobuon vepol péoa ot éva nhektpikd epyakeio auld-
vel Tov kivéuvo nhektpomAnéiag.
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d)

e)

f)

Mnv kakoperaxeipifeore Tn ypappn olvdsong
yia va peradépere | va KPEPAOETE TO NAEKTPIKO
gpyalsio ) yia va arroouvdioere To ¢i1g amd Tnv
npila

Kpatare 1 ypappr olvdeong pakpid amd umepPoliki
Beppokpacia, &b, aixunpig akpég f kivolbpeva pépn. O
ypappég olvdeong mou éxouv umooTel {npid i givar prep-
Sepiveg au&avouv Tov kivéuvo nhektpominéiag.

'Ortav epyaleore pe éva nhekTpikd gpyalsio o
umtaiBpio xwpo, xpnoiporoisite Hovo aywyoug
emEKTAONG TTOU sival Kal autoi karaiinlol yia
Xpnon oz e wrepikoug XWPoug.

H xpnon aywyou emékraong katdMnlou yia xpron oe
e€wTepikolg xOpoug peidver Tov kivouvo nhektporAnéiag.
Av gival avanddeuktn n Aatoupyia Tou nle
KTPIKOU gpyalsiou ot mepifallov ps uypaoia,
XpPnoiporoisite éva pelé mpooraociag amd peU-
Ha Siapporig.

H xprion evog pelé mpooTaciag amd pedpa Siappong
peidver Tov kivbuvo nhektporAnéiag.

3) Aodpalaa ardpwv

a)

b)

<)

d)

e)

Mpémal va sioTe TPOOEKTIKOI, Va TIPOOEXETE TI
KAvETe Kal va XpnoIpHorTolsiTe ouveon Kara tnv
epyaoia ps iva nAekTpIkd ¢pyalsio. Mn xpnoi-
porroisite NAeKTPIKO gpyalsio Otav sioTe Kou-
pacpivol ) unmd TNV midpaon VApKWTIKWY,
oivomvelparog ) pappakwyv. Mia omypr ampooe-
&iag katd ™ xpron Tou nhekTpikol epyaleiou pmopei va
oénynoel ot coPapolg Tpaupanopols.

QDopare aropikd eéomhiopd mpooraociag kai
TAavra mMPooTaTsuTIKG yualid.

H xprion atopikot eéomhiopol mpooTaciag, 6mwg pd-
okag mpootaciag amd okdvn, aviioigdnTikov umodn-
paTwV aodaleiag, TTPOOTATEUTIKOU KPAVOUG | TIPOOTa-
oiag amd B6puPo, avadoya pe To €idog kal T xpron
TOU NAekTpIKOU epyaleiou, peibvel Tov KivOuvo owpaTIKOV
BraBov.

Anodelysere TuXOV aBilnrn Oion ot Aairoupyia.
Na BzBaiwveors 611 To nAekTPIKO epyalsio sival
amevipyorroinpivo mpiv 1o ouvdiosre otnv
tpododooia pzlparo¢ kai/r) ouvdioere TV
emavadopn{dpsvn prarapia, To maper: ora Xi-
pla oag 1} To peradipers.

Av katd T peradopd Tou NAEKTPIKOU epyaheio ExeTe TO
Saktulo oto SiakéTm 1y av ouvdioete To epyaleio oty
Tpododocia pelpaTog eve sival evepyormoinpévo, pmopei
va mpokAnBolv aruyfpara.

AnopakpUvere Ta epyalsia puOpiong i Tuxov
k\aidi Bidwparog mpiIv svepyorroifosTe To nhe-
KTPIKO gpyalsio.

‘Eva epyaheio fj kAeibi To omoio Ppioketar ot éva mepioTpe-
dOpEVO PEPOG TOU NAEKTPIKOU epyaleiou pTTopei va po-
KaAéoel Tpaupanopoug,.

ArmrodeUyeTe TUXOV HI KAVOVIKI) OTAON TOU OW-
Hartog. Na ¢ppovrilere yia aodpaln ompién ora
mo6dia oag kail va diarnpsire mavra tnv Icoppo-
mia oag.

Me autdv Tov TpdTO pTTopEiTe va ehéyxeTe KaAUTepa TO
NAEKTPIKO EPYANEiO OF P AvVapEVOHEVEG KATAOTATEIG.
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f)

g)

h)

®Dopars kardllnlo pouxiopdé. Mn dopare
dapdia pouxa ) koopnpara. Kparares ra pak-
\id ka1 Ta poUxa pakpia and KivoUpsva pépn.
Ta mo avera pouxa, Ta KOGPNPATA 1} TA HAKPIA HAANIG
pmopei va mactouv amod KivoUpeva pépr.

Av prropolv va xpnoiporroin@ouv Siaralsig
avappodnong kai oculloyrg TG okovng, Pe-
BaiwOzite 6T auTig sivar ouvdedepéveg kai Xpn-
oipormroioUvTal cwoTd.

H xprion &iamaéng avappddnong g okoévng pmopsi va
peiwoel Toug kivduvoug amd okdvn.

Mnyv éxere weudn aiobnon tng acdalaag kai
Hnv ayndars Toug kavoveg aodalsiag yia
nNAEKTPIKA epyalsia, akopa kal av éxere £dol-
k&1w0zi pe To NAekTPIKS pyaleio perd and sma-
vaAnppévn xprion tou. O1 ampdoektol XeIpIoHO
prropolv ot kKAdopata tou Seutepolémmou va emdipouv
Bapsig Tpaupatiopols.

4) Xprion ka1 peraxzipion Tou nhekTpikoU epyalei-

a)

b)

<)

d)

e)

f)

ou

Mnyv kararmoveire untepBoliké@ To NAEKTPIKO £p-
yalsio.

Xpnoipotoleite yia v gpyacia oag To NAEKTPIKO epya-
Aeio ou mpoopileral yia autr). Me To kataAAno nhekTpi-
kO epyaleio epydleote kaAltepa kal pe acddheia oty
mpoPAemopevn mepioxn 1oxUoG.

Mn xpnoiporroifjoste TTOoTé NAEKTPIKO pyalsio
Tou omoiou o Siakornng mapouoiala BAaPn.
‘Eva nhekTpikd tpyalsiou rrou dev prropei mrhé-
ov va evepyorromnOsi ) va anevepyormroin®si, &i-
vai emKiviuvo Kal mPETtel va EmOoKEUaoTEi.
Adaipiore To i amd v mpila kai/f apaipi-
ore Tnv adaipolpsvn emavadopni{dpsvn prra-
Tapia mpiv mpayparomnoiosre puBpiosig ot
ouokeur), al\aere ivOero epyalsio ) adprjoer:
10 NAeKTPIKO gpyalsio.

Autd Ta pérpa mpoooxng amotpémouy Ty abiknm exki-
VNon Tou NAEKTPIKOU gpyaheiou.

Aiatnpsite Ta pn XpnoipomoIoUpEva NAEKTPIKA
epyalsia pakpia and mraidia.

Mnv adrvere va xpnoiporolei To epyaleio kavéva dropo
mou Sev eivar e€oikeiwpivo pe autod 1 Sev éxel SiaPaoeg Tig
mapoloeg odnyieg. Ta nhektpikd epyaleia eivar emkivouva
av xpnoipotololvral amd aropa mou Sev Exouy TiEipa.
®Dpovrilere pe mpoooxn Ta nhekTpikd epyalsia
kai Ta évOera epyalsia Toug.

ENéyxere av ta kivra pépn Aeiroupyoulv dyoya xwpig va
koMoUv, av urapxouv e€apTipaTa Tou £éxouv oA
gxouv uttooTei {npid TéTola Tou va ermpealerar n Aeroup-
yia Tou nhextpikou epyakeiou. Ppovrilere mpiv T xpron
Tou nAekTpIKOU epyaleiou va emokeudlovral Ta eéaptr)-
para mou éxouv utrooTel {npid. MoA\G atuxruata éxouv
NV aImia Toug o€ KAKOOUVTNPNHEVA NAEKTPIKA epyaleia.
Aiatnpsite Ta KOMITIKAG gpyalsia aiXpnpa Kai Ka-
Oapa. Ta npookTika $ppovriopiva KonmKa &p-
yalsia pe kodrepig aixpig Teivouv va KoA\ouv Ai-
YOTepa kai sival eukoloTepo va kaBodnynOolv.
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g)

h)

Xpnoiporroizite To nhekTpikd spyalsio, Ta ade-
ooudp, ta ivlera spyalsia kKA. oUpdwva pe
11 0dnyisg TOuG.

Emiong AapPavere undyn oag Tig cuvbikeg epyaciag kai
v Spacmpidmra Tou TpdkeTal va ektekeotel. H xprion
NAEKTPIKWV EpYaAeiwV yia epappoyig AMeg amd Tig TpoPie
Tpeveg propei va odnynoel o emkivouveg KataoTAcEIG.
Kparare 1i¢ Aafiq kai 1i¢ emaveasg kparipa-
T0¢ oreyvéc, kabapig kai armallaypiveg amd
\adia ka1 ypdoa.

O1 ohioBnpig Aafig kar emaveieg kpatipatog Sev emi-
TPEMOUV aopalr XEIPIOPO Kal ENEYXO TOU NAEKTPIKOU €p-
yaheiou oe ampoPAenTeg kaTaoTaoEIG.

5) Zippig

a)

AvaOirtere TV emokeun Tou nAeKTpIKOU fpya-
Aeéiou oag povo ot mortomompivo @1dikd Tpo-
OWTTIKO Kal HOvo pe yviola aviallakTika. Me
autdy Tov Tpodmo Siacdarilere ot Sev Oa SiakuPeutei n
aoddaleia Tou NAEKTPIKOU epyaheiou.

Mpoadormoinon! Auté o nhekrpikd epyakeio mapdyer nhe-

kTpopayvnTikd Tedio kard T Sidpkeia TG Aemoupyiag Tou.

Auto To medio S opiopiveg TIEPIOTATEIG PTTOPE! Va EMNPEG-

ol evepyd ) TaOnTikG 1aTpIkd epdutebpata. Na va peiwoete Tov

kivbuvo cofapuv | Bavatdopwy Tpaupatiopdy, cuviotolpe

o dropa pe 1aTpIkd epduTelpata va cupPoulelovral To yiatpd

TOUG KQl TOV KATAOKEUAGTT) TOU IATPIKOU EUPUTEUHATOG, TTPIV TO

XEIPIOHO TOU NAEKTPIKOU Epyaheiou.

Yrod:ilaig aopalsiag yia palroomnpiova

a)

b)

<)
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Ta palroomnpiova nmpoopilovral yia Tnv komn
&Ulou f| mapoépoIWV TIPoIdVTWY Kal dev pro-
pouv va xpnoiporomOolyv yia tnv korm uli-
KWV TTOU TrEpiiXouv oidnpo onwg paywv, pa-
Bdwv, B1d&v KA. Zkdvn Tou £xel AeiavTikeg 1616TTEG
TTPOKAAEI HTTAOKAPICHA KIVITOV HEPWY OTIWG Eival N KATW
mpooTateuTiki) kaAUTTpa. O1 omvOrpeg ou mapdyovrar
kata Ty kot Ba kdyouv TV k&Tw TPOGCTATEUTIKA KAAU-
mTpa, Ty évBetn mAaka kar GAa mhaotikd eéapmpara.
Av gival epIKTO OTEPEWVETE TO AVTIKEIPEVO ¢pya-
oiag pe odiykTipeg. Av rpérne va ouykparnore
TO AVTIKEiHEVO gpyaoiag pe To Xipl, TIpémsa va
KPATATs Mavra 1o Xipl 0ag ot anmdéoTaon Toulad-
xiotov 100 mm amné ka0z mhzupa Tng Aerridag
mnpioviol. Mn xpnoipormoisite autd 1o TIPIOVI
yia va k6fBere avrikeipeva rrou gival oAU pikpad
yia va ta ouodisre ) va Ta kparars ps acha-
\&1a pz To Xép1. Av To xipiI oag sival TOAU kovta oTn
Mpa mpioviol, umdpye auénuévog kivéuvog Tpauparti-
opou amd v emadr| pe T Adpa mpioviou.

To avrikeipevo epyaoiag rpimel va sivar akiv-
TO KalI gite va orepewveral pe ouodidn sire va m-
¢{era1 mavw otov avaorolia ka1 otn Baon. Mn
OTIPWXVETE TO AVTIKEIHEVO Epyaciag mpog Tn
Aapa npioviol kai moté pnv ko6Pere «eAelBepa
He To Xépi». Ta aclvdera f kivytd avTikeipeva epyaciag
Oa prropolioav va ekto€eutolyv pe peydn TaxuTnTa kai va
TTPOKAAECOUV TPAUPATIOHOUG,.
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d)

e)

f)

g)

h)

IrpwWXVETe TO TIPIOVI yiAd va TIEPAcE amod 1o
avriksipevo epyaoiag. Armrodeuyere va tpafare
TO TIPIOVI YIa va TEpAcE ard TO AVTIKEIHEVO
tpyaoiag. 'Orav Oiler: va mpayparoroifosrs
Hia KOTT), MPWTA AVUWYWOTE TV Kepalr mpio-
viou kai Tpafndre Tnv péca and To avrikeipevo
epyaociag xwpi¢ va to kowsere. Karomv evep-
yoroIfjoTe To HoTép, OTPéYPTE TNV Kepaln mpi-
ovioU 1pog¢ Ta KATW Kal mEoTE To MPIoVI Yid va
Sianepaosl To avriksipevo spyaciag. ¢ mepinTe-
on kotAg pe ¢AEn umdpxe o kivbuvog va avéPe n Mpa
Tploviol TTAvw oTo avTikeipevo epyaciag kai n povada
Mpag mpioviol va ektivayTel Biaia méve otov xeipioT.
Mnyv niepvare mmoré 1o Xépl mavw and tnv mpof e
TIOHEV YPAHHN KOTIG, OUTE HITPOOTA OUTE TTioW
aré ™ Aertida mrproviou. H uroomipién Tou avrikeipé-
vou gpyaciag «pe oTaupwta Ta xépia», Sn\. To va kpardre
10 avrikeipevo epyaciag 6e&id Simha ot Aermida mpioviol
HE TO apioTepd xéPI A avrioTpoda, eival oAU emikivouvo.
'Orav nepiorpéderal n Aemida mpioviol, moté
Hn Balere To xip1 oag miow amd Tov avaoro-
Aéa. Moté pnv mAnoi1alere To xép1 oag oTnv me-
piroTpedopevn Aemida mpioviol 1o kKovra amd
Hia andéoraon acpalsiag 100 mm (1oxUa kai
yia 1ig dUo mAeupic TnG Aemidag mpiovioy, m.X.
KATd TNV armopaKkpuvon axpnoTwVv KOHHATIOV
&Olou). H mpootyyion g mepioTpeddpevng Adpag
TipIovioU TTPog To Xépl 0ag evdexopévg Sev pmopel va
yiver avTIAnTITA Kal priopel va tpauparnioteite Bapid.
EANéyxere TO avmikeipevo tpyaciag mpiv v
kort). Av To avrikeipevo spyaoiag sival Auyiop-
vo 1) orpefAwpivo, odilre To pe TNV npog Ta iw
kaprrulwpivn mAeupd ripog Tov avaortolia. Na
BzBaiveors mavra oI KATa PKOG TNG YPAHHG
kot dev unmapxa kaviva didkevo avapzoa
OTO avTiKeipevo epyaociag, otov avaotoléa kai
ot Baon. Ta avrikeipeva epyaciag mou eivar Auyiopéva n)
otpefAwpéva propei va mepioTpadoly f va peratomotoly
Kl va TIPOKANESOUV KONNHA TG TEPIOTPEPOHEVNG AeTTi-
Sag mpioviol katd Ty Kot Aev emTpéTeral va uTiapyouv
kapdid 1} Eéva copara péoa oto avTikeipevo epyaciag.
Xpnoiporroizite To mPIdVI pévo av n Baon :i-
vai amallaypivn and spyalsia, umoleippara
&U\ou KA. - poévo 1O avrikeipsvo epyaoiag em-
Tpéneral va Bpiokerar mavw otn Baon. Mikpd
umoAeipparta, pn ouodiypiva koppdma Elou 1 dAa
avTikeipeva, av ipBouv oe emadn pe TNV TMEPIOTPEDOHEVN
Napa, propolv va ekto€eutolv pe uywn TaxutnTa
KoéBere éva povo avriksipevo spyaociag T
$opa. Ta avrikeipeva epyaciag mou eivar otoiBaypéva
70 tva mave oto AMo Sev pmopolv va cuodixtoly )
va ouykpatBolv cwoTd kal pmopel katd TV Komr va
mpokahicouv kOMNpa TG Aemidag f va yNioTpAoouy.
Mpooixsr: woTe mpiv Tn Xprion 1o ¢palroornpi-
ovo va Bpiokeral mavw oz pia eminedn ka1 ora-
Oepr) emdpavaa epyaciag. Mia emimedn kai otabepn
emdaveia epyaciag peiwve Tov kivduvo amootabepotoi-
nong Tou paktcompiovou.
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k)

m)

n)

o)

P)

q)

Ixedralere ek TV MpOTiPpWYV TNV Epyacia oag.
Mpooixere ot kGO: pUlOpION TG KAiong TG Aa-
Hag mpioviou R Tng ywviag Aoér¢ kormi¢ wors
o KIVNTOG avaoroliag va éxe pubpioTsi owora
kal va urnootnpila To avriksipevo epyaoiag,
Xwpi¢ va épxeral ot emadn pe Tn Aapa f pe TV
TIpooTaTEUTIKI KalUrTpa. Xwpig va evepyoroiroere
TO pNXAvnHa Kal Xwpig avrikeipevo epyaciag mavew ot
Bdaon mpémel va mpocopolgoETe pia MARPn Kivion KoThg
G Aapag mpioviol, yia va Siacdalicere o1 Sev Ba mpo-
kUyouv epmrddia i o kivéuvog kot Tou avacToléa.

Z¢ mePIMTWON avTiKEIpEivVWY gpyaoiag Ta omoia
gival mAarutepa and v mavw misupa g Ba-
onG, TPooéxeTe va mapixere kardAnin umo-
ompi€n, m.X. pe XpPron emekraozwyv ¢ faong
n adikwv kapalitwv. Ta avrikepeva epyaciag mou
elval pakpUtepa 1 mhatUtepa amd 1 Paon Tou daitoo-
mpiovou pmopolv va avatpamolyv av Sev ompilovral
otafepd. Ze mepimmwon mou avarpare éva koppam Ebo
TTOU £X€I ATTOKOTIEN I TO QVTIKEIHEVO EPYasiag, auto prio-
PEi VO QVUYWOE TNV KATW TIPOCTATEUTIKN) KAAUTITPA 1} va
ekto&euTel ekTOG ENEyXOU aTTO TNV TEPIoTPEPOpEVN Adpa.
Mn xpnoiporroifosrs moré AAlo aropo wg urro-
kardoraro emikraong Baong n wg mpoéoOzro
ompiypa. Mia actabng ompién Tou avrikeipévou ep-
yaoiag propei va mpokaléoer kOMnpa g Aapag. Emi-
ongG propei To avrikeipevo epyaciag va perakivnBel kata
™ Sidpkeia g kot g kar va TpaPnée Tov Pond6 mpog
™V mepioTpeddpevn Aapa.

To xoppam mmou éxea amokorsi dev emrpimeral
va mé{eral mpog v nepioTpedpOpevn Aapa npi-
ovioU. Av urrdpxé Aiyog Xwpog, m.xX. Of Trepi-
nrwon Xpnons Siapnkwv avaoroliwv, prropsi
TO AITOKOPPEVO KOPPATI va odpnvwos otn Aapa
Kail va ekTivayrsi Biaia.

Xpnoiporoicite mavra évav odiykripa 1 Ka-
taAAn\n 8iaraln yia va urnroornpidsre owora
Uik pz kukikn Siaropn 6mwg papdoug ) ow-
Aveg. O1 paPdor teivouv katd v kot va kulolyv kai
va amopakpuvovral kai TOte ) Adpa pPriopei va «payke-
O€I» KAl TO AVTIKEIPEVO £PYATIAG HE TO XEPI OAG PTTOPEI Va
TpaPnxrel mpog ™ Apa.

Adnore va $0aos n Aapa v mAnpn Taxurn-
Ta TEPIOTPOdIG TG TIPIV KOWETE TO AVTIKEIHEVO
gpyaoiag. Ms autov Tov Tpdmo peidveral o kivbuvog va
ekroleutei To avrikeipevo epyaociag.

Av kol\fosel To avriksipevo epyaoiag ) prrio-
KapioTsi N Adpa, amesvepyorroifor:e To pairoo-
npiovo. Mepipivers va akivnromoin@oulv 6la
Ta Kivnta pépn, adpaipéore To ¢ig amd tnv npila
kai/n adpaipiore Tnv emavadpopni{dpsvn prara-
pia. Karémv adaipiores 1o opnvwpivo uliko.
Av ot pia TéToia TEPITITWON PTTAOKAPIOHATOG CUVeYioETe
TNV KOTT pe TO TIPIOVI, prTopel va mpokAnOel amweia Tou
etyxou i {npitg oto dartoompiovo.

Mera Tnv olokArjpwon Tng Korig adrjore eEAelBe-
Po ToVv d1aKomTN, KPATAOTE THV KEdaln rpioviol
kareBaopévn kai repipévere va akivnromoinOsi n
Adpa nipiv adaipiosTe TO AMTOKOUHEVO KOHHATI.
Eivar moAU emkivéuvo va minaiddere oto xépi oag ot Aapa
TIPIOVIOU TTOU KIVEITAI €WG OTOU OTAHATHCE! TENEIWG,.
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s)

Kparars kakd tn xeaipolaPn av Oélere va exre-
Néosere pia pn A pn Ko pe To mPIdVI ) 6Tav
adrjoere tAeuOzpo Tov Siakomn, mpiv $Oaca
n kedpaln npioviol TNV karw Oion TnG. And ™
Spdon midnong Tou Tpioviol pmopei n kedpai mpiovioy
va TpafnxTel amdTopa TPogG Ta KATW, KATI TTOU TTPOKAAE

kivéuvo Tpaupariopou.

Yrrod:iag aodalsiag yia o Xepiopd Twv Aapwv
npioviou

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Mn xpnoiporolgite Aapeg TTPIOVIOU TIOU €XOUV UTIOOTE
{nua f mapapdpdwon.

Mn xpnoipomoieite Aapeg mpioviot mou mapouacialouv
pwYHiG. Ammocupere amod T Xpron Adpeg TpIoviou Tou
mapoucialouy pwypig. Aev emTpémeral emokeun.

Mn xpnoipotoigite Aapeg mpioviol amd xdAuBa uynAng
Taxumrag.

ENéyxere Tnv katdoTaon g Adpag mpioviou TpIv Xpnot-
HOTIOINTETE TO TTPIOVI EYKAPTIAG KOTIG-pAATCOTPIOVO.
Na xpnoipotoieite pdvo Aapeg mpioviou ol omoieg eival
KATAANAEG yIa TO UNIKO TTOU TIPOKEITAI VA KOYETE.
Xpnoipotoleite poévo TG Adpeg Tipioviot mou kaBopie
o karaokevaothg. Or Aapeg mpioviol Tou mpoopidovral
yia ™y eme€epyaoia Ebou ) mapdpoiwy UNIKGV TTpéTel
va ouppopdwvovral pe To mpoturo EN 847-1.

Mn xpnoiporoteite Aapeg mpiovioy amd xdAuBa uynhig
raxurnrag (HSS).

Na xpnoipotoleite povo Aapeg TPIOVIOU TwV OTTOIWY O péyl-
oTog emTpemopevos apiBpdg otpodov eivar peyaliTepog 1
ioog pe To péyioTo apiBud oTpodlv TG aTpAKTOU Tou TPK-
ovIoU eykApaIag KOTIMG-pANTOOTPIOVOU Kal Of OTTOIEG gival
KATAGAANAEG yIa TO UNIKO TTOU TIPOKEITAl VA KOWETE.
Mpootére My karelBuvon mepioTpodng ™G Aapag mpr-
oviou.

Na tomoBereite Aapeg mpioviol pdvov otav eiote e€oiker-
WHEVOG HE TO XEIPIOHO TOUG.

Na tpeite Tov mepiopiopd Tou péyiotou apiBpol oTpo-
dwv. Aev emmpémerar n utiépPaon Tou péyioTou apiBpol
oTpodv Tou avagéperal Tavw ot Aapa mpioviol. Av
avadiperal, va Tnpeite TNy Tepioxn apiBpol oTpodwv.
Na kabBapilere Tig emaveieg olodpiéng amd Ppoyitg,
ypdoa, Aadia kai vepod.

Mn xpnoiporoieite pn otepewpévoug daktulioug 1 XITa-
via peiwong yia T peiwon g Siapitpou omov ot Aapeg
TipiovioU.

Na mpootyere woTe o oTepewpivol daktiNiol peiwong
yia v achdahion TG Mapag mpioviou va éxouv Ty idia
Siaperpo kai Touhdyiotov To 1/3 g Siapérpou kotg.
Na BeBaioveote &1 o1 otepewpévor Saktuior peiwong ei-
vai mapaMnhor peraél Toug.

Na xeipileore pe mpoooxn TG Aapeg mpioviot. Na g
Siatnpeite kaAlTepa oy apyikn cuokeuacia ) ot aidikég
Onkeg. Na popdre mpooTateutika yavria, yia BeAtiopévn
acddheia AaPrig kar peiwpévo kivéuvo tpaupartiopol.
Mpiv ™ xpAon Tev Aapov mpioviol va PePaidveote om
O)eg ol mpoortareuTikég Siatdéeig eival cwoTd oTepEwpEvVES.
Na BeBaiwveoTe mpiv T xpRAON, OTI N XPNOIHOTOIOUHEVN
Aapa TpIovioU CUPHOPWVETAI PE TIG TEXVIKEG ATIAITHTEIG
auTtoU Tou TIpIoVIOU €yKAPOIAG KOTIG-paATooTpiovou
Kl €ival OWOTA OTEPEWEVN.
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19. Na ypnoiporoeite ) oupmepihapPavopevn Adupa mpio-
viol pévo yia epyaaieg kot g o EUNo, TToTé yia emeep-
yacia petaAwv.

20. Na xpnoiporolgite pévo Aapa mpioviol pe SiGpeTpo mou
QvTIoTOIXEl OTa GTOIXEIa TTOU avadépovTal TTAvw OTO TP
ovl.

21. Xpnoipomoieite mpdoBera umoBipata avrikeiptvou epya-
olag, av autd eival amapaitro yia Ty euotdBeia Tou
avTIKelpévou gpyaciag,.

22. O emextdoeg Tou umobépatog avrikeipévou epyaciag
TIpéTel KATA TV £pYAcia va eival MAvTa OTEPEWPEVEG Kal
va xpnaoiporolouvral.

23.  AvrikaBiorare Ta évOera Bdong mou éxouv $Oapsi!

24. Anodelyere v umepBéppavon Tov Sovriov Tou Tipio-
vioU.

25. Amodelyete katd TNV KOTIF TAQCTIKGOV VA AIQVETE TO TTIAG-
otikd. [a To oKoTTO QUTOV XPNOIPOTIOIEITE T OWOTH Aapa
mpioviol. AvtikaBioTare dykaipa Tig Aapeg Tpioviol Tou
gxouv umooTei {npid ) $Oopd. Av umepBeppavBei n Aapa
TIpIovioy, oTapatiote To pnxavnupa. Adrote mpwrta va
KPUWOEN ) AGpa TIPIOVIOU, TIPIV EPYACTEITE TTAN HE TO NAe-
KTPIKO epyaleio.

Mpoooxrn: AktivoBolia A&illzp
Mnyv koiralsre pioa oTnv akriva
Karnyopia Aaidzp 2

Achtung! - Laserstrahlung
Nicht in den Strahl blicken!
Laser Klasse 2
Laserspezifikation nach EN 60825-1:2014
A= 650 nm Po<1mW

Mpoorarslers Tov cautd oag kai to repifailov Aap-

Bavovrag pitpa nmpodpulalng amd kivdlvoug aru-

XnHarwv!

* Mnv koré&ere ameubeiag pe ampootareuta pdma ptoa oty
aktiva Milep.

Moté pnv kormalere ameuBeiag ptoa om Siadpopn g akTi-
vag.

Mnv kateuBlvere moté v aktiva Miep oe avakhaoTikég
emdaveieg kar ot dropa f {ba. Akdpa kar pia aktiva Milep
XAENAAG 1oxUog propei va mpo&evioel {npiég oto pdm.

MpoocoxA - av akohoubrite pebddoug epyaciag Siadoperr-

kég amd autig mou avadépovral 80, autd pmopsi va emidé-
per emkivéuvn ékBson ot aktivoPolia.

Mor¢ pnv avoiéere T povada Milep. @a pmopolos va mpo-
kUyer pn avapevopevn éxBeon oe akmivoPolia.

Av Sev xpnoipotolgite T cuokeur| yia peydho Xpoviko Sid-
otna, Tpémel va adalpeite TIG PriaTapieg,.

To Milep Sev emmpémeral va avrikatactaBel pe povada Aér-
Lep d\ou TUTTOU.

Emokeuég oto Milep emmpémeral va mpaypatomololvral
pdvo amd Ttov karackeuaot Tou Aéilep 1y amd eouciobo-
TNHEVO QVTITTPOOWTTO.

Yrod:idag aopalsiag yia To Xapiopd prarapiov

1. Na mpootxete mavra ol pmarapieg va TomoBeTolvrar pe
M owoth moAikdtnTa (+ Kkai -), clpdwva pe Tig evdeiéeg
méve omy k&b pmatapia.

2. Mn Bpayukukhovere Tig pmratapieg.

w

Mn doprilere pn emavadopnidpeveg pmatapieg.
4. Mnv amodoprilere umepPolika Tig pratapieg!
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5. Mn xpnoipormoreite padi maNiég kai kaivolpyieg prratapi-
€6 1) prratapieg Siapoperikol TUTou 1y katackeuaoth! Na
avtikaBiotare Tautdxpova dAeg Tig priatapieg evdg oer.

6. Na adaipeite xwpig kaBuotipnon g eaviinpéveg pma-
TApieG Ao T CUCKEUN KAl Va TIG ATTOPPITITETE e CWOTO
TpoTo! Mnv amoppinTere pmarapieg ota oikiaka armop-
pippara. O1 EAATTOHATIKEG 1) XPNOIHOTTIOINKEVEG PTTATAPI-
£G TIpémel va avakukhevovral olpdwva pe Tpv Odnyia
2006/66/EK. Mapadoote 1ig pmatapieg kar / f 1
ouokeur) oTo TEhog TG JwRG Toug oTIG TPoohePdpEvES
gykataoTdoeg mePIoUNOYAG. 2XeTIKA pe TiG Siabéoipeg
Suvardmreg tehikng S1aBeong Twv amoPATev propeire
va minpodopnBeite amd TIg apyég TG KovdTTag f g
TOANG oag.

7. Mn Beppaivere 1ig pmatapieg!

8. Mn xavere ouykoMoeig ameuBeiag mavw omig praTapi-
egl

9. Mnv amocuvappoloyeirte Tig prrarapieg!

10.  Mnv mapapopwvere Tig priarapieg!

11. Mnv merare Tig pmatapieg ot pwnal

12.  Na kpatdre 1ig pratapieg pakpid amdé maidid.

13. Mnv emrpémere oe maibid v avikardoTacn pmatapiov
Xwpig emmpnon!

14. Mn ¢uldooere TG pmarapieg kovrd oe pwnd, 1¢ak f
&M\eg Tnyig Beppdmrag. Mny ekBirere Tig pmatapieg ot
dpeon nhiakn aktivoPolia kal pny TG XPnoIHOTIOIETE 1
TG anoBnkelere o oxNpaTa 6Tav 0 Kalpdg gival {eoTdg.

15, Na diampeite TG pn xpnoipotmololpeveg pratapieg oty
apXIKf OUCKEUAoia Kal va TIG KPATATE JAKPIA atmo peTal-
NIk avrikeipeva. Mnv avapiyvUere Tig amoouokeuaopé-
veg pmatapieg kar pnv TG éxete avakatwpiveg! Me autd
Tov TpdTo propei va mpokAnBei Bpayukikhwpa Twv pma-
Tapiey, pe amoréheopa {npitg, eykadpara i akopa Kai
kivéuvo Tupkayidg.

16. Na adaipeite TiG prarapieg amoé T cuokeur OTav autr
Sev xpnoiporoleital yia mapaterapévo xpovikd Sidotny-
HQ, EKTOG ATIO TEPITITWOEIG EKTAKTNG avaykng!

17. Mnv mavere MOTE ywpig katdAnAn mpooTacia prmara-
pieg Tou éxouv mapouaidoel Siappor. Av To uypd Tou
éxel Siappeloe éNOer oe emadn pe 1o Séppa, Oa mpime
va &em\Uvere Ty emmpealdpevn mepiox) Tou Sépuatog
pe TpexoUpEvO vepd. AmoTpémete omwodAToTE TNV emadn
TOU UYPOU pE Ta PATIA Kal TO OTOHA. 2€ pId TETola TEp-
mmwon, emokedBeite dpeoa yiatpd.

18. Mpiv v TomoBémon Twv pmarapioy, va kabapilere Tig
emadEq TV PTIATAPIOV KAl TIG QVTIOTOIKEG emadiq TG
OUOKEUNG.

Ymoeimdpsevol kivéuvor

To nAekTpikd epyalcio iéxel karaoksuaorte oCUHPW-

va pe g teleurtaisg edelifaig Tng Texvoloyiag kai

Baos Twv kKaOiEpwHivWY TEXVIKWV Kavovwy acda-

Asiag. QoTd00, Katd TNV epyaocia prropsi va MPoKU-

Youv pepovwpivol utroemopevol kivéuvol.

* Aiakivélveuon yia v uyeia amd nAekTpIKO pelpa oe TEpi-
TTwon xPHong akataMniwy kahwdiwy pelpatog.

* Emmov, propel mapd dXeg Tig AapPavopeveg mpoduld-
&eig va mpokUyouv pn mpogaveig umolemopevor kivéuvol.

* O1 umoheimopevol kivéuvor pmopolv va ehayiotomoinfolv
otav mpolvrar or «Znuavrikég umodeieig» kai n «Mpofe-
mopevn xpnon», kabug kai ol odnyieg xeipiopoU.

///|PARKSIDE’



Mnv karamoveite dokora o pnxavnua: n moAU 1oxupn Tie-
on karé v kot mpoevel ypriyopa {nuid otn Aapa mpio-
vioU, mpaypa mou mpokahei urofabuion g amdéSoong Tou
pnxavApatog kata v emelepyaocia kal pawpéivn akpifea
KOTIAG.

Kard v kot mhaoTik@v UNIKOV va XproigoTolEite TTavra
odiykmpeg: Ta e€apThpata Tou TTPOKEITal va KoTTouV TpEmel
TTAVTA VA OTEPEWVOVTAl AVAHECT OTOUG OPIYKTHPEG,.

Armodelyere aBihnmn Oéon oe Aemoupyia Tou pnxaviuatog:
kaTa TV eicaywyn Tou ¢ig omv mpila Sev emmpimeral va
elval mamnpévo 1o mARkTpo évapéng Aemoupyiag.

Na xpnoipotoieite To epyakeio mou cuviotarar oTo MAPOV
eyxeipidio. Eror amohapfBavere mavra ) péyiom amédoon
amo To pnxavnua oag.

Ta xépia Sev emmpimeral va eictpyovTal otV TIEPIOXH EPYa-
oiag, otav gival ot Aerroupyia 1o epyaleio.

Mpiv mpaypatomoinoete epyacieg pUBpiong f ouviApnong,
adriote To koupT ekkivnong kai amoouvdiote To dig amd
mv mpila.

7. Texvika XapakTnpIoTIKa

Mortép evalaooodpevou petparog........... 220 -240 V~ 50Hz
Ovopaorikn 1oxugg S1

TPOTIOG NEITOUPYIAG ...

Ap1Bu6G oTPodLY XWPIG POPTIO N ...vvveeevvrae 5000 min’

Aemmiba mpioviot amé
OKANPO HETANNO ..o

ApiBpodg Sovriy

Méyioto mhdrog Sovriwv TG Adpag mpIoviou.................. 3 mm
TTEPIOKT) OTPOPAG. . rvucercerrircererreererrerreeeeeeenees -45° / 0°/ +45°
AO&N KOTT oo 0° twg 45°° mpog 1a apioTepd
MA&ToG KOG OTIG Q0° e 120 x 60 mm
MAGTOG KOTIG OTIG 45° .o 80 x 60 mm
MAarog kotrg omig 2 x 45°

(ZUVOET AO&N KOTTA) cevvereiii s 80 x 35 mm
KAQGN TTPOOTAGIAG ...vvveeiieceeireiee e /@
BAPOG e ca. 7,6 kg
KATNYORIA NEIED covvvvrirecieieeesee et 2
MAKOG KUPATOG NEIZED v 650 nm
[OKUG MEIZEP o <1 mW

* Tpomog Aerroupyiag S6, adialeimm mepiodikn Aeroupyia. H
Aermoupyia amoteeital amd dva xpovikd Sidotnpa ekkivnong,
¢éva xpovikd Sidotnua pe otabepd doprtio kal éva xpovikd Si-
dotpa Aerroupyiag xwpig poprio. O kikhog dpactpidmrag
eivar 10 Nerrrd, n oxerikn Sidpkeia evepyotoinuévng KataoTa-
ong eival 25% tou kukhou Spactnpidmrag,.

To Tepayio spyaociag mpimel va iéXa Touldyiorov
Uwog 3 mm ka1 mAarog 10 mm.

Mpooixere To TEPAXIO tpyaociag va oTepewveral ma-
vra pe ™ Sigradn cvodidng.

OdpuPog
O1miptg Boplfou perprBnkav Bace Tou mpotimou EN 6284 1.
ZrdOpn nXnrikng misong L peeeensnsnsnensnes 99,6 dB(A)

ABepaiomra K, 3dB
Z1a0pn NXNTIKAG 1IGXUOG L, ceeecceareneeees 112,6 dB(A)
ABeBardmnra K 3dB
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®Dopare wraomideg.
H emidpaon tou Boplfou evdixeral va mpokahicel amdAeia
akon|G.

O1 avaepdpeveg Tipig exmopmov Bopufou éxouv perpnBei
obpdwva pe pia mpoturn Siadikacia ehéyyou kal propouy va
xpnotpomoinfolv yia T olykpion evog nhektpikol epyaleiou
pe éva GNho.

O1 avadepodpeveg Tipég ekmopmiov Boplfou pmopoulv va xpn-
oiporroinBolv kai yia pia mpocwpivly alohdynon Mg karta-
ToVNonG.

Mpozidoroinon:

* Katd ™ xpAon tou nhektpikol epyakeiou omy mpaén, ol
Tipég ekmopmiov Bopufou pmope va amokhivouv amd Ty
avadepodpevn Tipr, avaloya pe Tov Tpdmo kai pébodo xpry-
ong Tou nAekTpikoU epyaheiou, kal 181aITEPWG, Tov TPOTO
emelepyaciag Tou avrikeipévou epyaciag.

Mpoomabeite va Siatnpeite doo 1o Suvatov pikpdTEPN TRV
katamovnon. lNapadeiypata pétpwv yia Tepiopiopd Tou
Xxpovou epyaaiag. Ma v ektipnon g karamdvnong mpémel
va AapPavovrar umdyn OAa Ta pépn Tou kUkAou Aermoupyiag
(y1a mapddeiypa, Ta xpovika Siaothuata katd Ta omoia To
epyaheio eival amevepyorroinpévo, Kal autd Katd Ta oroia
elval evepyoroinpévo al\a Aemoupyei xwpig poprtio).

8. Mpiv and ) Oion oe Aaitoupyia

* Avoi&re ) ouokeuaoia kal adaipioTe TTPOOEKTIKA T OU-
oKeur).

* AmopakpUveTe To UNIKO cuokeuaciag kabug kai Tig achdher-
€6 ouokeuaoiag/kar peradopdg (epdoov umdpyouy).

o Ehéy&re €dv eivar mpng n mapadoon.

* EXtyére ™ ouokeun kal Ta aecoudp yia Tuxdy npitg amd
TN peragopa.

* Mula&re ™ ouokeuaoia kard 1o Suvard péxpr ™ AMén g
eyyunong.

MPOXOXH

H ouok:zur ka1 Ta UAikd ocuoksuaciag dzv zival
maidikd maixvidia! Ta maidia dsv emrpénerar va
mailouv pe mhaoTikiq ocakoUleg, pepfpaveg kai
pikpoedaptiparal Yrndpxa kivéuvog karamoong
kai kivduvog aopuliag!

Na ¢povrilere mavra yia v euotd@aa kar v
aocdpdaléia TOU HNXAVIHATOG, TT.X. OTEPEWVOVTAG TO
o: évav mayko gpyaoiag.

* To pnxavnua mpémel va eykabiotarar pe otabepdmra. Aoda-
Niere 1o pnxavnpa pe T PonBeaa Tov omdv ot otabepn
Baon mpioviot (9) kar 4 Bidov (Sev cupmepizapBavovrar
oTo avTikeipevo mapadoong) mavw ot évav mayko epyaciag,
tva mhaioio Baong KA.

* Mpiv ) Béon oe Aemoupyia mpéme va éxouv eykaractabe
kavovika OAa Ta kabppata kai o1 Siatdéeig aopaheiag.

* H \apa mpioviol mpémel va propei va kiveital eelBepa.

* Av eme€epyaleote EUNo Tou £xel 6N xpnoipomoinei, mpo-
otyere yia &éva copara 6mwg T.Y. kapdid f Bideg KA.
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* Mpiv marfoere 1o SiakdTM evepyortoinong/ amevepyoroin-
ong, PePaiwbeite 611 N Adpa mpioviol éxer eykatacTabel ow-
OTA KAl Ta KIVTG pépn PTOPOoUV va KIvouvTal eUKOAa.

* BeBaiwbeite mpiv amd 1 olvdeon Tou pnxaviuarog, ém Ta
oTolxeia oty mvakida Tumou cupdwvoly pe Ta oToikeia Tou
Siktlou Tpododoaiag.

8.1 Zuvappoléynon Tou odiykTipa Tepaxiowv ep-
yaoiag (aik. 2)

* Aaokapere ™ Pida otepiwong (19) kar cuvappoloyrote To
odiykmpa Tepayiou epyaciag (15) apiotepd 1 dedid oto
o1aBepd Tpamtd) mpioviol.

* Kardmyv odiére maki m Bida orepiwong (19).

8.2 Zuvappoloynon Twv oTNPIYHATWYV TEpaxiou &p-
yaoiag (sik. 2 - 3)

* Aaokdpere m Bida oteptwong (14) kai mepdore To otipiypa
Tepayiou epyaociag péoa améd my mpoPAemdpevn o mheu-
pika oTo o1abepd Tpamill mpioviol.

* Mpooctére To ompiypa Tepayiou epyaciag (18) va mepdoe
ka1 amd Tig Slo Bnhitg otV KaTw TMAEUPA.

* Kardmyv odiére mahi kara m Pida oreptwong (14).

* EmavahdPere T Siadikacia kar otnv GAn mheupa.

8.3 Zuvappoloynon tng Baong ompi€ng (aik. 2 - 3)

* Aaokdpere ™ Pida oteptwong (20) oty kdT@ MAeupd ToOU
mpiovioy kai iepaote T Baon ompiéng (21) pioa amd Tig
mpoPAemopeveg omég oty Tow TMAeupd Tou TIpIoVIoU.

* Kardmyv odiére maki m Bida orepiwong (20).

8.4 Xakog oulloyrg piovidiwv (zik. 4)

To mpidvi eivar e€omhiopévo pe éva odko culoyrng plovidiby
(17).

Miote Ta replyia Tou peralhikoU SakTuhiou Tou odkou oko-
vng kai TomoberfoTe Tov odko oto avorypa elaywyng oty
TIEPIOXT| TOU HOTEP.

O odkog culoyng mpiovidiwy (17) pmopei va ekkevwlei péow
TOU deppOUAp OTNY KATW TTAEUPA.

Tuvdzon ot :dwrepikn Siaraln anmokoviwong

ZuvdtoTe Tov eUKapTTO CwAiva avappdPnong oTnv eyka-
TdoTacn amokoviwang.

H &i1araln avappoddnong mpémer va eival katadAAnhn yia o
UAIKO TTpOG KaTepyaoia.

Xpnoiporoisite pia aidiky didraln avappddnong yia mv
avappodnon 18iaitepa emPBAaBolq yia v uysia 1} kapki-
Voyovoug oKOvIG.

8.5 'Eheyxo¢ diaralng aodaleiag kivnrou mpoora-
TeuTIKOU Adpag mrpioviou (5)

To mpootateutikd Aapag mpioviol mpootatelel amd abiknm

emadn pe TN Aapa mpioviol kai amd ekTivacoodpeva piovidia.

EAéy&re T AaiToupyia.

la To okomd autdy, karefdore To MPIGVI TTPOG Ta KATL:

* To mpootareutikd Mpag mpioviol mpémel va eheubepvel T
Mpa mpioviol katd To katéPaocpa, xwpig va ayyile d\a
eéapmipara.

* Katd 1o avéPfacpa Tou mpioviol oty apxikn Oion, mpémel
TO TTPOOTATEUTIKO AAPAG TTPIOVIOU VA KAAUTITEl AUTOMATA i)
Aapa mpioviou.
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9. TomoOirnon ka1 Xa1pIoHOC

9.1 Torro®itnon mpiovioUu gykapoiag komng-pal-
roomnpiovou (Eik.1 - 3)
* Aaokdpere v mepiotpeddpevn Baon (13) Aaokapovrag m
Bida akivnromoinong (7).

Me m xapohaPh (3), pubuiote Ty mepioTpedopevn Paon
(13) oty emBupnm yovia.

YMNOAEI=H

To Siokompiovo propel va oTpadel mpog Ta apioTepd kai
614 pe ™ PonBea Tou oTpeddpEvou Tpamediol. Me T Po-
NOeia g kAipakag eivar edikt n emiteuén amdiutng akpiPei-
ag ot pubpion Mg yeviag. O1 yovieg 0° tug 45° propolv
va pubpiotolv pe akpifeia kar eukoNia pe TG evdidpeoeg
Btoeig ouykpatnong omig 15°, 22,5° kai 30°.

>¢iére Eava m Bida akivnromoinong (7) yia va otepevoere

v mepioTpedOpevn Baon.
Mélovrag ehadpd Tpog Ta kAT TV kepalr Tou epyaieiou

(4) kai TpaPawvrag Tautdxpova Tov meipo acdpdiong (25)
amd ) Baon Tou kivnTpa, To TPIdvi amacdalilerar amd
v XapnAotepn Oéon.

MeraxivijoTe mpog Ta mavw My kepahi} Tou epyaleiou (4).

Or &iatdéeg otodiéng (15) pmopolv va otepewbolv kai
omig SUo mheuptig TG otabepng Baong mpioviol (9). Toro-
Beriote g Siataéeg olodiéng (15) omig mpoPhemdpeveg
yla Tov OKOTIO Qutdv OTIEG OtV Tow TAEUPd TG pAyag
avacTtolta (8) kar aopaNiote Tig pe Tig Pideg aotepoeidoulg
Aapig (19).

Mropeite va puBpioere v kNion Tg kepakig Tou epyaieiou

(4) oe piy. 45° mpog Ta apiotepd, Aackdpovrag T Pida
akivnroroinong (23).

Ta umoBépata avrikepévou epyaociag (18) mpémer kard my
€PYAOia va €ival TTAVTa OTEPEWPEVA KAl VA XPNOIHOTIOIoUVTal.

9.2 Aeniropspni pUOpION Tou avaoTolia yia kaOsrn
korm 90° (k. 5)
* H ywvia-odnyoég dzv mepihapfaverar oro avriksi-
Hévo mapadoong.

KateBaore Tnv kedahr Tou epyaleiou (4) kai akivaromoifore
TN pe Tov Meipo acddhiong (25).

Aaokapere ™ Bida akivnromoinong (23).

TomoBerfote T ywvia-odnyd (A) avapeoa om Aapa mpio-
vioU (6) kar oty mepioTpeddpevn Baon (13).

Aaokdpere o malipddr acdpdhiong (26a).

PuBpiote T Bida plBuiong (26) 1600, péxpr n yevia perald
Mpag mpioviot (6) kai mepiotpeddpevng Baong (13) va
avépyerar onig 90°.

3 $idre maN kald To maéipadi acddhiong (26a).

9.3 KaOsrn xorm) 90° ka1 mepiorpedpopevn Baon 0°
(ax. 1/2/3/6)

Mpoooxn! O1 kivnriq paysq avaorolia (8a) mpi-

& va akivnromoloUvral otV towtepikr Oion yia

eykapoigg korrég 90°.

* Avoi&re m Bida akivnromoinong (8b) g kivamg payag
avaoToMa (8a) kar ompwére v kivATH pdya avacTtolia
(8a) mpog Ta péoa.

* O1 xivrég payeg avaotolda (8a) mpémer va akiviromoiol-
vial Téoo pakpid amd Ty mo towtepikn Bion, wote n piyi-
ot amoéotaon peral Tev KivnTOv paywv avactohia (8a)
ka1 g Aapag mpioviol (6) va avépyeral oe 8 mm.
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ENeyére mpiv and my korm), om Sev eivar Suvary pia ol-
ykpouon peraél Ty pubuldpevay payov avactolia (8a)
Kai NG Aapag mpioviou (6).

>¢iére Eava Tig Pideg akivnromoinong (8b).

Dtpre Ty kedaki) Tou epyakeiou (4) oty avarepn Oion.

TomoBerrote To EUho Trou BéAere va kdweTe ot emadr pe ™ paya
avaoToléa (8) kal mave oty mepioTpeddpevn Baon (13).

Axiviromroifote o uliko pe Tig diataéeig cuodilng (15) oto
o1aBepd Tpamtdi mpioviol (9), yia va amotpéyere T peraki-
vnon kara m diadikacia komAg. BA. onueio 9.13.

Arnacdahiore Tov Siakdmm acpdhiong (2) kai marhoTe Tov
SiakdmTn evepyoroinong/ amevepyoroinong (1) yia va
EVEPYOTTOINTETE TO HOTEP.

Kivrjoe Tv kedar Tou epyakeiou (4) pe T xeiporan (3) opard
kal pe eNadpd Trieon TPog Ta KATw, £wg 6Tou N Adpa Tpioviou (6)
ONOKANPWOEI TNV KOTTF PHECW TOU AVTIKEIHEVOU £QYAOIAG.

Meréd 1o tEhog TG S1adikaciag koG, GépTe TV KEDaM Tou
epyaheiou ava omy emédve Bion npepiag kar aproTe ehed-
Bepo Tov Siakdmm evepyorroinong/ amevepyotoinong (1).
Mpoooxr! Adyw Tou emavararikol ehatpiou n pnxavi
HETaKIVEITAI QuTOpaTa TTPOG Ta emavw. Mnv arvere ) xer-
pohafiy (3) perd To TEhog TnG KkomAG, AANG peTakivAoTe TNV
Kepalr) TG pNXAVAG apyd Kal aokwvtag ehappad Tieor).

9.4 K&Oern ko) 90° ka1 mepiotpepopevn Baon
0°-45° (ak. 1/2/3/6)

Me 1o mpidvi eykapaoiag kormg-partoormpiovo prmopeite va

npayparomoifoete Aolig Kotiig mpog Ta apioTepd kal Ta Se

&id ot yuvieg 0°-45°.

Mpoooxn! H kivnri paya avaorolia (8a) mpémel va

akiviromoisital oTnv eowrepikn Oion yia sykapoieg

Korrig 90°.

* Avoi&re m Bida akivnromoinong (8b) g kivamg payag
avaoToMa (8a) kar ompwére ™y kivATH pdya avacTtolia
(8a) mpog Ta péoa.

H kivnmy paya avaotoléa (8a) mpémer va akivnromoigital
1600 pakpid amd Ty mo towtepikn Béon, Gote n amdoTaon
peraél pdyag avactoréa (8a) kar Mpag mpioviot (6) va
avépyeral og Touhdyiotov 8 mm.

Exéy&re mpiv amd v ko, &m Sev eivar duvary pia ol-
ykpouon perall g payag avaotorda (8a) kar g Adpag
npioviol (6).

> iére Eava m Bida akiviromoinong (8b).

Aaokdpere v mepiotpedopevn Baon (13) Aaockdpovrag
Bida axivaromoinong (7).

Me m xeipohaPn (3), puBpiote Ty mepioTpedOpevn Baon
(13) omv emBupnm yovia.

> iére Eavd m Bida akivnromoinong (7) yia va orepewoere

v mepioTpedduevn Baon.
Ekreléote v kot OMLG TEpIypaderar oto onpueio 9.3.

9.5 Asnrropspric pUOpION Tou avaorolia yia Aodn

korm 45° (ax. 1/2/3/6/7/8)

* H ywvia-odnyog dzv mepihapfaveral oro avrikei-
Hévo rmmapadoong.

* Karefdorte v kepaln Tou epyaleiou (4) kar akivnromoifore
TN pe Tov Meipo acddhiong (25).

* Axivnromoifote v mepioTpeddpevn Béaon (13) om Béon 0°.
Mpoooxn! H apiotepr) meupd TV KIVATOV paywyv avacro-
Ma (8a) mpemel yia hoéig kotrig (kedaln Tpioviol umd kAi-
on) va orabepomoicital oty eéwrepixr Oon.
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* Avoiére ™ Bida akivnromoinong (8b) g kivnmg payag
avacToMa (8a) kar ompwére v kivATH pdya avacTtolia
(8a) mpog Ta tw.

H xivnm paya avactohéa (8a) mpémer va akivnromoigital
1600 pakpid amd Ty mo towtepikn Béon, Gote n amdoTaon
peraél pdyag avactoréa (8a) kar Mpag mpioviot (6) va
avépyeral og Touhdyiotov 8 mm.

ENéyére mpiv and myv korm), om Sev eivar Suvary pia ol-
ykpouon perall g payag avaotoréa (8a) kar g Adpag
mpiovioy (6).

>¢iére Eava m Pida akivnromoinong (8b).

Aaokapere 1 Bida akiviromoinong (23) kar pe ) xeipoha-
By (3) puBpiote TNy kAion Tng kedakig Tou epyaieiou (4)
TPOG Ta apioTepd, omig 45°.

TomoBerote T ywvia-odnyod 45° (B) avapeca om Adpa
nipioviol (6) kar oty mepioTpeddpevn Baon (13).

Aaokdpere To malipadi acpahiong (22a) kar pubiote ™
Bida pubuiong (22) tooo0, péxpr n yevia perall Mapag mpr-
ovioU (6) kar mepioTpeddpevng Baong (13) va avépyerar oe
akpifag 45°.

> $iére AN kald to maéipadi acdahiong (22a)

Téhog, ertyre ) Oton g évéeaéng Tng ywviag. Eddoov

amaireital, Aaokapere tov Seikmn (28) pe oraupokarcdfido,
TommoBerrote Tov ot B¢on 45° g khipakag (27) kar odiéte
&ava m Pida ouykpamong.

9.6 Aoln kor) 0°- 45° kai mepioTpedpopevn Baon
0° (aix. 1/2/3/8)

Me 1o mpidvi eykapaoiag kommg-paltoompiovo prmopeite va

ekTeNEoETE GANTOEG KOTTEG TTIPOG Ta apiotepd 0°- 45° wg mpog

v eméaveia epyaciag.

Mpoooxr! H apiotepn) mAeupd TWV KIVITWV paywv

avaortolia (8a) mpima yia Moiq komiq (kedpaln

nipiovioU uné klion) va oraBepormroisitar otnv dw-

Tepikn) Oion.

* Avoi&re m Bida akivnromoinong (8b) g kivamg payag
avaoToMa (8a) kar ompwére ™y kivATH pdya avacTtolia
(8a) mpog Ta ¢w.

H kivnmy paya avactoléa (8a) mpémer va akivnromogital
1600 pakpid amd My o eowTepikr Bion, woTe N ambdoTaocn
perall pdyag avaotohéa (8a) kar Aapag mpioviol (6) va
avépyeral o€ Touhayiotov 8 mm.

ENéyére mpiv amd mv korm), om Sev eivar Suvarh pia ol-
ykpouon peraél g pdyag avacTo:éa (8a) kar Tng Adpag
mpioviou (6).

2 ¢iére Lava m Pida akivnromoinang (8b).

Dtpre Ty kedaki) Tou epyaleiou (4) oty uynhoTepn Béon.

Axivnromoifote v mepiotpedpopevn Baon (13) om Béon
0°.
Aackapere 1 Bida akivromoinong (23) kar pe T xeipoha-

B (3) pubpiote TNy kAion Tng kedpalig Tou epyaieiou (4)
Tpog Ta apiotepd, péxpl o Seiktng (28) va Seiéer To emBupny-
16 ptyebog ywviag oty khipaka (27).

* >¢iére Lava m Pida akiviromoinong (23).

* Ekreléote v kot omwG MEpIypaderar oo onpeio 9.3.
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9.7 Aoln korm) 0°- 45° kai mepioTpedpopevn Baon
0°-45° (ax. 1/2/3/6)
Me 1o mpidvi eykdpaoiag komrg-parrcompiovo pmopeite va
eKTENEOETE PANTOEG KOTTEG TTIPOG Ta aploTepd umd ywvia 0°-
45° wg mpog Ty emaveia epyaociag kai Tautoxpova 0°-45°
WG TPog TN pdya avacTtoia (ouvBern Ao ko).
Mpoooxn! H apioTtepr) mMAeupd TWV KIVITWV paywv
avaortolia (8a) mpima yia Aoiq komig (kedpaln
mpiovioU uné klion) va oraBepomnoizital otnv ew-
Tepikn) Oion.
* Avoiére ™ Bida akivnromoinong (8b) g kivnmg payag
avactoMa (8a) kar ompdére TV kivnTA pdya avacTtolia
(8a) mpog Ta tw.

H kivnmy pdya avactoléa (8a) mpémer va akivnromoigital
1600 pakpid amd My o eowTepikr Oion, woTe N amdoTaon
perall pdyag avaotohéa (8a) kar Aapag mpioviol (6) va
avépxeral o€ Touhayiotov 8 mm.

ENéyére mpiv amd mv korm), om Sev eivar Suvar pia ol-
ykpouon peraél g pdyag avacToléa (8a) kar TG Adpag
mpioviou (4).

2 ¢iére Lava m Pida akivnromoinang (8b).

Otpre Ty kedaki) Tou epyaleiou (4) oty uyn\oTepn Béon.

Aackapere v miepiotpedopevn Baon (13) Aaokdpovrag
Bida akivaromoinong (7).

Me ™ xeipohaPr (3), pubpiote Tv mepioTpedOpevn PBaon
(13) oty emBupnm yovia.

2¢iére Eava m Bida akivnromoinong (7) yia va otepevoere

v MepioTpedOpevn Baon.
Aaokdpere ™ Bida akivnromoinong (23).

Me m xeipohaP (3), puBpiote v kKNion Tng kedbakng Tou £p-
yaheiou (4) mpog Ta apiotepd oty emBupnt yovia (BAéme
OXETIKA Kal To onpeio 9.6).

3 iére Eava ) Bida akivromoinong (23).

Ekreléote Tnv kot oML TEpIypaderar oto onpeio 9.3.

9.8 Nzpiopiopog Baboug kormg (aik. 3)

* Me m Bida (24) pmopsi va puBpiotei adiaPébunra To Bé-
Bog komAg. MNa Tov okomd autdv Aackdpere To madipad
acdpdhiong (24a) omn Bida. Pubpiote To emBupntéd Pébog
kot Pidwvovrag f EePidwvovrag m Bida (24). Kardomv
odiére mahi to maéipadi aodahiong (24a) ot Bida (24).
Eéy&re ™ pBpion pe pia SokipaoTikiy ko,

9.9 Avrikaraoraon g Aapag rrpioviou
(ax. 1/2/3/9/10)
Armroouvédiore To ¢iIg amrd tnv npila!l
Mpoooxn!
®Dopare yavria yia tnv alkayr g Aapag rpioviou!
Kivduvog rpaupariopot!

Stptyte ™V Kedaln Tou epyakeiou (4) mpog Ta mave kai
aKIVATOTIOIAOTE TNV pe Tov Tieipo aodahiong (25).

Merakivijote To mpooTateuTikd Adpag mpioviot (5) tdoo
Tpog Ta mavw, GoTe To MpooTateuTikd Aapag mpioviou (5)
va gival mave and m Bida dpravilag (29).

Me 10 éva xépi TommoBetote To kAeidi Adev (C) otn Biba dpAG-
vilag (29).
Kpamore otaBepd 1o kheidi Akev (C) kar kheiote apyd To

npooTateuTikd Aapag mpioviol (5), twg dtou autd va sval
ot emadn pe 1o kKAadi Alev (C).
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* Mi¢ote otaBepd Ty acpahion déova mpioviod (32) kar me-
piotpiyte T Pida dpravilag (29) apyd Seéidotpoda. Merd
amé 1o oAU pia otpodr acpaiilel n acdhdhion aova mpr-
ovioU (32).

Topa xpnoipomoiwvrag Aiyo mepioadtepn Suvapn Aaokape-
Te 1 Bida dAavilag (29) Seéidorpoda.

Zefidwote Teeiwg ) Bida dravilag (29) kar adaipiore Tv
eotepikn dpravida (30).

Adaipiore Ty Mapa mpioviol (6) amd my ecwtepiki dAavila

ka1 TpaPhéte Ty mpog Ta KaTw.

KaBapiote mpooektika m Bida dpravilag, (29), mv otepr-
ki) dAavrla (30) kar v eowtepikn PpAGvTa.

Eicdyere Tn via MNapa mpioviot (6) pe aviiotpodn oeipd evep-
yeiov kar odire myv.

Mpoocoxh! O1 Aoéotpnotig komhg Twv Sovridv dn\. n katel-
Buvon mepioTpodrg TG Adpag mpioviol (6), mpémel va oup-
dwvel pe v katelBuvon Tou Bédoug mave oto mepiPAnpa.

Mpiv amd myv mepartépw epyacia, eAtyEte T AemoupyikdTnTa
TV mpooTateutikoy Siataéewy.

Mpoooxn! Merd amd kdBe alayn Aapag mpioviol ehéy&te
av n Apa mipioviol (6) 1éoo ot katakdpudn Bion doo kai
o€ khion 45° kiveitar ehelOepa péoa oto évBeto Baong (10).
* Mpoooxh! H alayr kai eubuypdppion g Adpag mpioviol
(6) mpémel va yiver kavovika.

9.10 AvTikardoTraon Twv prrarapiwv Tou Aadep
(eic. 11)
* Adaiptore 1o kdAuppa Tev pratapiov (34). Apaiptore Tig
2 pmarapieg,.
* Avrikaraothore kai Tig SUo pratapieg pe idieg | 1Icoduvapou
timou. Mpootére va Tig TomoBerfoere pe v id1a ToAikéTTA
ou eiyav TomoBemOei o1 xpnoipomoinuiveg pmatapieg.

KAeiote 1o kAAuppa TRV piatapiov.

9.11 Evepyomoinon / anevepyomnoinon tou Aéillep
(ak. 11)

Evepyomoinon: Kiviore tov diakoémm evepyoroinong/are-

vepyoroinong (33) Miep ot Béon ,I”. Z1o emelepyaldpevo

avrikeipevo TTpoPdaNierar pia ypappn Aainlep, mou Seixver T v

akpiff Siadpopr g KoTg.

Anevepyomoinon: Kivijote tov Siakénm evepyoroinong/

amevepyoroinong Milep ot Oéon ,0”.

9.12 Mpoocappoyn Tou Aéiep (a1k. 12)

Edv o Milep (35) Sev Seixvel mAéov T cwoTh ypappn KOG,
propeite va 1o pubpicere cwotd. MNa 1o okomd autd avoilre
TiG Bideg (36) kar pubpiote To Milep pe ehadpid mMAeupikn) pe
Tarémon éro1, Gote n aktiva Aaildep va mépre ota Sdvria g
miplovolauag (6).

9.13 Xzipiopdg Tou OPIYKTHPA AVTIKEIPHEVWV tpya-
oiag (ak. 1, 2)
* Mem Bida akivnromoinong (16) propei va pubpiotei o odr-
YKTAPaG avrikelpévey epyaaciag (15) wg mpog To Uyocg,.
* XapnAQoTe Tov odIyKTAPa avTIKEIPEVRY epyaciag mavw oto
avTIKeigevo epyaaiag.

> iére kakd ) Bida akivyromoinong (16).

Mepiotpiyte T AaPr clodilng (38) deibotpoda, yia va
ouodiere To avTikeipevo epyaaiag.

* Na va eheubepwoete To avTikeipevo epyaoiag, kavere Ty avri-
OTPOdN CEIPA EVEPYEILV.
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10.Msradopa (aik. 13)

>¢iére m Bida aoddahiong (7) yia va acpalioere v mepr-
otpeddpevn mhdka (13).

Mi¢ote TV Kepalr Tou epyaheiou (4) mpog ta k&TL Kal akivn-
TOTTOINOTE TNV pe Tov Teipo aoddhiong (25). To mpidv éxel
T0pa acpahioer oty kdtw Béon.

Meradipere To pnxdvnpa kpatovrag to amd ™ Aaf kpao-

mparog (37).

la To véo OTOIPO TOU PNXavAPATOG, TTPOXWPNOTE OTTWG TTE-
plypagerar oto kepdalaio 8 - 9.

11. Zuvtiipnon

A Npoadomoinon! Mpiv amd kébe pibuion, ouvtApnon 1
emokeun, anoouvdéere To dig amd v mpilal

Feviké pétpa ocuvripnong

Zkoumilere MepioTacIakd pe éva Tavi piviopata kar okdvn amé
10 epyaleio. Aadovere pia popd Tov prAva Ta mepioTpedSOpEVa
pépn yia maparaon g Sidpkeiag {wng Tou gpyaieiou. Mnv
Nadavere Tov KivnTApQ.

la tov kaBapiopd Twv TAACTIKGY, PNV XENOIHOTOIETE KQUOTH-
K& UNIKG.

Ka@apiopdg diaraéneg aodalsiag kivnrou mpoora-
TEUTIKOU Adpag mipioviou (5)

Mpiv amd kaBe Bton ot Aemoupyia eAtyyete To mpooTaTeuTikd
Mapag mpioviol yia akaBapoieg.

Amopakpuvere Ta piovidia kai ta Opaltopara EUlou pe T Bo-

NOeia evdg mvélou 1) mapdpoiou katdAMnhou epyaheiou.

AX\ayr) evOirou Baong (aik. 14)

Kivéuvog!

Av éxel umootei {npid To évBeto Paong (10), umapyer kivouvog
va opnveoouv pIKpd avTikeipeva avapeoa oto évBeto Baong
kal ot Aapa mpiovioU kal va pmAokdpouv T Adpa mpio-
viol. Na avrika@iorare apeoa ta évlera Baong mou
éxouv umoorsi {nuia!

ZefidooTe Tig Pideg (F) Tou evBirou Baong.
Adaiptore To évOeto Bdong.

TomoBemoe vio évBero Paong.

3 oiére 1ig Pideg (F) oto évOero Pdong.

hobh =

EmOswpnon ynkrpwv

ENéyxere TIg yikTpeg o€ £va kavoupylo epyaleio perda TiG TP
1eg 50 Opeg Aemoupyiag 1y dtav TomoBerolvral kavolpyieg
YkTpeG. Merd Tov mpdto Eheyyo, ehéyxete kaBe 10 wpeg Aer-
Toupyiag,.

Eav 1o kapPouvdaki txel $Oapei kar éxel praoe o prikog 6 mm,
€av Exel kael 1) &xer uooTel {npid To ehatpio A To olppa, Tpé-
Tel va avTikataoThoete kai Tig SUo whkTpeg. Eav o1 whkTpeg
BewpnBolv perd v adaipeon ikavig yia xpnon, pmopeite va
T1G emavaromoberroere.

Ma ™ ouvmpnon Tov ynktpov dvBpaka avoiére kar mig Slo
acdaNioeg (6mwg amexovileral omy ekdva 21) mepioTpido-
viag apiotepdatpoda. Kardmv adaipiore Tig wriktpeg dvBpaka.
Eiodyere maki g yixTpeg avBpaka pe avtiotpodr oeipd evep-

YEIOV.
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Evnupipwon yia to oépPig

Mpoat&re &1 o ouokeun auth) Ta akdiouBa eéapthpara umod-
kevral oe koivi) $Bpod 1y &m xpadlovral Ta akdhouba ava-
Aooipa.

DOeipbpeva eapmpara™®: Whktpeg avBpaka, Aapa mpioviol,
¢vOera Baong, odkol culoyrg Tpiovidiol

* Sev oupmepihapPavovral uoypewTikG oTO TEPIEXOpEVO TNG

ouokeuaoiag!
12.ArroOnksuon

@ulare 1o epyaheio kai Ta alecoudp Tou Oe OKOTEIVS, OTEYVO
XWPO Xwpig mayetd Kal pn mpooPaoipo ot maidid. H idavik
Beppokpacia amobrkeuong Ppiokerar peradt 5 kai 30°C.
Dulare o nhekTPIKS epyakeio ot yvAoIa cuckeuaoia.
Kaliyrte o nhektpikd epyaleio, yia mpooTacia amd okovn
uypaoia.

Dulare Tig 0bnyieg xpfiong padi pe To NAekTPIKS epyaeio.

13.'Yvdson oo nAekTpIikd peUpa

O sykarteotnpivog nhekTpoKivnThpag éxa ouvdeO:i
woTE va sival étoipog yia Aaroupyia. H olvdson
ouppopdwveTal ps TIG I0XUouoeg diaradeaig VDE kai
DIN. H ouvdeon oro diktuo amé TNV mMAeupd Tou
meAaTn kabwg kal To xprnoigomoioUpsvo kKalwdio
EMEKTAONG TIPETTEl VA CUHHOPPWVOVTAI HE QUTEG TIG
npodiaypadic.

Znpavriki urrodzidsig
2¢ TIEPITITWOT UTIEPGOPTWONG TOU HOTEP, QUTO ATTIEVEPYOTTON-
eital autdpata. Merd amé kamoio xpdvo wiéng (peraPinmg

S1dpkeiag) To potép pmopei va evepyoroinOei AL

BAapBn oro kalwdio nhekTpikrg ouvdeong

2ta kaAadia nhekTpIkAG ouvdeong ouxva mpokumTouy {npiég
oTn povwon.

O1 oxerikég artieg propei va eivar:

Otoeig mieong, 6tav kahwdia olvdeong mepvolv péca amod
Siakeva mapablipou f mopTag.

Otoeig Toakiopatog Aoyw akatdAnAng otepiwong 1 Sitheu-
ong Tou kaiwdiou clveong.

Otoeig Siakomhg ouvixelag Aoyw koyipatog Tou kahwdiou

ouvdeong.

Znuitg ot pdveon Aoyw TpaPrypatog amd my mpida Tou

ToiYOU.

2xioipara ANoyw yhpavong g povwong.

Kahodia nhektpixig olvdeong pe Téroieg {npitg Sev emmpémeral
va xpnoipomoinfouv kar amoteholy kivéuvo yia  dur, Aoyw
Tov {npiov ot pdveon.

EAéyxere TakTikad Ta kaAoSia nektpikhg oluvdeong yia Tuxodv
{nuits. Mpootxete wote kata Tov éheyxo 1o kakwdio olvdeang
va pnv eival ouvdedepivo oo SikTuo peliparog.

Ta kaAdSia nhekTpikAg olvdeong Tpémel va cuppopdwvovTal
pe Tig 1oxUouceg Siataéeig VDE kai DIN. Na xpnoiporoieire
pévo kahwdia ouvdeong pe xapaktpiopd HOSVV-F.

H exrimwon g ovopaciag TUmou mave oto kaAddio alvée-

ONG &ival UTTOX PEWTIKN.
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Yrod:idaig aopaleiag yia Tnv avrikardoraon ayw-
YWV peUparog dikriou mou éxouv uroorsi {nua n

BAapn

Tumog X:

Av utrootei {npid o aywydg pevparog SIKTUOU AUTAG TNG OU-
okeun\g, autdg Tpémel va avrikataotabel pe aidikr ypappr clv-
&eong, n omoia eivar S1abtciun amd Tov kataokeuaoT f amod
kévtpo e€uTnPETNONG TIENATOV TOU.

Morip evallacoodpsvou pelparog:

H tdon pebparog Sikrbou mpémer va eivar 220 - 240 V~ .

* Ta kahodia emékraong péxpl pAKog 25 m mpémel va éxouv
Siatopny 1,5 terpaywvikou xiNiooTou.

* Suvdtioeig kar emokeuig Tou nhekTpikol eomhiopol emTpé-
meral va yivovrar povo amé e€aidikeupivo nhekTpoldyo.

3¢ mepinmwon epwtotwy, va avadipere Ta e€ng dedoptva:
* Timog pelparog Tou potép
* Aebopiva tng mvakidag TUToU TOU pOTEP

14. A1aOszon ora amoppippara kai srava-
Xpnoipomoinon

H ouokeur| Bpiokeral oe pia ouokevacia mpog amoduyn {n-
HIOV KaTd T peradpopd Auth n cuokeuacia amotekeital amod
TPOTEG UAeG Kal éTol prropel va emavaypnoiporoindei f va ava-
kukAwOei. H ouokeun kai ta eaptipard g amoteholvrar amd
S1Gdopa UNIKG, 6TTLG TT.X. PETAaANO Kal TTAQGTIKG UAIKA.

Na mapadidere Ta ehartoparnikd e€aptipara oe kévipa culho-
yng adikov amoppippdtey. Evnpepwbeite ota adikd karaot)-
para i} oty dioiknon g kovétTag!

2
oy
H ouoksuaocia amotelzital and ulika $pilikda mpog

1o mepifallov, Ta omoia propsite va amoppiyere
HiOW TWV TOTTIKWYV UTINPECIWV aVAKUKAWONG.

IxeTIKA pe TIG SuvardTnTeg amdppPIYPnG THG CUCKEU-
f¢ oro Télog ¢ woilipng Jwrg Tng pmopsite va
nAnpodopnOsite amd T Tomki¢ i dnporikiq cag
apxég.

72 GR/CY

O1 malhiig ouokzuig Sev emTpimeral va Katalfjyouv
ora oikiaka arroppipparal

Auté 10 obpPodo umodeikviel o1 obpdwva pe v Odny-
E: yia mepi amoPAfTeV nhektpikou Kar nhektpovikol e€o-

mhiopol (2012/19/EE) kar v eBvik) vopobeoia,

autd 1o Tpoiby Sev emtpimeral va amoppipBel piow
TV OIKIAKWV AmoPPIPPATwy. Autd TO TIPOIdV TTPEMEl va TTapa-
800¢i o onpeio culoynig Tou TpoPAémeral yia To okomd au-
1OV, AUt prTopei va yivel T, pe emoTpodr Tou Kard Ty ayo-
pd evog mapdpoiou mpoidviog K pe mapadoon ot
eéouaiodotnuévo onpeio culoyng yia Tnv avakik\won aro-
BAATwY nAektpikoU kal nhektpovikol e€omhiopou. H akatény-
An peETaxEipION TWV TTANOV CUCKEUWY PTTOPEN VA EXEI APVNTIKEG
emmTooeg oto mepiBalov kar oty avBpomvn uyeia, Aoyw
SuvnTikd emkivduvwy ouciwv ol oTtoieg cuyva TEpIEKOvTal OTIG
HETAXEIPIOPEVEG NAEKTPIKEG KAl NAEKTPOVIKEG CUOKEUEG,.
Me 1 cwothy amdppiyn autol Tou TPoidvTog cupBaNere emr-
TTAEOV OTNV QTTOTEAECHATIKN) XPMON TV GUoIKOV TTOpwy. MMAn-
POdOPpiEG OXETIKA HE TIG EYKATAOTACEIG CUANOYNG YIQ HETOXEN-
PIOHEVEG OUOKEUEG pTTopeite va Aafere amd Tig dnpoTikég oag
apxég, amo Tov appddio dnpodaio dopta Siaxeipiong amoPr-
Twv, amo pia e€ouciodotnpévn eykatacTacn yia TRy anoéppIyn
amoPAfrev nhektpikol kar nAektpovikol eéomAiocpol f amod
v utnpecia amokopiénG amoppIPPdTOY.

O1 koivig kai ol emavadopTti{dpsveg prrarapisg dev
EMTPETIETAI VA KATAAIYOUV OTA OIKIAKA arroppip-
para!

Qg kaTavalwTeg £XETE TN VOUIKI) UTTOXPEWON, Va TTApPa-

Sidere OAeg TIG KoIvEG Kal emavadopTi{dpeveg pmarapi-

eg, avelapmra av mepigxouv emPBhaPei ouoieg™ N
o1, ot pia Bton culoyng omv koivémra/Tn cuvoikia oag f
o€ KaTdoTNpa, GoTe va propoly va odnynbolv mpog amdppi-
YN pe 1poOTIO GINKS TTPoG To TEpIBANIOYV.

*emonpaivovral pe: Cd = kadpio, Hg = udpdpyupog, Pb =
poAuBdog

Adaiptote Tig prratapieg amd ™ cuokeun Miep, Tipiv amoppl-
WETE TN GUCKEUT KAl TIG PTTATAPIEG,.
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15. Avriperwmon nmpoBAnparwv

MpoéBAnpa

Aev Nerroupysei To potép

Ev&exopevn artia

BAGPN ot porip, kahwbio A dig, kapiveg achdher-
£g SikTUou pelpatog.

Avtipetomon

AvaBiote Tov EAeyyo Tou pnxavipatog ot e&eiikeupivo
TEXVIKO.

2¢ Kapia TEPITITWOT PNV €MOKEUATETE HOVOI OAG TO
potép. Kivéuvog!

Eéy&re Tig aoddheieg Siktlou pelpartog, avrikaraoThote
av xpeadleran

To portép &exivd apyd kai
Sev pOaver v TaylnTa
Aeiroupyiag.

Taon oAb xapnAn, {npiég otig mepiehiéerg, kapé-
VOG TTUKVWTNG.

ZnthoTe amd Ty eTaipeia Tapoxng peuparog va eréyéel

v tdon. AvaBiote Tov éeyxo Tou potép o eleibikeupé-
vo texvikd. AvabioTe v avTikatdoTaon Tou UKV Ot
e€e18IKeupévo TEXVIKO.

To potép mapayer oAy

B6pufo.

Znpiég omig mepiehieig, PAGPn oTo porép.

AvabioTe Tov Eheyxo Tou potip ot e€eibikeupivo TeXVIKO.

To potép Sev emruyydvel
v PN 1I0XU.

YriepdopTwpévo nAEKTPIKO KUKAWPA OTny eykard-

otaon peupatog Siktlou (d0Ta, GANa potip KAT.).

Mn xpnoipomoieite GAAeg cuokeuig 1y potép oo idio
NAEKTPIKO KUKAWHA.

To potép umepBeppaiveral
ehadpad.

YrepdodpTtwon Tou potép, averrapkig wién Tou
portép.

AmoTpéyTte TNV UTIEPPOPTWON TOU HOTEP KATA TNV KOTI,
adaipiote T okdvn amd To potép, GoTe va e€acdalioTe
Bértiomn wuén Tou porép.

H kor eival payid )
kupatoedig.

2TopwHEVN Aapa TipIovioy, akaTtaAAnAn popdr
SovTiwv yia 1o mdyog Tou ulikoU.

TpoyxioTe TN Aapa mpioviol | XPnoIHOTIOIaTE KATAAAN-
An Adpa mpiovioU.

To avrikeipevo epyaciag
oxilerar i) omdler.

oAU uynAr migon kotfg 1) Aapa mpioviol aka-
TAANAR yia T xprion.

Xpnoipomoiote katdAAnAn Adpa mpioviou.
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16.Eyyunon

AZidTipn melarioa, aidTipe mearn,

Ta mpoidvTa pag umokevial ot auotnpols eNéyxoug moidtTag. Edv map'dha autd kamote dev Aeiroupyroouy dyoya, AurolpacTe oAU

kal cag mapakalolpe va amotavBeite mpog o Tpnpapag Eumnpimong Mehatoy, ot SiebBuvon mou avadépete oe autr Ty eyylinon.

Euxapiotug cag PonBolpe kai TnAepwvikog otov apiBpd mou avadipere mo katw. fia Ty katioyuon tev adiboewy eyylnong ioxlouy Ta

e&iic

Aurtoi o1 dpoi eyylnong pubpilouv mpodoBeteq mapoyig eyyunong. Amd Ty eyylinon authy dev Biyovtar o1 vopipeg adivoeg oag yia
eyyunon. H mapoxn g eyyunong pag eivai yia oag dwpedv

H eyylUnon kahimrer amokAeioTikd kai povo BAaPeg mou odeidovral oe ehartopara uAikov 1} Tapaywyng kai mepiopilovral oty
QMmoKATAoTACN AUTAV TV EAATTWPATOV 1 TNV avTIKATAoTaon Tng ouokeung. Mapakalolpe va mpootdere mwg ol ouokeutg pag dev
npoopilovral yia tn Propnxavia, T Protexvia kai v emayyeipariky xpnon. Mia 1o Adyo autd Sev udpiotarar cupPaon eyyunong o
TePITTRON XPRong TG ouokeung on Biopnxavia, Biotexvia, yia emayyehpatikd fj GANo mapdpoio okomd. Amd Ty eyylinon pag armo-
kAelovtal épav TolTtou amolnuiwoeig yia PAaPeg peradopdg, PAaPeg odpeddueveg ot pn Thpnon g Odnyiag cuvappoldynong, 1
ot eodalpivn eykardotaon, un Mpenon g Odnyiag xpriong (mx. ouvéeon oe AaBog taon Siktiou A eidog peupatog), kataxpnoTikh
N ox1 opOn xpron (mx. umepddpTwon A xpHon pn eykekpipévey avialakTikov epyaleiwv i e€aptnpdtey), un ™enon Tev Yrodeilewv
ouvTnpnong kar achaieiag, eicodog Eivav avrikeipévov oty cuckeun (mwg .. dppog A okdvn), xphon Biag f ewtepikn emidpaon
(610G mx. BAGPeg amd mroon) kabwg kal PAGBeg mou odeidovtal ot koiv) $Oopa.

H aiwon eyylnong exminTe ot mepimroon mou dyivav 16n &iveg emepPaoeg oty cuokeun.

H Sidpkeia Tg eyylinong avépxetar ot 3 étn kar apyilel amd v nuepopnvia ayopdg g ouokeung. Or adivoeig eyylnong mpémel va
katioxuBolv mpiv Tnv mépodog Tng mpoBeopdig g eyylnong eviog Slo efdopdduwv amd v SiamioTwon Tou ehattwpartog. Armo-
kAelerar n katioguon adibocwy eyyunong perd Ty mapodo tng mpoBeopiag Tng eyylnong. H emokeun Tng cuokeurig dev ouvemdyetal
ouTe TNV emékTaon Tng S1Apkeiag TG eyylnong olte Tnv évapén véag mpoBeopiag eyylnong yia T cuokeun ) Ta evexopévug TomoBe-
Otvra eapthpata. To idio 1oxVel kal ot TepimTwon otpPig emi Témou. Me Tnv avTikataoTaon TG ouokeung, oupdwva pe o NOMO
2251/1994, &exivaer ek viou o xpdvog eyylnong.

Na tnv mpoPoli g aiwong oag évavt Tng eyylnong, mapakaholpe va ameuBuvBeite otn SiebBuvon otpPig mou avadiperal mapa-
kaTw. Epdoov n amaitnon oag Bpiokerar evidg T mep1ddou eyyinong, Oa Bicoupe ot 8140eor) oag tva Sehtio emoTpodig, pe To
OTIOIO PTTOPEITE VA PaG ATTOOTEINETE XWPIG XPEWTT 0ag TNV eAaTTwpatikf ouokeur). [apakaloUpe emiong va pag mepiypayete Ty aitia
yia v Siapaptupia oag oo mo avaAuTikd yiverar. Edv To eNdTTwpa TG cuokeung oag kaAumTerar amod Ty eyyUnon pag, site Oa oag

emoTpadei TaxitaTa n emokeuaopévn ouckeur oag, eite Oa AaPete pia via cuokeun

Duoikd emokeualoupe euxapioTwg évavt apoiPig kar ehattopara oTn cuokeur) oag mou Sev kaimrovral fy Sev kaAbmrovtal mhdov amé Tv

eyyUnon. Na to okomd auté oag mapakalolpe va amooTeilete Tn cuokeur oag otn SielBuvon Tou TpApaTog pag yia E€urmpémon MNehatov

AvoikTi ypappn oépBig (GR/CY):
+800 4003 4003
(0,00 €£/Min.)

AicbOuvon e-mail (GR):
service. GR@scheppach.com

AicbOuvon e-mail (CY):
service.CY@scheppach.com

AiebOuvon oipPig (GR/CY):
GEORGE C SOLOMONIDES & SON LTD
PO.BOX 56236 / 169, LEONTIOS A’

GR - 3305 LIMASSOL/CYPRUS

[=]%%4; =]
- A6 T S1ebBuvon www.lidl-service.com pmopeite va kateBacete autd kal moAAG dAha eyxeipidia, Bivreo

l.; TTPOISVTWV Kal AOYIopIKO eyKaTdoTaoNG.

Me tov k0Sika QR petaPaivere ameuBeiag oty oehida e€umnpétnong Tou Lidl (www.lidl-service.com) kai

E pmopeite va avoiéete Tig 0dnyieg xprong oag eioayovTag Tov kwdikd Tpoidvtog (IAN) 327261_1904.

PDF ONLINE
www.lidl-service.com
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1. Erklarung der Symbole auf dem Gerét

@ @ Vor Inbetriebnahme Bedienungsanleitung und Sicherheitshinweise lesen und beachten!

@ Schutzbrille tragen!

@ Gehdrschutz tragen!

@ @ Atemschutz tragen!
‘ @ Achtung! Verletzungsgefahr! Nicht in das laufende Ségeblatt greifen!

@ Achtung! Laserstrahlung

Achtung! - Laserstrahlung
Nicht in den Strahl blicken!

Laser Klasse 2

Laserspezifikation nach EN 60825-1:2014
\=650nm __ P,<1mW

@ Schutzklasse Il (Doppelisolierung)
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2. Einleitung

HERSTELLER:

scheppach

Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH
Giinzburger StraBe 69

D-89335 Ichenhausen

VEREHRTER KUNDE,
Wir wiinschen lhnen viel Freude und Erfolg beim Arbeiten mit
lhrem neuen Gerdt.

HINWEIS:

Der Hersteller dieses Gerdtes haftet nach dem geltenden Pro-

dukthaftungsgesetz nicht fir Schaden, die an diesem Gerét

oder durch dieses Gerdt entstehen bei:

* unsachgemé&fBer Behandlung,

* Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanweisung,

* Reparaturen durch Dritte, nicht autorisierte Fachkrfte,

* Einbau und Austausch von nicht originalen Ersatzteilen,

* nicht bestimmungsgemé&fer Verwendung,

* Ausféllen der elekirischen Anlage bei Nichtbeachtung der
elektrischen Vorschriften und VDE-Bestimmungen 0100, DIN
57113 /VDEO113.

Beachten Sie:

Lesen Sie vor der Montage und vor Inbetriebnahme den ge-
samten Text der Bedienungsanleitung durch.

Diese Bedienungsanleitung soll es lhnen erleichtern, Ihr Geréit
kennenzulernen und dessen bestimmungsgeméfen Einsatz-
méglichkeiten zu nutzen.

Die Bedienungsanleitung enthélt wichtige Hinweise, wie Sie mit
dem Gerdt sicher, fachgerecht und wirtschaftlich arbeiten, und
wie Sie Gefahren vermeiden, Reparaturkosten sparen, Ausfall-
zeiten verringern und die Zuverl@ssigkeit und Lebensdauer des
Gerétes erhdhen.

Zusétzlich zu den Sicherheitsbestimmungen dieser Bedienungs-
anleitung mijssen Sie unbedingt die fir den Betrieb des Gerd-
tes geltenden Vorschriften lhres Landes beachten.

Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, in einer Plastikhille
geschiitzt vor Schmutz und Feuchtigkeit, bei dem Gerdt auf.
Sie muss von jeder Bedienungsperson vor Aufnahme der Arbeit
gelesen und sorgféltig beachtet werden.

An dem Gerdt diirfen nur Personen arbeiten, die im Gebrauch
des Gerdtes unterwiesen und iber die damit verbundenen Ge-
fahren unterrichtet sind. Das geforderte Mindestalter ist einzu-
halten.

Neben den in dieser Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen Sicher-
heitshinweisen und den besonderen Vorschriften lhres Landes
sind die fir den Betrieb von baugleichen Maschinen allgemein
anerkannten technischen Regeln zu beachten.

Wir ibernehmen keine Haftung fiir Unfélle oder Schéden, die
durch Nichtbeachten dieser Anleitung und den Sicherheitshin-
weisen entstehen.
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3. Gerdatebeschreibung (Abb. 1-13)
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A)
B.)
C)
D.)
E)
F)

Ein-/Ausschalter

Sperrschalter

Handgriff

Maschinenkopf

Sageblattschutz beweglich

Sageblatt

Feststellschraube fiir Drehtisch
Anschlagschiene

Verschiebbare Anschlagschiene
Feststellschraube

feststehender Sagetisch

Tischeinlage

Skala

Zeiger

Drehtisch

Feststellschraube fiir Werkstiickauflage
Spannvorrichtung (Werkstickspanner)
Feststellschraube

Spanefangsack

Werkstiickauflage

Feststellschraube fir Spannvorrichtung
Feststellschraube fir Kippsicherung
Standbiigel

Justierschraube (45°)
Feststellschraube

Schraube fiir Schnitttiefenbegrenzung
Sicherungsbolzen

Justierschraube (90°)

Skala

Zeiger

Flanschschraube

AuBBenflansch

Fohrungsbigel

Sdgewellensperre

Ein-/Ausschalter Laser
Batterieabdeckung

Laser

Schraube

Transportgriff

Klemmgriff

90° Anschlagwinkel (Im Lieferumfang nicht enthalten)

45° Anschlagwinkel (Im Lieferumfang nicht enthalten)

Innensechskantschliissel, 6 mm
Innensechskantschliissel, 3 mm
Kreuzschlitzschraube (Laser)
Kreuzschlitzschraube (Tischeinlage)
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4. Lieferumfang

* Kapp- und Gehrungssége

* Spdnesack

* Werkstickspanner

* Innensechskantschlissel 6 mm (C)
* Innensechskantschlissel 3 mm (D)
* 2x Werkstiickauflagen

* Standbigel

* 2x Kohlebirsten

e 2x Batterien (AAA)

* Betriebsanleitung
5. BestimmungsgemdiBBe Verwendung

Die Kapp- und Gehrungssédge dient zum Kappen von Holz und
Kunststoff, entsprechend der MaschinengréBe. Die Sége ist
nicht zum Schneiden von Brennholz geeignet.
Warnung! Verwenden Sie das Gerét nicht zum Schneiden
anderer Materialien als in der Bedienungsanleitung beschrie-
ben.
Warnung! Das mitgelieferte Ségeblatt ist ausschlieBlich zum
Sdgen von Holz bestimmt! Verwenden Sie dieses nicht zum Sé-
gen von Brennholz!
Die Maschine darf nur nach ihrer Bestimmung verwendet wer-
den. Jede weitere dariiber hinausgehende Verwendung ist
nicht bestimmungsgeméf. Fir daraus hervorgerufene Schaden
oder Verletzungen aller Art haftet der Benutzer/Bediener und
nicht der Hersteller.
Es dirfen nur fir die Maschine geeignete Séigeblétter verwen-
det werden. Die Verwendung von Trennscheiben aller Art ist
untersagt.
Bestandteil der bestimmungsgeméBen Verwendung ist auch
die Beachtung der Sicherheitshinweise, sowie die Montagean-
leitung und Betriebshinweise in der Bedienungsanleitung.
Personen, welche die Maschine bedienen und warten, miissen
mit dieser vertraut und iber mégliche Gefahren unterrichtet
sein.
Dariiber hinaus sind die geltenden Unfallverhiitungsvorschrif-
ten genauestens einzuhalten.
Sonstige allgemeine Regeln in arbeitsmedizinischen und sicher-
heitstechnischen Bereichen sind zu beachten.
Vergnderungen an der Maschine schlieffen eine Haftung des
Herstellers und daraus entstehende Schéden génzlich aus.
Trotz bestimmungsmé&Biger Verwendung kénnen bestimmte
Restrisikofaktoren nicht vollsténdig ausgeréumt werden. Be-
dingt durch Konstruktion und Aufbau der Maschine kénnen
folgende Punkte auftreten:
* Beriihrung des Sdgeblattes im nicht abgedeckten Ségebe-
reich.

Eingreifen in das laufende Sdgeblatt (Schnittverletzung).

Riickschlag von Werkstiicken und Werkstiickteilen.
Sageblattbriiche.
Herausschleudern von fehlerhaften Hartmetallteilen des Sa-

geblattes.

Gehorschéden bei Nichtverwendung des nétigen Gehor-
schutzes.

Gesundheitsschédliche Emissionen von Holzstéuben bei Ver-

wendung in geschlossenen Réumen.
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Bitte beachten Sie, dass unsere Gerdte bestimmungsgemaf
nicht fir den gewerblichen, handwerklichen oder industriellen
Einsatz konstruiert wurden. Wir Gbernehmen keine Gewdhrleis-
tung, wenn das Gerét in Gewerbe-, Handwerks- oder Industrie-
betrieben sowie bei gleichzusetzenden Tétigkeiten eingesetzt
wird.

6. Sicherheitshinweise

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise fir Elektrowerk-
zeuge

A WARNUNG! Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise,
Anweisungen, Bebilderungen und technischen Da-
ten, mit denen dieses Elekirowerkzeug versehen
ist. Versdumnisse bei der Einhaltung der Sicherheitshinweise
und Anweisungen kdnnen elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/
oder schwere Verletzungen verursachen.

Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Anwei-
sungen fir die Zukunft auf.

Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwendete Begriff ,Elektro-
werkzeug” bezieht sich auf netzbetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge
(mit Netzleitung) oder auf akkubetriebene Elektrowerkzeuge
(ohne Netzleitung).

1) Arbeitsplatzsicherheit

a) Halten Sie lhren Arbeitsbereich sauber und
gut beleuchtet. Unordnung oder unbeleuchtete Ar-
beitsbereiche kénnen zu Unféllen fihren.

b) Arbeiten Sie mit dem Elektrowerkzeug nicht in
explosionsgeféhrdeter Umgebung, in der sich
brennbare Flissigkeiten, Gase oder Stdube
befinden. Elektrowerkzeuge erzeugen Funken, die den
Staub oder die Démpfe entziinden kénnen.

¢) Halten Sie Kinder und andere Personen wéh-
rend der Benutzung des Elektrowerkzeugs
fern. Bei Ablenkung k&nnen Sie die Kontrolle Gber das
Elektrowerkzeug verlieren.

2) Elektrische Sicherheit

a) Der Anschlussstecker des Elektrowerkzeuges
muss in die Steckdose passen. Der Stecker darf in
keiner Weise veréndert werden. Verwenden Sie keine Ad-
apterstecker gemeinsam mit schutzgeerdeten Elektrowerk-
zeugen. Unverdnderte Stecker und passende Steckdosen
verringern das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

b) Vermeiden Sie Kérperkontakt mit geerdeten
Oberflachen wie von Rohren, Heizungen, Her-
den und Kishischréanken. Es besteht ein erhéh-
tes Risiko durch elektrischen Schlag, wenn lhr
Kérper geerdet ist.

¢) Halten Sie Elektrowerkzeuge von Regen oder
Naésse fern. Das Eindringen von Wasser in ein Elektro-
werkzeug erhdht das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.
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d)

e)

f)

Zweckentfremden Sie die Anschlussleitung
nicht, um das Elekirowerkzeug zu tragen, auf-
zuhéngen oder um den Stecker aus der Steck-
dose zu ziehen. Halten Sie die Anschlussleitung fern
von Hitze, O, scharfen Kanten oder sich bewegenden
Teilen. Beschédigte oder verwickelte Anschlussleitungen
erhéhen das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

Wenn Sie mit einem Elekirowerkzeug im
Freien arbeiten, verwenden Sie nur Verlén-
gerungsleitungen, die auch fir den AuBenbe-
reich geeignet sind. Die Anwendung einer fir den
AuBenbereich geeigneten Verléngerungsleitung verrin-
gert das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

Wenn der Betrieb des Elekirowerkzeuges in
feuchter Umgebung nicht vermeidbar ist, ver-
wenden Sie einen Fehlerstromschutzschalter.
Der Einsatz eines Fehlerstromschutzschalters vermindert

das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

3) Sicherheit von Personen

a)

b)

<)

d)

e)

f)

Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie darauf, was
Sie tun, und gehen Sie mit Vernunft an die Ar-
beit mit einem Elektrowerkzeug. Benutzen Sie
kein Elektrowerkzeug, wenn Sie miide sind
oder unter dem Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol
oder Medikamenten stehen. Ein Moment der Un-
achtsamkeit beim Gebrauch des Elektrowerkzeuges kann
zu ernsthaften Verletzungen fihren.

Tragen Sie persénliche Schutzausriistung und
immer eine Schutzbrille. Das Tragen persdnlicher
Schutzausriistung, wie Staubmaske, rutschfeste Sicher-
heitsschuhe, Schutzhelm oder Gehérschutz, je nach Art
und Einsatz des Elektrowerkzeuges, verringert das Risiko
von Verletzungen.

Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtigte Inbetrieb-
nahme. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Elek-
trowerkzeug ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie es
an die Stromversorgung und/oder den Akku
anschlieBen, es aufnehmen oder tragen. Wenn
Sie beim Tragen des Elekirowerkzeuges den Finger am
Schalter haben oder das Elekirowerkzeug eingeschaltet
an die Stromversorgung anschlieBen, kann dies zu Unfél-
len fihren.

Entfernen Sie Einstellwerkzeuge oder Schrau-
benschlissel, bevor Sie das Elektrowerkzeug
einschalten. Ein Werkzeug oder Schlissel, der sich
in einem drehenden Teil des Elekirowerkzeugs befindet,
kann zu Verletzungen fishren.

Vermeiden Sie eine abnormale Kérperhaltung.
Sorgen Sie fiir einen sicheren Stand und halten
Sie jederzeit das Gleichgewicht. Dadurch kénnen
Sie das Elekirowerkzeug in unerwarteten Situationen bes-
ser kontrollieren.

Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tragen Sie kei-
ne weite Kleidung oder Schmuck. Halten Sie
Haare und Kleidung fern von sich bewegen-
den Teilen. Lockere Kleidung, Schmuck oder lange
Haare kénnen von sich bewegenden Teilen erfasst wer-
den.
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g) Wenn Staubabsaug- und -auffangeinrichtun-
gen montiert werden kénnen, sind diese an-
zuschlieBen und richtig zu verwenden. Verwen-
dung einer Staubabsaugung kann Geféhrdungen durch
Staub verringern.

h) Wiegen Sie sich nicht in falscher Sicherheit und
setzen Sie sich nicht Gber die Sicherheitsregeln
fir Elektrowerkzeuge hinweg, auch wenn Sie
nach vielfachem Gebrauch mit dem Elekiro-
werkzeug vertraut sind. Achtloses Handeln kann
binnen Sekundenbruchteilen zu schweren Verletzungen
fihren.

4) Verwendung und Behandlung des Elektrowerk-
zeuges

a) Uberlasten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nicht. Ver-
wenden Sie fir lhre Arbeit das dafir bestimmte Elektro-
werkzeug. Mit dem passenden Elektrowerkzeug arbeiten
Sie besser und sicherer im angegebenen Leistungsbe-
reich.

b) Benutzen Sie kein Elekirowerkzeug, dessen
Schalter defekt ist. Ein Elekirowerkzeug, das
sich nicht mehr ein- oder ausschalten ldsst, ist
gefdhrlich und muss repariert werden.

¢) Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose
und/oder entfernen Sie einen abnehmbaren
Akku, bevor Sie Gerateeinstellungen vorneh-
men, Einsatzwerkzeugteile wechseln oder das
Elektrowerkzeug weglegen. Diese Vorsichtsmaf3-
nahme verhindert den unbeabsichtigten Start des Elekt-
rowerkzeuges.

d) Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Elekirowerkzeuge
auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
Lassen Sie keine Personen das Elektrowerkzeug benutzen,
die mit diesem nicht vertraut sind oder diese Anweisungen
nicht gelesen haben. Elekirowerkzeuge sind geféhrlich,
wenn sie von unerfahrenen Personen benutzt werden.

e) Pflegen Sie Elekirowerkzeuge und Einsatz-
werkzeug mit Sorgfalt. Kontrollieren Sie, ob beweg-
liche Teile einwandfrei funktionieren und nicht klemmen,
ob Teile gebrochen oder so beschadigt sind, dass die
Funktion des Elektrowerkzeuges beeintréchtigt ist. Lassen
Sie besch&digte Teile vor dem Einsatz des Elektrowerk-
zeuges reparieren. Viele Unfélle haben ihre Ursache in
schlecht gewarteten Elektrowerkzeugen.

f) Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge scharf und sau-
ber. Sorgfiltig gepflegte Schneidwerkzeuge
mit scharfen Schneidkanten verklemmen sich
weniger und sind leichter zu fGhren.

g) Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeug, Zubehér,
Einsatzwerkzeuge usw. entsprechend diesen
Anweisungen. Beriicksichtigen Sie dabei die Arbeits-
bedingungen und die auszufihrende Tétigkeit. Der Ge-
brauch von Elektrowerkzeugen fir andere als die vorge-
sehenen Anwendungen kann zu geféhrlichen Situationen
fihren.
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h) Halten Sie Griffe und Grifffldchen trocken,
sauber und frei von Ol und Fett. Rutschige Griffe
und Griffflachen erlauben keine sichere Bedienung und
Kontrolle des Elektrowerkzeugs in unvorhergesehenen
Situationen.

5) Service

a) Lassen Sie lhr Elektrowerkzeug nur von qua-
lifiziertem Fachpersonal und nur mit Original-
Ersatzteilen reparieren. Damit wird sichergestellt,
dass die Sicherheit des Elektrowerkzeuges erhalten bleibt.

Warnung! Dieses Elektrowerkzeug erzeugt wéhrend des Be-
triebes ein elektromagnetisches Feld. Dieses Feld kann unter
bestimmten Umstdnden aktive oder passive medizinische Im-
plantate beeintréchtigen. Um die Gefahr von ernsthaften oder
tédlichen Verletzungen zu verringern, empfehlen wir Personen
mit medizinischen Implantaten ihren Arzt und den Hersteller
vom medizinischen Implantat zu konsultieren, bevor das Elek-
trowerkzeug bedient wird.

Sicherheitshinweise fiir Gehrungskappsdgen

a) Gehrungskappsédgen sind zum Schneiden von
Holz oder holzartigen Produkten vorgesehen,
sie kénnen nicht zum Schneiden von Eisen-
werkstoffen wie Stében, Stangen, Schrauben
usw. verwendet werden. Abrasiver Staub fihrt
zum Blockieren von beweglichen Teilen wie der unte-
ren Schutzhaube. Schneidfunken verbrennen die untere
Schutzhaube, die Einlegeplatte und andere Kunststofftei-
le.

b) Fixieren Sie das Werkstiick nach Méglichkeit
mit Zwingen. Wenn Sie das Werkstiick mit der
Hand festhalten, miissen Sie ihre Hand immer
mindestens 100 mm von jeder Seite des S&ge-
blatts entfernt halten. Verwenden Sie diese
Sé&ge nicht zum Schneiden von Stiicken, die zu
klein sind, um sie einzuspannen oder mit der
Hand zu halten. Wenn ihre Hand zu nahe am Sége-
blatt ist, besteht ein erhdhtes Verletzungsrisiko durch Kon-
takt mit dem Sdgeblatt.

¢) Das Werkstiick muss unbeweglich sein und
entweder festgespannt oder gegen den An-
schlag und den Tisch gedriickt werden. Schie-
ben Sie das Werkstiick nicht in das Sédgeblatt
und schneiden Sie nie ,freihéndig”. Lose oder
sich bewegende Werkstiicke kénnten mit hoher Ge-
schwindigkeit herausgeschleudert werden und zu Verlet-
zungen fihren.

d) Schieben Sie die Sage durch das Werkstiick.
Vermeiden Sie es, die Sége durch das Werk-
stiick zu ziehen. Fir einen Schnitt heben Sie den
S&gekopf und ziehen ihn Gber das Werkstick,
ohne zu schneiden. Dann schalten Sie den Mo-
tor ein, schwenken den Sagekopf nach unten
und driicken die Sége durch das Werkstick. Bei
ziehendem Schnitt besteht die Gefahr, dass das Ségeblatt
am Werkstiick aufsteigt und die Ségeblatteinheit dem Be-
diener gewaltsam entgegengeschleudert wird.
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e)

f)

g)

h)

k)

Kreuzen Sie nie die Hand Gber die vorgese-
hene Schnittlinie, weder vor noch hinter dem
Sageblatt. Abstiitzen des Werkstiicks ,,mit gekreuzten
Handen”, d. h. Halten des Werkstiicks rechts neben dem
Sageblatt mit der linken Hand oder umgekehrt, ist sehr
gefahrlich.

Greifen Sie bei rotierendem Sé&geblatt nicht
hinter den Anschlag. Unterschreiten Sie nie ei-
nen Sicherheitsabstand von 100 mm zwischen
Hand und rotierendem Sé&geblatt (gilt auf bei-
den Seiten des Sageblatts, z. B. beim Entfernen
von Holzabféllen). Die Néhe des rotierenden Sége-
blatts zu ihrer Hand ist méglicherweise nicht erkennbar,
und Sie kénnen schwer verletzt werden.

Prifen Sie das Werkstick vor dem Schneiden.
Wenn das Werkstiick gebogen oder verzogen
ist, spannen Sie es mit der nach auBlen ge-
krGmmten Seite zum Anschlag. Stellen Sie im-
mer sicher, dass entlang der Schnittlinie kein
Spalt zwischen Werkstiick, Anschlag und Tisch
ist. Gebogene oder verzogene Werkstiicke kénnen sich
verdrehen oder verlagern und ein Klemmen des rotieren-
den Sdgeblatts beim Schneiden verursachen. Es dirfen
keine Négel oder Fremdkérper im Werkstiick sein.
Verwenden Sie die Sage erst, wenn der Tisch
frei von Werkzeugen, Holzabféllen usw. ist;
nur das Werkstick darf sich auf dem Tisch
befinden. Kleine Abflle, lose Holzstiicke oder andere
Gegenstande, die mit dem rotierenden Blatt in Berihrung
kommen, kdnnen mit hoher Geschwindigkeit wegge-
schleudert werden.

Schneiden Sie jeweils nur ein Werkstick. Mehr-
fach gestapelte Werkstiicke lassen sich nicht angemessen
spannen oder festhalten und kénnen beim Ségen ein
Klemmen des Blatts verursachen oder verrutschen.
Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass die Gehrungskappsé&-
ge vor Gebrauch auf einer ebenen, festen Ar-
beitsfléiche steht. Eine ebene und feste Arbeitsfléiche
verringert die Gefahr, dass die Gehrungskappsége insta-
bil wird.

Planen Sie ihre Arbeit. Achten Sie bei jedem
Verstellen der Ségeblatineigung oder des
Gehrungswinkels darauf, dass der verstellba-
re Anschlag richtig justiert ist und das Werk-
stick abstitzt, ohne mit dem Blatt oder der
Schutzhaube in Berihrung zu kommen. Ohne
die Maschine einzuschalten und ohne Werkstiick auf
dem Tisch ist eine vollstéindige Schnittbewegung des S&-
geblatts zu simulieren, um sicherzustellen, dass es nicht zu
Behinderungen oder der Gefahr des Schneidens in den
Anschlag kommt.

Sorgen Sie bei Werkstiicken, die breiter oder
lénger als die Tischoberseite sind, fir eine an-
gemessene Abstitzung, z. B. durch Tischver-
léngerungen oder S&gebdcke. Werksticke, die
lénger oder breiter als der Tisch der Gehrungskappsége
sind, kdnnen kippen, wenn sie nicht fest abgestiitzt sind.
Wenn ein abgeschnittenes Stock Holz oder das Werk-
stick kippt, kann es die untere Schutzhaube anheben
oder unkontrolliert vom rotierenden Blatt weggeschleu-
dert werden.
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m) Ziehen Sie keine anderen Personen als Ersatz
fir eine Tischverléngerung oder zur zusétzli-
chen Abstitzung heran. Eine instabile Abstiitzung
des Werkstiicks kann zum Klemmen des Blatts fihren.
Auch kann sich das Werkstiick wéhrend des Schnitts ver-
schieben und Sie und den Helfer in das rotierende Blatt
ziehen.

n) Das abgeschnittene Stiick darf nicht gegen das
rotierende S&geblatt gedriickt werden. Wenn
wenig Platz ist, z. B. bei Verwendung von Langsanschlé-
gen, kann sich das abgeschnittene Stiick mit dem Blaft
verkeilen und gewaltsam weggeschleudert werden.

o) Verwenden Sie immer eine Zwinge oder eine
geeignete Vorrichtung, um Rundmaterial wie
Stangen oder Rohre ordnungsgemd&B abzu-
stiitzen. Stangen neigen beim Schneiden zum Wegrol-
len, wodurch sich das Blatt | festbeiflen” und das Werk-
stick mit lhrer Hand in das Blatt gezogen werden kann.

p) Lassen Sie das Blatt die volle Drehzahl errei-
chen, bevor Sie in das Werkstiick schneiden.
Dies verringert das Risiko, dass das Werkstiick fortge-
schleudert wird.

q) Wenn das Werkstick eingeklemmt wird oder
das Blatt blockiert, schalten Sie die Gehrungs-
kappséige aus. Warten Sie, bis alle bewegli-
chen Teile zum Stillstand gekommen sind, zie-
hen Sie den Netzstecker und/oder nehmen Sie
den Akku heraus. Entfernen Sie anschlieBend
das eingeklemmte Material. Wenn Sie bei einer
solchen Blockierung weiterséigen, kann es zum Verlust der
Kontrolle oder zu Beschddigungen der Gehrungskappsa-
ge kommen.

r) Lassen Sie nach beendetem Schnitt den Schal-
ter los, halten Sie den S&gekopf unten und
warten Sie den Stillstand des Blatts ab, bevor
Sie das abgeschnittene Stick entfernen. Es ist
sehr gefdhrlich, mit der Hand in die Néhe des auslaufen-
den Blatts zu reichen.

s) Halten Sie den Handgriff gut fest, wenn Sie
einen unvollstéindigen Sé&geschnitt ausfihren
oder wenn Sie den Schalter loslassen, bevor
der Sagekopf seine untere Lage erreicht hat.
Durch die Bremswirkung der Sége kann der Ségekopf
ruckartig nach unten gezogen werden, was zu einem Ver-
letzungsrisiko fihrt.

Sicherheitshinweise fiir den Umgang mit S&geblét-
tern

1. Verwenden Sie keine beschadigten oder deformierten
Sdgebldtter.

2. Verwenden Sie keine Sdgeblétter mit Rissen. Mustern Sie
gerissene Ségeblétter aus. Eine Instandsetzung ist nicht
zul@ssig.

3. Verwenden Sie keine aus Schnellarbeitsstahl gefertigten
Sagebldtter.

4.  Kontrollieren Sie den Zustand der Ségeblatter, bevor Sie
die Kapp- und Gehrungssége benutzen.

5. Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich Sageblétter, die fir den zu
schneidenden Werkstoff geeignet sind.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.
25.

Verwenden Sie nur die vom Hersteller festgelegten Sé&-
gebldtter. Die Sdgeblétter mijssen, wenn Sie zum Bear-
beiten von Holz oder dhnlichen Werkstoffen vorgesehen
sind, EN 847-1 entsprechen.

Verwenden Sie keine Sdgeblatter aus hochlegiertem
Schnellarbeitsstahl (HSS).

Verwenden Sie nur Ségeblétter, deren héchstzuldssige
Drehzahl nicht geringer ist als die maximale Spindeldreh-
zahl der Kapp- und Gehrungsséige und die fiir den zu
schneidenden Werkstoff geeignet sind.

Beachten Sie die Drehrichtung des Sageblatts.

Setzen Sie nur Ségebldtter ein, wenn Sie den Umgang
damit beherrschen.

Beachten Sie die Héchstdrehzahl. Die auf dem Ségeblatt
angegebene Hochstdrehzahl darf nicht Gberschritten
werden. Halten Sie, falls angegeben, den Drehzahlbe-
reich ein.

Reinigen Sie die Spannfléchen von Verschmutzungen,
Fett, Ol und Wasser.

Verwenden Sie keine losen Reduzierringe oder -buchsen
zum Reduzieren von Bohrungen bei Ségeblattern.
Achten Sie darauf, dass fixierte Reduzierringe zum Si-
chern des Sageblatts den gleichen Durchmesser und min-
destens 1/3 des Schnittdurchmessers haben.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass fixierte Reduzierringe parallel zu-
einander sind.

Handhaben Sie Sageblétter mit Vorsicht. Bewahren Sie
sie am besten in der Originalverpackung oder speziellen
Behdltnissen auf. Tragen Sie Schutzhandschuhe, um die
Griffsicherheit zu verbessern und das Verletzungsrisiko
weiter zu mindern.

Stellen Sie vor der Benutzung von Sdagebldttern sicher,
dass alle Schutzvorrichtungen ordnungsgeméf befestigt
sind.

Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Einsatz, dass das von |h-
nen benutzte Ségeblatft den technischen Anforderungen
dieser Kapp- und Gehrungsséige entspricht und ord-
nungsgemdf befestigt ist.

Benutzen Sie das mitgelieferte Scigeblatt nur fir Sége-
arbeiten in Holz, niemals zum Bearbeiten von Metallen.
Verwenden Sie nur eine Ségeblatt mit einem Durchmes-
ser entsprechend den Angaben auf der Sége.
Verwenden Sie zusdtzliche Werkstiick-Auflagen, wenn
dies fir die Stabilitét des Werkstiick notwendig ist.

Die Verléingerungen der Werkstiickauflage miissen wéih-
rend der Arbeit immer befestigt und verwendet werden.
Ersetzen Sie die abgenutzte Tischeinlage!

Vermeiden Sie ein Uberhitzen der Ségezéhne.
Vermeiden Sie beim Sdgen von Kunststoffen, dass der
Kunststoff schmilzt. Verwenden Sie dazu die richtigen S&-
gebldtter. Tauschen Sie die beschadigten oder abgenutz-
ten Saigeblatter rechtzeitig aus. Wenn sich das Ségeblatt
Uberhitzt, stoppen Sie die Maschine. Lassen Sie das S&-
geblatt zuerst abkihlen, bevor Sie mit dem Elektrowerk-
zeug erneut arbeiten.
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Achtung: Laserstrahlung
Nicht in den Strahl blicken
Laserklasse 2

Achtung! - Laserstrahlung
Nicht in den Strahl blicken!
Laser Klasse 2
Laserspezifikation nach EN 60825-1:2014
A= 650 nm Po<1mW

Schiitzen Sie sich und lhre Umwelt durch geeignete
VorsichtsmaBnahmen vor Unfallgefahren!

Nicht direkt mit ungeschitztem Auge in den Laserstrahl bli-
cken.

Niemals direkt in den Strahlengang blicken.

Den Laserstrahl nie auf reflektierende Fléchen und Personen
oder Tiere richten. Auch ein Laserstrahl mit geringer Leistung
kann Schéden am Auge verursachen.

Vorsicht - wenn andere als die hier angegebenen Verfahrens-
weisen ausgefihrt werden, kann dies zu einer geféhrlichen
Strahlungsexposition fihren.

Lasermodul niemals 8ffnen. Es kénnte unerwartet zu einer
Strahlenexposition kommen.

Wenn Sie das Gerét léngere Zeit nicht benutzen, sollten die
Batterien entfernt werden.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Unbenutzte Batterien in der Originalverpackung aufbe-
wahren und von Metallgegensténden fern halten. Aus-
gepackte Batterien nicht mischen oder durcheinander
werfen! Dies kann zum Kurzschluss der Batterie und da-
mit zu Beschédigungen, zu Verbrennungen oder gar zu
Brandgefahr fihren.

Batterien aus dem Gerdt entnehmen, wenn dieses fiir
l&ingere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, auBer es ist fir Notfsille!
Batterien, die ausgelaufen sind NIEMALS ohne entspre-
chenden Schutz anfassen. Wenn die ausgelaufene Flijs-
sigkeit mit der Haut in Berishrung kommt, sollten Sie die
Haut in diesem Bereich sofort unter laufendem Wasser
abspiilen. Verhindern Sie in jedem Fall, dass Augen und
Mund mit der Flissigkeit in Berishrung kommen. Suchen
Sie in einem solchen Fall bitte umgehend einen Arzt auf.
Batteriekontakte und auch die Gegenkontakte im Gerdt
vor dem Einlegen der Batterien reinigen.

Restrisiken
Das Elektrowerkzeug ist nach dem Stand der Tech-
nik und den anerkannten sicherheitstechnischen

Regeln gebaut. Dennoch kénnen beim Arbeiten
einzelne Restrisiken auftreten.

Der Laser darf nicht gegen einen Laser anderen Typs ausge-
tauscht werden.

Reparaturen am Laser dirfen nur vom Hersteller des Lasers
oder einem autorisierten Vertreter vorgenommen werden.

Sicherheitshinweise zum Umgang mit Batterien

1. Jederzeit darauf achten, dass die Batterien mit der richti-
gen Polaritét (+ und -) eingesetzt werden, wie sie auf der
Batterie angegeben ist.

Batterien nicht kurzschliefBen.

Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien nicht laden.

Batterie nicht iberentladen!

oML

Alte und neue Batterien sowie Batterien unterschiedlichen
Typs oder Herstellers nicht mischen! Alle Batterien eines
Satzes gleichzeitig wechseln.

6. Verbrauchte Batterien unverziiglich aus dem Gerét ent-
fernen und richtig entsorgen! Werfen Sie Batterien nicht
in den Hausmill. Defekte oder verbrauchte Batterien
miissen gemaf Richtlinie 2006/66/EC recycelt werden.
Geben Sie Batterien und / oder das Gerdt iber die
angebotene Sammeleinrichtungen zuriick. Uber Entsor-
gungsméglichkeiten kdnnen Sie sich bei lhrer Gemeinde-
oder Stadtverwaltung informieren.

Batterien nicht erhitzen!

© N

Nicht direkt an Batterien schweifen oder |ten!

9.  Batterien nicht auseinander nehmen!

10. Batterien nicht deformieren!

11. Batterien nicht ins Feuer werfen!

12. Batterien auBBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbe-
wahren.

13. Kindern nicht ohne Aufsicht das Wechseln von Batterien
gestatten!

14. Bewahren Sie Batterien nicht in der N&he von Feuer, Her-

den oder anderen Warmequellen auf. Legen Sie die Bat-

terie nicht in direkte Sonneneinstrahlung, benutzen oder

lagern Sie diese nicht bei heilem Wetter in Fahrzeugen.
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* Gefthrdung der Gesundheit durch Strom bei Verwendung
nicht ordnungsgeméiBBer Elektro-Anschlussleitungen.

Desweiteren kdnnen trotz aller getroffener Vorkehrungen
nicht offensichtliche Restrisiken bestehen.

Restrisiken kénnen minimiert werden, wenn die , Sicherheits-
hinweise” und die ,BestimmungsgeméfBe Verwendung”, so-
wie die Bedienungsanweisung insgesamt beachtet werden.

Belasten Sie die Maschine nicht unnétig: zu starker Druck
beim Ségen beschédigt das Ségeblatt schnell, was zu einer
Leistungsverminderung der Maschine bei der Verarbeitung
und in der Schnittgenauigkeit fihrt.

Beim Schneiden von Plastikmaterial verwenden Sie bitte im-
mer Klemmen: die Teile, die gesagt werden sollen, missen
immer zwischen den Klemmen fixiert werden.

Vermeiden Sie zuféllige Inbetriebsetzungen der Maschine:
beim Einfihren des Steckers in die Steckdose darf die Start-
taste nicht gedriickt werden.

Verwenden Sie das Werkzeug, das in diesem Handbuch
empfohlen wird. So erreichen Sie, dass lhre Maschine opti-
male Leistungen erbringt.

Halten Sie lhre Hénde vom Arbeitsbereich fern, wenn die
Maschine in Betrieb ist.

Bevor Sie Einstell- oder Wartungsarbeiten vornehmen, lassen
Sie die Starttaste los und ziehen den Netzstecker.
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7. Technische Daten

Wechselstrommotor..........ccceeieineenrenen. 220-240 V~ 50Hz
Nennleistung ST ..o 1200 Watt
Betriebsart.......ovinieeeenencenee S625%* 1500W
Leerlaufdrehzahl n ......oooerrvvo 5000 min’’
Hartmetallséigeblatt..........c.cccoveveincnancs 2210x230x2,6 mm
Anzahl der ZENe ........ccovvieriiririecee e 48
maximale Zahnbreite des Ségeblattes ........cc.covvririinnnnee 3 mm
Schwenkbereich ..........coooevvieiieiiie -45° /0°/ +45°
Gehrungsschnitt....... ....0° bis 45° nach links
Sdgebreite bei P0° ... 120 x 60 mm
Sdgebreite bei 45° ..., 80 x 60 mm
Sdgebreite bei 2 x 45°

(Doppelgehrungsschnitt)..........cccocvenirencicieieneanne. 80 x 35 mm
SChUZKIASSE ... /@
GEWIChE. .ot ca. 7,6 kg
LaSErKIOSS .....ceueeiriii s 2
Wellenldnge Laser ..o 650 nm
Leistung Laser.......occueuieciiiniceiceeee e <1mW

* Befriebsart S6, ununterbrochener periodischer Betrieb. Der
Betrieb setzt sich aus einer Anlaufzeit, einer Zeit mit konstanter
Belastung und einer Leerlaufzeit zusammen. Die Spieldaver
betrégt 10 min, die relative Einschaltdauver betrégt 25% der
Spieldaver.

Das Werkstiick muss mindestens eine Héhe
von 3 mm und eine Breite von 10 mm haben.
Achten Sie darauf, dass das Werkstick immer mit
der Spannvorrichtung gesichert wird.

Gerdusch

Die Gerduschwerte wurden entsprechend EN 62841 ermittelt.
Schalldruckpegel L. 99,6 dB(A)
Unsicherheit K, 3dB
Schallleistungspegel L, ..cccceeruereancese. 112,6 dB(A)
Unsicherheit K, 3dB

Tragen Sie einen Gehdrschutz.
Die Einwirkung von Larm kann Gehérverlust bewirken.

Die angegebenen Gerduschemissionswerte sind nach einem ge-
normten Priifverfahren gemessen worden und kénnen zum Vergleich

eines Elekirowerkzeugs mit einem anderen verwendet werden.

Die angegebenen Gerduschemissionswerte kénnen auch zu ei-
ner vorléufigen Einschdtzung der Belastung verwendet werden.

Warnung:

Die Gerduschemissionen kénnen wdhrend der tatséichlichen
Benutzung des Elekirowerkzeugs von den Angabewerten
abweichen, abhéngig von der Art und Weise, in der das
Elektrowerkzeug verwendet wird, insbesondere, welche Art
von Werkstiick bearbeitet wird.

Versuchen Sie, die Belastung so gering wie méglich zu hal-

ten. Beispielhafte MaBnahmen die Begrenzung der Arbeits-
zeit. Dabei sind alle Anteile des Betriebszyklus zu beriicksich-
tigen (beispielsweise Zeiten, in denen das Elektrowerkzeug
abgeschaltet ist, und solche, in denen es zwar eingeschaltet
ist, aber ohne Belastung l&uft).
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8. Vor Inbetriebnahme

+ Offnen Sie die Verpackung und nehmen Sie das Gerét vor-
sichtig heraus.

Entfernen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial sowie Verpackungs-/
und Transportsicherungen (falls vorhanden).

Uberpriifen Sie, ob der Lieferumfang vollstéandig ist.

Kontrollieren Sie das Gerét und die Zubehérteile auf Trans-
portschaden.

* Bewahren Sie die Verpackung nach Maglichkeit bis zum Ab-
lauf der Garantiezeit auf.

ACHTUNG

Gerat und Verpackungsmaterialien sind kein Kin-
derspielzeug! Kinder diirfen nicht mit Kunststoff-
beuteln, Folien und Kleinteilen spielen! Es besteht
Verschluckungs- und Erstickungsgefahr!

Sorgen Sie immer fir Standsicherheit und Siche-
rung der Maschine, indem Sie diese z.B. an einer
Werkbank befestigen.

* Die Maschine muss standsicher aufgestellt werden. Sichern
Sie die Maschine durch die Bohrungen am feststehenden S&-
getisch (9) mit 4 Schrauben (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
auf einer Werkbank, einem Untergestell o. &..

* Vor Inbetriebnahme missen alle Abdeckungen und Sicher-
heitsvorrichtungen ordnungsgemaf montiert sein.

* Das Ségeblatt muss frei laufen kdnnen.

Bei bereits bearbeitetem Holz auf Fremdkérper, wie z.B. N&-

gel oder Schrauben, usw. achten.

* Bevor Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter betdtigen, vergewissern Sie
sich, ob das Ségeblatt richtig montiert ist und bewegliche
Teile leichtgéingig sind.

* Uberzeugen Sie sich vor dem AnschlieBen der Maschine,

dass die Daten auf dem Typenschild mit den Netzdaten

Ubereinstimmen.

8.1 Montage des Werkstiickspanners (Abb. 2)

* Ldsen Sie die Feststellschraube (19) und montieren den
Werkstiickspanner (15) links oder rechts am feststehenden
Sagetisch.

* AnschlieBend ziehen Sie die Feststellschraube (19) wieder an.

8.2 Montage der Werkstiickauflagen (Abb. 2 - 3)

* L3sen Sie die Feststellschraube (14) und fihren die Werk-
stickauflage durch die vorgesehene Bohrung seitlich am
feststehenden Ségetischs.

* Achten Sie darauf, dass die Werkstiickauflage (18) ebenso
durch die beiden Laschen an der Unterseite gefishrt wird.

* AnschlieBend ziehen Sie die Feststellschraube (14) wieder
fest.

* Diesen Vorgang wiederholen Sie ebenso auf der anderen
Seite.

8.3 Montage des Standbiigels (Abb. 2 - 3)

* L3sen Sie die Feststellschraube (20) an der Unterseite der
Sdge und fishren den Standbiigel (21) durch die vorgesehe-
nen Bohrungen an der Riickseite der Sége.

* AnschlieBend ziehen Sie die Feststellschraube (20) wieder
an.
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8.4 Spénefangsack (Abb. 4)

Die Sage ist mit einem Spénefangsack (17) fir Spéne ausge-
stattet.

Driicken Sie die Metallringfligel des Staubbeutels zusammen
und bringen Sie ihn an der Auslasséffnung im Motorbereich
an.

Der Spénefangsack (17) kann iber den Reif3verschluss auf der
Unterseite entleert werden.

Anschluss an eine externe Staubabsaugung

¢ SchlieBen Sie den Absaugschlauch an die Staubabsaugung
an.

* Die Staubabsaugung muss fiir das zu bearbeitende Material
geeignet sein.

* Benutzen Sie zum Absaugen von besonders gesundheits-
schadlichen oder krebserregenden Stéuben eine spezielle
Absaugvorrichtung.

8.5 Priifung Sicherheitseinrichtung Ségeblattschutz
beweglich (5)

Der Ségeblattschutz schitzt vor versehentlichem Berishren des

Ségeblattes und vor herumfliegenden Spénen.

Funktion Giberpriifen.

Dazu die Sége nach unten klappen:

* Der Ségeblattschutz muss das Ségeblatt beim Herunter-
schwenken freigeben, ohne andere Teile zu beriihren.

* Beim Hochklappen der Sége in die Ausgangsstellung muss
der Ségeblattschutz automatisch das Ségeblatt abdecken.

9. Aufbau und Bedienung

9.1 Kapp- und Gehrungssage aufbauen (Abb.1 - 3)

* Den Drehtisch (13) durch Lockern der Feststellschraube (7)
[8sen.

* Mit dem Handgriff (3) den Drehtisch (13) auf den gewiinsch-
ten Winkel einstellen.
HINWEIS
Die Kappsdge kann mit dem Drehtisch nach links und rechts
gedreht werden. Anhand der Skala ist eine absolut exakte
Winkeleinstelling maglich. Die Winkel 0° bis 45° kénnen
durch Rastereinstellungen nach jeweils 15°, 22,5°, 30°
prézise und schnell eingestellt werden.

Die Feststellschraube (7) wieder festziehen, um den Dreh-
tisch zu fixieren.

Durch leichtes Driicken des Maschinenkopfes (4) nach un-
ten und gleichzeitiges Herausziehen des Sicherungsbolzens
(25) aus der Motorhalterung, wird die Sége aus der unteren
Stellung entriegelt.

Maschinenkopf (4) nach oben schwenken.

Die Spannvorrichtung (15) kann sowohl links als auch rechts
an dem feststehenden Sagetisch (9) befestigt werden. Ste-
cken Sie die Spannvorrichtung (15) in die dafir vorgesehe-
ne Bohrung an der Hinterseite der Anschlagschiene (8) und
sichern diese iiber die Feststellschraube (19).

Der Maschinenkopf (4) kann durch Lésen der Feststellschrau-
be (23), nach links auf max. 45° geneigt werden.

Die Werkstiickauflagen (18) missen wahrend der Arbeit im-
mer befestigt und verwendet werden.
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9.2 Feinjustierung des Anschlags fiir Kappschnitt 90°
(Abb. 5)

* Anschlagwinkel nicht im Lieferumfang enthal-
ten.

* Den Maschinenkopf (4) nach unten senken und mit dem Si-
cherungsbolzen (25) fixieren.

* Feststellschraube (23) lockern.

* Anschlagwinkel (A) zwischen Ségeblatt (6) und Drehtisch
(13) anlegen.

* Losen Sie die Sicherungsmutter (26a).

* Die Justierschraube (26) soweit verstellen, bis der Winkel
zwischen S&geblatt (6) und Drehtisch (13) 90° betragt.

* Ziehen Sie die Sicherungsmutter (26a) wieder fest.

9.3 Kappschnitt 90° und Drehtisch 0°
(Abb. 1/2/3/6)

Achtung! Die verschiebbare Anschlagschiene (8a)

muss fir 90° - Kappschnitte in der inneren Position

fixiert werden.

* Offnen Sie die Feststellschraube (8b) der verschiebbaren
Anschlagschiene (8a) und schieben Sie die verschiebbare
Anschlagschiene (8a) nach innen.

* Die verschiebbare Anschlagschiene (8a) muss soweit vor
der innersten Position arretiert werden, dass der Abstand
zwischen Anschlagschiene (8a) und Ségeblatt (6) maximal
8 mm betrdgt.

Prifen Sie vor dem Schnitt, dass zwischen der Anschlag-
schiene (8a) und dem Ségeblatt (6) keine Kollision méglich
ist.

Feststellschraube (8b) wieder anziehen.

Maschinenkopf (4) in die obere Position bringen.

Legen Sie das zu schneidende Holz an die Anschlagschiene
(8) und auf den Drehtisch (13).

* Das Material mit den Spannvorrichtungen (15) auf
dem feststehenden Sdgetisch (9) feststellen, um ein Ver-
schieben wdhrend des Schneidvorgangs zu verhindern.
Siehe Punkt 9.13.

Sperrschalter (2) entriegeln und Ein-/Ausschalter (1) dri-

cken, um den Motor einzuschalten.

Maschinenkopf (4) mit dem Handgriff (3) gleichméBig und
mit leichtem Druck nach unten bewegen, bis das Ségeblatt
(6) das Werkstiick durchschnitten hat.

Nach Beendigung des Séigevorgangs Maschinenkopf wie-

der in die obere Ruhestellung bringen und Ein-/Ausschalter
(1) loslassen.

Achtung! Durch die Riickholfeder schlégt die Maschine au-
tomatisch nach oben. Handgriff (3) nach Schnittende nicht
loslassen, sondern Maschinenkopf langsam und unter leich-
tem Gegendruck nach oben bewegen.

9.4 Kappschnitt 90° und Drehtisch 0°-45°
(Abb. 1/2/3/6)
Mit der Kapp- und Gehrungssége kénnen Schrégschnitte nach
links und rechts von 0°-45° ausgefihrt werden.
Achtung! Die verschiebbare Anschlagschiene (8a)
muss fiir 90° - Kappschnitte in der inneren Position
fixiert werden.
o Offnen Sie die Feststellschraube (8b) der verschiebbaren
Anschlagschiene (8a) und schieben Sie die verschiebbare
Anschlagschiene (8a) nach innen.
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* Die verschiebbare Anschlagschiene (8a) muss soweit vor
der innersten Position arretiert werden, dass der Abstand
zwischen Anschlagschiene (8a) und Ségeblatt (6) maximal
8 mm betragt.

* Prifen Sie vor dem Schnitt, dass zwischen der Anschlag-
schiene (8a) und dem Sageblatt (6) keine Kollision méglich
ist.

* Feststellschraube (8b) wieder anziehen

* Den Drehtisch (13) durch Lockern der Feststellschraube (7)
[6sen.

* Mit dem Handgriff (3) den Drehtisch (13) auf den gewiinsch-
ten Winkel einstellen

* Die Feststellschraube (7) wieder festziehen, um den Dreh-
tisch zu fixieren.

* Schnitt wie unter Punkt 9.3 beschrieben ausfihren.

9.5 Feinjustierung des Anschlags fir Gehrungs-
schnitt 45° (Abb. 1/2/3/6/7/8)
* Anschlagwinkel nicht im Lieferumfang enthal-
ten.

Den Maschinenkopf (4) nach unten senken und mit dem Si-
cherungsbolzen (25) fixieren.

Den Drehtisch (13) auf 0° Stellung fixieren.

Achtung! Die verschiebbare Anschlagschiene (8a) muss fiir

Grehrungschnitte (geneigter Sdgekopf) in der &duBeren Posi-
tion fixiert werden.

Offnen Sie die Feststellschraube (8b) der verschiebbaren
Anschlagschienen (8a) und schieben Sie die verschiebbaren

Anschlagschienen (8a) nach aufen.

Die verschiebbare Anschlagschiene (8a) muss soweit vor
der innersten Position arretiert werden, dass der Abstand
zwischen Anschlagschiene (8a) und Ségeblatt (6) maximal
8 mm betrdgt.

Prifen Sie vor dem Schnitt, dass zwischen der Anschlag-
schiene (8a) und dem Ségeblatt (6) keine Kollision méglich
ist.

Feststellschraube (8b) wieder anziehen.

Die Feststellschraube (23) 16sen und mit dem Handgriff (3)
den Maschinenkopf (4) nach links, auf 45° neigen.
45°-Anschlagwinkel (B) zwischen Ségeblatt (6) und Dreh-
tisch (13) anlegen.

Sicherungsmutter (22a) |&sen und Justierschraube (22) so-
weit verstellen, bis der Winkel zwischen S&geblatt (6) und
Drehtisch (13) genau 45° betragt.

Ziehen Sie die Sicherungsmutter (22a) wieder fest.

Uberprifen Sie abschlieBend die Position der Winkelanzei-
ge. Falls erforderlich, Zeiger (28) mit Kreuzschlitzschrauben-
dreher |6sen, auf 45°-Position der Skala (27) setzen und

Halteschraube wieder festziehen.
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9.6 Gehrungsschnitt 0°- 45° und Drehtisch 0°
(Abb. 1/2/3/6)

Mit der Kapp- und Gehrungsséige kénnen Gehrungsschnitte

nach links von 0°-45° zur Arbeitsfldche ausgefihrt werden.

Achtung! Die verschiebbare Anschlagschiene (8a)

muss fiir Grehrungschnitte (geneigter Sagekopf) in

der duBeren Position fixiert werden.

* Offnen Sie die Feststellschraube (8b) der verschiebbaren
Anschlagschienen (8a) und schieben Sie die verschiebbaren
Anschlagschienen (8a) nach aufen.

* Die verschiebbare Anschlagschiene (8a) muss soweit vor
der innersten Position arretiert werden, dass der Abstand
zwischen Anschlagschiene (8a) und Ségeblatt (6) maximal
8 mm betrdgt.

Prifen Sie vor dem Schnitt, dass zwischen der Anschlag-
schiene (8a) und dem Ségeblatt (6) keine Kollision méglich
ist.

Feststellschraube (8b) wieder anziehen

Maschinenkopf (4) in die obere Stellung bringen.

Den Drehtisch (13) auf 0° Stellung fixieren.

Die Feststellschraube (23) I&sen und mit dem Handgriff (3)
den Maschinenkopf (4) nach links neigen, bis der Zeiger
(28) auf das gewiinschte Winkelma3 an der Skala (27)
zeigt.

* Feststellschraube (23) wieder festziehen.
* Schnitt wie unter Punkt 9.3 beschrieben durchfiihren.

9.7 Gehrungsschnitt 0°- 45° und Drehtisch 0°-45°
(Abb. 1/2/3/6)

Mit der Kapp- und Gehrungssdge kénnen Gehrungsschnit-
te nach links von 0°- 45° zur Arbeitsfléiche und gleichzeitig
0°- 45° zur Anschlagschiene ausgefishrt werden (Doppelgeh-
rungsschnitt).

Achtung! Die verschiebbare Anschlagschiene (8a)
muss fiir Grehrungschnitte (geneigter Sagekopf) in
der &uBeren Position fixiert werden.

Offnen Sie die Feststellschraube (8b) der verschiebbaren
Anschlagschienen (8a) und schieben Sie die verschiebbaren

Anschlagschienen (8a) nach auf3en.

Die verschiebbare Anschlagschiene (8a) muss soweit vor
der innersten Position arretiert werden, dass der Abstand
zwischen Anschlagschiene (8a) und Ségeblatt (6) maximal
8 mm betragt.

Prifen Sie vor dem Schnitt, dass zwischen der Anschlag-
schiene (8a) und dem Sageblatt (6) keine Kollision méglich
ist.

Feststellschraube (8b) wieder anziehen

Maschinenkopf (4) in die obere Stellung bringen.

Den Drehtisch (13) durch Lockern der Feststellschraube (7)
[6sen.

* Mit dem Handgriff (3) den Drehtisch (13) auf den gewiinsch-

ten Winkel einstellen

Die Feststellschraube (7) wieder festziehen, um den Dreh-
tisch zu fixieren.

Die Feststellschraube (23) l6sen.

* Mit dem Handgriff (3) den Maschinenkopf (4) nach links,
auf das gewiinschte Winkelmaf3 neigen (siehe hierzu auch
Punkt 9.6).

Feststellschraube (23) wieder festziehen.

* Schnitt wie unter Punkt 9.3 beschrieben ausfishren.
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9.8 Schnitttiefenbegrenzung (Abb. 3)

* Mittels der Schraube (24) kann die Schnitttiefe stufenlos
eingestellt werden. Hierzu die Sicherungsmutter (24a) an
der Schraube (24) 16sen. Die gewiinschte Schnitttiefe durch
Eindrehen oder Herausdrehen der Schraube (24) einstellen.
AnschlieBend die Sicherungsmutter (24a) wieder an der
Schraube (24) festziehen.

» Uberprifen Sie die Einstellung anhand eines Probeschnittes.

9.9 Austausch des Sageblatts (Abb. 1/2/3/9/10)

Netzstecker ziehen!

Achtung!

Tragen Sie zum Wechseln des S&geblatts Schutz-

handschuhe! Verletzungsgefahr!

* Den Maschinenkopf (4) nach oben schwenken und mit dem
Sicherungsbolzen (25) arretieren.

* S&geblattschutz (5) soweit nach oben klappen, dass der S&-

geblattschutz (5) iber der Flanschschraube (29) ist.

Mit einer Hand den Innensechskantschlissel (C) auf die

Flanschschraube (29) setzen.

Innensechskantschlissel (C) festhalten und Ségeblattschutz
(5) langsam schlieBBen, bis dieser am Innensechskantschlijs-
sel (C) ansteht.

Sdgewellensperre (32) fest driicken und Flanschschraube

(29) langsam im Uhrzeigersinn drehen. Nach max. einer
Umdrehung rastet die Ségewellensperre (32) ein.

Jetzt mit etwas mehr Kraftaufwand Flanschschraube (29) im
Uhrzeigersinn |&sen.

Flanschschraube (29) ganz heraus drehen und AuBen-
flansch (30) abnehmen.

Das Ségeblatt (6) vom Innenflansch abnehmen und nach

unten herausziehen.
Flanschschraube (29), AuBenflansch (30) und Innenflansch

sorgfaltig reinigen.

Das neue Sdgeblatt (6) in umgekehrter Reihenfolge wieder
einsetzen und festziehen.

Achtung! Die Schnittschrége der Zahne d.h. die Drehrich-
tung des Sdgeblattes (6), muss mit der Richtung des Pfeils

auf dem Gehéuse ibereinstimmen.
* Vor dem Weiterarbeiten die Funktionsf&higkeit der Schutz-
einrichtungen prifen.

Achtung! Nach jedem Ségeblattwechsel priifen, ob das S&-
geblatt (6) in senkrechter Stellung sowie auf 45° gekippt,
frei in der Tischeinlage (10) l&uft.

Achtung! Das Wechseln und Ausrichten des Sageblattes (6)
muss ordnungsgemdf ausgefihrt werden.

9.10 Wechseln der Laserbatterien (Abb. 11)

* Entfernen Sie die Batterieabdeckung (34). Entnehmen Sie
die 2 Batterien.

* Ersetzen Sie beide Batterien durch die gleichen oder gleich-
wertige Batterietypen. Achten Sie darauf, dass sie in der
gleichen Polrichtung eingesetzt sind wie die verbrauchten
Batterien.

o SchlieBen Sie die Batterieabdeckung.

9.11 Ein- / Ausschalten des Lasers (Abb. 11)
Einschalten: Ein- / Ausschalter (33) Laser in Stellung ,1” be-
wegen. Auf das zu bearbeitende Werkstiick wird eine Laserli-
nie projiziert, welche die genaue Schnittfihrung anzeigt.
Ausschalten: Ein- / Ausschalter Laser in Stellung ,0” bewegen.
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9.12 Justieren des Lasers (Abb. 12)

Falls der Laser (35) nicht mehr die korrekte Schnittlinie anzeigt,
kann dieser nachjustiert werden. Offnen Sie hierzu die Schrau-
ben (36) und stellen Sie den Laser durch seitliches verschieben
so ein, dass der Laserstrahl die Schneidzéhne des Ségeblattes
(6) trifft.

9.13 Bedienung des Werkstickspanners
(Abb. 1/2)

+ Uber die Feststellschraube (16) kann der Werkstiickspanner
(15) in der Héhe eingestellt werden.

* Senken Sie den Werkstiickspanner auf das Werkstiick ab.

* Ziehen Sie die Feststellschraube (16) fest an.

* Klemmgriff (38) im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um das Werkstiick
zu spannen.

* Um das Werkstiick zu 1&sen, gehen Sie in umgekehrter Rei-
henfolge vor.

10.Transport (Abb. 13)

* Feststellschraube (7) festziehen, um den Drehtisch (13) zu
verriegeln.

* Maschinenkopf (4) nach unten driicken und mit Sicherungs-
bolzen (25) arretieren. Die Sége ist nun in der unteren Stel-
lung verriegelt.

* Maschine am Transportgriff (37) tragen.

* Zum erneuten Aufbau der Maschine, wie unter Kapitel 8 - 9

beschrieben vorgehen.
11.Wartung

A\ Warnung! Vor jeglicher Einstellung, Instandhaltung oder
Instandsetzung Netzstecker ziehen!

Allgemeine WartungsmaBnahmen

Wischen Sie von Zeit zu Zeit mit einem Tuch Spéne und Staub
von der Maschine ab. Olen Sie zur Verlangerung des Werk-
zeuglebens einmal pro Monat die Drehteile. Olen Sie nicht den
Motor.

Benutzen Sie zur Reinigung des Kunststoffes keine &tzenden

Mittel.

Reinigung Sicherheitseinrichtung Sé&geblattschutz
beweglich (5)

Prifen Sie vor jeglicher Inbetriebnahme den Sageblattschutz
auf Verunreinigungen.

Entfernen Sie alte Ségespdine sowie Holzsplitter unter Zuhilfe-
nahme eines Pinsels oder eines &hnlich geeigneten Werkzeu-

ges.

Tischeinlage wechseln (Abb. 14)

Gefahr!

Bei einer beschddigten Tischeinlage (10) besteht die Gefahr,
dass sich kleine Gegenstéinde zwischen Tischeinlage und S&-
geblatt verklemmen und das Ségeblatt blockieren. Tauschen
Sie beschéadigte Tischeinlagen sofort aus!

1 Schrauben (F) der Tischeinlage herausdrehen.
2. Tischeinlage abnehmen.

3. Nevue Tischeinlage einsetzen.

4.  Schrauben (F) an Tischeinlage festziehen.
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Biirsteninspektion

Prifen Sie die Kohlebirstenbiirsten bei einer neuen Maschine
nach den ersten 50 Betriebsstunden, oder wenn neue Biirsten
montiert wurden. Priifen Sie sie nach der ersten Priifung alle 10
Betriebsstunden.

Wenn der Kohlenstoff auf 6 mm Lénge abgenutzt ist, die Feder
oder der Nebenschluf3draht verbrannt oder beschadigt sind,
missen Sie beide Birsten ersetzen. Wenn die Birsten nach
dem Ausbau fiir einsatzfihig befunden werden, kénnen Sie sie
wieder einbauen.

Zur Wartung der Kohlebiirsten &ffnen Sie die beiden Verrie-
gelungen (wie in Abbildung 15 dargestellt) entgegen dem
Uhrzeigersinn. Entnehmen Sie anschlieBend die Kohlebirsten.
Setzen Sie die Kohlebirsten in umgedrehter Reihenfolge wie-
der ein.

Service-Informationen

Es ist zu beachten, dass bei diesem Produkt folgende Teile
einem gebrauchsgemé&Ben oder natiirlichen Verschleif3 unter-
liegen bzw. folgende Teile als Verbrauchsmaterialien benétigt
werden.

VerschleiBteile*:  Kohlebirsten, Sdgeblatt, Tischeinlagen,
Spdnefangsécke

* nicht zwingend im Lieferumfang enthalten!

12.Lagerung

Lagern Sie das Gerdt und dessen Zubehér an einem dunklen,
trockenen und frostfreiem sowie fir Kinder unzugénglichem
Ort. Die optimale Lagertemperatur liegt zwischen 5 und 30°C.
Bewahren Sie das Elektrowerkzeug in der Originalverpackung
auf.

Decken Sie das Elektrowerkzeug ab, um es vor Staub oder
Feuchtigkeit zu schiitzen.

Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung bei dem Elektrowerk-

zeug auf.
13.Elektrischer Anschluss

Der installierte Elekiromotor ist betriebsfertig
angeschlossen. Der Anschluss entspricht den ein-
schlégigen VDE- und DIN-Bestimmungen. Der kun-
denseitige Netzanschluss sowie die verwendete
Verléingerungsleitung misssen diesen Vorschriften
entsprechen.

Wichtige Hinweise
Bei Uberlastung des Motors schaltet dieser selbsténdig ab.
Nach einer Abkiihlzeit (zeitlich unterschiedlich) lasst sich der

Motor wieder einschalten.

Schadhafte Elektro-Anschlussleitung.

An elektrischen Anschlussleitungen entstehen oft Isolations-

schéden.

Ursachen hierfir knnen sein:

* Druckstellen, wenn Anschlussleitungen durch Fenster oder
Tirspalten gefihrt werden.

* Knickstellen durch unsachgeméfe Befestigung oder Fihrung
der Anschlussleitung.

» Schnittstellen durch Uberfahren der Anschlussleitung.
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* Isolationsschéden durch HerausreiBen aus der Wandsteck-
dose.

* Risse durch Alterung der Isolation.

Solch schadhafte Elektro-Anschlussleitungen diirfen nicht ver-

wendet werden und sind aufgrund der Isolationsschéden le-

bensgefdhrlich.

Elektrische Anschlussleitungen regelméfig auf Schaden tber-

prifen. Achten Sie darauf, dass beim Uberprifen die An-

schlussleitung nicht am Stromnetz héngt.

Elektrische Anschlussleitungen missen den einschlégigen VDE-

und DIN-Bestimmungen entsprechen. Verwenden Sie nur An-

schlussleitungen mit Kennzeichnung ,HO5SVV-F”.

Ein Aufdruck der Typenbezeichnung auf dem Anschlusskabel

ist Vorschrift.

Sicherheitshinweise fiir den Austausch beschédig-
ter oder defekter Netzanschlussleitungen

Typ X:
Wenn die Netzanschlussleitung dieses Gerdtes beschédigt
wird, muss sie durch eine besondere Anschlussleitung ersetzt
werden, die vom Hersteller oder seinem Kundendienst erhalt-
lich ist.

Wechselstrommotor:

Die Netzspannung muss 220 - 240 V~ betragen.

* Verléngerungsleitungen bis 25 m Léinge miissen einen Quer-
schnitt von 1,5 Quadratmillimeter aufweisen.

* Anschlisse und Reparaturen der elekirischen Ausriistung
diirfen nur von einer Elektro-Fachkraft durchgefihrt werden.

Bei Riickfragen bitte folgende Daten angeben:
* Stromart des Motors
* Daten des Motor-Typenschildes

14.Entsorgung und Wiederverwertung

Das Gerdt befindet sich in einer Verpackung um Transportsché-
den zu verhindern. Diese Verpackung ist Rohstoff und ist somit
wieder verwendbar oder kann dem Rohstoffkreislauf zuriickge-
fihrt werden.

Das Gerdt und dessen Zubehér bestehen aus verschiedenen
Materialien, wie z.B. Metall und Kunststoffe. Fihren Sie defekte
Bauteile der Sondermiillentsorgung zu. Fragen Sie im Fachge-
schéft oder in der Gemeindeverwaltung nach!

2
Ny
Die Verpackung besteht aus umwelifreundlichen

Materialien, die Sie Gber die &rtlichen Recycling-
stellen entsorgen kénnen.

Méglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten

Gerdtes erfahren Sie bei lhrer Gemeinde- oder
Stadtverwaltung.
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Altgeréte dirfen nicht in den Hausmill!

Dieses Symbol weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt gemé&B Richtlinie iiber Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeréte (2012/19/EU) und natio-
E: nalen Gesetzen nicht iiber den Hausmiill entsorgt werden darf. Dieses Produkt muss bei einer dafiir vorgesehenen Sammelstelle abge-

geben werden. Dies kann z. B. durch Riickgabe beim Kauf eines &hnlichen Produkts oder durch Abgabe bei einer autorisierten Sammel-
fm—stelle fir die Wiederaufbereitung von Elekiro- und Elektronik-Aligeréte geschehen. Der unsachgeméBe Umgang mit Altgerdten kann
aufgrund potentiell geféhrlicher Stoffe, die héufig in Elektro und Elektronik-Altgeréten enthalten sind, negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt
und die menschliche Gesundheit haben. Durch die sachgemé&fe Entsorgung dieses Produkis tragen Sie auBBerdem zu einer effektiven Nutzung
natirlicher Ressourcen bei. Informationen zu Sammelstellen fir Altgerdte erhalten Sie bei lhrer Stadtverwaltung, dem &ffentlich-rechtlichen Ent-

sorgungstréger, einer autorisierten Stelle fir die Entsorgung von Elekiro- und Elektronik-Altgeréten oder lhrer Millabfuhr.

Batterien und Akkus diirfen nicht in den Hausmill!
Als Verbraucher sind Sie gesetzlich verpflichtet, alle Batterien und Akkus, egal ob sie Schadstoffe* enthalten oder nicht, bei einer Sam-
melstelle in lhrer Gemeinde/lhrem Stadtteil oder im Handel abzugeben, damit sie einer umweltschonenden Entsorgung zugefiihrt

werden kénnen.

*gekennzeichnet mit: Cd = Cadmium, Hg = Quecksilber, Pb = Blei

Entnehmen Sie die Batterien aus dem Laser, bevor Sie das Gerét und die Batterien entsorgen.

15.St6rungsabhilfe

Stérung

Motor funktioniert nicht

Mégliche Ursache

Motor, Kabel oder Stecker defekt, Netzsicherun-
gen durchgebrannt.

Abhilfe

Maschine vom Fachmann iberpriifen lassen.
Nie Motor selbst reparieren. Gefahrl
Netzsicherungen kontrollieren, evil. auswechseln

Der Motor geht lang-
sam an und erreicht die
Betriebsgeschwindigkeit
nicht.

Spannung zu niedrig, Wicklungen beschadigt,
Kondensator durchgebrannt.

Spannung durch Elektrizitétswerk kontrollieren lassen.
Motor durch einen Fachmann kontrollieren lassen. Kon-
densator durch einen Fachmann auswechseln lassen.

Motor macht zu viel Larm.

Wicklungen beschadigt, Motor defekt.

Motor durch einen Fachmann kontrollieren lassen.

Motor erreicht volle Leis-
tung nicht.

Stromkreise in Netzanlage iberlastet (Lampen,
andere Motoren, etc.).

Verwenden Sie keine andere Gerdte oder Motoren auf
demselben Stromkreis.

Motor berhitzt sich leicht.

Uberlastung des Motors, ungeniigende Kihlung
des Motors.

Uberlastung des Motors beim Schneiden verhindern,
Staub vom Motor entfernen, damit eine optimale Kish-
lung des Motors gewdhrleistet ist.

Sageschnitt ist rau oder
gewellt.

S&geblatt stumpf, Zahnform nicht geeignet fir die
Materialdicke.

Sdgeblatt nachscharfen bzw. geeignetes Ségeblatt
einsetzen.

Werkstiick reif3t aus bzw.
splittert.

Schnittdruck zu hoch bzw. Ségeblatt fir Einsatz
nicht geeignet.

Geeignetes Sageblatt einsetzen.
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16.Garantieurkunde
Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

unsere Produkte unterliegen einer strengen Qualitétskontrolle. Sollte dieses Geré&t dennoch einmal nicht einwandfrei funktionieren, bedau-

ern wir dies sehr und bitten Sie, sich an unseren Servicedienst unter der auf dieser Garantiekarte angegebenen Adresse zu wenden. Gern

stehen wir lhnen auch telefonisch ber die unten angegebene Servicerufnummer zur Verfigung. Fir die Geltendmachung von Garantiean-
spriichen gilt Folgendes:

* Diese Garantiebedingungen regeln zusétzliche Garantieleistungen. Ihre gesetzlichen Gewdhrleistungsanspriche werden von dieser
Garantie nicht beriihrt. Unsere Garantieleistung ist fir Sie kostenlos.

* Die Garantieleistung erstreckt sich ausschlieBlich auf Méngel, die auf Material- oder Herstellungsfehler zuriickzufihren sind und ist auf
die Behebung dieser Méngel bzw. den Austausch des Gerdétes beschrénkt. Bitte beachten Sie, dass unsere Geréte bestimmungsgemaf3
nicht fiir den gewerblichen, handwerklichen oder industriellen Einsatz konstruiert wurden. Ein Garantievertrag kommt daher nicht zu-
stande, wenn das Gerét in Gewerbe-, Handwerks- oder Industriebetrieben sowie bei gleichzusetzenden Tétigkeiten eingesetzt wird.
Von unserer Garantie sind ferner Ersatzleistungen fiir Transportschéden, Schéden durch Nichtbeachtung der Montageanleitung oder
aufgrund nicht fachgerechter Installation, Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanleitung (wie durch z.B. Anschluss an eine falsche Netz-
spannung oder Stromart), missbréuchliche oder unsachgemé@Be Anwendungen (wie z.B. Uberlastung des Gerétes oder Verwendung
von nicht zugelassenen Einsatzwerkzeugen oder Zubehér), Nichtbeachtung der Wartungs- und Sicherheitsbestimmungen, Eindringen
von Fremdkérpern in das Gerét (wie z.B. Sand, Steine oder Staub), Gewaltanwendung oder Fremdeinwirkungen (wie z. B. Schaden
durch Herunterfallen) sowie durch verwendungsgeméBen, Gblichen Verschleifs ausgeschlossen.

Der Garantieanspruch erlischt, wenn an dem Geréit bereits Eingriffe vorgenommen wurden.

* Die Garantiezeit betrdgt 3 Jahre und beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum des Gerétes. Garantieanspriiche sind vor Ablauf der Garantiezeit
innerhalb von zwei Wochen, nachdem Sie den Defekt erkannt haben, geltend zu machen. Die Geltendmachung von Garantieansprii-
chen nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit ist ausgeschlossen. Die Reparatur oder der Austausch des Gerdtes fihrt weder zu einer Verlénge-
rung der Garantiezeit noch wird eine neue Garantiezeit durch diese Leistung fiir das Gerdt oder fir etwaige eingebaute Ersatzteile in

Gang gesetzt. Dies gilt auch bei Einsatz eines Vor-Ort-Services.

Fir die Geltendmachung |hres Garantieanspruches wenden Sie sich bitte an die unten angegebene Service-Adresse. Sofern die Rekla-
mation innerhalb der Garantiezeit liegt, werden wir Ihnen einen Retourenschein zur Verfigung stellen, mit dem Sie Ihr defektes Gerdt
kostenfrei an uns zuriicksenden kénnen. Beschreiben Sie uns bitte den Reklamationsgrund méglichst genau. Ist der Defekt des Gerdtes
von unserer Garantieleistung erfasst, erhalten Sie umgehend ein repariertes oder neuves Gerdt zuriick.

Selbstversténdlich beheben wir gegen Erstattung der Kosten auch gerne Defekte am Gerdt, die vom Garantieumfang nicht oder nicht mehr

erfasst sind. Dazu senden Sie das Gerdt bitte an unsere Serviceadresse.

Service-Hotline (DE): Service-Hotline (AT): Service-Hotline (CH):
+800 4003 4003 +800 4003 4003 +800 4003 4003

(0,00 EUR/Min.) (0,00 EUR/Min.) (0,00 EUR/Min.)
Service-Email (DE): Service-Email (AT): Service-Email (CH):
service.DE@scheppach.com service.AT@scheppach.com service.CH@scheppach.com
Service Adresse (DE): Service Adresse (AT): Service Adresse (CH):
scheppach Fabrikation von Gausch Hubert Green Clean Schweiz AG
Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH

Giinzburger Str. 69 Bairisch Kélldorf 267 Industriering 39

DE - 89335 Ichenhausen AT - 8344 Bad Gleichenberg CH - 3250 Lyss

= Auf www.lidl-service.com kénnen Sie diese und viele weitere Handbiicher, Produktvideos und Installations-
l.; software herunterladen.

Mit dem QR-Code gelangen Sie direkt auf die Lidl-Service-Seite (www.lidl-service.com) und k&nnen mittels
E der Eingabe der Artikelnummer (IAN) 327261_1904 ihre Bedienungsanleitung &ffnen.

PDF ONLINE
www.lidl-service.com
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CE - Declaration of Conformity

Translation of the original EC declaration of conformity

scheppach Fabrikation von Holzbearbeitungsmaschinen GmbH, Ginzburger Str. 69, D-89335 Ichenhausen

erklart folgende Konformitét gem&B EU-Richtlinie und Normen fiir den Artikel deklaruje, ze produkt jest zgodny z nastepujacymi dyrektywami UE i normami

hereby declares the following conformity under the EU Directive and standards| pareiskia, taip atitiktis pagal ES direktyvos ir standartai 3j straipsni

for the following article

az EU-irdnyelv és a vonatkozé szabvanyok szerinti kévetkezo megfeleloségi
nyilatkozatot teszi a termékre

déclare la conformité suivante selon la directive UE et les normes pour I‘article

dichiara la seguente conformita secondo le direttive e le normative UE per izjavlja sledeco skladnost z EU-direktivo in normami za artikel

I'articolo

declara la conformidad siguiente segin la directiva la UE y las normas para prohla3uje nésledujici shodu podle smernice EU a norem pro vyrobek

el articulo

declara o seguinte conformidade com a Directiva da UE e as normas para o prehlasuje nasledujicu zhodu podla smernice EU a noriem pre vyrobok

seguinte artigo

ovime izjavljuje da postoji sukladnost prema EU-smjernica i normama za
sliedece artikle

erklaerer hermed, at felgende produkt er i overensstemmelse med nedenst&en-
de EUdirektiver og standarder

verklaart hierbij dat het volgende artikel voldoet aan de daarop betrekking potvrduje sledeéu uskladenost prema smernicama EZ i normama za artikal

hebbende EG-richtlijnen en normen

declard urmétoarea conformitate corespunzétor directivelor si normelor UE
pentru articolul

vakuuttaa téten, ettd seuraava tuote téyttad ala esitetyt EU-direktiivit ja
standardit

forsdkrar hdrmed féljande &verensstémmelse enligt EU-direktiv och standarder
for foljande artikeln

AeKNapupa CbOTBETHOTO ChoTBeTCTBME CbinacHo Hupek-Tusa Ha EC u Hopmu
30 apTUKYR

Marke / Brand: Parkside
Art.-Bezeichnung / Article name: MITRE SAW - PKS 1500 B3
Art-Nr. / Art. no.: 3901225974; 3901225976-3901225980; 39012259915-39012259916
Ident.-Nr. / Ident. no.: 01001 - 79489
. 2014/29/EU ‘- 2004/22/EC ‘- 89/686/EC_96/58/EC ‘ . 2000/14/EC_2005/88/EC
. 2014/35/EU ‘- 2014/68/EU ‘- 90/396/EC ‘ Annex V
Annex VI
2014/30/EU ‘ 2011/65/EU* ‘ Noise: measured L, = xx dB(A); guaranteed L, = xx dB(A)
P=xx KW; /@ =cm
Notified Body:
2006/42/EC Notified Body No.:
Annex IV
Notified Body: H 2010/26/EC
Notified Body No.:
Certificate No.: Emission. No:
EN 62841-1:2015; EN 62841-3-9:2015/A11:2017;
EN 55014-1:2017; EN 55014-2:2015; EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-11:2013

This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

* The object of the declaration described above fulfils the regulations of the directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and Council from 8th June 2011, on
the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment.

P

Ichenhausen, den 08.08.2019 7. - :
Unterschrift / Markus Bindhammer / Technical Director
First CE: 2019 Documents registar: Andreas Pecher
Subject to change without notice Giinzburger Str. 69, D-89335 Ichenhausen
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